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INTRODUCTION 
 
 Section 12-127 of the Administrative Code of The City of New York requires that 
a report concerning workers’ compensation claims by City employees be compiled annually and 
be transmitted to the Mayor, the Comptroller, the Public Advocate and the Speaker of the 
Council. 
 
 This report contains a compilation of all workers’ compensation claims indexed 
by the New York City Law Department during 2007. In accordance with Section 12-127 the 
report includes a breakdown of the expenses paid, a list of specific claims for each agency, as 
well as specific types and locations of injuries.   This report also contains year-to-year 
comparisons of the information compiled in 2005, 2006 and 2007. 
 
 The report contains records for all entities whose workers’ compensation claims 
are administered by the New York City Law Department: The City of New York, The New York 
City Health & Hospitals Corporation, and The Department of Education of The City of New 
York, The City University of New York and the New York City Board of Elections.  It should be 
noted that Uniformed Police Officers, Uniformed Firefighters, Uniformed Sanitation Workers 
and Pedagogical Employees of the Department of Education are not covered by the Workers’ 
Compensation Law. 
 
 The information for individual claims includes the date of injury (or disablement), 
the injured body part(s) and the location at which the injury occurred.  The claims are grouped by 
agency. A blank entry following a date of injury indicates that the Law Department was not 
provided with information relating to the body part(s) and/or the location of the injury. 
 
 A summary of the costs incurred on these claims by each agency during 2007 is 
provided at the end of each section of the report.  These costs include wage replacement, medical 
costs and penalties, as well as the overall costs.   Also listed are the number of claims filed on 
behalf each agency during the year. 
 
  In addition to the costs by agency, the administrative costs attributed to the 
Workers’ Compensation Division of the Law Department were $4,461,188 during Fiscal Year 
2007. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 

 
In accordance with Section 12-127 of the Administrative Code of The City of New York, 

this Report is being delivered to the Mayor, the Comptroller, the Speaker and the Public 
Advocate. In addition, pursuant to Section 1133 of the City Charter, electronic copies of the 
Report are being submitted to the Department of Records and paper copies are being delivered to 
the Municipal Reference and Research Center.  The Report is accessible on the Department of 
Records’ website, under Government Publications. 
 
 This annual Report contains a compilation of all workers’ compensation claims indexed 
by the New York City Law Department during 2007. These claims include those of employees of 
The City of New York, The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation, the Department 
of Education of the City of New York, the City University of New York and the New York City 
Board of Elections.  
 

A total of 14,985 new claims were received in 2007.  This number represents a slight 
increase (2.5%) in claims when compared with 2006 for claims filed in that year. 
 
 The total amount paid in 2007 with respect to these claims was $10.1 million.  This 
includes $4.9 million for wage replacement and $5.2 million for medical costs. This represents a 
decrease of 5.5% when compared with payments made in 2006. 
  
 The largest numbers of claims came from the following five agencies: Health and 
Hospitals Corporation (3539), Department of Education (3534), Fire Department (1643), Police 
Department (1597), Department of Correction (1385).  These agencies account for 
approximately 80% of all claims made in 2007. 
 
 The leading agencies in terms of cost were:   Health and Hospitals Corporation ($1.98 
million), Department of Education ($1.7 million), Police Department ($1.3 million), Department 
of Correction ($.9 million), Fire Department ($.8 million).  These five agencies account for 
approximately 63% of payments made on the cases in this Report during 2007. 
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NEW YORK CITY LAW DEPARTMENT WORKERS' COMPENSATION DIVISION
CASES INDEXED FROM: 01/01/07 THROUGH 12/31/07

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN SERVICES
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/18/2007 HEART  1274 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

8/13/2007   ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1678 NELSON AVE     BRONX

1/30/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

          BRONX

7/6/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ASHFORD AND STALEY AVE     KINGS

3/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1274 BEDFORD AVE     KINGS

3/17/2007     KINGS

6/6/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LEGS, BOTH ARMS, 
BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

BRONX FAMILY COURT        BRONX

12/21/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1775 GRAND CONCOURSE      BRONX

6/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 216 ROCKAWAY AVE  KINGS

6/4/2005 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)   KINGS

6/22/2007     KINGS

5/14/2007 HEAD: BRAIN  807 SCHENK AVE  KINGS

2/13/2007 HEAD: BRAIN  193RD STREET  NEW YORK

5/7/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1041 RODGERS AVE   KINGS

1/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT SEAMENS SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN   KINGS

10/30/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, RIGHT 20 EAST 18TH STREET   KINGS

10/26/2006     NEW YORK

9/26/2006     NEW YORK

11/30/2006     NEW YORK

9/13/2007 HEAD: BRAIN  BELLEVUE HOSP.  NEW YORK

8/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  492 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

3/26/2007 HAND, LEFT  150 WILLIAM STREET  NEW YORK

6/21/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 2554 LINDEN BLVD    KINGS

1/25/2007   TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, 
RIGHT 

692 RIVERDALE AVE     KINGS

1/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

6/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY WEST SIDE HYWY   NEW YORK

7/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT    NEW YORK

7/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19 GRANT SQUARE     KINGS

6/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

427 W. 52ND ST     NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 66 JOHN STREET   NEW YORK

1/12/2007   LOW BACK 55 WEST 125TH ST   NEW YORK

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

10/24/2002 NECK: VERTEBRAE  TRUNK: DISC 66 JOHN STREET   NEW YORK

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 60 LAFAYETTE ST- MN FAM COURT   NEW YORK

6/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  FOOT, LEFT C/O WILLIAM ST & FULTON   NEW YORK

7/12/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NOSE 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

4/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT 82 RIDGE SLIP   NEW YORK

2/19/2007 RIBS  SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 492 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

1/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

6/4/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY RIBS ELBOW, RIGHT 492 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

1/5/2005 HANDS, BOTH  ARMS, BOTH 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

8/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) RIBS SHOULDER, RIGHT 

150 WILLIAM ST      NEW YORK

9/27/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

22 EAST 112TH STREET       NEW YORK

10/12/2006 TRUNK: DISC  150 WILLIAM STREET  NEW YORK

4/11/2007 NECK  HEAD 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

5/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT EAST 57 STREET   NEW YORK

5/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 150 WILLIAM STREET    NEW YORK

3/5/2007 HIPS, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

150 WILLIAM SDTREET     NEW YORK

6/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

HENRY HUDSON PARKWAY     NEW YORK

12/11/2006 KNEE, LEFT  HEAD HAND, RIGHT NOSE 150 WILLIAMS STREET     NEW YORK

4/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

30 HAMILTON PL    NEW YORK

4/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT 150 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

3/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT  350 ST. MARKS PLACE  RICHMOND

5/17/2007 HEAD  LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 97-36 CARONA AVE     QUEENS

2/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  189-10 LUDLOW AVE  QUEENS

4/12/2007 FOOT, LEFT  STATEN ISLAND FERRY- LANDING  RICHMOND

9/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

165TH STREET         QUEENS

12/13/2006 HEAD: FACIAL BONES  KNEE, RIGHT 90-25  161ST STREET   QUEENS

10/12/2006   LOW BACK 220 BEACH 87TH STREET   QUEENS

2/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT QUEENS

12/7/2006 KNEE, LEFT  WRIST, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS ARMS, BOTH 
120-10 ROCKAWAY BEACH      QUEENS

1/12/2007 HIP, RIGHT  KNEES, BOTH PELVIS SHOULDER, 
RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 

BQE E/B      QUEENS

4/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 350 ST. MARKS PLACE    RICHMOND

2/8/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FIFTH AVE    SUFFOLK

5/17/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYES, BOTH NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY 

50 BAY STREET     RICHMOND

1/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT 18 YORK AVE   RICHMOND

3/19/2007   KNEES, BOTH 1960 BENEDICT AVE   BRONX

6/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

N/B MAJOR DEEGAN   BRONX

10/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 SHERRIDAN AVE   BRONX

12/5/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 182ND STREET & GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

12/11/2006 KNEE, LEFT  1788 MERRILL STREET  BRONX

11/8/2006     BRONX

1/30/2007 FACE  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 134 STREET RAMP    BRONX

6/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1160 BURKE AVE    BRONX

10/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

    BRONX

6/15/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT NEW ENGLAND THROUGH WAY    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $109,860.55
MEDICAL COST $65,927.88
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $175,788.43
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 77

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN SERVICES SUMMARY

BARUCH COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

4/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 50 LEXINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 17 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK

1/15/2007 HEAD 55 LEXINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

3/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1 BERNARD BARUCH WAY NEW YORK

12/11/2006 KNEE, LEFT 151 E.25TH STREET NEW YORK

4/30/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 55 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK

4/30/2007 LEG, LEFT 55 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK

4/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 55 LEX. AVENUE NEW YORK

11/20/2007 FOOT, LEFT 137 E.22ND STREET NEW YORK

8/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 151 E.25TH STREET NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT  NEW YORK

9/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH 151 E.25TH STREET NEW YORK

9/20/2007 EYES, BOTH 17 LEXINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

12/12/2007 FOOT, LEFT 135 E.22ND STREET NEW YORK

11/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 55 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK

12/4/2007  55 LEE AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2007 NOSE 55 LEXINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

5/10/2007 RIBS 151 E.25TH STREET NEW YORK

3/21/2007 FOOT, LEFT 151 E.25TH STREET NEW YORK

8/23/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 135 EAST 22ND STREET  NEW YORK

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 135 E.22ND STREET  NEW YORK

4/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 151 E.25TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 17 LEXINGTON AVE.  NEW YORK

3/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK ARM, RIGHT 17 LEXINGTON AVE.   NEW YORK

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17 LEXINGTON AVE.    NEW YORK

10/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 55 LEX. AVE.    NEW YORK

3/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 17 LEXINGTON AVE.    NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $6,444.92
MEDICAL COST $13,075.74
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $19,520.66
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 27

BARUCH COLLEGE SUMMARY

BOARD OF ELECTIONS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

11/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 131 VARICK STREET NEW YORK

7/10/2007 WRIST, LEFT 42-16 WEST STREET QUEENS

9/12/2006 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 200 VARICK STREET  NEW YORK

9/12/2006 TRUNK: DISC KNEES, BOTH 200 VERRIC STREET  NEW YORK

3/7/2007  126-06 QUEENS BLVD. QUEENS

3/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 131 VARICK ST   NEW YORK

3/15/2007 FACE 42-16 WEST STREET QUEENS

6/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) ARM, LEFT 

42-16 WEST STREET    QUEENS

7/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1780 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $8,502.70
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $8,502.70
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 9

BOARD OF ELECTIONS SUMMARY

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  199 CHAMBERS STREET  NEW YORK

8/30/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 199 CHAMBER STREET  NEW YORK

11/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT  199 CHAMBERS STREET  NEW YORK

11/19/2007 NECK  206 COOPER STREET  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC  199 CHAMBERS STREET  NEW YORK

2/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC  199 CHAMBERS STREET  NEW YORK

11/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 

108 COOPER STREET     NEW YORK

8/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 

199 CHAMBERS STREET     NEW YORK

4/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 100 E.77TH STREET   NEW YORK

7/16/2007 HIPS, LEFT  KNEE, LEFT 199 CHAMBERS STREET   NEW YORK

1/12/2004 HANDS, BOTH  199 CHEMBERS STREET  NEW YORK

7/11/2007 HAND, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 199 CHAMBERS STREET    NEW YORK

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 199 CHAMBERS STREET    NEW YORK

7/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 94-50 159TH STREET  QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $4,922.35
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $4,922.35
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 14

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

BRONX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  W.180TH STREET  BRONX

9/20/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVENUE  BRONX

1/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

4/18/2007 HEAD  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY  BRONX

7/6/2007 ARMS, BOTH  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVENUE  BRONX

5/19/2007   1062 NEIL AVE  BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
7/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.  BRONX

8/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT    BRONX

11/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT W.181ST STREET  BRONX

8/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

7/10/2007 HEAD  W.181ST & UNIVESIT AVE.  BRONX

8/17/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

3/15/2006 EYES, BOTH  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

8/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  W.181ST & UNIVERSITRTY AVE.  BRONX

9/15/2007   W.181ST STREET/UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

8/1/2007   W.181ST  BRONX

7/23/2007 FACE  W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.  BRONX

10/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT    BRONX

3/15/2006 WRIST, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.    BRONX

9/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT  KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.     BRONX

9/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT MEISTER HALL   BRONX

1/26/2007 FACE  W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.   BRONX

5/8/2007 HIP, RIGHT  PELVIS 181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.   BRONX

9/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W.181ST UNIVERSITY AVE    BRONX

6/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.   BRONX

1/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.   BRONX

8/23/2007 HEAD  KNEES, BOTH W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVE.   BRONX

1/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) W.181ST & UNIVERSITY AVENUE    BRONX

7/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.    BRONX

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W. 181ST UNIVERSITY    BRONX

3/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC  ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT W. 181ST & UNIVERSITY AVENUE    BRONX

8/16/2007 ARM, LEFT  LEG, RIGHT W.181ST STREET   BRONX

7/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W.181ST & UNIVESITY AVE.    BRONX

9/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT W.181ST & UNIVERSITY    BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $18,880.00
MEDICAL COST $29,932.68
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $48,812.68
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 35

BRONX COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/9/2007 NECK KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BKLYN BRIDGE ROADWAY & TILLARY    KINGS

5/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

54 STREET   NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $1,523.82
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,523.82
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT SUMMARY

BROOKLYN COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/20/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: DISC 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

1/10/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

4/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 2900 NBEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

5/18/2007 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

7/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

3/17/2007 HEAD NECK: TRACHEA 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

7/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

6/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE    KINGS

6/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

7/29/2007 WRIST, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

6/11/2007 HIP, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

5/15/2007 ARMS, BOTH 2900 BEDORD AVENUE KINGS

5/3/2007 LEG, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

4/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

3/15/2007  2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

2/13/2007 LEG, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

2/10/2007 HEAD 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

7/10/2007 LEG, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
10/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

12/5/2007 HAND, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

4/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

2/21/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

290 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

10/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT NOSE 2900 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

12/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

3/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

11/26/2007  2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

5/2/2007  2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

9/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

2/14/2006  2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

7/17/2007  2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

8/6/2007 FOOT, RIGHT NOSTRAND AVE/ AVE. I KINGS

12/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

10/17/2007 NOSE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

10/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE  KINGS

12/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

10/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2900 BEDFORD AVENUE    KINGS

3/19/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 94-45 159TH ST.    QUEENS

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 94-20 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.   QUEENS

2/15/2007 RIBS KNEE, LEFT     

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $11,480.39
MEDICAL COST $18,297.09
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $29,777.48
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 42

BROOKLYN COLLEGE SUMMARY

CITY CLERK
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/26/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

8/10/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1 CENTRE STREET`     NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

CITY CLERK SUMMARY

CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

11/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

3/6/2007 HIP, RIGHT 138TH ST./AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

7/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 535 E.80TH STREET NEW YORK

9/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 135TH STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2005 HANDS, BOTH 160 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

11/30/2006 PELVIS 160 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

7/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 160 CONCVET AVE & W.138TH STREET NEW YORK

3/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVE. NEW YORK

5/20/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

10/19/2006 ARM, LEFT 160 CONVENT AVE. NEW YORK

1/26/2007  160 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

3/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVENUE & W.138TH STREET NEW YORK

11/24/2004 EYE, LEFT 199 CHAMBER STREET NEW YORK

1/12/2007 EYE, LEFT 25 BROADWAY NEW YORK

12/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 160 CONVET AVE.  NEW YORK

10/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVE.  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVE.  NEW YORK

4/19/2006 NOSE FACE EYE, LEFT 160 CONVENT AVENUE/W.138TH ST.   NEW YORK

1/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVE. & W.138TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 160 CONVENT AVE.   NEW YORK

8/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT  

3/16/2007  160 CONVENT AVE. BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $1,912.48
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,912.48
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 22

CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK SUMMARY
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

CITY COUNCIL
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/8/2007 HEAD 250 BROADWAY NEW YORK

7/16/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 

250 BROADWAY      NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

CITY COUNCIL SUMMARY

CITY PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/22/2004 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SACRUM 
AND COCCYX 

1 CENTER STREET   NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

CITY PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION SUMMARY

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK CENTRAL OFFICE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/29/2007 HEAD  555 WEST 57TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 535 E.80TH STREET    NEW YORK

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 535 E.80TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 TRUNK: DISC 555 WEST 57TH STREET NEW YORK

3/21/2007 HEAD 555 W.57TH STREET NEW YORK

12/4/2007 FACE 535 E.80THS TREET NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $1,990.33
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,990.33
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 6

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK CENTRAL OFFICE SUMMARY

CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT RECTOR STREET BTWN GREENWICH  NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD SUMMARY

COLLEGE OF STATEN ISLAND
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/21/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

3/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

12/26/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

12/19/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

1/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

10/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

11/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

3/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

4/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

2/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

1/24/2007  2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

12/4/2006  VERRANZO BRIDGE RICHMOND

12/20/2006 EYE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

7/10/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

2/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

4/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

8/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

7/8/2007 BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

7/24/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

7/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.  RICHMOND

2/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

3/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

4/12/2007  2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

5/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

8/29/2007 TRUNK: DISC HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
11/27/2007 NOSE UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT HEAD: MOUTH 2800 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2800 VICTORY BLVD    RICHMOND

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2800 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND

5/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 

2800 VICTORY BLVD.     RICHMOND

3/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2800 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

8/15/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

2/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

2800 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND

6/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

2/1/2007 FACE NOSE HEAD 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

5/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

3/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

2/25/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, 
LEFT KNEES, BOTH 

2800 VICTORY BLVD.     RICHMOND

5/3/2006 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, LEFT NECK 
TRUNK: DISC 

2800 VICTORY BLVD.     RICHMOND

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $7,657.49
MEDICAL COST $18,664.95
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $26,322.44
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 40

COLLEGE OF STATEN ISLAND SUMMARY

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/3/2005 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1932 ARTHUR AVE         BRONX

5/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
TRUNK: DISC SPINAL INJURIES 

40 RECTOR ST     NEW YORK

2/20/2007 FACE KNEES, BOTH 136-56 39TH AVE  QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $6,600.00
MEDICAL COST $5,467.54
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $12,067.54
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS SUMMARY

CUNY GRADUATE CENTER
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/15/2007   365 5TH AVE.  NEW YORK

10/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

365 5TH AVENUE     NEW YORK

5/9/2007 HANDS, BOTH  365 5TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

Page 12 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
8/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 365 5TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

8/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 365 5TH AVENUE    NEW YORK

11/2/2006 HEAD  KISSENA BLVD  QUEENS

1/18/2007   365 5TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $735.15
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $735.15
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 7

CUNY GRADUATE CENTER SUMMARY

DCAS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/26/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 390 KENT AVE  KINGS

6/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE  KINGS

10/30/2007 HAND, LEFT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

1/11/2007 HANDS, BOTH 320 JAY STREET KINGS

12/4/2006 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE  KINGS

9/19/2003 EYE, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

8/6/2007 HEAD 390 KENT AVE KINGS

11/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

10/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 210 JEROLEMON  KINGS

2/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 390 KENT AVE  KINGS

4/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 CENTRE ST NEW YORK

3/8/2007 HEAD 60 CENTER ST NEW YORK

5/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1 CENTER STREET NEW YORK

9/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

8/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 100 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

6/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 27 MADISON AVE NEW YORK

3/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 100 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

3/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 60 CENTRE ST NEW YORK

11/29/2006 KNEE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAL AVE NEW YORK

2/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT 60 CENTRE ST NEW YORK

12/4/2006 KNEE, LEFT 111 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

7/3/2007  KNEES, BOTH FEET, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

WILLIAMS AVE & STANLEY AV       KINGS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
2/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 120 SCHERMERHORN ST    KINGS

5/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 390 KENT AVE    KINGS

7/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 390 KENT AVE    KINGS

1/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 60 CENTRE STREET  NEW YORK

4/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 100 CENTRE ST  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 60 CENTRE ST  NEW YORK

7/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 49 CHAMBERS ST  NEW YORK

2/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 27 MADISON AVE NEW YORK

1/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 390 KENT AVE   KINGS

9/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 100 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

1/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 390 KENT AVE   KINGS

3/9/2007 HEAD MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y 345 ADAMS ST   KINGS

4/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 CENTRE ST   NEW YORK

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 52 CHAMBERS STREET   NEW YORK

7/14/2005 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 1 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

10/15/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 1 CENTRE ST   NEW YORK

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 60 CENTRE ST   NEW YORK

3/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

4/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 49 CHAMBERS ST   NEW YORK

5/15/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

10/18/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 1 CENTRE ST   NEW YORK

1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     NEW YORK

10/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

60 CENTRE STREET    NEW YORK

6/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1 CENTRE STREET     NEW YORK

11/13/2006 TRUNK: DISC 2212 MUNICIPAL BUILDING NEW YORK

11/6/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE  NEW YORK

6/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT KISSENNA BLVD QUEENS

7/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 151-20 JAMAICA AVE QUEENS

6/18/2007 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 

1 CENTRE STREET       NEW YORK

12/21/2006  ST.JOHN HOSPITAL , BARD AVE RICHMOND

10/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
6/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

6/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

10/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 191 E. 161ST STREET  BRONX

6/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT SHERMAN AVE   BRONX

6/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BRONX

2/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $19,021.34
MEDICAL COST $32,716.20
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $51,737.54
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 60

DCAS SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/28/2006  2 LAFAYETTE ST NEW YORK

1/4/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 20 AVENUE  NEW YORK

11/3/2006 HIP, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 2 LAFAYETTE STREET  NEW YORK

6/26/2006  LOW BACK 2 LAFAYETTE STREET  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2 LAFAYETTE ST    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT HANAC SR CTR   QUEENS

4/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 244TH STREET   QUEENS

11/17/2005 ANKLE, LEFT   

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $6,211.17
MEDICAL COST $1,478.14
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $7,689.31
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 8

DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 210 JEROLEMON ST  KINGS

11/27/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 283 ADAMS STREET  KINGS

7/2/2007   KINGS

10/18/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 210 JORALMON STREET   KINGS

8/23/2007 ARM, LEFT  NEW YORK

10/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2 WASHINGTON ST  NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
7/3/2005  230 BROADWAY NEW YORK

7/30/2007 LEG, LEFT 190 NORFOLK ST NEW YORK

5/11/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) COVERT ST & BUSHWICK AVE    KINGS

10/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 280 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

5/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 280 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 280 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 280 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

6/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 150-26 17TH STREET QUEENS

11/22/2006 NECK CROSSBAY BLVD QUEENS

11/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK MANHATTAN BRIDGE   NEW YORK

3/3/2007 NECK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 32-32 96 STREET   QUEENS

10/31/2006 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT FEET, BOTH 
LEGS, BOTH 

120-55 QUEENS BLVD    QUEENS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 130 STREET    QUEENS

1/23/2007 HEAD NECK S/B VAN WYCK EXPRESSWAY  QUEENS

11/13/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, 
BONE,TISSUE) 

115 STREET AND 107   QUEENS

12/4/2006  LOW BACK BUTTOCKS 120-55 QUEENS BLVD   QUEENS

10/17/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

211 FABER ST    RICHMOND

10/17/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK RIBS UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE 

211 FABER ST        RICHMOND

6/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SOUTHERN ST PKWY- EXIT 22 

11/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 745 EAST 217TH ST    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $16,310.63
MEDICAL COST $16,492.67
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $32,803.30
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 27

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/11/2001   NEW YORK

11/13/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 42 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

3/23/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE LOW BACK UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

42 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

12/5/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE LOW BACK N/B ON MOSHOLU PKWY  BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $330.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $330.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 4

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

12/13/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

3/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

2/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

10/17/2006 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

5/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

8/7/1989 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 120 SCHERMHORN STREET KINGS

11/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT FACE WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

5/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 275 ATLANTIC AVE.   KINGS

12/2/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

7/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

7/31/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

6/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH 275 ATLANTIC AVE.   KINGS

8/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE.  KINGS

6/14/2007 NECK ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FLOOR  KINGS

10/22/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FLOOR  KINGS

5/17/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE.  KINGS

5/24/2007 ARMS, BOTH WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

2/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FLOOR. KINGS

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FLOOR KINGS

5/17/2007 KNEES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL. KINGS

5/31/2007 HAND, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT KINGS

6/12/2007  462 1ST AVE 19TH FL. KINGS

6/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

5/24/2007  WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

2/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.  KINGS
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6/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT KINGS

2/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT.  KINGS

7/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

7/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE 19TH FLOOR KINGS

8/11/2007 ARM, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT KINGS

8/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT KINGS

8/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE. NEW YORK

1/10/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

2/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.   KINGS

7/8/2007 ARM, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT WRIST, 

WEST PARKING LOT.       KINGS

4/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.    KINGS

5/17/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH NECK 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.    KINGS

6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 
HANDS, BOTH 

WEST PARKING LOT    KINGS

8/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

462 1ST AVE.  19TH FL.    KINGS

6/22/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.     KINGS

12/13/2006 HEAD ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 
NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH 

WEST PARKING LOT.      KINGS

11/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT FACE WEST PARKING LOT  KINGS

12/13/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, 
LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, 

462 1ST AVE.       KINGS

2/14/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD WEST PARKING LOT    KINGS

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT KINGS

1/29/2007 ARM, RIGHT HEAD 1389 ATLANTIC AVE  KINGS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST PARKING LOT    KINGS

2/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

1/8/2007 HEAD NECK 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

10/25/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. KINGS

9/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 275 ATLANTIC AVE. KINGS

3/15/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH HEAD 
SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 

462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL.      KINGS

3/21/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

1/10/2007 NOSE EYES, BOTH FACE WEST PARKING LOT.   KINGS

7/13/2007 ARM, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE. KINGS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT   KINGS
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6/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.   KINGS

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.   KINGS

8/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

6/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT FACE 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

4/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WEST PARKING LOT.    KINGS

2/16/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST PARKING LOT    KINGS

4/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE.  19TH FL.   KINGS

7/19/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WEST PARKING LOT.   KINGS

7/18/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT NOSE 462 1ST AVE.   KINGS

7/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WEST PARKING LOT   KINGS

7/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK KNEE, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT   KINGS

12/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT BUTTOCKS 

462 1ST AVE.    KINGS

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRISTS, 

462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL       KINGS

6/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

7/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST PARKING LOT.    KINGS

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 

653 RIVER AVE.      BRONX

3/29/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE.  19TH FL. KINGS

4/3/2007 FOOT, LEFT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

12/27/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE. KINGS

1/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

1/22/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL. KINGS

1/25/2007 HIP, RIGHT WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

2/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE. KINGS

2/20/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE. 19TH FL. KINGS

1/10/2007 EYES, BOTH WEST PARKING LOT. KINGS

1/20/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

275 ATLANTIC AVE.     KINGS

11/18/2007 FACE WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

11/23/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WTC/CHURCH STREET   NEW YORK

1/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

275 ATLANTIC AVE.     KINGS
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6/27/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ELBOWS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
B.Q.E. EXPWY/TILLERY STREET EXIT.     KINGS

4/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT HEAD WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

6/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/15/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER/GROUND ZERO   NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

5/7/2007 FACE SHOULDER, LEFT HEAD WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

12/1/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/13/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

3/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER/NYC MORGUE   NEW YORK

7/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/14/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

6/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH 

WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER/NYC MORGUE   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD 60 HUDSON STREET   NEW YORK

5/9/2007 WRISTS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 60 HUDSON STREET   NEW YORK

7/27/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/17/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

7/13/2007 FACE NOSE EYE, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/10/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

8/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

11/7/2007 HEAD FACE HEAD: MOUTH 73-01 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WTC/CHURCH & LIBERTY STREET   NEW YORK

9/13/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

8/3/2007 HEAD: MOUTH WHITE STREET NEW YORK

8/29/2006 FEET, BOTH 17 BATTERY PLACE NEW YORK
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10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

12/28/2006 EYE, LEFT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

12/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

8/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 125 WHITE STREET NEW YORK

11/11/2007 HEAD WHITE STREET NEW YORK

10/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

9/25/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

8/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 60 HUDSON STREET NEW YORK

8/14/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

7/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

5/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 160 HUDSON STREET NEW YORK

6/2/2007  WHITE STREET NEW YORK

5/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

5/2/2007 HEAD WHITE STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

1/10/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

12/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT WHITE STREET NEW YORK

10/20/2007  GROUND ZERO NEW YORK

12/27/2006 HAND, LEFT RIKERS ISLAND NEW YORK

4/11/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD GROUND ZERO   NEW YORK

2/20/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

1/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

2/20/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

1/23/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

10/25/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT NECK 275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

9/11/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 
LEGS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

ATLANTIC AVE/SMITH STREET     KINGS

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

6/7/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

Page 21 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/11/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

6/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

2/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LEG, LEFT NECK TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

60 HUDSON STREET      NEW YORK

12/11/2006 EYE, LEFT 125 WHITE STREET NEW YORK

6/26/2007 EYE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 275 ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

1/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 60 HUDSON STREET   NEW YORK

4/16/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2 WASHINGTON STREET  NEW YORK

10/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

3/28/2007 HEAD FOOT, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

4/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 2 WASHINGTON STREET  NEW YORK

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

2/23/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

3/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

5/7/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

12/1/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

7/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

8/3/2007 NOSE FACE WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 60 HUDSON STREET  NEW YORK

12/21/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 125 WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

1/12/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

1/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

3/8/2007 EYE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

3/11/2007 HAND, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/18/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/8/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS
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8/2/2006 HAND, RIGHT FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/1/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/23/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 LEGS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/21/2007 ARM, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/7/2007 FACE 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/20/2006 LEG, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/8/2007 HEAD 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

4/19/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/4/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/24/2006   ORANGE

3/31/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1010 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/29/2007 ARM, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

11/13/2006 HEAD: MOUTH EYE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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5/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 HEAD 18-18 HAZEN QUEENS

5/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN QUEENS

3/2/2007 HEAD 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/5/2006 KNEES, BOTH 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEDN STREET QUEENS

8/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 126-02 82ND AVE. QUEENS

7/20/2007 HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/10/2007 EYE, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/3/2007 EYES, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/16/2007  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/5/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/10/2007 HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/22/2007 HAND, LEFT FACE 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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3/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/12/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/16/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/16/2007  11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/18/2006 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/28/2007 HEAD 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/26/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/29/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/22/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/4/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS FOOT, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/13/2007 HANDS, BOTH RIKERS ISLAND QUEENS

7/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/9/2007 BUTTOCKS 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

7/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS
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3/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT ARM, 

RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 
79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

2/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/28/2006 HAND, RIGHT RNDC RIKEERS ISLAND QUEENS

2/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE. QUEENS

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/16/2006 ARM, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/1/2007  09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/24/2007 HAND, LEFT 1606 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/1/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/6/1991  15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/20/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/10/2007 LEG, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/28/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/26/2006 HAND, RIGHT 9-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/12/2006 HAND, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/14/2006 LEGS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/15/2006 EYES, BOTH 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/13/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/22/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/9/2005 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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4/8/2006 TRUNK: DISC  QUEENS

12/27/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/28/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/7/2006 KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/25/2006 EYE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/14/2006 EYE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/28/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/26/2006 KNEES, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

1/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/25/2006 ELBOW, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/31/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/1/2006  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/15/2006  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/22/2007 HEAD 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/16/2006 ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/27/2007 LEG, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/23/2007  09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/15/2007 ARMS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/19/2007  1600 HAEN STREET QUEENS

2/2/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/4/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/29/2007 FACE 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS
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3/15/2007 HEAD 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/4/2007 NOSE EAR, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT NECK HAND, RIGHT 
FACE 

19-19 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

5/7/2007 EYE, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/2/2007 FACE KNEES, BOTH HIPS, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT RIKERS ISLAND QUEENS

6/26/2006 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/28/2007 RIBS 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

1/28/2007  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/7/2007  16-16 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/28/2007 NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/2/2007 ARM, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/14/2006 ARM, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/27/2007 ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/24/2007 HAND, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/31/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/23/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/5/2007  09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS
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4/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/22/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/4/2007 HEAD 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/27/2007 NOSE 1606 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

4/3/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/29/2007 FACE 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/26/2007 FACE 1111 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

11/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/14/2007 HAND, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

10/19/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/29/2007 HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/27/2006 FACE NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

WHITE STREET      NEW YORK

3/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/16/2005 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

WHITE STREET      NEW YORK

12/26/2006 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/17/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

WHITE STREET     NEW YORK

8/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT NECK 
KNEES, BOTH 

WHITE STREET     NEW YORK
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5/13/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 

BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 
WHITE STREET     NEW YORK

12/15/2006 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/31/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN QUEENS

9/11/2007  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/11/2007  10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/10/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/16/2007  09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/15/2006 HEAD FACE 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

WHITE STREET     NEW YORK

1/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/22/2007 EYE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/25/2007 NOSE 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/23/2007 HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/22/2007 HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/31/2005 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT OBCC-RIKERS ISLAND.  QUEENS

4/5/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/25/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

12/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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12/20/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/17/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1606 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 1818 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/5/2007 FACE ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 

WHITE STREET     NEW YORK

4/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/26/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/5/2006 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/21/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/16/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/28/2006 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/14/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/14/2006 FOOT, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/18/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/21/2006 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/18/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/16/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

9/18/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH KNEES, 
BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

60 HUDSON STREET      NEW YORK

1/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/19/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 
ANKLE, LEFT 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

7/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT NECK WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

9/14/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD WORLD TRADE CENTER SITE    NEW YORK
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4/10/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, 

RIGHT 
MANHATTAN DETENTION CENTER    NEW YORK

5/7/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, 
LEFT 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

1/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/30/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

1/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) NECK 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

3/27/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 
ELBOWS, BOTH 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

3/18/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

2/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

11/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 
HEAD 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

12/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT FACE WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

12/1/2006 HEAD HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

10/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/22/2006 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT ARM, LEFT 

60 HUDSON STREET     NEW YORK

3/23/2007 NECK HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

60 HUDSON STREET    NEW YORK

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

4/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/29/2007 FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/13/2007 HAND, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/5/2007 ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/31/2007 ARM, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/23/2006  19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/22/2007 KNEES, BOTH 126-02 82ND AVE. QUEENS
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9/27/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE. QUEENS

9/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/10/2007 FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/25/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

7/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 16-06 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/20/2007 LEGS, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/15/2007 FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: DISC ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT RIKERS ISLAND   NEW YORK

3/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 11- 11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/21/2007 HAND, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/1/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/27/2007 FACE 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/22/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/23/2007 ANKLES, BOTH 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/23/2007 EYES, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/14/2007 ARMS, BOTH 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/7/2007 HEAD 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/6/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/6/2007  18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/5/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS
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9/10/2007 FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/5/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/3/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

8/15/2007 ARMS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/28/2007 FACE 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/25/2007 HAND, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN  STREET QUEENS

9/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN QUEENS

10/10/2007 HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE. QUEENS

10/15/2007  19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

1/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/10/2007 HANDS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

4/9/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WHITE STREET  NEW YORK

2/5/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD  QUEENS

8/23/2007  15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

10/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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2/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/25/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/26/2007 FEET, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/26/2007 HEAD KNEE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/22/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/13/2007 ARM, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/6/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN  AVE.  QUEENS

1/28/2007 HEAD FACE 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/29/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/28/2007 LEGS, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

10/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

2/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/20/2007 HANDS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/20/2007 HANDS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

6/2/2007 FACE 18-18 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

11/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 16-16 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/3/2007  FACE ARMS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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5/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/19/2007 FACE HEAD 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/29/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

9/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LEG, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/1/2007 EYE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT HEAD 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/21/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/10/2007 FACE SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 16-00 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

12/14/2006 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
BOTH KNEE, LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

1/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

6/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/9/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD: MOUTH 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE.   QUEENS

10/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT 14-14 STREET   QUEENS

1/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 
SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

6/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT KNEES, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/23/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL ORGANS 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT JATC RIKERS ISLAND   QUEENS

9/12/2007 HEAD FACE EYE, RIGHT GRVC   QUEENS

10/4/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/9/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS
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6/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/31/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/1/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/5/2007 RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/21/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

09-098 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/20/2007 HEAD: MOUTH EYES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/31/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/31/2007 NOSE KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH HEAD 11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH FACE HEAD NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/29/2007 ARMS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH HANDS, 
BOTH 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/30/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/29/2007 HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/22/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ELBOW, 
LEFT 

1606 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 
HANDS, BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, R IGHT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/23/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 
ARMS, BOTH 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS
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8/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/25/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/15/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/10/2005 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT NECK 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/20/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

16-00 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/30/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/20/2007 HEAD LOWER EXT: TOE(S), BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/28/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 126-02 82ND AVE.   QUEENS

10/5/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/27/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/10/2007 EYES, BOTH ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/30/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/8/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/29/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/23/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/9/2006 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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11/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/11/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT HAND, LEFT KNEES, BOTH NECK 

15-15 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

4/13/2007 FACE NOSE 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/30/2006 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

12/15/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, BOTH 

11-11 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

12/31/2006 LEG, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

2/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/18/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD 126-02 82ND AVE.  QUEENS

11/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT KNEE, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/25/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 126-02 82ND AVE.   QUEENS

11/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/8/2007 LEG, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/19/2007 FACE NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 1606 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/27/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH EYE, RIGHT FACE 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/11/2007 FACE HEAD EYES, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

11/21/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, B OTH NECK TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

11/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

Page 39 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1606 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/4/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) NECK LEGS, BOTH 

15-15 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

10/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD LEG, 
LEFT ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

10/10/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 
WRISTS, BOTH UPPER EXT: THUMB, B OTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

11/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

10/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT ANKLE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

10/28/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 

14-14 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

10/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

9/22/2007 FACE NECK KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

126-02 82ND AVE.      QUEENS

12/13/2006 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT LEG, RIGHT 

11-11 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

12/19/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH HEAD TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 

18-18 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

1/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 
HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

1/10/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD HANDS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 

11-11 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

12/17/2006 FACE HEAD NECK HANDS, BOTH EYE, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

1/24/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

11/14/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH HEAD ANKLES, BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

7/12/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, 
BOTH HEAD LEGS, BOTH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

3/31/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

3/16/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD ARMS, BOTH 
HEAD: MOUTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

4/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH NECK KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, 
BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

6/12/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH NOSE HEAD HAND, RIGHT 
HEAD: TEETH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

6/15/2007 ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) NECK WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 

16-16 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

9/30/2007 ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
FACE KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

7/20/2007 HANDS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD HEAD: MOUTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

8/29/2007 FACE UPPER EXT: THUMB, B OTH SHOULDERS, 
BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

8/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

8/13/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD ARM, LEFT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

2/21/2007 FACE HEAD ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL ORGANS 

15-15 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

7/12/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT HANDS, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

7/12/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT HANDS, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET      QUEENS

5/14/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ANKLE, 
LEFT FOOT, LEFT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS
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5/16/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, 

RIGHT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
RNDC RIKERS ISLAND      QUEENS

6/3/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT ARM, LEFT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/9/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

4/24/2007 FACE UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/19/2007 FACE ARM, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH NECK HEAD 19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

4/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT NECK 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 16-06 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/16/2007 NOSE HEAD FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

3/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, R IGHT ARM, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/31/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT HIP, RIGHT RIBS 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT FACE ARMS, BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 

11-11 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/12/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FACE 
FOOT, LEFT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FACE 
NOSE 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

6/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT FACE HEARING NECK HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, B OTH ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

2/10/2007 FACE SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

1/30/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HIPS, BOTH 

1919 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 
HAND, RIGHT FACE 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

2/21/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

12/19/2006 HAND, LEFT LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11-11 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

3/22/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

17-17 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

3/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
TOE(S), LEFT 

126-02 82ND AVE.     QUEENS

2/14/2007 NECK HEAD ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
TRUNK: DISC 

17-17 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, 
RIGHT 

15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/29/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/9/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), BOTH 

15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/3/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NOSE HANDS, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

15-15 HAZEN STRREET     QUEENS

3/28/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH HEAD: 
MOUTH FACE 

17-17 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS
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6/4/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 

BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT NECK 

10-10 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

17-17 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 
ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 

11-11 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
FACE HEAD 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/3/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/30/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/11/2007 NECK ARMS, BOTH EAR, RIGHT WRISTS, BOTH 
HANDS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/6/2007 LEGS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/16/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
LEG, LEFT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/14/2007 HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

1/31/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

17-17 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

10/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/27/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 
WRISTS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

11/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT NECK FACE EYES, BOTH 19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/12/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FACE 
FOOT, LEFT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/11/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/10/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT RIBS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/8/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/22/2007 HEAD HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/26/2007 FACE HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

16-00 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/29/2007 ARMS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH HEAD HEARING NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

126-02 82ND AVE.     QUEENS
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9/17/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 

FINGER(S ), LEFT 
10-10 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

7/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
THUMB, L EFT 

16-16 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

8/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH NECK LEGS, BOTH 

16-16 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/22/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/4/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HEAD 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/21/2007 FACE EAR, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/26/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE.   QUEENS

2/22/2007 HEAD FACE EYES, BOTH 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 16-06 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/23/2007 HANDS, BOTH NECK HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/15/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/4/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/14/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/23/2007 FACE SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/29/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/12/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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3/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT HAND, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/24/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/16/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/19/2007 FACE HEAD: TEETH HEAD: MOUTH 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/29/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/17/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/13/2006 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.   QUEENS

1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/24/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/15/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE.   QUEENS

12/20/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/22/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT GMDC RIKERS ISLAND   QUEENS

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/16/2007 EAR, LEFT FACE NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

2/9/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

10/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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7/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 

BOTH 
MAIN YARD   QUEENS

12/10/2006 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/23/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/19/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/27/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT RNDC RIKERS ISLAND   QUEENS

6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/19/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/9/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/15/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, RIGHT RIBS 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/7/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) OBCC DOC FACILITY   QUEENS

7/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/28/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/8/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH EYES, BOTH 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/8/2007 LEGS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/18/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

9/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/23/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/10/2007 ELBOW, LEFT HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/10/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

7/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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8/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT BKDC DOC FACILITY   QUEENS

7/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/30/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/26/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/1/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

8/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/27/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/13/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT KNEE, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/23/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.   QUEENS

4/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/13/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD   QUEENS

4/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 31ST PLACE & 47TH AE.   QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

1/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/12/2007 FACE HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 15-15 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/19/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS
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3/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/21/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

4/18/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE HEAD: MOUTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/29/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/29/2006 NECK HAND, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/19/2007 HAND, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/19/2007 NECK KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

5/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18 18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

7/17/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH ARMS, 
BOTH 

16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/31/2007 FACE SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

126-02 82ND AVE.    QUEENS

6/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT HEAD 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) EYE, LEFT 
FACE 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/5/2007 EYES, BOTH HEARING NOSE HAND, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/22/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH FACE NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH KNEES, 
BOTH 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/27/2007 NOSE EYES, BOTH FACE HEAD: MOUTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, RIGHT 
HEAD 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/29/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.    QUEENS

7/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17-17 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK ARM, 
LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/14/2006 FACE EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/28/2007 FEET, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS
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3/30/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 

LEFT 
18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

7/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH UPPER EXT: 
THUMB, R IGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/6/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/28/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH NOSE 11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/6/2006 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH BUTTOCKS 

16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

7/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17-17 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/18/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 
WRISTS, BOTH 

09-09 HAZEL STREET    QUEENS

10/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

16-00 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

9/2/2007 NECK ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/26/2007 ELBOW, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK BUTTOCKS 

09-09 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

9/5/2007 LEG, LEFT HAND, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/5/2007 EYE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH HEAD 17-17 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
THUMB, R IGHT 

16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/16/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT EYES, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/9/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/30/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH ARMS, 
BOTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

6/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD    QUEENS
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7/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 14-12 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

7/13/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS EYES, BOTH FACE ARMS, BOTH 19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK WRIST, 
RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/1/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/9/2006 FACE HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT HIPS, LEFT 

15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/11/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC FACE HAND, RIGHT RIKERS ISLAND    QUEENS

8/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/1/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, 
BOTH 

16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT 

16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/5/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

16-00 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

8/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/18/2006 FACE EYE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, 
LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/5/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HEAD 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HANDS, 
BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/19/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/26/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/5/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/31/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT ARM, LEFT NECK 126-02 82ND AVE.    QUEENS

2/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS
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12/9/2006 ANKLES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 

ARMS, BOTH 
10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

10/10/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT FOOT, 
LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
NECK 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/20/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/28/2006 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 
KNEE, LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/20/2006 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 126-02 82ND AVE.    QUEENS

12/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WRISTS, BOTH 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/27/2006 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH NECK 16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS LEGS, BOTH 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

1/9/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/19/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH EYES, BOTH NOSE 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/8/2006 EAR, RIGHT HEAD HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) HIPS, BOTH 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 
HAND, RIGHT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT ARM, LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/10/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/13/2007 HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 16-16 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/22/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, 
RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/28/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, 
LEFT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17-17 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/29/2007 ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
NECK 

11-11 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

5/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS
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1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BR/LMBO-SAC) 
19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 
NECK 

15-15 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/19/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

16-06 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

2/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/8/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

4/8/2007 HEAD: MOUTH NOSE HAND, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

11/28/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT 

09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

10-10 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

16-06 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/23/2007 HEAD NECK LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/21/2007 HANDS, BOTH BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

9/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

7/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/10/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/16/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/15/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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8/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/8/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/28/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/20/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/16/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/16/2007 HEAD KNEE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/31/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/18/2007 HANDS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH RIKERS ISLAND  QUEENS

10/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

9/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/17/2007 ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 66-26 METROPOLITAN  QUEENS

9/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK HIPS, 
LEFT 

GMDC FACILITY    QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 126-02 82ND AVE.  QUEENS

9/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/2/2007 HEAD KNEE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/2/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/12/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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10/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/21/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/23/2007 HEAD LEGS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/20/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH FACE 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/9/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

12/8/2006 EYES, BOTH FACE 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/31/2007 HANDS, BOTH FACE 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/18/2007 FACE ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 126-02 82ND AVE.  QUEENS

10/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/1/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/22/2007 EYE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/25/2007 HEAD FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/16/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 16-16 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/31/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/29/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/8/2007 FACE NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 ANKLES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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9/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/1/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT EYE, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 LEG, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/31/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/24/2007 ELBOW, LEFT NECK 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

11/30/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) SHOULDERS, BOTH FEET, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

09-09 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

9/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/29/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/27/2007 HEAD NECK 2911 ARTHUR KILL RD.  RICHMOND

1/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/9/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/19/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH EYES, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOWS, 
BOTH HIPS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

6/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH HIPS, BOTH 

126-02 82ND AVE.       QUEENS

10/4/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) ARMS, BOTH NECK LEGS, BOTH 

1600 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

6/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/28/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, 
BOTH HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

126-02 82ND AVE.       QUEENS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

18-18 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

4/29/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH KNEES, BOTH 
NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19-19 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

4/8/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD KNEES, BOTH HIPS, BOTH 

19-19 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS
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7/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
1600 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

8/21/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH KNEE, 

1600 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

9/17/2007 HEAD ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

8/15/2007 EYES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), BOTH LEG, RIGHT 

16-00 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

6/16/2007 ELBOW, LEFT RIBS 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT LEG, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOWS, 

15-15 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

10/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 

14-14 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

9/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, 
LEFT LEG, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 

RNDC RIKERS ISLAND       QUEENS

9/13/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH FOOT, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/6/2007 HEAD INTERNAL ORGANS 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11-11 HAZEN STREET       QUEENS

7/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/4/2007 FACE NECK 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/3/2007 NECK FACE 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/4/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT EAR, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

5/17/2007 FACE ANKLE, LEFT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

9/4/2007 LEGS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 16-00 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/13/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH 14-14 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/11/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/5/2007 HIPS, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/19/2007 NECK ARM, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/7/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS
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6/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

1/16/2007 HIP, RIGHT HEAD 17-17 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/19/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT FACE 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

3/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

10-10 HAZEN STREET        QUEENS

7/6/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 18-18 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/3/2007 FACE EAR, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

2/19/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH JATC RIKERS ISLAND  QUEENS

6/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS NOSE 11-11 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 19-19 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

8/2/2007 LEGS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 09-09 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/11/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

6/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 10-10 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

10/20/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)       

12/9/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT       

10/11/2007 HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, LEFT       

10/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT       

8/13/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)       

8/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT       

7/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT       

12/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH 

      

10/15/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD BELLVUE MORGUE FEMA PIER 92      

5/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT NECK       

3/26/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)       

4/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT       

4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT       

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT       

9/11/2001 EYES, BOTH HEARING HEAD       

2/14/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT       

10/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

3/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT       
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6/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.  BRONX

9/18/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

          

3/12/2007 NECK FACE HEAD EAR, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

            

6/1/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 

            

5/21/2007 FACE KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH HEAD EYES, 
BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 

            

12/31/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT ELBOW, 
RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 

                

12/7/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH KNEES, 

                

9/17/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT HIPS, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 

                

8/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

8/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 851 CRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

1/29/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
TOE(S), LEFT 

          

6/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 653 RIVER AVE.  BRONX

3/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.  BRONX

8/28/2007 HEAD FACE NECK FOOT, LEFT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

7/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

6/28/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

653 RIVER AVE.    BRONX

5/11/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH NECK KNEE, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.    BRONX

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 653 RIVER AVE.    BRONX

3/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 653 RIVER AVE.  BRONX

7/12/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

        

1/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

12/15/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, 
LEFT 

TRI BOROUGH BRIDGE  EAST BOUND        

2/13/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

        

3/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT KNEE, 
LEFT 

        

3/8/2007 HEAD HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT         

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT 

        

3/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 

          

5/14/2007 HEAD: MOUTH NOSE EYES, BOTH FACE         

12/23/2006 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), BOTH 

          

6/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH FEET, 
BOTH 

        

7/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 
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9/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

12/15/2006 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
NECK 

        

10/27/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

MAJOR DEACON EXPWY EXIT        

10/5/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, 
LEFT WRIST, LEFT 

          

10/20/2006 BUTTOCKS NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

          

12/13/2006 EYES, BOTH FACE HEAD: MOUTH NOSE         

3/25/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

        

6/26/2007    

4/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT   

4/12/2007    

5/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT   

5/18/2007    

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT   

6/12/2007    

4/24/2007    

6/23/2007 ARM, LEFT   

5/21/2007    

10/23/2007    

7/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT   

3/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT   

7/13/2007    

8/10/2007    

8/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT   

8/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT   

8/28/2007    

8/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT   

8/5/2007    

10/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT   

10/20/2007 FOOT, RIGHT   

12/22/2003    

12/18/2006 FOOT, LEFT   

2/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         
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9/11/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH     

2/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH 

653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

3/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

5/9/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH EYES, BOTH 653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

9/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH 851 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

6/18/2007 ARM, LEFT 653 RIVER AVE. BRONX

5/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE. BRONX

3/28/2007    

2/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE. BRONX

1/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT   

1/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT   

1/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT   

1/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT   

12/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT   

6/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 

653 RIVER AVE.     BRONX

1/12/2007    

8/18/2006    

1/18/2007    

1/19/2007 HEAD   

5/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH   

4/25/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1 HALLECK STREET BRONX

2/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT     

6/4/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

8/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH     

1/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD     

1/2/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH     

1/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT     

1/30/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT     

2/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT     

5/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE.   BRONX

3/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT     
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12/12/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT     

8/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1 HALLECK STREET   BRONX

3/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT     

5/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT     

6/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS     

7/24/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT     

7/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS     

4/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT   

10/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT     

2/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT     

10/11/2007 WRISTS, BOTH   

1/10/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE     

2/1/2005 KNEE, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE. BRONX

2/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 653 RIVER AVE. BRONX

11/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT RED HOOK COURT PENS AREA  

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $316,054.45
MEDICAL COST $607,537.34
PENALTY COST $345.00

TOTAL $923,936.79
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1385

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 30-30 THOMPSON AVE. KINGS

10/31/2006 ANKLE, LEFT ROOSEVELT ISLAND NEW YORK

9/13/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 134 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

10/19/2006 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L 
EFT SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 

30-30 THOMSON AVE      QUEENS

3/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 4434 AMBOY RD (2ND FL) RICHMOND

8/28/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, 

23 STREET AND ELY AVE        QUEENS
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WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $2,080.00
MEDICAL COST $12,990.90
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $15,070.90
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 8

DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/8/2007 HEAD 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

12/7/2006 HAND, RIGHT 125 STUYVESANT AVENUE KINGS

11/27/2006 HEAD 130 ROCHESTER AVENUE KINGS

12/20/2006 TRUNK: DISC 1075 OCEANVIEW AVENUE KINGS

12/19/2006 KNEE, LEFT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

1/18/2007  110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

5/3/2007  3787 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

9/13/2006  65 COURT STREET KINGS

3/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

11/21/2006 TRUNK: DISC 101 PARK AVENUE KINGS

1/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 427 38TH STREET KINGS

4/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

2/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

12/21/2006 ARM, LEFT 250 BERRY STREET KINGS

12/22/2006 LEG, LEFT 183 SOUTH 3RD ST. KINGS

5/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 425 HUNRY STREET KINGS

1/4/2007 ARM, LEFT 850 KENT AVENUE KINGS

4/26/2007 FACE 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

5/22/2006 TRUNK: DISC 9115- 5TH AVE. KINGS

1/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 320 MANHATTAN AVENUE KINGS

1/4/2007 PELVIS 346 AVENUE P./W.1ST STSREET KINGS

1/8/2007 HEAD 2200 GRAVESEND ROAD KINGS

1/4/2007 HEAD 5400 TILDEN AVENUE KINGS

12/20/2006 HIP, RIGHT 7301 FORT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

12/21/2006 HIP, RIGHT 976 PRESIDENT STREET KINGS

1/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 124 MONITOR STREET KINGS
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4/20/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 180 7TH AVE. KINGS

5/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

6/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ONE WELLS STREET KINGS

5/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 200 FLATBUSH AVE. KINGS

7/10/2006 HEAD 8787 24TH AVE. KINGS

5/17/2007 ARM, LEFT 345 VAN SICKLEN KINGS

11/2/2006  790 EAST NEW YORK AVE. KINGS

5/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 4801 AVENUE D KINGS

3/7/2007 FEET, BOTH 65 COURT STREET KINGS

5/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 2500 NOSTRAN AVE. KINGS

4/19/2007  383 STATE STREET KINGS

4/20/2007 FACE 2630 BENSON AVENUE KINGS

5/11/2007 FACE 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

5/1/2007 HEAD 512 CARROLL STREET KINGS

3/7/2007 FACE 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

5/9/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 71 SULLIVAN ST. KINGS

6/4/2007 HEAD 3787 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

1/18/2006  65 COURT STREET KINGS

4/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

4/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

4/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

4/30/2007 NOSE 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

1/30/2007 EYE, RIGHT 320 MANHATTAN AVENUE KINGS

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 211 72ND STREET KINGS

1/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1633 E.8TH STREET KINGS

4/26/2007 FACE 415 AVENUE S KINGS

1/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 300 WILLOUGHBY AVE. KINGS

5/3/2007  6701 25TH AVE. KINGS

4/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

12/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 87 BAY 49TH STREET  KINGS

1/22/2007  5601 - 16TH  AVE. KINGS

3/21/2007 ARM, LEFT 1031 - 59TH STREET KINGS
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3/28/2007 ARM, LEFT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

3/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 330 RUGBY ROAD KINGS

3/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 202 AVENUE C KINGS

3/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2075 84TH STREET KINGS

4/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 601 OCEANVIEW AVENUE KINGS

3/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

3/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 3301 QUENTIN RD. KINGS

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT 525 LENON ROAD KINGS

4/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

11/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 725 E.23RD STREET  KINGS

3/19/2007 RIBS 345 VAN SICLEN STREET KINGS

10/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 655 PARKSIDE AVENUE  KINGS

3/21/2007 HEAD 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

11/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 956 EAST 82ND STREET  KINGS

12/4/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 2630 BENSON AVE.  KINGS

11/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2401 NEPTUNE AVENUE  KINGS

11/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 211 THROOP AVENUE  KINGS

10/31/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 525 LENOX ROAD  KINGS

11/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2424 BATCHELDER STREET  KINGS

9/28/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH 200 WOODBINE STREET  KINGS

10/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 427 - 38TH STREET  KINGS

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2839 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

10/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEES, BOTH 325 SOUTH 3RD AVE.  KINGS

10/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1855 STILLWELL AVE.  KINGS

10/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 64 AVENUE X  KINGS

3/28/2007  3787 BHEDFORD AVE KINGS

3/26/2007 FACE 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

1/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 684 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

1/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2929 W.30TH STREET KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC 5601 - 16TH AVE. KINGS

5/21/2007 HEAD 64 AVENUE X KINGS

9/13/2006  797 DEKALB AVE. KINGS
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9/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

1/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 8301 SHORE ROAD KINGS

1/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

1/18/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVENUE KINGS

2/2/2007 HEAD 2515 AVE L. KINGS

1/2/2007 HIP, RIGHT 1100 NEWKIRK AVENUE KINGS

3/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

3/2/2007 WRIST, LEFT 700 CORTELYOU RD. KINGS

4/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 1600 AVE. L KINGS

1/17/2007 WRIST, LEFT 515 - 4TH AVENUE KINGS

9/18/2007 LEG, LEFT 790 EAST N.Y. AVE. KINGS

3/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

10/23/2006 LEG, RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

3/29/2007 WRIST, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

2/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH 2515 AVENUE L KINGS

2/14/2007 KNEES, BOTH 825 - 4TH FLOOR KINGS

10/10/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 194 HARMAN STREET KINGS

2/28/2007 BUTTOCKS 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

3/6/2007 HAND, LEFT W.97TH STREET KINGS

2/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 71 CLINTON AVENUE KINGS

3/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1600 AVENUE L KINGS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC 825 4TH AVE. KINGS

2/27/2007  2045 LNDEN BLVD. KINGS

5/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

9/25/2007 LEG, LEFT 1600 AVENUE L KINGS

6/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

6/18/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 273 NEWPORT STREET KINGS

6/1/2007 HEAD 64 AVENUE X KINGS

4/17/2007 FACE 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

4/30/2007 HANDS, BOTH SCHOOL BUS   FULTON ST. & UTICA AVE. KINGS

6/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

6/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 3500 INWOOD STREET KINGS
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2/26/2007  70 TOMPKINS AVE. KINGS

2/9/2007 NECK 525 LENOX ROAD KINGS

6/12/2007 HEAD 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

5/25/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2360 BENSON ST. KINGS

4/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

3/29/2007 NECK FACE 180 CHAUNCEY STREET  KINGS

6/13/2007 NOSE 39 ADELPHI STREET KINGS

10/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 207 BUSHWICK AVE.  KINGS

6/6/2007 HEAD 5601 16TH AVENNNUE KINGS

10/29/2004 ANKLE, LEFT 350 LINWOOD ST. KINGS

6/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

6/20/2007 HEAD 51 ST. EDWARDS PLACE KINGS

4/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

6/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1224 PARK PLACE KINGS

7/16/2007 HEAD 417 6TH AVE. KINGS

4/30/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

7/26/2007 LEGS, BOTH 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

5/29/2007 HEAD 284 BALTIC STREET KINGS

4/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2951 WEST 3RD STREET KINGS

6/11/2007 FACE 5601 16 TH AVENUE KINGS

6/1/2007  185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

5/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

9/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2525 HARING ST. KINGS

5/8/2007 FACE 2525 HARING ST. KINGS

7/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

5/17/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

6/6/2007  185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

6/21/2007 HEAD 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

8/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

3/27/2007 FACE 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

4/30/2007 NECK 2525 HARING ST. KINGS

5/15/2007  185 ELLERY STREET KINGS
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2/14/2007 BUTTOCKS 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

4/26/2007 LEG, RIGHT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

8/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1075 OCEAN VIEW AVE. KINGS

7/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH 62 PARK PLACE KINGS

2/26/2007 HEAD 1084 LENOX ROAD KINGS

7/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 460 ATLANTIC AVE. KINGS

5/3/2007 HEAD 300 WILLOUGHBY AVE. KINGS

7/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

6/6/2007 FACE 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

7/18/2007 HEAD 64 AVENUE X KINGS

7/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

7/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

5/8/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1401 EMMONS AVE. KINGS

5/8/2007 HAND, LEFT 140 EMMONS AVE. KINGS

7/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

6/6/2007  FRANKLIN ST. AND ATLANTIC AVE. KINGS

6/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

11/7/2007 HEAD 684 LINDEN BLVD KINGS

3/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

9/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1663 EAST 8TH STREET KINGS

10/2/2007 HEAD 525 LENOX ROAD KINGS

11/5/2007 FACE 1633 EAST 8TH STREET KINGS

10/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 763 KNICKERBOCKER AVE. KINGS

9/12/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1075 OCEANVIEW AVENUE KINGS

11/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 1171 65TH STREET KINGS

11/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1401 EMMONS AVE. KINGS

11/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

10/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1100 ELM AVE. KINGS

9/18/2007 EYE, RIGHT 32 KENILWORTH RD. KINGS

9/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 252 LENNOX ROAD KINGS

6/22/2007 LEG, LEFT 80 UNDERHILL AVE. KINGS

9/11/2007 LEG, LEFT 5601 16 AVE KINGS
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5/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 605 SHEPHERD AVE. KINGS

11/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT 415 AVE S KINGS

11/30/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

11/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT 415 AVENU2 KINGS

9/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT 64 AVE X KINGS

10/10/2007 FACE 64 AVE X KINGS

9/27/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 64 AVE X KINGS

6/13/2007 BUTTOCKS 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

11/29/2007 HEAD 2929 WEST 30TH STREET KINGS

5/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

2/5/2007 LEGS, BOTH 1396 BROADWAY KINGS

5/18/2007  5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

5/14/2007 KNEES, BOTH 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2200 GRAVESEND NECK ROAD KINGS

8/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD 1580 DEAN STREET KINGS

8/2/2007 LEG, RIGHT 62 PARK PLACE KINGS

5/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT LINCOLN HS KINGS

3/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

2/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 355 37TH STREET KINGS

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1866 EAST 17TH STREET KINGS

7/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1075 OCEAN AVENUE KINGS

9/17/2007 HEAD 43 SNYDER AVENUE KINGS

9/18/2007 HEAD 44 S NYDER AVENUE KINGS

6/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 5400 TILDEN AVENUE KINGS

9/18/2007  64 AVENUE X KINGS

9/5/2007 EYE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

9/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

4/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2675 EAST 29TH STREET KINGS

5/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

3/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1633 EAST 8TH STREET KINGS

9/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1171 65TH STREET KINGS
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10/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 62 PARK PLACE KINGS

10/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

9/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

9/24/2007 FACE 64 AVENUE X KINGS

5/23/2006 ARM, LEFT 2240 DEAN STREET KINGS

10/17/2007 HEAD 511 7TH AVENUE KINGS

10/2/2007 HEAD 64 AVE. X KINGS

5/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 100 JENNINGS STREET KINGS

6/25/2007 FACE 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

4/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

8/30/2007 EYE, LEFT 760 PROSPECT PLACE KINGS

9/6/2007 FACE HEAD 6005 23RD AVE.  KINGS

7/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET  KINGS

6/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST.  KINGS

7/31/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

6/5/2007 HEAD NECK 2525 HARING STREET  KINGS

9/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 65 COURT STREET  KINGS

5/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X  KINGS

6/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 2929 WEST 30TH STREET  KINGS

7/11/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT PS 400  BENSON AVE.  KINGS

7/2/2007 WRIST, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 62 PARK PLACE  KINGS

8/9/2007 FACE NECK SCHOOL BUS  KINGS

10/31/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 7103 AVENUE T  KINGS

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 605 SHEPHERD AVE.  KINGS

2/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1580 DEAN STREET  KINGS

3/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 355 37TH STREET  KINGS

3/23/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH 2525 HARING ST.  KINGS

6/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 4715 18TH AVENUE  KINGS

9/27/2007 HEAD 330 - 59TH STREET KINGS

4/5/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 906 WINTHROP ST.  KINGS

5/15/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

7/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 415 89TH STREET  KINGS
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7/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET  KINGS

5/25/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

7/5/2007 LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

6/6/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK FRANKLIN ANA ATLANTIC AVES.  KINGS

6/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 110 CHESTER ST.  KINGS

6/15/2007 HANDS, BOTH FACE 684 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

4/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT SCHOOL BUS  KINGS

6/6/2007 WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 510 CLERMONT AVE.  KINGS

4/18/2007 HEAD FACE 655 PARKSIDE AVE.  KINGS

4/24/2007 LEGS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 1225 69TH STREET  KINGS

8/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 111 BERRIMAN ST.  KINGS

6/22/2007 FACE NECK 415 AVENUE 2  KINGS

10/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

9/17/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

10/17/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 684 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

10/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 64 AVE X  KINGS

10/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 64 AVE X  KINGS

11/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT 2900 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

12/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT 272 MACDONOUGH ST.  KINGS

10/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 2800 OCEAN PARKWAY  KINGS

10/17/2007 ARM, LEFT 1600 AVENUE L KINGS

11/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1633 EAST 8 STREET  KINGS

9/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 700 CORTELYOU ROAD KINGS

9/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1171 - 65TH STREET KINGS

9/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT 202 AVENUE C KINGS

10/3/2007 LEG, LEFT 905 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

10/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

4/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 29 FORT GREENE  KINGS

7/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 280 HART STREET  KINGS

9/26/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 131 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

4/26/2007 FACE HEAD 521 WEST AVE.  KINGS

6/4/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X  KINGS
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9/5/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

9/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X  KINGS

9/25/2007 RIBS KNEE, RIGHT 8787 24TH AVENUE  KINGS

1/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 3301QUENTIN ROAD  KINGS

10/25/2007 EAR, RIGHT FACE 1633 EAST 8TH STREET  KINGS

11/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 2839 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

8/30/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 65 COURT STREET  KINGS

10/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 180 7TH AVENUE  KINGS

11/2/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 1633 EAST 9TH STREET  KINGS

10/9/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 1633 EAST 8TH STREET  KINGS

10/9/2007 FEET, BOTH FACE 2840 WEST 12TH STREET  KINGS

11/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1100 NEWKIRK AVE.  KINGS

11/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH HEAD 3301 QUENTIN ROAD  KINGS

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 790 EAST NEW YORK  KINGS

1/10/2007 BUTTOCKS ANKLE, LEFT 185 ELLERY ST.  KINGS

1/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT CONEY IS. AVE. AND AVE. Z  KINGS

11/22/2006 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 2525 HARING ST.  KINGS

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 60 12TH STREET  KINGS

11/10/2006 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

1/24/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 215 AVENUE S  KINGS

4/19/2007 NECK EAR, LEFT 415 AVENUE S  KINGS

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 273 NEWPORT STREET  KINGS

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2707 ALBERMARLE RD.  KINGS

1/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1866 E. 17TH STREET  KINGS

1/24/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

10/20/2006 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2310 GLENWOOD ROAD  KINGS

1/12/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 370 MARCY AVE.  KINGS

2/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

1/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 6701 20TH AVE.  KINGS

11/2/2006 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

7/27/2006 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH SCHOOL BUS  KINGS

11/1/2006 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT PROSPECT PARK ZOO  KINGS
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11/29/2006 HEAD EYE, LEFT 320 MANHATTAN AVE.  KINGS

11/30/2006 SHOULDERS, BOTH 3787 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

11/9/2006 BUTTOCKS KNEE, LEFT 9115 - 5TH AVENUE  KINGS

12/7/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC 1600 AVENUE L  KINGS

11/29/2006 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

11/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE  KINGS

11/27/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 76 RIVERDALE AVE.  KINGS

1/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 511 7TH AVE.  KINGS

1/1/2006 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 131 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

10/7/2005 WRIST, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH   KINGS

11/10/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE  KINGS

12/22/2006 FACE NOSE 1401 EMMONS AVE.  KINGS

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 335 ADAMS STREET  KINGS

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 3000 AVENUE X  KINGS

12/12/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

2/28/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 209 YORK STREET  KINGS

12/28/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 982 HEGEMAN AVE.  KINGS

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 5601 16 AVE  KINGS

3/29/2007 LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 1600 AVE. L  KINGS

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1600 ROCKAWAY PKWY.  KINGS

3/23/2007 RIBS WRIST, RIGHT 210 CHESTER STREET  KINGS

2/18/2005 TRUNK: DISC NECK 57 WILLOUBY STREET  KINGS

4/18/2007 ARMS, BOTH FACE 4802 10 AVE  KINGS

2/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 65 COURT STREET  KINGS

4/13/2007 HIPS, BOTH HEAD 4200 16 AVE  KINGS

5/1/2007 FACE NECK 39 ADELPHI STREET  KINGS

4/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 121 SARATOGA AVE.  KINGS

4/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 1570 60TH STREET  KINGS

5/16/2007 NECK KNEE, RIGHT 35 STARR STREET  KINGS

5/25/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 185 ELLERY ST.  KINGS

9/26/2006 FACE NOSE 185 ELLERY ST.  KINGS

9/21/2006 TRUNK: DISC WRIST, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET  KINGS
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3/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 6307 AVE U  KINGS

9/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 211 - 72ND STREET KINGS

8/10/2006 HAND, RIGHT LEG, LEFT 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

2/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1075 OCEAN VIEW AVE.  KINGS

3/14/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE.  KINGS

12/4/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 544 7TH AVE.  KINGS

1/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 6701 20TH AVE.  KINGS

2/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 5601 16TH AVE.  KINGS

2/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 51 ST EDWARDS STREET  KINGS

2/16/2007 HEAD: MOUTH NOSE 64 AVENUE X  KINGS

2/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 125 COVERT STREET  KINGS

3/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 6701 20 AVE  KINGS

2/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 1037 EAST 54 STREET  KINGS

3/21/2007 HEAD FACE 2929 WEST 30TH ST.  KINGS

3/26/2007 HEAD FACE 605 SHEPSHE AVE  KINGS

2/1/2007 HEAD NECK 600 KINGSTON AVE  KINGS

3/15/2007 HEAD NECK 415 AVENUE S  KINGS

1/25/2007  6302 AVENUE U KINGS

3/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 610 HENRY STREET  KINGS

3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 684 LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

3/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 2840 W.12TH STREET  KINGS

3/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1601 - 80TH STREET  KINGS

11/30/2006 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 400 IRVING AVE.  KINGS

1/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 5800 - 20TH AVENUE  KINGS

3/30/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 415 AVENUE S  KINGS

2/14/2007 BUTTOCKS ARM, RIGHT 71 SULLIVAN ST.  KINGS

3/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 419 WAVERLY AVENUE  KINGS

4/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 2525 HARRING STREET  KINGS

4/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 87 BAY 49TH STREET  KINGS

4/23/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 1601 - 80TH STREET  KINGS

4/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 427 - 38TH STREET  KINGS

5/4/2007 HEAD EAR, LEFT 1 ALBERMARLE ROAD  KINGS
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3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 185 ELLEN ST.  KINGS

10/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC 8787 24TH AVENUE KINGS

1/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1600 AVENUE L  KINGS

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 215 HEYWARD STREET  KINGS

12/22/2004 RIBS HANDS, BOTH 272 MCDONOUGH STREET  KINGS

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1225 - 69TH STREET  KINGS

1/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 905 WINTHROP STREET  KINGS

3/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE.  KINGS

10/4/2006 ARM, LEFT LEG, RIGHT 1390 WILLOUGHBY AVENUE  KINGS

2/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 427 38TH STREET  KINGS

1/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST.  KINGS

1/23/2007 HEAD NECK 1875 E.17TH STREET  KINGS

1/6/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 3788 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

1/18/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1100 NEWKIRK AVENUE  KINGS

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 2075 84TH STREET  KINGS

4/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 80 UNDERHILL AVE.  KINGS

10/13/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 210 CHARLIE STREET  KINGS

9/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT LEG, LEFT 725 E.23RD STREET  KINGS

4/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1060 CLARKSON AVE.  KINGS

7/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 850 GRAND STREET  KINGS

8/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 101 WALTON STREET  KINGS

8/28/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 228 AVENUE S  KINGS

8/3/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 501 WEST AVE.  KINGS

9/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 325 BUSHWICK AVE.  KINGS

7/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 5800 - 20TH AVENUE  KINGS

9/4/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 7000 - 21STA VE.  KINGS

5/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 55 OCEAN HILL  KINGS

9/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 5800 20TH AVENUE  KINGS

9/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 8787 24TH AVENUE  KINGS

12/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1940 BENSON AVENUE  KINGS

9/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 905 WINTHROP STREET  KINGS
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10/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1075 OCEANVIEW  KINGS

10/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1075 OCEANVIEW  KINGS

9/18/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 64 AVENUE X  KINGS

5/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 3000 AVENUE X  KINGS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 850 GRAND STREET  KINGS

5/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 114 KOSCIUSKO STREET  KINGS

4/12/2007 BUTTOCKS ARM, LEFT 80 UNDERHILL AVENUE  KINGS

5/15/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT 501 WEST AVE.  KINGS

5/21/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 501 WEST AVE.  KINGS

4/30/2007 NECK HEAD 101-24 SEAVIEW AVENUE  KINGS

6/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT 787 LAFAYETTE AVE.  KINGS

6/6/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEES, BOTH 7301 FT. HAMILTON PKWY  KINGS

4/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 525 LENOX AVE.  KINGS

5/25/2007 TRUNK: DISC RIBS 2515 AVENUE L  KINGS

5/24/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT 3000 AVENUE X  KINGS

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 125 STUYVESANT AVENUE  KINGS

6/8/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 2515 AVENUE L  KINGS

5/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 62 PARK PLACE  KINGS

6/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1225 - 69TH STREET  KINGS

6/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 75 MESEROLE AVENUE  KINGS

1/1/2006 HANDS, BOTH E.94TH & LENOX ROAD KINGS

6/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 4812 -9TH AVENUE KINGS

8/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

7/16/2007 HEAD 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

7/24/2007 EYE, LEFT 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

6/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 60 COOK STREET KINGS

11/29/2006 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 46 MCKLEEVE PLACE  KINGS

6/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 616 QUINCY STREET KINGS

7/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 5400 TILDEN AVENUE KINGS

6/20/2007  675 - 4TH AVENUE KINGS

6/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 9115-5TH AVENUE KINGS

5/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 610 HENRY STREET KINGS
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6/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 215 HEYWARD STREET KINGS

5/29/2007 FACE 272 MCDONALD KINGS

6/14/2007 LEG, LEFT 60 COOK STREET KINGS

9/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1970 HOMECREST AVE. KINGS

9/19/2007 EYE, LEFT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

10/2/2007 HIP, RIGHT 501 WEST AVENUE KINGS

10/1/2007 NECK 1075 OCEANVIEW KINGS

6/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1084 LENOX ROAD KINGS

9/10/2007  1600 AVENUE L KINGS

7/6/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2500 NOSTRAND AVE. KINGS

8/7/2007 FEET, BOTH 101 WALTON STREET KINGS

9/7/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 309 - 47TH STREET KINGS

7/12/2007 FACE 5601 - 16TH AVE. KINGS

9/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 99 AVENUE P KINGS

9/4/2007 ARM, LEFT 223 GRAHAM AVE. KINGS

8/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1 BUTLER STREET KINGS

7/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 5400 TILDEN AVE. KINGS

9/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT 257 NORTH 5TH ST. KINGS

5/9/2007 ARM, LEFT 525 LENOX ROAD KINGS

9/7/2007 EYE, LEFT 6565 FLATLANDS AVE. KINGS

12/12/2006 TRUNK: DISC HEAD 100 NOLL STREET  KINGS

6/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC 220 GRAVESEND NECK ROAD KINGS

5/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 211 - 72ND STREET KINGS

4/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC 5601-16TH AVENUE KINGS

4/16/2007 ARMS, BOTH 2839 BEDORD AVENUE KINGS

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT I.S. 234 KINGS

4/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC 141 MACON STREET KINGS

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 346 AVENUE P & W KINGS

4/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 500 MACON STREET KINGS

5/10/2007  501 WEST AVE. KINGS

12/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 139-330 RUBGY RD.  KINGS
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11/21/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC 101-24 SEAVIEW AVE.  KINGS

12/20/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 4004 - 4TH AVENUE  KINGS

11/20/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 49 FLATBUSH AVE.  KINGS

1/4/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: DISC 905 WINTHROP STREET  KINGS

1/3/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 80 UNDERHILL AVENUE  KINGS

3/14/2007 LEG, LEFT 77 TOMPKINS AVENUE KINGS

5/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 314 PACIFIC STREET KINGS

9/18/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE 427 - 38TH STREET  KINGS

5/16/2007  116 NASSAU STREET KINGS

5/24/2007 HAND, LEFT 80 UNDERHILL AVENUE KINGS

5/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 77 CLINTON AVENUE KINGS

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 80 UNDERHILL AVENUE KINGS

6/5/2007 LEG, LEFT 114 KOSCIUSKO STREET KINGS

5/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 257 N.5TH STREET KINGS

6/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT 330 - 18TH STREET KINGS

6/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2200 GRAVES NECK ROAD KINGS

5/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 7805 5TH AVENUE KINGS

4/17/2007 HEAD 901 CLASSON AVENUE KINGS

3/5/2007 ARM, LEFT 1784 PARK PLACE KINGS

5/18/2007 EYE, LEFT 25 BRIGHTON 4TH ROAD KINGS

5/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1600 AVENUE L. KINGS

5/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC 49 FLATBUSH AVENUE KINGS

6/7/2007 HEAD 75 MESREROLE AVENUE KINGS

12/14/2006 KNEE, LEFT 3301 QUENTIN ROAD KINGS

11/17/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 6701 20TH AVE KINGS

10/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 6302 AVE U   KINGS

6/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH BUTTOCKS 185 ELLERY ST.   KINGS

9/21/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH HIPS, BOTH 309 47TH STREET   KINGS

10/17/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 605 SHEPHERD AVE.   KINGS

10/23/2007 HEAD ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 2800 OCEAN PARKWAY   KINGS

11/6/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

9/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 956 EAST 83 STREET   KINGS
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12/1/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

12/13/2006  5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

12/18/2006 PELVIS 99 AVENUE P. KINGS

10/27/2006  2525 HARING STREET KINGS

10/25/2006  2525 HARRING STREET KINGS

9/18/2006 EAR, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 3000 WEST 1ST STREET   KINGS

10/13/2006  2525 HARING STREET KINGS

10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1600 AVENUE L   KINGS

11/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 2500 NOSTRAND AVE.   KINGS

10/1/2007 HEAD FACE EYES, BOTH 3000 AVENUE X   KINGS

9/6/2007 WRISTS, BOTH HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

9/27/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT 1633 EAST 9TH STREET   KINGS

4/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 415 AVE S KINGS

10/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 180 7TH AVE.   KINGS

5/24/2006  2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

11/8/2006  3787 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

10/15/2007 WRISTS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH RIBS 443 ST. MARKS AVE.   KINGS

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 344 MONROE STREET   KINGS

11/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 672 EMPIRE BLVD.   KINGS

11/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

6302 AVENUE U   KINGS

6/13/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 5800 TILDEN AVE.   KINGS

10/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT FACE NOSE WESTMINISTER ROAD   KINGS

9/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1633 EAST 8TH STREET   KINGS

1/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 432 MONROE STREET   KINGS

11/29/2006 TRUNK: DISC 3787 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

10/24/2007 PELVIS 317 HOYT STREET KINGS

12/12/2006 NOSE KNEE, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH AVE. M 18/19TH STREET   KINGS

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 50 JEFFERSON STREET   KINGS

11/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FACE 195 SANDFORD STREET   KINGS

11/27/2007 LEG, RIGHT 6006 23RD AVE. KINGS

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 87 BAY 49TH STREET   KINGS

1/29/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2929 WEST 30TH STREET KINGS
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1/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1700 FULTON STREET   KINGS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 700 CORTELYOU   KINGS

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 71 SULLIVAN STREET   KINGS

1/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT 800 BUSHWICK AVENUE   KINGS

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 700 CORTELYOU ROAD   KINGS

2/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

   KINGS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 501 WEST AVENUE   KINGS

10/20/2006 HAND, RIGHT 720 LIVONIA AVE. KINGS

12/1/2006  4715 18TH AVNEUE KINGS

11/13/2006 HAND, LEFT 29 FT. GREENE PLACE KINGS

10/25/2006  605 SHEPHERD AVE. KINGS

11/28/2006 KNEES, BOTH 8787 24TH AVENUE KINGS

12/11/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 424 LEONARD ST. KINGS

10/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1855 STILLWELL AVENUE KINGS

10/25/2006 HAND, LEFT 720 LIVONIA AVE. KINGS

10/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 27 HUNGTINGTON STREET   KINGS

11/17/2006  2525 HARING STREET KINGS

6/6/2006  DEAD HORSE BAY KINGS

10/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 8101 - 15TH AVE. KINGS

2/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 101-24 SEAVIEW AVENUE  KINGS

11/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 3540 BIVONA STREET   KINGS

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT NEPTUNE AVE. AND WEST 35TH STREET KINGS

11/13/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 501 WEST AVE. KINGS

1/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2951 WEST 3RD STREET   KINGS

9/7/2007 FACE NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 787 LAFAYETTE AVENUE   KINGS

2/9/2006 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 335 37TH STREET   KINGS

3/5/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 512 CARROLL STREET   KINGS

1/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 970 VERMONT ST.   KINGS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 62 PARK PLACE   KINGS

1/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2951 WEST 3RD STREET   KINGS

2/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1001 EAST 45TH STREET   KINGS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

1225 69TH STREET   KINGS
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2/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 51 ST. EDWARDS STREET   KINGS

1/30/2006 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1633 EAST 8TH STREET   KINGS

3/19/2007 NECK EAR, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 956 EAST 82 STREET   KINGS

1/10/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC LEGS, BOTH 65 COURT STREET   KINGS

3/29/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT 601 OCEANVIEW AVE   KINGS

1/2/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1001 EAST 100TH STREET   KINGS

2/9/2007 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

11/30/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 202 AVENUE L   KINGS

11/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 400 IRVING AVENUE   KINGS

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 7109 6TH AVENUE   KINGS

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

1/11/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

9/7/2006 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1700  FULTON STREET   KINGS

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

1/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 1224 PARK PLACE   KINGS

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 210 CHESTER STREET   KINGS

1/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

2045 LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

1/16/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT HAND, RIGHT INTERSECTION OF KENT & WILLIS AVES.   KINGS

12/18/2006 ARMS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 29 FORTE GREEN PLACE   KINGS

1/2/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 905 WINTHROP STREET   KINGS

1/16/2007 LEGS, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 655 PARKSIDE AVE.   KINGS

12/22/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 475 NOSTRAND AVE.   KINGS

5/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 210 CHESTER STREET   KINGS

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 273 NEW PORT STREET   KINGS

5/1/2007 HEAD FACE EYES, BOTH 1580 DEAN ST.   KINGS

4/3/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1224 PARK PLACE   KINGS

1/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT RIBS TRUNK: DISC 51 CRISTOPHER AVE   KINGS

9/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET   KINGS

4/23/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 655 PARKSIDE AVE.   KINGS

10/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST.   KINGS
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5/30/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 

RIGHT 
415 AVENUE S   KINGS

6/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

330 RUGBY ROAD   KINGS

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE   KINGS

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 920 VERMONT STREET   KINGS

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 2675 EAST 29TH STREET   KINGS

2/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2839 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

3/22/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 325 BUSHWICK AVE.   KINGS

4/19/2007 HAND, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

10/5/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 29 FORT GREENE PLACE   KINGS

3/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 510 CLERMONT AVE.   KINGS

9/19/2005 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET   KINGS

4/19/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 210 CHESTER STREET   KINGS

4/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH HIPS, LEFT 1300 GREENE AVE.   KINGS

4/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE   KINGS

5/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1600 AVENUE L   KINGS

5/3/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET   KINGS

4/18/2007 FEET, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 65 COURT STREET   KINGS

5/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 1600 AVENUE L   KINGS

4/26/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1070 EAST 104TH STREET   KINGS

4/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH LOWER EXT: TOE(S), BOTH 5909 BEVERLY RD.   KINGS

5/16/2007 FACE HEAD HEAD: MOUTH 5601 16TH AVE.   KINGS

5/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 3000 WEST 1ST STREET   KINGS

9/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2525 HARING ST.   KINGS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2360 BENSON ST.   KINGS

5/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3301 QUENTIN RD.    KINGS

8/14/2007 EYE, LEFT 161 CROWN STREET KINGS

11/2/2007 BUTTOCKS 2515 AVENUE L KINGS

1/1/2007  P.S. 72 KINGS

12/3/2007 HIPS, LEFT 360 KEAP STREET KINGS

11/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 188 ROCHESTER AVENUE KINGS

11/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT 50 AVE. X KINGS

6/14/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT EAR, LEFT 
EYES, BOTH 

3000 AVENUE X      KINGS
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11/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1420 E.68TH STREET KINGS

4/27/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HEAD 108 MONTROSE AVENUE  KINGS

9/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 211- 72ND STREET KINGS

1/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

11/16/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 3301 QUENTIN ROAD KINGS

10/23/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 956 EAST 82 STREET  KINGS

1/1/2007  65 COURT STREET KINGS

10/17/2007 EYE, LEFT 64 AVE X KINGS

10/11/2007  616 QUINCY STREET KINGS

2/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2360 BENSON AVENUE   KINGS

9/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 72 VERONICA PLACE KINGS

10/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 501 WEST AVENUE KINGS

10/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 101 WALTON ST. KINGS

10/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2424 BATCHELDER STREET KINGS

11/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 5800 - 20TH AVENUE KINGS

10/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 616 QUINCY STREET KINGS

9/13/2006 FACE EYES, BOTH 2525 HARING STREET  KINGS

10/26/2007 HEAD 228 AVENU S KINGS

10/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC  KINGS

11/15/2007 ARM, LEFT 1875 E.17TH STREET KINGS

11/6/2007 FOOT, LEFT 424 LEONARD STREET KINGS

11/6/2007 FOOT, LEFT 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

11/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 211 THROOP AVENUE KINGS

10/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 990 DEKALB AVE. KINGS

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 
KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1794 E.172ND STREET      BRONX

9/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

2120 ST. RAYMOND AVE.       BRONX

8/28/2007 HEAD NECK ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

2703 WEBSTER AVE.       BRONX

4/27/2007 ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 

CORNER OF 3740 BAYCHESTER AVE.       BRONX

3/13/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HANDS, 
BOTH LEGS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH FACE 

333 EAST 135TH STREET       BRONX

2/1/2007 HEAD HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT 
NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

2225 WEBSTER AVE.       BRONX

11/9/2006 HAND, LEFT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

10/31/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEGS, BOTH 
SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK ARMS, BOTH FEET, BOTH 

4140 HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY. EAST       BRONX
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10/26/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, 

RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, LEFT HEAD 
1221 SPOFFORD AVE.       BRONX

12/6/2006 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 

2756 RESERVOIR AVENUE      BRONX

5/30/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

3000 EAST TREMONT AVE.      BRONX

3/28/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH FEET, BOTH HANDS, 
BOTH ARMS, BOTH HIPS, BOTH 

2697 WESTCHESTER AVE.      BRONX

4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT WRIST, RIGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

850 BAYCHESTER AVE.      BRONX

3/26/2007 HIPS, BOTH BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

455 SOUTHERN BLVD.      BRONX

11/14/2006 SHOULDERS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, 
R IGHT HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

2760 LAFAYETTE AVE.      BRONX

9/27/2006 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH FOOT, RIGHT NECK 

3050 WEBSTER AVE.       BRONX

11/30/2006 ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

YANKEE STADIUM        BRONX

10/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT 3787 BEDFORD AVENUE KINGS

10/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 415 AVENUE S KINGS

1/10/2005 WRIST, LEFT 3301 20TH AVE KINGS

5/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1401 EMMONS AVENUE KINGS

11/30/2007 HEAD 2630 BENSON AVENUE KINGS

11/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 3000 AVENUE X KINGS

5/29/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK 
( THORACIC) SHOULDERS, BOTH HEAD 

CONNER AVE. AND BOSTON RD.       BRONX

10/17/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

456 WHITE PLAINS ROAD        BRONX

9/19/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT HIPS, 

2555 TRATMAN AVE.       BRONX

11/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC 525 LENOX ROAD KINGS

12/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2951 WEST 3RD STREET KINGS

11/29/2007  1075 OCEANVIEW AVENUE KINGS

10/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 976 PRESIDENT STREET KINGS

9/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: DISC 

850 BAYCHESTER AVENUE       BRONX

11/30/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 510 CLEMONT AVE  KINGS

1/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 

260 W. KINGSBRIDGE RD.         BRONX

5/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 501 WEST AVENUE   KINGS

12/9/2004 HEAD 1031 - 59TH STREET KINGS

2/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 430 HOWARD AVENUE   KINGS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 8101 - 15TH AVENUE   KINGS

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 101 WALTON STREET   KINGS

5/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1100 ELM AVE.   KINGS

4/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 241 EMERSON PLACE   KINGS
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4/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 49 FLATBUSH AVE.   KINGS

3/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 700 CORTELYOU RD.   KINGS

4/30/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1420 E.68TH STREET   KINGS

5/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH NECK TRUNK: DISC 228 AVENUE S   KINGS

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 215 HEYWARD STREET   KINGS

6/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 215 HEYWARD STREET   KINGS

6/5/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT BUTTOCKS 64 AVENUE X   KINGS

6/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 50 AVENUE X   KINGS

5/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 344 MONROE STREET   KINGS

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 800 GATES AVENUE   KINGS

6/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2800 OCEAN PARKWAY   KINGS

3/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2424 BATCHELDER STREET   KINGS

12/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 300 ADELPHI STREET   KINGS

2/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 77 CLINTON AVE.   KINGS

1/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 114 KOSCIUSKO STREET   KINGS

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 80 UNDERHILL AVENUE   KINGS

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82 LEWIS AVENUE   KINGS

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 460 MONROE STREET   KINGS

3/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 700 CORTELYOU RD.   KINGS

2/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2839 BEDFORD AVE.   KINGS

3/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 84 SHAIFFER STREET   KINGS

4/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 241 EMERSON PLACE   KINGS

4/23/2007 EYE, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 610 HENRY STREET   KINGS

4/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 COOK STREET   KINGS

2/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 84 SCHAEFFER STREET   KINGS

9/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 655 PARKSIDE AVENUE   KINGS

9/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 70 TOMPKINS AVE/   KINGS

9/25/2007 TRUNK: DISC ARM, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 601 OCEANVIEW AVE.   KINGS

9/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 7301 FT. HAMILTON PKWY.   KINGS

10/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1801 AVENUE Y   KINGS

10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2839 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

6/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 850 GRAND STREET   KINGS
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10/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 2500 NOSTRAND AVENUE   KINGS

6/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 320 MANHATTAN AVENUE   KINGS

10/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 2401 NEPTUNE AVE.   KINGS

10/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 610 HENRY STREET   KINGS

10/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 5800 - 20TH AVENUE   KINGS

11/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 389 MORGAN AVENUE   KINGS

12/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 970 EAST N.Y. AVE   KINGS

10/19/2007 HEAD 2500 NOSTRAND AVENUE KINGS

10/4/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH HEAD FACE 1400 BENSONA VE.   KINGS

6/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 616 QUINCY STREET   KINGS

1/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 601 OCEANVIEW AVENUE   KINGS

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 57 ST. EDWARD STREET   KINGS

6/27/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 501 WEST AVENUE   KINGS

6/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 345 VAN SICKLEN STREET   KINGS

6/15/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT FOOT, LEFT 2401 NEPTUNE AVENUE   KINGS

6/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2401 NEPTUNE AVENUE   KINGS

8/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 101 WALTON STREET   KINGS

5/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1710 WEBSTER AVENUE   KINGS

7/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 8301 SHORE ROAD   KINGS

4/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 280 HART STREET   KINGS

7/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 5800 - 20TH AVENUE   KINGS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 6565 FLATLANDS AVENUE   KINGS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 65 COURT STREET   KINGS

6/11/2007 HEAD LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 465 E.29TH STREET   KINGS

5/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 7301 FT. HAMILTON PKWY.   KINGS

6/13/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT 320 MANHATTAN AVENUE   KINGS

1/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

1/30/2007 EYE, LEFT 1600 ROCKAWAY PARKWAY KINGS

2/8/2007  1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

12/22/2006  1401 EMMONS AVE. KINGS

2/15/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 64 AVENUE X KINGS

12/18/2006 HAND, LEFT 990 DEKALB AVE. KINGS
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1/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 3835 STATE STREET KINGS

12/4/2006  185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

2/12/2007  1555 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

12/8/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

6/6/2006 HAND, LEFT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

2/9/2007 HEAD 64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/23/2007 HEAD AVIATOR SPORTS CENTER KINGS

10/30/2006 RIBS 970 VERMONT STREET KINGS

1/31/2007 WRIST, LEFT 4200 16TH AVENUE KINGS

1/12/2007 ARM, LEFT 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

2/5/2007 FACE 145 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. KINGS

8/4/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 350 67TH STREET KINGS

1/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 383 STATE STREET KINGS

3/21/2007  110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

3/21/2007 HEAD 900 ST. MARKS AVE. KINGS

3/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT 100 NOLL STREET KINGS

2/8/2007 FOOT, LEFT 39 ADELPHI STREET KINGS

1/30/2007 FACE 114 KOSCIUSZKO STREET KINGS

1/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 72 VERONICA PLACE KINGS

2/1/2007 LEG, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

2/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 51 ST. EDWARDS STREET KINGS

2/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 62 PARK PLACE KINGS

12/11/2006 NECK 970 VERMONT ST. KINGS

3/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 121 SARATOGA AVE. KINGS

1/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

1/24/2007 FACE 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

2/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT 273 NEWPORT STREET KINGS

2/14/2007  6006 23RD AVE. KINGS

1/23/2007 RIBS 530 STANLEY AVE. KINGS

1/30/2007 BUTTOCKS 443 ST. MARKS AVE. KINGS

1/9/2007  5601 16TH AVE. KINGS
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11/27/2006  999 JAMAICA AVENUE KINGS

1/8/2007 LEG, RIGHT EAST 40TH ST BETWEEN AVE. I AND H KINGS

1/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

10/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 415 AVENUE S   KINGS

12/6/2006 HEAD: MOUTH SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE   KINGS

1/18/2007 LEG, LEFT 101-24 SEAVIEW AVE. KINGS

12/13/2006 ARM, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

1/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 3000 WEST 1ST STREET KINGS

12/29/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 982 HEGEMAN AVE. KINGS

11/2/2006 HEAD 350 67TH STREET KINGS

3/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH 8010 12TH AVE. KINGS

1/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC  KINGS

3/13/2007 NOSE 60 12TH STREET KINGS

2/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

2/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 655 PARKSIDE AVE KINGS

1/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 5601 16TH AVE. KINGS

12/13/2006 LEG, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/18/2007  800 VANICLEN AVE. KINGS

12/21/2006  VERAZANNO BRIDGE  SO. BOUND KINGS

11/14/2006 LEG, LEFT 590 SHEFFIELD AVE. KINGS

1/24/2007 NECK 317 HOYT STREET KINGS

1/17/2007  64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/22/2007 HEAD 64 AVENUE X KINGS

1/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

2/6/2007   KINGS

1/31/2007 ANKLES, BOTH 2045 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

12/6/2006 LEG, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVENUE KINGS

3/6/2007 HEAD 1600 AVENUE L KINGS

3/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1600 AVENUE L KINGS

1/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS

1/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 185 ELLERY ST. KINGS
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3/12/2007 FOOT, LEFT 64 AVENUE X KINGS

4/18/2007 HEAD 2839 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

3/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

2/16/2007 FACE 39 ADELPHI STREET KINGS

1/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 5601 16 AVE KINGS

11/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT 6302 AVENUE U KINGS

11/9/2006 FACE 1075 OCEANVIEW  AVE. KINGS

12/8/2006 KNEES, BOTH 794 MONROE STREET KINGS

2/15/2007 FACE 125 COVERT ST. KINGS

7/10/2006 HEAD 86-01 RIDGE BLVD. KINGS

2/28/2007 HIP, RIGHT 1401 EMMONS AVE. KINGS

9/13/2006  185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

1/22/2007  1390 WILLOUGHBY AVE. KINGS

11/17/2006 HAND, RIGHT 2525 HANING STREET KINGS

10/23/2006 HEAD 511 7TH AVE. KINGS

2/1/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

11/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 1400 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.   KINGS

11/29/2006 ARM, LEFT 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

1/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 794 MONROE STREET KINGS

1/30/2007  65 COURT STREET KINGS

3/29/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2045 LINDEN BLVD KINGS

3/21/2007 HEAD 415 AVE. S KINGS

3/16/2007 RIBS 345 VAN SICKLEN STREET KINGS

10/12/2005 KNEE, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET KINGS

11/30/2006 HAND, RIGHT 383 STATE STREET KINGS

2/7/2007 NECK 684 LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

2/8/2007 BUTTOCKS 231 PALMETTO STREET KINGS

9/23/2005 WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 98-50 50TH AVE.   KINGS

10/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2525 HARING STREET   KINGS

12/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 990 DEKALB AVE.   KINGS

9/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 110 CHESTER STREET   KINGS

11/1/2006 LEG, RIGHT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS
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12/19/2006 HAND, LEFT 800 BUSHWICK AVE. KINGS

1/10/2007 HEAD 314 PACIFIC STREET KINGS

12/12/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 110 CHESTER STREET KINGS

5/17/2005 NECK 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

8/3/2006 HEAD 2525 HARING STREET KINGS

1/29/2007 EYE, LEFT 185 ELLERY STREET KINGS

10/11/2006 HEAD 65 COURT STREET KINGS

11/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1075 OCEANVIEW AVE. KINGS

11/30/2006 ARM, RIGHT 62 PARK PLACE KINGS

11/20/2006 HEAD 210 CHESTER STREET KINGS

3/8/2007 RIBS 6161 STRICKLAND AVE. KINGS

1/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 225 WEST 24TH STREET NEW YORK

10/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT 4600 BROADWAY NEW YORK

12/8/2006 HEAD 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

1/17/2007 FACE 234 WEST 109TH STREET NEW YORK

1/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 345 CHAMBERS STREET NEW YORK

1/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 34 WEST 118TH STREET NEW YORK

1/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

10/23/2006 ARM, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

9/15/2006 KNEE, LEFT 625 WEST 133RD STREET NEW YORK

1/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 55 EAST 120TH STREET NEW YORK

11/29/2006 RIBS 55 EAST 120TH STREET NEW YORK

11/9/2006 WRIST, LEFT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

11/2/2006 EYE, LEFT 32 WEST 92ND STREET NEW YORK

1/8/2007 BUTTOCKS 625 WEST 133RD STREET NEW YORK

10/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

9/11/2006 EYE, LEFT 180 WADSWORTH AVE. NEW YORK

12/1/2006 HEAD 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

11/2/2006 LEGS, BOTH 442 HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

3/14/2007 HEAD FACE 515 WEST 182ND STREET  NEW YORK

1/17/2007 HIPS, LEFT 411 PEARL STREET NEW YORK

2/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT 103 WEST 107TH STREET NEW YORK
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2/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 122 W.66TH STREET NEW YORK

1/12/2007 HEAD 735 W.96TH NEW YORK

1/29/2007 HIP, RIGHT 465 W.167TH STREET NEW YORK

11/20/2006 TRUNK: DISC 433 E.100TH STREET NEW YORK

1/29/2007 EYE, LEFT 1025 MORRISON AVE. NEW YORK

3/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT FACE 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

1/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC 40 DIVISION STREET NEW YORK

11/8/2006  225 W.24TH STREET NEW YORK

3/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

10/17/2007 ARM, LEFT 250 WEST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

4/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 314 EAST 117TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/10/2006 RIBS 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

1/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 466 WEST END AVE.  NEW YORK

1/18/2007 FACE HEAD 113 EAST 4TH STREET  NEW YORK

9/26/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 6109 12TH STREET  NEW YORK

12/5/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 12 WEST 12TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/2/2006 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

11/9/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 351 WEST 18TH STREET  NEW YORK

7/11/2006 ARM, RIGHT 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

10/30/2007 LEGS, BOTH 446 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

1/11/2007 HEAD 250 WEST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

3/29/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

10/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1 WELLS STREET NEW YORK

9/20/2007  442 EAST HOUSTO ST. NEW YORK

4/17/2007 ELBOW, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 55 EAST 120TH ST.  NEW YORK

9/26/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 1830 SHORE BLVD.    KINGS

12/8/2006 ARM, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

3/15/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 34 WEST 118TH STREET NEW YORK

3/14/2006  562 WEST 148TH STREET NEW YORK

4/16/2007 HEAD 16 CLARKSON ST. NEW YORK

12/4/2006 HEAD 180 WADSWORTH AVE. NEW YORK

4/11/2007 WRIST, LEFT 110 EAST 88TH ST. NEW YORK
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11/26/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 725 E.23RD STREET    KINGS

11/27/2007 LEGS, BOTH BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

5800 - 20TH AVE.    KINGS

11/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

501 WEST AVENUE    KINGS

11/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 8787 24TH AVENUE    KINGS

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
LEG, LEFT 

8101 - 15TH AVE.    KINGS

3/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5400 TILDEN AVENUE    KINGS

3/15/2007 ARM, LEFT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 610 HENRY ST.    KINGS

9/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

2840 W.12TH STREET    KINGS

10/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 501 WEST AVE.    KINGS

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 AVENUE L    KINGS

8/29/2007 FEET, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT LEGS, 
BOTH 

6500 - 16TH AVE.    KINGS

9/12/2007 NECK HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1070 EAST 83RD STREET    KINGS

9/6/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: 
DISC 

1014 LAFAYETTE AVE.    KINGS

7/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5800 - 20TH AVE.    KINGS

6/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 525 LENOX ROAD    KINGS

6/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 122 AMSTERDAM    KINGS

6/11/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 241 MACDONALD STREET    KINGS

6/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

330-59TH STREET    KINGS

10/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 1925 STUART STREET    KINGS

1/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

12/19/2006  442 EAST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

1/19/2007 EYE, LEFT 425 WEST 123RD ST. NEW YORK

12/14/2006 ARM, RIGHT 442 E. HOUSTON  ST. NEW YORK

2/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC 549 AUDOBON AVE. NEW YORK

6/3/2004  12 WEST 12TH STREET NEW YORK

5/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT 4360 BROADWAY NEW YORK

2/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT 131 EAST 104TH STREET NEW YORK

12/7/2006  319 EAST 117TH STREET NEW YORK

1/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

1/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 319 EAST 19TH STREET NEW YORK
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1/18/2007 FACE 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

9/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 55 EAST 120TH STREET NEW YORK

1/31/2007 EYE, RIGHT 586 WEST 177TH STREET NEW YORK

10/30/2006 HEAD 220 WEST 121ST ST. NEW YORK

9/22/2006 HAND, LEFT 21 WEST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

1/16/2007  466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

12/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 12 WEST 12TH STREET NEW YORK

2/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 21 WEST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

2/28/2007 HEAD 250 WEST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

11/13/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 21 WEST 111TH ST. NEW YORK

4/6/2007 HEAD 160 WEST 78TH STREET NEW YORK

9/7/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

1/12/2007 HEAD 4600 BROADWAY NEW YORK

10/3/2006 ARM, RIGHT 122 HENRY STREET NEW YORK

1/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 21 WEST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

3/20/2007 HAND, LEFT 110 EAST 88TH STREET NEW YORK

1/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 411 PEARL STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 34 WEST 118TH ST.  NEW YORK

12/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, LEFT 

5501 16TH AVE.      KINGS

7/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT 421 EAST 106TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/29/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

10/2/2007 HEAD NECK 240 WEST 113TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 134 WEST 122ND STREET  NEW YORK

2/27/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 610 EAST 12TH ST.  NEW YORK

6/29/2007 WRIST, LEFT FACE 71 CONVENT AVE.  NEW YORK

7/19/2007 WRISTS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 317 WEST 52ND ST.  NEW YORK

8/6/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 52 CHAMBERS ST.  NEW YORK

7/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE.  NEW YORK

4/30/2007 HEAD 306 FT. WASHINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

5/30/2007 LEG, LEFT NECK 225 EAST 23RD ST.  NEW YORK

1/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HANDS, 
BOTH 

21 WEST 111TH STREET    NEW YORK

4/24/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 442 E. HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK
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12/5/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 100 E 84TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1573 MADISON AVE.   NEW YORK

3/24/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

7/25/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 442 E.HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 2581 ADAM CLAYTON BLVD.  NEW YORK

4/20/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH 345 EAST 15TH STREET  NEW YORK

2/7/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

6/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC 143 BAXTER STREET NEW YORK

11/14/2007 EYE, RIGHT 4124 NINTH AVENUE NEW YORK

12/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 549 AUDOBON AVE. NEW YORK

6/8/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

9/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

45-18 COURT SQUARE    NEW YORK

12/1/2006 LEG, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 442 HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

1/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRISTS, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: UPPER BACK 

67-01 20TH AVE.        KINGS

12/5/2006 HEAD 466 W END AVE NEW YORK

2/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT NECK BUTTOCKS ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 

6302 AVENUE U       KINGS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT UPPER EXT: 

512 CARROLL STREET       KINGS

12/22/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT BUTTOCKS 

1401 EMMONS AVENUE       KINGS

11/2/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, 
BOTH 

185 WADSWORTH AVENUE    NEW YORK

10/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 128TH STREET AND AMSTERDAM AVE.    NEW YORK

10/4/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

525 WEST 50TH STREET    NEW YORK

11/5/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK LEGS, 
BOTH 

442 EAST HOUSTON ST.    NEW YORK

8/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 317 WEST 52ND STREET    NEW YORK

1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 425 WEST 123RD STREET    NEW YORK

9/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 400 1ST AVENUE    NEW YORK

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 444 WEST 56TH STREET    NEW YORK

5/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 512 WEST 212TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/25/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARMS, 
BOTH 

3151 STONY ST.    NEW YORK

6/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 12 WEST 12TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1075 2ND AVE.    NEW YORK

10/24/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.    NEW YORK

5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 500 WEST 138TH STREET    NEW YORK
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3/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

SHOULDER, RIGHT 
328 WEST 48TH STREET    NEW YORK

4/2/2007 HAND, LEFT NECK SHOULDER, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 55 EAST 120TH ST.    NEW YORK

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.    NEW YORK

2/12/2007 ARM, LEFT FOOT, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 220 WEST 121ST ST.    NEW YORK

11/9/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 825 HICKSVILLE ROAD NASSAU

10/17/2007 NECK ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT 293 EAST BROADWAY    NEW YORK

5/7/2007 TRUNK: DISC 433 EAST 100TH STREET NEW YORK

7/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 4600 BROADWAY NEW YORK

3/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 225 W.24TH STREET NEW YORK

9/5/2007  E.53RD STREET/3RD AVE. NEW YORK

5/8/2007 LEG, RIGHT 116 E.97TH STREET NEW YORK

5/21/2007  123 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE NEW YORK

5/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 350 GRAND STREET NEW YORK

5/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 351 N.18TH STREET NEW YORK

4/18/2007 ARM, LEFT 317 E. 67TH STREET NEW YORK

6/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 650 ACADEMY STREET NEW YORK

6/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC 120 WADWORTH AVENUE NEW YORK

6/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 549 AUDBON AVENUE NEW YORK

3/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 317 WEST 52ND STREET  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 166 ESSEX STREET NEW YORK

5/18/2007 NECK HEAD 141 EAST 111TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/23/2007 KNEES, BOTH 4360 BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/8/2007 PELVIS 123 RIDGE STREET NEW YORK

3/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH FEET, BOTH TRUNK: 
DISC 

2500 NOSTRAND AVE..    KINGS

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 21 TUMEL PLACE NEW YORK

5/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 432 MONROE STREET    KINGS

2/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT 100 HESTER STREET NEW YORK

3/12/2007  8 HENRY STREET NEW YORK

4/30/2007 HEAD 350 GRAND STREET NEW YORK

1/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 4600 BROADWAY NEW YORK

3/14/2007  433 E.100TH STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 131ST STREET/CONVENT AVE. NEW YORK
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6/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 350 GRAND STREET NEW YORK

6/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 180 WADWORTH AVE.  NEW YORK

1/1/2006 HAND, LEFT 232 E.103RD STREET NEW YORK

12/4/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 21 JUMEL PLACE NEW YORK

11/2/2006  1750 AMSTERDAM AVENUE NEW YORK

11/29/2006 ELBOW, LEFT 135 CONVENT AVE. NEW YORK

9/20/2007 HEAD 20 WEST 112TH STREET NEW YORK

7/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 141 EAST 111TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/10/2007 ARM, LEFT 317 E.67TH STREET NEW YORK

9/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

53RD STREET/3RD AVE.    NEW YORK

9/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 43 WEST 22ND STREET   NEW YORK

4/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

5/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 444 W.56TH STREET NEW YORK

5/10/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 21 WEST 111TH ST.  NEW YORK

9/7/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 250 W. HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

5/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 320 EAST 96TH STREET NEW YORK

9/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 3703 10TH AVENUE NEW YORK

11/1/2006 LEG, LEFT 400 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/11/2007 HEAD 141 E.111TH STREET NEW YORK

3/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

3/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT 220 W.121ST STREET NEW YORK

4/18/2007  141 E.111TH STREET NEW YORK

1/30/2006 HAND, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

6/20/2006 ARM, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2007 ARMS, BOTH 111 EAST 111TH ST. NEW YORK

5/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 34 WEST 118TH ST.  NEW YORK

6/20/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

3/5/2007 HANDS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
BOTH 

850 GRAND STREET    KINGS

3/14/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH 141 E.111TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HEAD NECK 8301 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

6/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

511 7TH AVENUE    KINGS
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3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 350 LINWOOD ST.    KINGS

6/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

FRANKLIN AND ATLANTIC AVES.    KINGS

5/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 906 WINTHROP STREET    KINGS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 970 VERMONT STREET    KINGS

5/29/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1100 NEWKIRK AVE.    KINGS

5/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 99 AVENUE P    KINGS

5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 415 AVENUE S    KINGS

5/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 64 AVENUE X    KINGS

5/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

227 STERLING PLACE    KINGS

9/19/2007 HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
NECK LEGS, BOTH 

8010 12TH AVENUE     KINGS

5/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

64 AVENUE X    KINGS

5/18/2007 HEAD KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 5800 TILDEN AVENUE    KINGS

5/1/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 64 AVENUE X    KINGS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1957 NOSTRAND AVE.    KINGS

5/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 
NECK 

227 STERLING PLACE    KINGS

4/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

990 DEKALB AVE.    KINGS

4/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 64 AVENUE X    KINGS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2424 WEST STREET    KINGS

3/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

51 ST. EDWARDS    KINGS

9/21/2006 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

108 MONTROSE AVE.     KINGS

4/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

SCHOOL BUS    KINGS

2/14/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 
HIP, RIGHT 

IS 234  1875 E. 17TH STREET     KINGS

12/14/2006 FACE NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) EYE, 
RIGHT 

5800 TILDEN STREET     KINGS

6/21/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

1957 NOSTRAND AVE.     KINGS

1/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

131 LIVINGSTON STREET     KINGS

6/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 432 MONROE    KINGS

1/31/2007 NECK WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) BUTTOCKS 

7301 FORT HAMILTON PARKWAY     KINGS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 50 BEDFORD AVENUE    KINGS

12/19/2006 HEAD TRUNK: DISC NOSE NECK FACE 65 COURT STREET     KINGS

1/29/2007 HEAD NECK LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT ANKLE, LEFT 8301 SHORE ROAD     KINGS

1/31/2007 LEG, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 
FACE 

1314 PUTNAM AVE.     KINGS

4/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: 
THUMB, R IGHT WRIST, RIGHT 

2630 BENSON AVE.     KINGS
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6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 415 AVENUE S    KINGS

4/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 

5601 16 AVE     KINGS

9/20/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

317 HOYT STREET     KINGS

4/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

1075 OCEANVIEW AVE.     KINGS

4/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

905 WINTHROP STREET     KINGS

6/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) HAND, RIGHT 

2630 BENSON AVE.     KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD: MOUTH FACE ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 
KNEES, BOTH 

64 AVENUE X     KINGS

6/11/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD     KINGS

5/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

345 VAN SICKLEN ST.     KINGS

7/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT FACE HEAD NOSE SHOULDER, RIGHT 5601 16TH AVE.     KINGS

3/27/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEE, RIGHT HIPS, LEFT 

4004 4TH AVE.     KINGS

7/24/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

SHELL LANES BOWLING ALLEY     KINGS

3/8/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEG, 
LEFT 

4305 7TH AVE.     KINGS

3/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 985 ROCKAWAY AVE.    KINGS

4/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 
FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1600 AVE L     KINGS

12/12/2006 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) HIPS, LEFT 

4105 FARRAGUT RD.    KINGS

11/27/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) FACE 
EYES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 

1633 EAST 8TH STREET      KINGS

2/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 

1830 SHORE BLVD.      KINGS

9/12/2007 WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT FACE HEAD: 
TEETH HEARING 

5800 - 20TH AVE.      KINGS

11/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

501 WEST AVENUE     KINGS

10/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 
ANKLE, RIGHT RIBS 

1225 - 69TH STREET     KINGS

5/21/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

5400 TILDEN AVE.     KINGS

5/10/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

202 AVENUE C     KINGS

10/3/2006 FACE NECK HEAD: MOUTH HEAD 5601 16TH AVENUE    KINGS

11/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 790 EAST NEW YORK    KINGS

11/1/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), LEFT 

1070 EAST 104TH STREET    KINGS

5/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

2839 BEDFORD AVE.    KINGS

9/12/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT HEAD 3000 WEST 1ST ST.    KINGS

8/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 
KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

21 TURNER PLACE      KINGS

12/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 719 WAVERLY AVE.    KINGS

1/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 AVENUE L    KINGS

1/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT 

124 MONITOR STREET    KINGS
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9/15/2006 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, 

BOTH 
8010 12TH AVE.    KINGS

12/7/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 750 CLASSON A VE.    KINGS

3/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) 

237 7TH AVE.     KINGS

2/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HEAD ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

194 HARMAN STREET    KINGS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 65 COURT STREET    KINGS

1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1300 GREENE AVE.    KINGS

1/3/2007 NECK FACE TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

362 SCHERMERHORN STREET     KINGS

10/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2525 HARING STREET    KINGS

5/25/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

39 ADELPHI    KINGS

9/7/2005 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 65 COURT STREET    KINGS

4/11/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

345 VAN SICKLEN STREET    KINGS

4/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1314 PUTNAM AVE.    KINGS

2/22/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ADAMS STREET    KINGS

4/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT 

335 ADAMS STREET    KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
NECK 

3000 AVENUE X    KINGS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

185 ELLERY ST.    KINGS

3/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

1600 AVENUE L    KINGS

2/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 330 CROWN STREET    KINGS

11/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 970 VERMONT STREET    KINGS

10/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

1599 EAST 22ND STREET      KINGS

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH HIP, RIGHT ANKLE, 
LEFT 

LORRAINE  STREET    KINGS

3/14/2007 WRISTS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

64 AVENUE X      KINGS

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, 
RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 

108 MONTROSE AVE.    KINGS

1/8/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 2045 LINDEN BLVD.    KINGS

1/24/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

273 NEWPORT STREET    KINGS

2/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1401 EMMONS AVE.    KINGS

1/23/2007 HEAD BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

241 EMERSON PLACE    KINGS

11/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 
HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 

362 SCHERMERHORN ST.     KINGS

2/16/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, 
LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

      KINGS

3/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT NECK 

1600 AVENUE L      KINGS

1/23/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 
HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 

65 COURT STREET      KINGS

7/23/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

65 COURT STREET      KINGS
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9/6/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT HIPS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT 

SHOULDER, RIGHT 
NOSTRAN AVE., BETWEEN AVES. K AND L     KINGS

10/30/2006 WRIST, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: DISC TRUNK: DISC 400 IRVING AVENUE    KINGS

6/21/2007 HIPS, BOTH 250 WEST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

6/27/2007 LEG, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

1/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 600 E.6TH STREET NEW YORK

1/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

1/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 425 W. 123RD STREET NEW YORK

11/29/2006 HEAD 135 CONVENT AVENUE NEW YORK

9/24/2007 ARM, LEFT 141 EAST 10TH STREET NEW YORK

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 250 W. HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

6/11/2007 FACE 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

9/11/2007  509 WEST 129TH STREET NEW YORK

11/9/2006 ARM, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

12/17/2006 KNEE, LEFT 1700 THIRD AVENUE NEW YORK

7/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT 317 WEST 52ND STREET NEW YORK

11/22/2006 TRUNK: DISC  NEW YORK

11/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1075 OCEAN VIEW AVE.    KINGS

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1633 EAST 8TH STREET    KINGS

10/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 64 AVE X    KINGS

11/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1100 NEWKIRK AVE.    KINGS

3/19/2007 RIBS 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

1/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 

47TH STREET AND 4TH AVE.     KINGS

5/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 333 WEST 17TH STREET NEW YORK

5/22/2007  500 WEST 138TH ST. NEW YORK

4/19/2007 LEG, LEFT 220 WEST 121ST ST. NEW YORK

3/8/2007 NECK 317 WEST 52ND STREET NEW YORK

12/14/2006 LEG, RIGHT 610 EAST 12TH ST. NEW YORK

1/2/2007 HEAD TRUNK: DISC LEGS, BOTH NECK 317 HOYT STREET    KINGS

6/6/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L 
EFT 

1171 - 65 TH STREET    KINGS

5/30/2007 FEET, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
BOTH 

4004 - 4TH AVENUE    KINGS

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 787 LAFAYETTE AVE.    KINGS

5/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3000 W. 1ST STREET    KINGS
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3/27/2007 LEGS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 62 PARK PLACE    KINGS

2/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
WRIST, RIGHT 

65 COURT STREET    KINGS

3/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1171 65TH STREET    KINGS

12/21/2006 HEAD WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 
ANKLE, LEFT 

1060 CLARKSON AVENUE     KINGS

2/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 4004 4TH AVE.    KINGS

2/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 228TH AVE. S.    KINGS

4/25/2006 FOOT, LEFT 71 HESTER STREET NEW YORK

12/6/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 
NECK 

6565 FLATLAND AVENUE    KINGS

1/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

7/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

991 EASTERN PARKWAY    KINGS

11/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 320 EAST 20TH STREET NEW YORK

7/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

9/6/2007  509 WEST 129TH STREET NEW YORK

8/10/2007 ARM, LEFT 21 WEST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

9/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 34 WEST 118TH STREET NEW YORK

10/15/2007 HEAD 293 EAST BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/6/2006 ARM, LEFT 40 IRVING PLACE NEW YORK

11/22/2006 LEG, LEFT 173 E.75TH STREET NEW YORK

11/22/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 333 W.17TH STREET NEW YORK

2/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R 
IGHT 

215 HEYWARD ST.    KINGS

5/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON NEW YORK

9/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 NOLL STREET    KINGS

4/25/2007 HEAD 110 EAST 88TH STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2525 HARING STREET    KINGS

4/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2525 HARING STREET    KINGS

2/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

185 ELLERY ST.    KINGS

7/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 65 COURT STREET    KINGS

7/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
WRIST, LEFT 

54 TILDEN AVE.    KINGS

7/10/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

5601 16TH AVE.    KINGS

5/9/2007 HEAD 442 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

6/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 144-176 E. 128TH STREET NEW YORK

6/11/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT MS 244  97TH ST. AND COLUMBUS AVE. NEW YORK
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5/18/2007 HEAD 306 FT. WASHINGTON AVE. NEW YORK

8/1/2007 EYES, BOTH 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

3/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1103 WEST 107TH ST. NEW YORK

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 355 37TH STREET    KINGS

5/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

5/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

7/5/2007 EYE, LEFT 320 WEST 21ST ST. NEW YORK

6/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 180 WADSWORTH AVE. NEW YORK

7/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

223 GRAHAM AVE.    KINGS

6/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

130 ROCHESTER AVE.    KINGS

6/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

10/24/2006 FACE 610 EAST 12TH STREET NEW YORK

5/7/2007  466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

10/3/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC HAND, RIGHT 
ARM, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 

35B ADY STREET      KINGS

12/28/2006 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 

1001 HERKIMER ST.      KINGS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEES, BOTH LEGS, 

427 38TH STREET      KINGS

1/4/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT RIBS KNEE, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 

1171 65TH STREET      KINGS

1/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

9/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 6304 AVE. T    KINGS

6/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT 345 EAST 15TH STREET NEW YORK

8/1/2007 FACE 21 WEST 111TH ST. NEW YORK

7/13/2007 FACE 21 WEST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

7/13/2007 HEAD 345 EAST 15TH STREET NEW YORK

6/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 141 EAST 111TH STREET NEW YORK

6/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 220 WEST 121ST STREET NEW YORK

8/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, RIGHT 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

14K059    KINGS

9/12/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

330 59TH STREET    KINGS

11/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

6302 AVENUE U    KINGS

6/8/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 185 ELLERY ST.    KINGS

10/31/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 65 COURT STREET    KINGS

9/19/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

605 SHEPHERD AVE.    KINGS

9/19/2007 HEAD LEGS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH FACE 27 HUNTINGTON STREET    KINGS
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10/3/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BR/LMBO-SAC) 
1663 EAST 8TH STREET    KINGS

8/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 400 IRVING AVE.    KINGS

10/3/2007 ARM, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT BUTTOCKS 1633 EAST 8TH STREET    KINGS

1/10/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH WRISTS, 
BOTH 

3301 QUENTIN ROAD    KINGS

9/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1600 AVENUE L    KINGS

8/2/2007 ARMS, BOTH 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

9/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT 74-20 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. QUEENS

9/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

9/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

7/10/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 101ST ST. AND PARK LANE SOUTH QUEENS

6/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

7/26/2007 HEAD 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

5/21/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1666 HANCOCK STREET QUEENS

6/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT SCHOOL BUS QUEENS

6/20/2007 EYE, RIGHT 35-01 UNION ST. QUEENS

3/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 62-85 FOREST AVE. QUEENS

9/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

9/20/2007  56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

8/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT SUTPHIN AND ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

7/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

6/21/2007 EYE, LEFT 74TH STREET AND 34TH AVE. QUEENS

11/16/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 2127 HIMROD STREET QUEENS

7/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT 85-15 258TH STREET QUEENS

8/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 50-05 31ST AVE. QUEENS

8/9/2007  535 BRIAR PLACE QUEENS

11/6/2006 EYE, RIGHT 64-45 218TH STREET QUEENS

9/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 167-02 45TH AVENUE QUEENS

3/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 93-11 101ST AVE. QUEENS

11/1/2007 HEAD 40-01 43RD AVENUE QUEENS

9/25/2007  44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

5/25/2007 FACE 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

6/13/2007 HEAD 160-05 HIGHLAND AVE. QUEENS
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5/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 85-15 258TH STREET QUEENS

6/12/2007 HEAD: MOUTH UTOPIA PARKWAY AND 45TH AVE. QUEENS

6/20/2007  142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

6/22/2007 HEAD 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

5/16/2007 HAND, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

6/12/2007 RIBS UTOPIA PARKWAY AND 45TH AVE. QUEENS

7/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 99TH STREET AND ROOSEVELT AVE. QUEENS

6/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

6/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 175-02 JAMAICA AVE. QUEENS

2/27/2007 RIBS 93-11 101ST AVE. QUEENS

7/13/2007 EAR, RIGHT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

11/1/2006 KNEE, LEFT 93-11 101ST AVE. QUEENS

7/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 75-02 162ND STREET QUEENS

7/9/2007 ARM, LEFT SCHOOL BUS QUEENS

6/26/2007 HEAD 158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

6/5/2007 HAND, LEFT 114-43 142ND STREET QUEENS

7/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

5/9/2007  201-15 115TH AVE. QUEENS

10/3/2007  56-37 188 STREET QUEENS

10/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 41-77 LITTLE NECK PARKWAY QUEENS

10/25/2007 RIBS 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

6/26/2007 FACE 158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

10/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

11/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 34-74 113 STREET QUEENS

10/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH 171-05 137 AVE QUEENS

9/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 224-20 GRAND CENTRAL PARKWAY QUEENS

10/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH ST. QUEENS

10/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

10/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 75-02 162 STREET QUEENS

10/9/2007  114-43 142ND STREET QUEENS

6/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT WHITE STONE BOWLING ALLEY QUEENS

10/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC 75-25 BELL BLVS QUEENS
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12/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD. QUEENS

10/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 133-25 GUY R. BREWER BLVD. QUEENS

7/3/2007  57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

7/3/2007 LEG, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

9/27/2007  100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE QUEENS

6/27/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1666 HANCOCK STREET QUEENS

1/22/2007 ARM, LEFT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

10/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC 60-02 60 LANE QUEENS

9/19/2007 NECK 190 BEACH 110TH STREET QUEENS

9/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 16-10 UTOPIA PARKWAY QUEENS

10/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

9/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1666 HANCOCK STREET QUEENS

10/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT 65-25 MAIN STREET QUEENS

10/3/2007  32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY ST. QUEENS

10/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 19-19 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

3/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 190-20 109TH RD. QUEENS

10/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT 32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY STREET QUEENS

9/28/2007 HAND, LEFT 1666 HANCOCK STREET QUEENS

10/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

11/15/2007 HEAD 70-02 54TH AVENUE QUEENS

11/14/2007 FACE 75-59 263RD STREET QUEENS

10/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 8-25 HICKSVILLE RD. QUEENS

10/4/2007 HEAD 91-06 63RD DRIVE QUEENS

10/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

10/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 178-37 146 TERRACE QUEENS

10/25/2007 NECK 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

10/24/2007 WRIST, LEFT 420 BEACH 51ST STREET QUEENS

7/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

10/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

9/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT 230-17 HILLSIDE AVENUE QUEENS

9/25/2007 EYES, BOTH 67-25 51ST ROAD QUEENS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 330 E.21ST STREET   NEW YORK
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6/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 425 WEST 123RD STREET   NEW YORK

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 210 EAST 33RD STREET   NEW YORK

4/27/2007 BUTTOCKS HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 350 GRAND STREET   NEW YORK

4/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 210 E.33RD STREET   NEW YORK

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 185 WADSWORTH AVENUE   NEW YORK

4/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 1001 INTERVALE AVE.   NEW YORK

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 220 HENRY STREET   NEW YORK

11/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 19 EAST 103RD STREET   NEW YORK

4/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 111 E.33RD STREET   NEW YORK

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 166 ESSEX STREET   NEW YORK

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 334 MORRIS AVENUE   NEW YORK

6/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC FOOT, RIGHT WASHINGTON H.S.   NEW YORK

4/11/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT    NEW YORK

7/3/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 201 WARREN STREET   NEW YORK

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 560 W.169TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2200 HENRY STREET   NEW YORK

10/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 145 W. 84TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH 225 W.24TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 225 W.24TH STREET   NEW YORK

4/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 3703 10TH AVENUE   NEW YORK

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 2351 FIRST AVE.   NEW YORK

10/26/2006 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 28-11 QUEENS PLZ NORTH    QUEENS

7/12/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

8/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1075 2ND AVE.   NEW YORK

8/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 317 WEST 52ND STREET   NEW YORK

10/3/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 145 WEST 84TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 55 EAST 25TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH FACE SHOULDERS, BOTH 3RD STREET AND AVENUE D   NEW YORK

10/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 WEST 109TH ST.   NEW YORK

10/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 433 E.100TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 466 WEST ST.   NEW YORK
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10/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 333 EAST 4TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2351 FIRST AVE.   NEW YORK

11/8/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 421 EAST 106TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/6/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 240 EAST 109TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC ANKLE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 113 EAST 4 STREET   NEW YORK

11/1/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 240 WEST 113 STREET   NEW YORK

1/9/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 306 FT.WASHINGTON AVE.   NEW YORK

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 375 LEFFERTS END AVE.   NEW YORK

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 176 E.115TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 141 E.111TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/20/2004 RIBS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET   NEW YORK

10/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT KNEES, 
BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

145 STANTON STREET      NEW YORK

5/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT ARM, 
RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

21 WEST 111TH ST.     NEW YORK

5/24/2007 WRIST, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

306 FORT WASHINGTON AVE.     NEW YORK

8/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

100 AMSTERDAM AVE.     NEW YORK

11/6/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

349 CABRINI BLVD.     NEW YORK

11/6/2007 ARMS, BOTH LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 
HANDS, BOTH 

134 WEST 122ND STREET     NEW YORK

9/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

185 WADSWORTH AVE.     NEW YORK

11/2/2005 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

442 EAST HOUSTON STREET     NEW YORK

10/30/2007 HIPS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

14-30 BROADWAY     NEW YORK

10/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 292 GREENWICK STREET   NEW YORK

6/27/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) FEET, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

141 EAST 111TH STREET      NEW YORK

2/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WASHIGNTON IRVING HIGH SCHOOL    NEW YORK

10/24/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 

1301 AVE. OF AMERICAS      NEW YORK

9/26/2007 NECK BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 
KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 

333 7TH AVENUE      NEW YORK

5/24/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 

317 WEST 52ND STREET       NEW YORK

9/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT FACE HEAD 

104 WEST 107TH STREET       NEW YORK

1/3/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: 

52 CHAMBERS STREET        NEW YORK

5/24/2007 ARM, LEFT 114-43 142ND STREET QUEENS

1/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH 88-15 182ND STREET QUEENS

12/15/2006 FACE NOSE 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

2/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 109-15 98TH STREET QUEENS
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1/3/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 

KNEE, LEFT NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 
465 WEST 167TH STREET      NEW YORK

1/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT HIP, 
RIGHT 

345 EAST 15TH STREET    NEW YORK

4/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 525 W. 50TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1588 114TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 333 W.17TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 111-141 WEST 84TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/8/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HIPS, BOTH NECK: 
SPINAL CORD 

55 EAST 120TH STREET    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HEAD TRUNK: DISC 433 E.100TH STREET    NEW YORK

3/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, 
LEFT 

400 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

3/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 240 WEST 113 STREET    NEW YORK

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 466 WEST END AVE.    NEW YORK

10/10/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ARM, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 

108 AMSTERDAM AVE.      NEW YORK

1/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 24TH STREET    NEW YORK

5/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT TRUNK: DISC 

144 EAST 128 STREET     NEW YORK

1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 DIVISION STREET    NEW YORK

9/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 411 PEARL STREET    NEW YORK

3/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
ARM, RIGHT 

4600 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

5/10/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 
WRISTS, BOTH 

166 ESSEX STREET    NEW YORK

5/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 301 W. 140TH STREET    NEW YORK

7/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WASHINGTON IRVIN H.S.    NEW YORK

9/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 141 W.84TH STREET    NEW YORK

12/12/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT 4360 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2580 AMSTERDAM AVENUE   NEW YORK

10/27/2006 TRUNK: DISC BUTTOCKS HEAD HIPS, BOTH 105 2ND AVE.    NEW YORK

1/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1573 MADISON AVENUE  NEW YORK

7/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 442 EAST HOUSTON  NEW YORK

2/6/2007 TRUNK: DISC FACE 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET  NEW YORK

4/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1750 AMSTERDAM AVE  NEW YORK

5/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 6105 12 STREET  NEW YORK

9/10/2007 TRUNK: DISC PELVIS 465 WEST 167 STREET  NEW YORK

10/29/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 345 CHAMBERS STREET  NEW YORK
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1/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 166 ESSEX STREET  NEW YORK

2/2/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 1750 AMSTERDAM AVE.  NEW YORK

11/30/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 425 W. 123RD STREET  NEW YORK

11/27/2006 TRUNK: DISC FOOT, RIGHT 425 WEST 123RD ST.  NEW YORK

11/8/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT   NEW YORK

12/15/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 225 E. 23RD STREET  NEW YORK

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 40 DIVISION STREET  NEW YORK

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 150 WEST 105TH STREET  NEW YORK

2/15/2007 HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 2581 7TH AVE.  NEW YORK

2/6/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT 444 W.55TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 220 W.121 ST  NEW YORK

3/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1750 AMSTERDAM AVENUE  NEW YORK

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2581 7TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

12/6/2006 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/25/2007 FACE 465 WEST 167TH STREET NEW YORK

1/11/2007 FACE LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

PARK WEST    NEW YORK

8/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 333 W.17TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT NECK 351 W.18TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT 166 ESSEX STREET NEW YORK

6/14/2007 NECK 4600 BROADWAY NEW YORK

12/12/2006 ARM, LEFT 345 CHAMBERS STREET NEW YORK

11/3/2006 TRUNK: DISC 1750 AMSTERDAM AVENUE NEW YORK

10/20/2006  132 W89TH STREET NEW YORK

3/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 4111 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

9/13/2006  131 EAST 104TH STREET NEW YORK

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT HEAD 586 WEST 177TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/9/2007 TRUNK: DISC 116 EAST 88 STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 FACE 400 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/27/2007  215 WEST 114 STREET NEW YORK

2/28/2007 HEAD 109-89 204 STREET NEW YORK

3/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 601 WEST 189 STREET NEW YORK

3/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 184 STREET NEW YORK
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6/6/2007 TRUNK: DISC HANCOCK STREET NEW YORK

10/26/2007  4360 BROADWAY NEW YORK

10/29/2007 ARM, LEFT 325 CHAMBERS STREET NEW YORK

1/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 32 W.92ND STREET NEW YORK

4/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 1ST AVE. AND 125TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/23/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 515 WEST 182ND STREET   NEW YORK

1/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 216 FT. WASHINGTON AVE.   NEW YORK

2/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

4/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH 110 EAST 88TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 345 EAST 15TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

3/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 141 EAST 111TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 103 WEST 107TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 45 EAST 81ST STREET  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 FACE EAR, LEFT HEAD 515 WEST 182ND ST.   NEW YORK

12/12/2006 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 3RD AVENUE AND 93RD STREET   NEW YORK

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 141 EAST 111TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 132 WEST 89TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 525 WEST 50TH ST.   NEW YORK

10/31/2006 NECK FACE ELBOW, RIGHT 100 WEST 77TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 145 WEST 84TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/8/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

MS 244  97TH ST. AND COLUMBUS AVE.   NEW YORK

2/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 21 WEST 111TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

4360 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

6/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 466 WEST END AVE.   NEW YORK

5/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 319 EAST 117TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/29/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 100 TRINITY PLACE.  NEW YORK

2/10/2006 HEAD 46-21 COLDEN STREET QUEENS

5/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK 425 W.123RD STREET  NEW YORK

5/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT 333 EAST 4TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 401 WEST 164TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 242 W.144TH STREET  NEW YORK
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6/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 215 W.114TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 4124 NINTH AVENUE  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 53RD STREET  NEW YORK

6/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 433 EAST 100TH STREET  NEW YORK

12/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON ST.   NEW YORK

10/3/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1210 E.33RD STREET  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 34 WEST 118TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 111E. 33RD STREET  NEW YORK

11/26/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 100 HESTER STREET  NEW YORK

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 143 BAXTER STREET   NEW YORK

12/7/2006 KNEE, LEFT HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 143 BAXTER STREET   NEW YORK

10/27/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 123 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE   NEW YORK

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 21 JUMEL PLACE   NEW YORK

1/11/2007 FACE HEAD NECK 34 WEST 118TH ST.   NEW YORK

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 55 EAST 120TH ST.   NEW YORK

4/13/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE.  NEW YORK

9/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 650 ACADEMY STREET  NEW YORK

4/30/2007 HEAD 167-02 45TH AVE. QUEENS

1/24/2007  57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

1/31/2007  158-40 76TH RD. QUEENS

5/9/2007 FACE 70-02 54TH AVE. QUEENS

3/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 14-14 29 AVE QUEENS

5/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 70-02 54TH AVE. QUEENS

3/8/2007  133-25 GUY BREWER BLVD. QUEENS

4/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 62-85 FOREST AVE. QUEENS

3/24/2007 HEAD 99-01 34TH AVE. QUEENS

3/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

5/22/2007 ARM, LEFT 40-20 235TH ST. QUEENS

4/12/2007 EYE, LEFT 158-40 76TH RD. QUEENS

5/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

4/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

4/24/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS
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5/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 57-00 223RD STREET QUEENS

5/4/2007 FACE 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

4/25/2007  158-40 76TH RD. QUEENS

3/17/2007  160 BEACH 29TH STREET QUEENS

7/25/2006 ARMS, BOTH WOODHAVEN BLVD. BOWLING ALLEY QUEENS

5/30/2007 FACE 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

5/14/2007  412-30 BARCLAY AVE. QUEENS

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2045 LINDEN BLVD QUEENS

12/20/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 45-11 31ST AVE.   QUEENS

3/14/2007 ARM, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

1/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 33-52 62ND STREET QUEENS

2/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 445 BEACH 135TH ST. QUEENS

3/16/2007 NOSE 167-02 45TH AVENUE QUEENS

3/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 80-55 CORNISH AVE QUEENS

3/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 160 29 STREET QUEENS

3/29/2007 HEAD 72-25 BELL BLVD QUEENS

3/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 153-23 83RD STREET QUEENS

2/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT 252-12 72 AVE QUEENS

6/12/2007  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

3/29/2007 NOSE 80-55 CORNISH AVE QUEENS

3/30/2007 FACE 80-55 CORISON AVE QUEENS

9/26/2006 TRUNK: DISC 126.10 BEDELL STREET QUEENS

12/12/2006 HANDS, BOTH 201-15 115TH AVE. QUEENS

1/31/2007 KNEES, BOTH 100 BEACH CHANNEL DR. QUEENS

2/5/2007 FACE 100 BEACH CHANNEL DR. QUEENS

1/3/2007 HEAD 187-01 FOCK BLVD QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 147-27 15 DRIVE QUEENS

3/5/2007 HEAD 160 BEACH 29TH ST. QUEENS

2/28/2007 HEAD 46-21 COLDEN STREET QUEENS

6/25/2007 HIPS, LEFT 200-01 42ND AVE. QUEENS

3/14/2007 LEGS, BOTH 1401 EMMONS AVE. QUEENS

5/10/2007 FACE 32-22 JUNCTION BLVD. QUEENS
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5/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT 99 ROOSEVELT AVE. QUEENS

5/18/2007 ARM, LEFT 75-25 BELL BLVD. QUEENS

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 175-15 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

6/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 50-05 31ST AVE. QUEENS

6/11/2007 HEAD 75-02 162ND STREET QUEENS

5/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 62-10 108TH STREET QUEENS

6/5/2007 HANDS, BOTH 65-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

6/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

5/31/2007 ARMS, BOTH 86-10 114TH STREET QUEENS

5/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 57-124TH STREET QUEENS

6/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

5/24/2007  57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

5/31/2007 HEAD 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

5/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 160 BEACH 28TH STREET QUEENS

6/13/2007 ARMS, BOTH 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

6/6/2007 FACE 825 HICKSVILLE RD. QUEENS

5/29/2007 NECK 191-02 90TH AVE. QUEENS

5/24/2007 EYE, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

6/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT 158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

5/21/2007 HEAD 64-20 175TH STREET QUEENS

3/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 75-02 162ND STREET QUEENS

2/17/2006 ARM, RIGHT MAIN ST. CINEMA QUEENS

5/21/2007 LEG, LEFT 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS

5/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

5/14/2007  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

5/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 420 BEACH 51ST STREET QUEENS

4/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT MERRICK BLVD. & 110TH AVE. QUEENS

2/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 77-02 37TH ST. QUEENS

5/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 400 BEACH 135TH STREET QUEENS

4/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 114-43 142ND ST. QUEENS

4/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

6/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT FOREST PARK QUEENS
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6/21/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 MOTT AVE. QUEENS

5/25/2007 FOOT, LEFT 825 HICKSVILLE ROAD QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

4/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 178-37 146 TERRACE QUEENS

5/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 74-30 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. QUEENS

5/18/2007 ARMS, BOTH 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD., BLDG. 39 QUEENS

7/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 488 BEACH 66TH STREET QUEENS

5/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

4/26/2007  167-02 45TH AVE. QUEENS

3/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

1/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 142-10  LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

2/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 76-05 51ST AVENUE QUEENS

12/11/2006  80-55 CORNISH AVENUE QUEENS

1/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 70-35 150TH ST. QUEENS

12/15/2006 HEAD 63-25 MAIN STREET QUEENS

1/10/2007 ARM, LEFT 98-50 50TH AVE. QUEENS

10/31/2006 TRUNK: DISC  QUEENS

10/13/2006   QUEENS

11/21/2006 HEAD 67-01 110TH STREET QUEENS

9/20/2006  101-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

12/11/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

7/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 72-50 GRAND AVE. QUEENS

6/15/2006 HEAD 91-37 222ND STREET QUEENS

1/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH 75-02 162ND STREET QUEENS

1/10/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

8/30/2006  44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

11/22/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 63-25 MAINE ST. QUEENS

12/19/2006 HAND, RIGHT 74-30 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. QUEENS

11/1/2006 NECK 70-02 54TH AVE. QUEENS

9/14/2006 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

11/9/2006 HAND, RIGHT 200-01 42ND AVE. QUEENS

12/19/2006 HIPS, BOTH 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS
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9/21/2006 WRIST, LEFT 50-40 JACOBUS ST. QUEENS

4/16/2007 RIBS 46-02 47TH AVE. QUEENS

4/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET   QUEENS

6/26/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

230-17 HILLSIDE AVE.    QUEENS

5/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 39-20 48TH AVE.    QUEENS

7/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 39-20 48TH AVE. 31R480 QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

10/9/2007 HEAD LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT

50-40 JACOBUS STREET QUEENS

11/14/2006 ARM, RIGHT 23-70 31ST STREET QUEENS

12/7/2006  75-59 263RD STREET QUEENS

10/30/2006 WRIST, LEFT 65-11 155TH STREET QUEENS

12/15/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 70-02 54TH AVENUE QUEENS

11/28/2006 WRIST, LEFT 148-20 REEVES AVE. QUEENS

12/15/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

11/29/2006 KNEE, LEFT 126-28 150TH STREET QUEENS

12/6/2006  61-25 MARATHON PARKWAY QUEENS

11/17/2006 HAND, LEFT 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. QUEENS

11/15/2006 RIBS 98-50 50TH AVE. QUEENS

11/29/2006 RIBS 74-03 COMMONWELATH BLVD. QUEENS

10/30/2006 ARM, RIGHT 133-25 GUY BREWER BLVD. QUEENS

10/24/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 33-52 62ND STREET   QUEENS

3/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY ST. QUEENS

3/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 81-14 257TH STREET QUEENS

1/18/2007  190 BEACH 110TH ST. QUEENS

1/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 14-30 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 133-25 GUY BREWER BLVD. QUEENS

1/31/2007 FACE 75-02 162ND STREET QUEENS

2/8/2007  158-40 76TH ROAD QUEENS

11/15/2006 HANDS, BOTH 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

10/17/2006 ARM, RIGHT 109-20 UNION HALL QUEENS

12/7/2006 EAR, LEFT 200-01 42ND AVE. QUEENS
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9/15/2006 KNEE, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

2/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

2/5/2007 HEAD 71-25 113TH ST. QUEENS

2/2/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 142-10 LINDEN BLVD. QUEENS

3/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

2/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BVD. QUEENS

2/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 86-50 109TH STREET QUEENS

4/28/2006  102ND ST. AND 64TH AVE. QUEENS

2/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH WHITESTONE BOWLING LANES QUEENS

3/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 50-05 31ST AVE. QUEENS

3/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

2/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 167-02 45TH AVE. QUEENS

12/6/2006 EYE, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE. QUEENS

5/16/2007  57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

12/21/2006 ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

1/10/2007 FACE BURGER KING STORE # 4324 QUEENS

1/17/2007 BUTTOCKS 167-02 45TH AVE. QUEENS

11/2/2006  62-10 108TH STREET QUEENS

1/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 58-20 UTOPIA PARKWAY QUEENS

6/7/2006 LEG, LEFT 821 BAY 25TH STREET QUEENS

1/31/2007 KNEES, BOTH 231-02 67TH AVENUE QUEENS

2/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET QUEENS

2/15/2007  40-01 43RD AVE. QUEENS

12/14/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS

5/25/2006 NOSE 200-01 42ND AVE. QUEENS

1/25/2007  41-77 LITTLE NECK PARKWAY QUEENS

3/7/2007 HANDS, BOTH 999 JAMAICA AVE QUEENS

9/21/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE QUEENS

1/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1045 NAMEOKE QUEENS

2/12/2007 RIBS 61-15 OCEANIA STREET QUEENS

2/1/2007 ARM, LEFT 1307 CENTRAL AVE. QUEENS

3/14/2007 HEAD 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD. QUEENS
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3/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1600 ROCKAWAY PARKWAY QUEENS

12/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 67-25 51ST RD. QUEENS

1/19/2007 HIPS, LEFT 16-35 PECK AVE. QUEENS

6/20/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 190 BEACH 110TH ST.  QUEENS

5/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 153-33 SANFORD AVENUE  QUEENS

2/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1666 HANCOCK ST.  QUEENS

5/30/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2601 MOTT AVE.  QUEENS

6/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 191-02 90TH AVE.  QUEENS

6/5/2006 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 155-02 108TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/17/2007 HEAD KNEE, LEFT 65-11 155TH STREET  QUEENS

6/21/2007 FACE NOSE 167-02 45TH AVE.  QUEENS

6/21/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 28-04 41ST AVENUE  QUEENS

6/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 61-25 MARATHON PARKWAY  QUEENS

6/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT 50-05 31ST AVE.  QUEENS

5/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 116-25  GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

5/16/2007 HEAD FACE 142-10 LINDEN BLVD.  QUEENS

5/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 126-10 BEDELL ST.  QUEENS

6/1/2007 NOSE FACE 167-02 45TH AVE.  QUEENS

5/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 65-11 155TH STREET  QUEENS

12/12/2006 FACE EYE, LEFT 58-74 57TH STREET  QUEENS

9/26/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 230-17 HILLSIDE AVE.  QUEENS

11/16/2006 ARM, LEFT HIPS, BOTH 109-20 UNION HALL  QUEENS

12/14/2006 NOSE HEAD 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

12/22/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 76-10 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.  QUEENS

10/24/2006 HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 70-02 54TH AVE.  QUEENS

12/21/2006 KNEES, BOTH FACE 32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY STREET  QUEENS

5/23/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET  QUEENS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 98-50 50TH AVE.  QUEENS

11/1/2006 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT SCHOOL BUS  QUEENS

12/4/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 37-11 21ST AVENUE  QUEENS

12/1/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT SCHOOL BUS  QUEENS

10/16/2006 HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 125-20 SUTPHIN BLVD.  QUEENS
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12/15/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 10-36 204TH STREET  QUEENS

10/27/2006 FOOT, LEFT LEG, LEFT 269-01 76TH AVE.  QUEENS

5/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

1/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH HEAD 150-91 87TH ROAD  QUEENS

11/8/2007 LEG, LEFT 145-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD. QUEENS

5/30/2007 EYE, RIGHT  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

5/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 34-65 192ND STREET  QUEENS

5/1/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 75-02 162ND ST.  QUEENS

5/8/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 50-40 JACOBUS STREET  QUEENS

10/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT FACE 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

7/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

4/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

12/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 39-20 48TH AVE. QUEENS

4/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

12/3/2007 RIBS 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

11/27/2007  60-85 CATALPA AVENUE QUEENS

11/14/2007 ARM, LEFT 60-85 CATALPA AVE. QUEENS

10/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 147-27 15TH DRIVE QUEENS

11/1/2007  30-45 42ND STREET QUEENS

10/24/2007  P.S. 174 QUEENS

12/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT 50-40 JACOBS STREET QUEENS

5/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD.  QUEENS

1/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

6/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT  130-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

5/16/2007 HEAD  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

6/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

6/8/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 98-50 50TH AVE.  QUEENS

5/9/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 65-11 155TH STREET  QUEENS

4/17/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

4/12/2007 BUTTOCKS WRIST, RIGHT 75-02 162ND STREET  QUEENS

5/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  14-14 29TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/1/2007 WRISTS, BOTH  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS
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4/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 70-02 54TH AVE.  QUEENS

4/5/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

5/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

4/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

4/23/2007 FACE NOSE 73-10 34TH AVE.  QUEENS

4/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 41-15 104TH STREET  QUEENS

3/16/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 14-14 29TH AVE.  QUEENS

5/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 50-40 JACOBUS STREET  QUEENS

10/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1666 HANCOCK STREET  QUEENS

3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 25-05 37TH AVE.  QUEENS

7/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 99TH STREET AND ROOSEVELT AVE.  QUEENS

3/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 196-35 PECK AVE.  QUEENS

6/14/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 57-12 94TH ST.  QUEENS

9/19/2006 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 68-17 AUSTIN STREET  QUEENS

11/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 64-45 218 STREET  QUEENS

2/16/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 100 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

2/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 163-15 21ST ROAD  QUEENS

11/30/2006 TRUNK: DISC NECK 1666 HANCOCK STREET  QUEENS

4/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT 158-40 76 ROAD  QUEENS

2/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 109-36 204TH ST.  QUEENS

3/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.  QUEENS

3/28/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 57-12 94TH ST.  QUEENS

10/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD.  QUEENS

8/8/2007 BUTTOCKS  126-10 109TH AVE.  QUEENS

11/6/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), BOTH 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

11/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  132-15 218TH STREET  QUEENS

11/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

6/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 60-85 CATALPA AVENUE  QUEENS

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 47-01 STREET  QUEENS

5/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 50-40 JACOBUS ST.  QUEENS

10/9/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 201-15 115TH AVE.  QUEENS

10/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 64-25 218 STREET  QUEENS
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10/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

9/17/2007 FACE  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

9/13/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 48-01 90TH STREET  QUEENS

11/26/2007 FACE NOSE 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

11/8/2007 FACE EAR, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

3/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 63-25 MAIN STREET  QUEENS

9/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 14-30 BROADWAY  QUEENS

1/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 34-65 192ND ST.  QUEENS

3/28/2007 NOSE FACE STARRET CITY  QUEENS

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT  37-15 13TH STREET  QUEENS

12/22/2006 ARM, LEFT HEAD SCHOOLBUS  QUEENS

1/2/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 200-01 42ND AVE.  QUEENS

2/2/2007 LEGS, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 56-37 188TH ST.  QUEENS

3/14/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 70-02 54TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 74-01 78TH STREET  QUEENS

1/9/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DR.  QUEENS

3/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 126-28 150TH STREET  QUEENS

1/11/2007 HEAD  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

12/14/2006 KNEE, LEFT  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

10/11/2006 HEAD NECK 190 BEACH 110TH STREET  QUEENS

12/22/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 73-10 34TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/31/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 167-02 45TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 171-05 137TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/25/2007 HANDS, BOTH NECK 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

3/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1307 CENTRAL AVE.  QUEENS

10/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC 143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD. QUEENS

3/28/2007 HEAD NECK 142-10 LINDEN BLVD  QUEENS

3/13/2007 HAND, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

2/9/2007 ELBOW, LEFT BUTTOCKS ON THE BUS  QUEENS

2/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 167-02 45TH AVE.  QUEENS

3/5/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 62-85 FOREST AVE.  QUEENS

1/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 73-10 34TH AVE.  QUEENS
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3/6/2007 BUTTOCKS LEG, LEFT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD.  QUEENS

11/30/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 93-11 101ST AVE.  QUEENS

1/30/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 57-12 94TH ST.  QUEENS

1/24/2007 NECK HEAD 57-12 94TH STREET  QUEENS

1/23/2007 FACE NOSE 57-12 94TH ST.  QUEENS

3/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 778 FOREST AVE.  QUEENS

3/7/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 158-40 76TH ROAD  QUEENS

3/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

3/8/2007 HEAD NECK 56-37 188TH STREET  QUEENS

1/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 109-10 47TH AVENUE QUEENS

2/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT 89-14 207TH ST. QUEENS

1/1/2007 PELVIS 204TH STREET QUEENS

1/31/2007 HANDS, BOTH 205-01 33RD AVE. QUEENS

3/9/2006 PELVIS 109-89 204TH STREET QUEENS

2/1/2007 HAND, LEFT  QUEENS

9/17/2007 EYE, LEFT 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE QUEENS

1/30/2007 FACE 67-25 51ST ROAD QUEENS

1/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 205-01 33RD AVENUE QUEENS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC 34-65 192ND STREET QUEENS

1/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 31-15 140TH STREET QUEENS

1/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC 30-15 29TH STREET QUEENS

12/11/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 64-20 175TH STREET QUEENS

12/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1095 NAMCOKE ST. QUEENS

12/14/2006 PELVIS 2 RUSSELL PLACE QUEENS

1/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 144-80 BARCLAY AVENUE QUEENS

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  QUEENS

3/29/2007 PELVIS 93-02 69TH AVENUE QUEENS

2/16/2007  207-11 89TH AVE. QUEENS

3/27/2007 NOSE 30-15 29TH STREET QUEENS

10/16/2006 TRUNK: DISC 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD. QUEENS

1/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH 525 W.50TH STREET QUEENS

3/15/2007 RIBS 98-50 50TH AVENUE QUEENS
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1/24/2007 HEAD 201-15 115TH AVE. QUEENS

3/9/2007 TRUNK: DISC 4108 VICTORY BLVD. QUEENS

2/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 63-25 MAIN STREET QUEENS

3/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 22-33 27TH STREET QUEENS

2/9/2007 EYE, LEFT 33-34 80TH STREET QUEENS

2/6/2007 HEAD 115-15 166 TH STREET QUEENS

2/27/2007  16-66 HANDCOCK STREET QUEENS

3/12/2007  89-49 117TH STREET QUEENS

12/21/2006 LEG, LEFT 207-01 JAMAICA AVE. QUEENS

3/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 145-00 SPRINGFIELD BLVD. QUEENS

1/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 1666 HANCOCK STREET  QUEENS

11/10/2006 TRUNK: DISC 138-30 LAFAYETTE STREET. QUEENS

8/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT FACE 142-10 LINDEN BLVD.  QUEENS

9/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 57-40 MARATHON PARKWAY  QUEENS

7/24/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD 451 BEACH 135TH STREET  QUEENS

8/29/2007 NOSE  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

8/30/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

9/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 65-11 155TH STREET  QUEENS

8/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

9/19/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 60-25 MARATHON PRKWAY  QUEENS

2/6/2007  158-40 76TH RD QUEENS

8/24/2007 HAND, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

8/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

3/28/2007 HEAD FACE 138-30 LAFAYETTE STREET  QUEENS

3/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 115-34 142 STREET  QUEENS

7/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

6/15/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 93-02 69TH AVE.  QUEENS

12/11/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 2601 MOTT AVE. QUEENS

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT 37-15 13TH STREET QUEENS

1/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 21-27 HIMROD STREET QUEENS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC 125 46-02 47TH AVENUE QUEENS

1/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 107-01 OTIS AVENUE QUEENS

Page 120 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
12/7/2006 HAND, LEFT 37-11 21ST AVENUE QUEENS

1/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 31-51 21ST STREET QUEENS

9/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, RIGHT 252-12 72ND AVE.  QUEENS

10/27/2006 ARM, RIGHT 85-15 143RD STREET QUEENS

11/14/2006 HEAD 58-01 136TH STREET QUEENS

1/2/2007 BUTTOCKS 98-50 50TH AVENUE QUEENS

10/3/2007 SPINAL INJURIES 14-14 29TH AVENUE  QUEENS

11/27/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 82-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

7/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KINGS PARK  QUEENS

3/19/2007   101-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD.  QUEENS

10/2/2007   25-05 37TH AVENUE  QUEENS

12/14/2006 FOOT, LEFT 48-01 90TH STREET QUEENS

4/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 42-00 72ND STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 LEG, LEFT 365 BEACH 56TH STREET QUEENS

9/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT 34-01 73RD STREET QUEENS

9/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 138-30 LAFAYETTE STREET QUEENS

9/17/2007 HEAD 72-50 GRAND AVE. QUEENS

7/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT 50-40 JACOBUS STREET QUEENS

8/29/2007 ARM, LEFT 250-17 HILLSIDE AVENUE QUEENS

9/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 68-01 CENTRAL AVE. QUEENS

7/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 61-25 MARATHON PKWY. QUEENS

10/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 94-02 104TH STREET QUEENS

7/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT 144-80 BARCLAY AVENUE QUEENS

6/29/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 33-09 35TH AVENUE QUEENS

7/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 73-10 34TH AVENUE QUEENS

7/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 31-15 29TH STREET QUEENS

4/16/2007 HEAD 75-52 95TH STREET QUEENS

4/11/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 98-02 ROOSEVELT AVE. QUEENS

6/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

7/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 93-02 69 AVE QUEENS

1/1/2007 NECK HEAD 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

10/31/2006 TRUNK: DISC 21-26TH AVE. QUEENS
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10/18/2007 RIBS 40-07 43RD AVE. QUEENS

10/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 86-15 37TH AVE. QUEENS

10/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 46-02 47TH AVE. QUEENS

10/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 107-01 OTIS AVE. QUEENS

9/21/2007  46-02 47TH AVENUE QUEENS

9/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT 138-30 LAFAYETTE QUEENS

6/20/2007 FOOT, LEFT 147-26 25TH DRIVE QUEENS

10/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 42-00 72ND STREET QUEENS

10/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT 142-10 LNDEN BLVD. QUEENS

9/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 140 MONTROSE AVE. QUEENS

9/27/2007 FACE 144-80 BARCLAY AVENUE QUEENS

9/11/2007 HEAD 142-30 BARCLAY AVE. QUEENS

9/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT 89-02 32ND AVE. QUEENS

10/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS

4/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

5/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1045 NAMEOKE STREET QUEENS

4/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC 158-40 76TH RD QUEENS

5/4/2007 EYE, LEFT 107-01 OTIS AVENUE QUEENS

5/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 89-30 114TH STREET QUEENS

2/25/2007 LEG, LEFT 85-25 BRITTON AVENUE QUEENS

4/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 5040 JOCUBUS QUEENS

5/21/2007  6701 110TH STREET QUEENS

4/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 21-21 DITMARS BLVD. QUEENS

5/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 17-15 WEIRFIELD STRRET QUEENS

3/9/2007 HEAD 90-36 150TH STREET QUEENS

4/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 86-15 37TH STREET QUEENS

4/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 42-00 72ND STREET QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH 74-30 COMMONWELATH BLVD. QUEENS

3/5/2007 HAND, LEFT 201-15 115TH AVENUE QUEENS

10/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC 103-22 99TH STREET QUEENS

4/23/2007  44-46 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

6/13/2007 LOW BACK ROCKAWAYA BLVD. QUEENS
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6/18/2007 RIBS 132-55 RIDGEDALE STREET QUEENS

6/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 91-37 222ND STREET QUEENS

6/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT 109-89 204TH STREET QUEENS

6/27/2007 TRUNK: DISC 39-20 48TH AVE. QUEENS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC 142-30 BARCLAY AVE. QUEENS

6/21/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD. QUEENS

5/11/2007 HAND, LEFT 98-50 50TH AVE. QUEENS

6/11/2007 NOSE 42ND STREET QUEENS

3/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT 46-21 COLDEN ST. QUEENS

5/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT 37-11 21ST AVENUE QUEENS

6/19/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 46-02 47TH AVENUE QUEENS

6/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 109-89 204TH STREET QUEENS

6/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 41-15 104TH STREET QUEENS

5/7/2007 TRUNK: DISC 85-52 85TH STREET QUEENS

5/23/2007 RIBS 160 B.29TH STREET QUEENS

5/10/2007  138-30 LAFAYETTE STREET QUEENS

2/6/2007 NECK WRIST, RIGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL RD.  RICHMOND

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 77 MASON AVE.  RICHMOND

3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 91 HENDERSON AVE.  RICHMOND

4/24/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET  RICHMOND

2/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

3/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 930 WILLOWBROOK RD.  RICHMOND

12/15/2006 HEAD EYE, RIGHT 1055 TARGEE STREET  RICHMOND

1/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE.  RICHMOND

2/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.  RICHMOND

4/4/2006 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 255 IONA AVE.  RICHMOND

9/25/2006 ARM, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 91 HENDERSON AVE.  RICHMOND

12/6/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL ROAD  RICHMOND

1/8/2007 NOSE FACE 380 GENESEE AVE.  RICHMOND

1/9/2007 FACE HEAD 155 TOMPKINS AVE.  RICHMOND

10/17/2006 HEAD NECK 25 AUGUSTA AVENUE  RICHMOND

1/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.  RICHMOND
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12/6/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 89 BOWDEEN STREET  RICHMOND

11/6/2006 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 77 MARSH AVE.  RICHMOND

1/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 86-50 109TH STREET  QUEENS

12/21/2006 HEAD NECK 1200 MANOR ROAD  RICHMOND

3/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 33-34 80TH STREET    QUEENS

9/26/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC 48-09 CENTER BLVD.    QUEENS

10/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.    QUEENS

9/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 50-40 JACOBUS STREET    QUEENS

8/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 142-30 BARCLAY AVE.    QUEENS

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 37-11 21ST AVE.    QUEENS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 59-09 ST. FELIX    QUEENS

5/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 107-01 OTIS AVENUE    QUEENS

10/9/2007 TRUNK: DISC 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

5/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 61-15 OCEANIA STREET    QUEENS

11/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 66-56 FOREST AVENUE    QUEENS

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 75-10 21ST AVENUE    QUEENS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 35-150 TH STREET    QUEENS

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 21-21 DITMARS BLVD.    QUEENS

12/13/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, 
LEFT 

143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.    QUEENS

6/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 450 BUEL RICHMOND

6/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 20 HOUSTON STREET RICHMOND

6/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 330 DURANT AVE. RICHMOND

10/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET RICHMOND

3/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 66-56 FOREST AVENUE  QUEENS

5/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: DISC NECK: 
SPINAL CORD 

143-10 SPRINGIELD BLVD.    QUEENS

10/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 75-25 BELL BLVD.   QUEENS

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS 

175-02 JAMAICA AVE.   QUEENS

10/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 230-17 HILLSIDE AVE.   QUEENS

11/2/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 37-15 13TH STREET   QUEENS

10/25/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 65-11 155TH STREET   QUEENS

10/30/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 149-11 MELBOURNE AVE.   QUEENS
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10/5/2007 NOSE  HEAD: MOUTH 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

11/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.   QUEENS

11/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT HIPS, LEFT HAND, LEFT 56-37 188TH STREET   QUEENS

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 67-25 51ST RD.   QUEENS

10/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 63-35 103RD STREET    QUEENS

3/8/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEES, BOTH HAND, LEFT 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD.   QUEENS

11/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 67-01 110TH STREET    QUEENS

10/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVD   QUEENS

9/17/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET   QUEENS

7/11/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT ARM, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET   QUEENS

7/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 57-12 94TH ST.   QUEENS

3/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC 200 ADELAIDE AVE. RICHMOND

3/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 191 VERMONT AVENUE RICHMOND

4/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1860 FORSET AVENUE RICHMOND

5/29/2007 HEAD 221 BROADWAY RICHMOND

10/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH 100 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

11/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD.   QUEENS

2/27/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 207-01 JAMAICA AVENUE  QUEENS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 160-05 HIGHLAND AVENUE  QUEENS

3/13/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 91-37 222ND STREET  QUEENS

3/6/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 40-20 235TH STREET  QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC BUTTOCKS 60-11METROPOLITAN AVENUE  QUEENS

1/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

3/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT PELVIS 67-25 51ST RD.  QUEENS

10/11/2007 HEAD 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

12/21/2006 LEGS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 1045 NAMCOKE ST.  QUEENS

6/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 100 LUTEN AVENUE  RICHMOND

2/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 98-01 25TH AVE.  QUEENS

2/8/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS
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1/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 171-05 137TH AVENUE  QUEENS

1/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 58-20 UTOPIA PKWY  QUEENS

12/20/2006 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 57-40 MARATHON PKWY  QUEENS

12/4/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC 31-51 21ST STREET  QUEENS

11/22/2006 ARM, LEFT  30-45 42ND ST.  QUEENS

12/20/2006 LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 89-30 114TH STREET  QUEENS

2/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

3/27/2007 LEG, LEFT  229-02 137TH AVE.  QUEENS

10/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 80 MONROE AVENUE RICHMOND

10/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

10/15/2007 LEG, LEFT 465 NEW DORP LANE RICHMOND

10/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

12/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT 54 OSBON STREET RICHMOND

11/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC 100 TOMPKINS AVENUE RICHMOND

3/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 26-01 MOTT AVENUE  QUEENS

4/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 75-02 162ND STREET  QUEENS

2/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1666 HANCOCK STREET  QUEENS

1/8/2007 HIP, RIGHT HEAD 445 CASTLETON AVE.  RICHMOND

4/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 9102 88TH AVE.  QUEENS

7/15/2005 SHOULDERS, BOTH 18-25 45TH STREET  QUEENS

3/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEG, LEFT 179-01 90TH AVENUE  QUEENS

4/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 976 SENECA AVENUE  QUEENS

3/27/2007 HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 63-25 MAIN STREET  QUEENS

3/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 5101 AVE. M  QUEENS

4/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

3/14/2007 LEG, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 138-20 LAFAYETTE ST.  QUEENS

3/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 21-27 HIMROD STREET  QUEENS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLD.  QUEENS

9/11/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 2-45 BEACH 79TH STREET   QUEENS

4/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 50-40 JACOBUS STREET  QUEENS

11/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-24 165TH STREET    QUEENS

10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 46-02 47TH AVE.   QUEENS
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2/14/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD.    QUEENS

12/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DR.    QUEENS

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

1/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 167-02 47TH AVE.    QUEENS

1/8/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 171-05 137TH AVE.    QUEENS

12/20/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

12/4/2006 LEG, LEFT WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 91ST ROAD AND 222ND STREET    QUEENS

2/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

37-15 13TH STREET    QUEENS

10/26/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 72-50 GRAND AVENUE    QUEENS

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 229-02 137TH AVE.    QUEENS

11/8/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK SPINAL 
INJURIES 

129 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

2/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 84-40 101ST   QUEENS

10/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 46-02 47TH AVENUE   QUEENS

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 91-37 222ND STREET   QUEENS

10/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 66-56 FOREST AVENUE   QUEENS

9/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 98-02 ROOSEVELT AVE.   QUEENS

9/12/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 8515 143RD STREET   QUEENS

10/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

4/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 11 JEFFERSON AVE.  RICHMOND

12/15/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

191-02 90TH AVE.    QUEENS

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.    QUEENS

3/21/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R 
IGHT 

32-24 CORP. KENNEDY STREET    QUEENS

3/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 32-02 JUNCTION BLVD.    QUEENS

3/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 74-10 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.    QUEENS

4/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2 RUSSELL PPLACE    QUEENS

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

3/29/2007 ARMS, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT NECK ELBOW, LEFT 3702 47 AVE    QUEENS

4/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

70-02 54TH AVE.    QUEENS

1/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 34-65 192ND STREET    QUEENS

2/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 230-17 HILLSIDE AVE.    QUEENS

1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 80-55 CORNISH AVE.    QUEENS
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3/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 190-20 109TH ROAD    QUEENS

10/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVENUE   QUEENS

11/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 98-01 25TH AVENUE    QUEENS

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 232ND STREET & HILLSIDE AVE.    QUEENS

3/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

1/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 75-59 263RD STREET    QUEENS

1/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.    QUEENS

3/7/2007 FACE  HEAD: MOUTH HEAD 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 
WRIST, LEFT 

195-02 69TH AVE.    QUEENS

10/30/2003 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 109-15 98TH STREET    QUEENS

9/14/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

93-11 101ST AVENUE    QUEENS

10/23/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 255 IONIA AVE.   RICHMOND

9/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 535 BRIAR PLACE   QUEENS

3/5/2007 ARMS, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 465 NEW DORP LANE   RICHMOND

3/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 54 OSBORNE STREET   RICHMOND

3/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT MERRILL AVE   RICHMOND

2/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH RIBS 200 ADELAIDE AVE.   RICHMOND

3/23/2007 HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

3/23/2007 HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

3/14/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK TRUNK: DISC 1200 MANOR ROAD   RICHMOND

2/2/2007 HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET   RICHMOND

1/19/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 51 HILL ST.   RICHMOND

5/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 465 NEW DORP LANE   RICHMOND

1/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 225 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL RD.   RICHMOND

6/20/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.   RICHMOND

7/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.   RICHMOND

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT 715 OCEAN TERRACE   RICHMOND

6/6/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 91 HENDERSON AVE.   RICHMOND

4/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 100 LUTEN AVE.   RICHMOND

1/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

15 FAIRFIELD STREET   RICHMOND
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9/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 155 TOMPKINS AVE.   RICHMOND

10/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET   RICHMOND

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.   RICHMOND

10/12/2007 HEAD FACE NECK 11 CLOVE LAKE PLACE   RICHMOND

10/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 80-55 CORNISH AVENUE   QUEENS

10/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 98-50 50TH AVENUE   QUEENS

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 213-10 92ND AVE.   QUEENS

10/24/2007 TRUNK: DISC BUTTOCKS LEG, RIGHT 88-15 182ND STREET HILLSIDE AVE.   QUEENS

10/18/2007 FACE SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 218-12 HARTLAND AVENUE   QUEENS

10/29/2007 HAND, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 109-59 INWOOD STREET   QUEENS

11/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 144-39 GRAVENT ROAD   QUEENS

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH 156-10 BARLEY VLVD.   QUEENS

12/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 149-11 MELBOURNE AVE.   QUEENS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 100 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

12/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT P.S. 84Q   QUEENS

2/1/2007 NECK HEAD ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 93-11 101ST AVE.    QUEENS

11/17/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1200 MANOR ROAD   RICHMOND

12/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1360 FORREST AVE.   RICHMOND

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD.   RICHMOND

12/13/2006 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 225 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

1/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 80 MONROE AVE.   RICHMOND

2/6/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

15 FAIRFIELD ST.   RICHMOND

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 100 CLEVELAND AVE.   RICHMOND

3/7/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH FACE 15 FAIRFIELD ST.   RICHMOND

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE.   RICHMOND

11/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 116TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 485 CLAWSON AVENUE  RICHMOND

3/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 142-10 LINDEN BLVD    QUEENS

2/15/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC   RICHMOND

1/2/2007 HEAD INTERNAL ORGANS 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.  RICHMOND

1/2/2007 HEAD HEART 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.  RICHMOND

1/2/2007 EYES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 1270 HUGENOT AVE.  RICHMOND
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1/2/2007 EYES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.  RICHMOND

1/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.  RICHMOND

4/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 780 POST AVENUE  RICHMOND

10/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 73-10 34TH AVE.   QUEENS

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 33- FERNDALE AVENUE  RICHMOND

9/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 559 CYPRESS AVE.   QUEENS

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND AVENUE  RICHMOND

9/6/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 333 MIDLAND AVENUE  RICHMOND

9/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 485 CLAWSON STREET  RICHMOND

9/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 105 HAMILTON AVE.  RICHMOND

8/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET  RICHMOND

9/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 715 OCEAN TERRACE  RICHMOND

10/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 715 OCEAN TERRACE  RICHMOND

11/9/2007 NOSE FACE 225 CLEVELAND AVE.  RICHMOND

11/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 333 MIDLAND AVENUE  RICHMOND

12/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 333 MIDLAND AVENUE  RICHMOND

6/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 140 PALMA DRIVE  RICHMOND

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 105 HAMILTON AVE.  RICHMOND

5/2/2007 HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 54 OSBORNE STREET  RICHMOND

5/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND AVE.  RICHMOND

4/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT SPINAL INJURIES 33 FERNDALE  RICHMOND

5/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 658 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

6/6/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST.  RICHMOND

5/15/2007 ARM, LEFT HEAD 225 CLEVELAND AVE.  RICHMOND

6/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 6581 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

5/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 77 MARSH AVE.  RICHMOND

8/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH WOLFE'S POND PARK  RICHMOND

1/25/2007 RIBS NECK 258 CLOVEROAD  RICHMOND

7/24/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL RD.  RICHMOND

11/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 57-12 94TH STREET    QUEENS

10/30/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 711 DANIEL LOW TERRACE  RICHMOND

10/1/2007 FACE EAR, LEFT 450 BUEL AVENUE  RICHMOND
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11/8/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, BOTH 11 CLOVE LAKE  RICHMOND

8/15/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 55 LAYTON AVE.  RICHMOND

10/31/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH 6581 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

10/31/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 6581 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

10/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 91 HENDERSON AVE.  RICHMOND

12/4/2006 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1200 MANOR ROAD  RICHMOND

12/1/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 100 TOMPKINS AVENUE  RICHMOND

9/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET  RICHMOND

5/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

9/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 248-05 86TH STREET    QUEENS

8/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 252-12 72ND AVE.    QUEENS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

7/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) SCHOOL BUS    QUEENS

6/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 91-06 63RD DRIVE    QUEENS

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 93-11 101ST AVE.    QUEENS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

6/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 56-37 188TH STREET    QUEENS

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 67-25 51ST ROAD    QUEENS

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17-20 57TH AVE.    QUEENS

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 61-25 MARATHON PKWY    QUEENS

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 105-25 HORACE HARDING EXP.    QUEENS

4/25/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

57-12 94TH ST.    QUEENS

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

5/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 14-14 29TH AVE    QUEENS

2/16/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT HIP, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

5/1/2007 LEGS, BOTH HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

190 BEACH 110TH ST.    QUEENS

5/3/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

41-15 104TH ST.    QUEENS

4/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

10/23/2006 NOSE  HEAD EYE, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

3/23/2007 HEAD NECK 91 HENDERSON AVE  RICHMOND

4/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PS 126Q    QUEENS

10/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 55-01 94TH STREET    QUEENS
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1/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 87-21 79TH AVE.    QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 56-37 188TH STREET    QUEENS

11/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

559 CYPRESS AVENUE    QUEENS

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 190 BEACH 110TH STREET    QUEENS

10/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5700 223RD STREET    QUEENS

8/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH FACE 

GRAND CENTRAL PKWY. & UTOPIA PKWY    QUEENS

9/11/2007 RIBS  LEG, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

9/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 132-55 RIDGEDALE    QUEENS

8/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

10/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 26-10 109TH AVE.    QUEENS

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 44-36 VERNON BLVD.    QUEENS

8/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDERS, 
BOTH FACE 

GRAND CENTRAL PKWY/UTOPIA PKWY    QUEENS

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT BUTTOCKS 63-25 MAIN STREET    QUEENS

9/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

190 BEACH 110TH STREET    QUEENS

9/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

28-37 29TH STREET    QUEENS

8/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 111-11 118TH STREET    QUEENS

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 74-20 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.    QUEENS

4/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 245 BEACH 79TH STREET    QUEENS

3/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 191-02 90TH AVE.    QUEENS

6/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 69-26 65TH DRIVE    QUEENS

11/6/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

67-25 51ST ROAD    QUEENS

1/10/2007 LEG, LEFT 11 CLOVE LAKE PLACE RICHMOND

3/2/2007  58 SUMMIT STREET RICHMOND

1/30/2007 NOSE 715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

3/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

11/15/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 200 WARDELL AVE. RICHMOND

3/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT 445 CASTLETON AVE. RICHMOND

2/28/2007 NECK 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

1/11/2007 NECK 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

11/16/2006  1270 HUGUENOT AVE. RICHMOND
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1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL ROAD RICHMOND

1/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1270 HUGUENOT AVE. RICHMOND

3/26/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

10/13/2006 FACE 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

12/7/2006  155 TOMPKINS AVENUE RICHMOND

2/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

4/11/2007 HEAD 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

3/30/2007 HEAD 250 KRAMER AVE. RICHMOND

4/27/2006 HAND, LEFT 100 LUTEN AVE. RICHMOND

2/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 80 S. GOFF AVE. RICHMOND

1/3/2007 FACE 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

4/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

3/7/2007 HEAD 1270 HUGUENOT AVE. RICHMOND

4/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 41 HENDERSON AVE RICHMOND

4/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

153-23 83RD ST.     QUEENS

2/27/2007 FACE 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

1/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

11/14/2006 KNEE, LEFT 715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

12/20/2006  715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

10/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 
HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

59-09 ST. FELIX AVENUE     QUEENS

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 

132-15 218TH STREET     QUEENS

9/7/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.     QUEENS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT HIPS, 
LEFT 

128-02 7TH AVENUE     QUEENS

5/1/2007 RIBS BUTTOCKS TRUNK: DISC ARM, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

59-09 ST. FELIX AVE.     QUEENS

1/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT NECK 
TRUNK: DISC 

35-01 UNION STREET     QUEENS

1/8/2007 FACE HEAD LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC ARMS, BOTH 147-26 25TH DRIVE     QUEENS

1/5/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

1/8/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 4210 ARTHUR KILL ROAD RICHMOND

1/9/2007 FACE 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

5/16/2006 KNEE, LEFT 80 MONROE AVE. RICHMOND

1/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

2/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND
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12/12/2006 RIBS 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

10/24/2006 HIPS, BOTH 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

1/19/2007 NECK 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

1/19/2007 HEAD 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

1/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

2/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

12/19/2006  85 ST. JOSEPH'S AVE. RICHMOND

1/8/2007 ARM, LEFT ISLAND CHARTER SCHOOLBUS RICHMOND

3/9/2007  100 LINDENWOOD RD. RICHMOND

1/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

3/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 68-10 CENTRAL AVE.   QUEENS

4/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1200 MANOR RD. RICHMOND

5/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

6/5/2007 NOSE 11 CLOVE LAKE PLACE RICHMOND

6/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

6/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

5/24/2007 FACE 4108 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

10/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

57-12 94TH STREET     QUEENS

11/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH FACE WRISTS, BOTH 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

142-10 LINDEN BLVD.     QUEENS

10/26/2007 LEG, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS 

121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.     QUEENS

10/31/2007 BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT 
HIP, RIGHT 

165-65 84TH AVE.     QUEENS

4/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC PETRIDES SCHOOL RICHMOND

9/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

80-09 WINCHESTER BLVD.     QUEENS

6/5/2007 FACE 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

9/28/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

74-10 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.     QUEENS

10/19/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 56-37 18TH ST.   QUEENS

9/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, RIGHT 

56-37 188TH STREET     QUEENS

6/20/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, 
RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

21-27 HIMROD STREET     QUEENS

5/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEES, BOTH NECK 

25-78 30TH ST.     QUEENS

7/11/2007 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, BOTH 

142-10 LINDEN BLVD     QUEENS

6/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, 
RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

57-00 223RD STREET     QUEENS

7/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT NECK 

61-25 MARATHON PKWY     QUEENS
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5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 

LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 
25-05 37TH AVE.     QUEENS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 

62-10 108TH STREET     QUEENS

9/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

109-15 98TH STREET     QUEENS

5/1/2007  225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

1/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 80 MAPLE PARKWAY RICHMOND

5/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

3/29/2007 NOSE 1270 HUGUENOT AVE. RICHMOND

9/6/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 161 PARK AVE. RICHMOND

5/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

3/10/2006 FACE 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

2/14/2007 NECK 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

5/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

5/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

5/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

5/15/2007 LEG, LEFT 255 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

5/7/2007  SCHOOL BUS RICHMOND

5/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 4210 ARTHUR KILL ROAD RICHMOND

5/31/2007 HAND, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

5/11/2007 HEAD 4210 ARTHUR KILL RD. RICHMOND

5/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 718 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

5/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

5/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT 255 IONIA AVE. RICHMOND

5/7/2007 HAND, LEFT SCHOOL BUS RICHMOND

5/4/2007 HEAD 4108 VICTORY BLVD. RICHMOND

5/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

12/29/2006 HAND, LEFT 100 LUTEN AVE. RICHMOND

5/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 465 NEW DORP LANE RICHMOND

10/20/2006 WRIST, LEFT 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

4/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

10/24/2006 KNEES, BOTH  ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT HEAD: MOUTH WRIST, LEFT 

45-30 36TH STREET       QUEENS

3/8/2007 HAND, LEFT  ARM, LEFT 97-25 108TH STREET   QUEENS

3/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 67-25 51ST   QUEENS
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3/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 107-01 OTIS AVENUE   QUEENS

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 320 104TH STREET   QUEENS

2/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: DISC NECK 30-45 42ND STREET   QUEENS

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 51-60 MARATHON PKWY   QUEENS

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET   QUEENS

1/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 34-65 192ND STREET   QUEENS

1/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 143-10 SPRINGFILED BLVD.   QUEENS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 207-01 116TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/14/2006 HEAD 1270 HUGUENOT AVE. RICHMOND

10/5/2006 TRUNK: DISC FOOT, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

86-50 109TH STREET      QUEENS

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 67-01 110TH STREET   QUEENS

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 93-02 69TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1295 CENTRAL AVENUE   QUEENS

7/2/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 233-15 MERRICK BLVD.   QUEENS

7/16/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 30-45 42ND STREET   QUEENS

7/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC  SHOULDER, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 30-15 29TH STREET   QUEENS

7/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 223-15 MERRICK BLVD.   QUEENS

7/19/2007 BUTTOCKS  TRUNK: DISC 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

10/2/2007 HEAD  45-30 36TH STREET  QUEENS

1/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT HIP, 
RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

133-25 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.        QUEENS

4/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

67-01 110TH STREET      QUEENS

12/6/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

57-12 94TH ST.       QUEENS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 93-11 101ST AVENUE   QUEENS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 48-10 31ST AVENUE   QUEENS

9/25/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 

25-05 37TH AVENUE       QUEENS

9/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 
HEAD NECK RIBS SHOULDER, RIGHT 

57-12 94TH STREET       QUEENS

9/11/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT LEGS, 
BOTH HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

142-10 LINDEN BLVD.       QUEENS

5/15/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 

58-74 57TH STREET       QUEENS

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
ANKLE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT NECK 

73-10 34TH AVE.       QUEENS

1/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU 

33-34 80TH ST.       QUEENS

10/23/2006 NECK HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 

248-05 86TH AVE.       QUEENS
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3/2/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 
74-20 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.       QUEENS

2/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 74-20 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.   QUEENS

3/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK LEGS, 
BOTH TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK SHOULDERS, BOTH 

67-54 80TH STREET       QUEENS

3/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  HAND, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD   QUEENS

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 33-52 62ND STREET   QUEENS

11/9/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT    QUEENS

5/4/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 89-02 32ND AVENUE   QUEENS

4/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 37-11 21ST AVENUE   QUEENS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT 253-11 WELLER AVENUE   QUEENS

3/14/2007 BUTTOCKS  SHOULDER, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 90-15 SUTTER AVENUE   QUEENS

4/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 34-11 94TH STREET   QUEENS

3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT P.S. 205   QUEENS

3/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT LEG, LEFT 48-01 90TH STREET   QUEENS

9/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

25-05 37TH AVENUE        QUEENS

2/27/2007 HIPS, LEFT RIBS ELBOW, LEFT HAND, LEFT ARM, 
LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 

91-37 222ND STREET       QUEENS

8/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT  28-11 QUEENS PLAZA NORTH  QUEENS

8/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT  NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) KNEE, RIGHT HIPS, BOTH WRIST, RIGHT 

44-36 VERNON BLVD.        QUEENS

10/9/2007 LEG, LEFT  132-15 218TH STREET  QUEENS

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 46-25 OCEANIA  STREET  QUEENS

3/1/2006 HEAD 46-21 COLDEN ST. QUEENS

8/6/2007 NECK LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 144-80 BARCLAY AVENUE   QUEENS

1/4/2007  100 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

8/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

9/28/2007 ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 80-55 CORNISH AVE.  QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 109-89 204TH STREET  QUEENS

9/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 154-60 17TH AVENUE  QUEENS

10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 420 BEACH STREET  QUEENS

9/7/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK 45-11 31ST AVE.  QUEENS

4/17/2007 HEAD  HAND, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

37-02 47TH AVE.         QUEENS

7/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 233-15 MERRICK BLVD.  QUEENS

6/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 233-15 MERRICK BLVD.  QUEENS

Page 137 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
1/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDERS, BOTH 
80 MONROE AVENUE     RICHMOND

4/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

11/27/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 160 HYLAND  RICHMOND

11/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 1864 FOREST AVE. RICHMOND

11/16/2006  1270 HUGUENO AVENUE RICHMOND

11/28/2006  155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

1/4/2007 ARM, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

11/15/2006 KNEES, BOTH 101 WARREN STREET RICHMOND

2/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH FACE UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 
NOSE 

85-15 258TH ST.     QUEENS

8/21/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

10/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 37-02 47TH AVENUE   QUEENS

11/17/2006 HEAD 11 CLOVELAKE PLACE RICHMOND

11/6/2007 LEG, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT TRUNK: DISC ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

44-36 VERNON BLVD.        QUEENS

11/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT ANKLE, 
LEFT LEG, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.        QUEENS

11/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 5400 TILDEN AVENUE  QUEENS

10/19/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

12/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 68-10 CENTRAL AVENUE  QUEENS

11/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

10/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT  233-15 MERRICK BLVD.  QUEENS

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT   QUEENS

9/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 143RD STREET  QUEENS

3/7/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU 

67-25 51ST ROAD          QUEENS

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

9/7/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT HEAD 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

230-17 HILLSIDE AVE.        QUEENS

12/14/2006 KNEE, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH NECK 109-59 INWOOD STREET   QUEENS

10/18/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH WRIST, LEFT FACE KNEES, 
BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 

107-25 WREN PLACE      QUEENS

11/2/2007 FACE FOOT, RIGHT HAND, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT HEAD: 
MOUTH WRIST, LEFT 

32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY STREET      QUEENS

6/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT HIPS, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

175-02 JAMAICA AVE.      QUEENS

2/14/2007 ARMS, BOTH NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOWS, 
BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

79-15 PENELOPE AVE.      QUEENS

2/27/2007 HANDS, BOTH RIBS BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

73-10 34TH AVE.      QUEENS

3/7/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, 
LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

147-27 15TH DRIVE      QUEENS

12/8/2006 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

91-02 88TH AVENUE      QUEENS
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2/2/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 

FACE HEAD HIP, RIGHT 
109-10 47TH AVENUE      QUEENS

1/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

147-36 26TH AVE.      QUEENS

11/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 821 E.25TH STREET   QUEENS

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 172ND STREET AND 84TH AVE.   QUEENS

3/8/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

5/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 41ST AVE.--BETWEEN 28TH AND 29TH 
STREETS     

QUEENS

12/21/2006 PELVIS 179-01 90TH AVENUE RICHMOND

9/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEE, RIGHT 
ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

80-09 WINCHESTER BLVD.     QUEENS

4/13/2007 LEG, LEFT HAND, LEFT 21-21 DITMARS BLVD.  QUEENS

4/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 73-10 34TH AVENUE  QUEENS

4/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 21-21 DITMARS BLVD.  QUEENS

7/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  FOOT, RIGHT 130-02 115TH AVE.   QUEENS

11/22/2006  60 FOOTE AVENUE RICHMOND

7/16/2007 HANDS, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 50-05 31ST AVE.   QUEENS

12/6/2006 ARM, LEFT 285 CLOVE ROAD RICHMOND

2/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEGS, BOTH 80-55 CORNISH AVE.   QUEENS

3/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

26-10 MOTT AVE.   QUEENS

2/27/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 160-05 HIGHLAND AVE.   QUEENS

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 41-15 104TH STREET   QUEENS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 58-74 57TH STREET   QUEENS

9/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 93-11 101ST AVE.   QUEENS

3/7/2007 HEAD HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT 98-50 50TH AVE.   QUEENS

5/24/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SPINAL 
INJURIES 

35-01 UNION ST.   QUEENS

3/16/2006 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 35-01 UNION STREET   QUEENS

8/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

11/13/2006 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH NECK 525 CONVENT ROAD   QUEENS

9/7/2007 NECK HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH 65-11 155TH STREET   QUEENS

11/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 74-03 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.   QUEENS

11/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 29-01 216TH STREET   QUEENS

9/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 167-01 GOTHIC DRIVE   QUEENS

1/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HEAD ELBOW, LEFT 62-85 FOREST AVE.   QUEENS
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10/27/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 190-20 109TH ROAD   QUEENS

10/24/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 175-02 JAMAICA AVE.   QUEENS

9/8/2006 FACE HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 42-00 72ND STREET   QUEENS

12/5/2006 LEG, RIGHT 140 PALMER DRIVE RICHMOND

7/25/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 57-12 9TH STREET   QUEENS

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 109-36 204TH ST.   QUEENS

11/16/2006 TRUNK: DISC 200 NEDRA AVENUE RICHMOND

11/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

1/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 130-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

1/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT FACE 1666 HANCOCK & CYPRESS STS.   QUEENS

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 75-59 263RD ST.   QUEENS

2/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 86-50 109TH STREET   QUEENS

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 114-43 142ND STREET   QUEENS

2/16/2007 LEG, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT 9TH ST. AND 44TH ROAD   QUEENS

10/11/2006 ARM, LEFT 5 CLOVE LAKE ROAD RICHMOND

11/28/2006 HEAD ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 109-15 98TH STREET   QUEENS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 68-10 CENTRAL AVE.   QUEENS

6/13/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 80-51 261ST STREET   QUEENS

5/8/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 200-01 42ND AVE.   QUEENS

5/2/2007 LEG, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

4/30/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT HEAD 190 BEACH 110TH STREET   QUEENS

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 207 BUSHWICK AVENUE  QUEENS

11/2/2005 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 33-34 80TH STREET   QUEENS

4/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 231-02 67TH AVE.   QUEENS

6/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 200-01 42ND AVE.   QUEENS

2/15/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 66 STREET BEACH CHANEL DRIVE   QUEENS

6/12/2007 FACE NOSE HEAD: MOUTH UTOPIA PARKWAY AND 45TH AVE.   QUEENS

5/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 158-40 76TH ROAD   QUEENS

12/1/2005 FACE  HEAD 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

5/16/2007 HAND, LEFT ARMS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH JIB LANES 67-19 PARSONS BLVD.   QUEENS

6/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD NECK 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVD.   QUEENS

6/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 56-37 188TH STREET   QUEENS
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5/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 50-40 JACOBUS ST.   QUEENS

6/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 30-48 LINDEN PLACE   QUEENS

4/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC ELBOW, LEFT 89-02 32ND AVE.  QUEENS

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

4/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 1925 STUART STREET   QUEENS

5/31/2007 RIBS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 14-30 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 7225 WOODHAVEN BLVD   QUEENS

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 40-20 235TH STRTEET  QUEENS

3/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 56-37 188 STREET   QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 65-11 155 STREET   QUEENS

3/28/2007 FACE  HEAD 138-30 LAFAYETTE ST.   QUEENS

4/17/2007 HEAD UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 160-05 HIGHLAND AVE.   QUEENS

11/2/2006 KNEES, BOTH HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH 68-10 CENTRAL AVE.   QUEENS

3/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  NECK 45-30 36TH STREET   QUEENS

4/25/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 50-05 31ST AVE.   QUEENS

3/14/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT LEG, LEFT 75-02 162ND STREET   QUEENS

5/16/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 67-19 PARSONS BLVD.   QUEENS

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 57-12 94TH ST.   QUEENS

5/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT FACE ANKLE, RIGHT 109-20 UNION HALL ST.   QUEENS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

4/19/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

6/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 57-12 94TH ST.   QUEENS

5/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 35-01 UNION ST.   QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 65-11 155TH STREET   QUEENS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 58-74 57TH STREET   QUEENS

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET   QUEENS

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 63-25 69TH ST.   QUEENS

3/16/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) EAST ELMHURST   QUEENS

4/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 73-10 34TH AVE.   QUEENS

7/14/2006 LEGS, BOTH 715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

9/28/2006 FACE EYE, RIGHT EAR, RIGHT 6570 DIETERLE CRESCENT   QUEENS

9/25/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

147-36 26TH AVENUE   QUEENS
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1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 100.00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

9/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

4/24/2007 HAND, LEFT  HEAD 101-33 124TH STREET   QUEENS

5/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET RICHMOND

4/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 150 CLAWSON STREET RICHMOND

3/22/2007 ARM, LEFT 333 MIDLAND AVE. RICHMOND

9/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

3/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC FOREST AVE. RICHMOND

8/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

3/14/2007 PELVIS 144 KEATING PLACE RICHMOND

3/15/2007 HEAD 80 MONROE AVENUE RICHMOND

2/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

2/28/2007 HEAD 465 NEW DORP LANE RICHMOND

2/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT HUEGENOT AVE/WOODROW RD. RICHMOND

2/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

2/1/2007 HEAD 195 HAMILTON AVENUE RICHMOND

1/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 58 LAWRENCE AVENUE RICHMOND

1/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1860 FOREST AVENUE RICHMOND

3/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC 216 CLAWSON STREET RICHMOND

1/4/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT FACE 

141-11 HOLLY AVE.     QUEENS

3/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

200-01 42ND AVE.     QUEENS

4/13/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

86-10 114TH STREET     QUEENS

11/9/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

142-30 BARCLAY AVE.     QUEENS

3/8/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) NECK 

148-15 230TH STREET     QUEENS

2/1/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT LEG, LEFT 

180 BEACH 35TH STREET     QUEENS

1/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 

55-01 94TH STREET     QUEENS

2/8/2007 HEAD  KNEE, RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 144-51 ARTHUR STREET     QUEENS

1/4/2007 FACE HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

141-11 HOLLY AVE.     QUEENS

12/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 44-36 VERNON BLVD.   QUEENS

12/20/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, BOTH 

109-3604TH STREET     QUEENS

1/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 39 INNIS STREET RICHMOND

12/1/2006 ARM, RIGHT NECK LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT HIP, 
RIGHT 

57-12 94TH STREET     QUEENS
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11/20/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDERS, BOTH UPPER EXT: 

FINGER(S ), BOTH 
230-17 HILLSIDE AVENUE     QUEENS

12/8/2006 ANKLES, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC WRIST, 
RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

85-15 143RD STREET     QUEENS

7/18/2007 FACE 155 TOMPKINS AVE. RICHMOND

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 74-30 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.   QUEENS

10/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 69-19 PARSONS BLVD.   QUEENS

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1666 HANCOCK STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 1666 HANCOCK STREET   QUEENS

9/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 75-10 21ST AVENUE   QUEENS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

71ST STREET AND NOTHERN BLVD.     QUEENS

6/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 68-10 CENTRAL AVENUE  QUEENS

10/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1060 WILLOWBROOK ROAD RICHMOND

9/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 77 MARSH AVE. RICHMOND

11/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SCHOOL BUS--ARTHUR KILL RD. RICHMOND

10/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 4210 ARTHUR KILL RD. RICHMOND

10/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

10/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1200 MANOR ROAD RICHMOND

10/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 777 SEAVIEW AVE. RICHMOND

10/22/2007 FACE 91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

1/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

3/26/2007   143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

3/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

6/21/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 976 SENECA AVENUE  QUEENS

6/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 158-40 76TH ROAD  QUEENS

6/1/2007 HAND, LEFT  44-36 VERNON BLVD.  QUEENS

6/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 67-25 51ST ROAD  QUEENS

6/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 138-30 LAFAYTTE STREET  QUEENS

1/5/2007 LEG, RIGHT 100 LINDENWOOD ROAD RICHMOND

5/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT   QUEENS

6/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 105-25 HORACE HARDING EXPWY.  QUEENS

5/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRIST, RIGHT 200-03 53RD AVE.  QUEENS

10/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 255 IONIA AVENUE RICHMOND

8/3/2007 HEAD 236 RICHMOND VALLEY RD. RICHMOND
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1/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET RICHMOND

1/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 333 MIDLAND AVENUE RICHMOND

1/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 330 DURANT RICHMOND

1/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 4210 ARTHUR KILL ROAD RICHMOND

1/2/2007 PELVIS 715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND

1/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 450 BUEL AVENUE RICHMOND

9/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT 15 FAIRFIELD ST. RICHMOND

7/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

6/13/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1270 HUGUENOT AVENUE RICHMOND

7/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

6/6/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 80 MAPLE PARKWAY RICHMOND

9/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 15 FAIRFIELD STREET RICHMOND

9/4/2007  58 SUMMIT ST. RICHMOND

12/6/2006  100 LUTEN AVE. RICHMOND

7/25/2007  91 HENDERSON AVE. RICHMOND

10/9/2007 HANDS, BOTH 15 FAIRFIELD AVENUE RICHMOND

9/11/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

9/28/2007 HEAD 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

6/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1270 HUGUENOT AVENUE RICHMOND

1/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC 151 LINDENWOOD ROAD RICHMOND

8/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 6581 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

4/20/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, 
LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

455 HUGUENOT AVE.     RICHMOND

3/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT LEG, RIGHT HEAD 
TRUNK: DISC 

144 KEATING PLACE     RICHMOND

2/6/2007 HEAD NECK ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT 77 MARSH AVENUE     RICHMOND

3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 150 CLAWSON STREET   RICHMOND

9/10/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
LEGS, BOTH ARM, LEFT 

33 FERNDALE AVENUE     RICHMOND

10/2/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

6581 HYLAN BLVD.     RICHMOND

9/17/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEES, BOTH NECK 

155 TOMPKINS AVE.     RICHMOND

11/16/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC HIPS, BOTH 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH TRUNK: DISC 

715 OCEAN TERRACE       RICHMOND

9/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

15 FAIRFIELD STREET     RICHMOND

3/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 465 NEW DORP LANE   RICHMOND

1/8/2005 HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

715 OCEAN TERRACE     RICHMOND
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2/14/2007 LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT NECK 

BUTTOCKS 
33 FERNDALE AVE.     RICHMOND

10/18/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) 

1200 MANOR ROAD     RICHMOND

9/19/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT KNEE, 
LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 

421 LINCOLN AVE.     RICHMOND

1/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS EYES, BOTH HEAD 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.   RICHMOND

5/29/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

100 LUTEN AVE.       RICHMOND

1/30/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 

77 MARSH AVE.       RICHMOND

6/19/2006 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

1860 FOREST AVE.       RICHMOND

12/20/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, R IGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, 

1860 FOREST A VE.       RICHMOND

1/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 330 DURANT AVENUE   RICHMOND

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 290 ST. MARKS PLACE   RICHMOND

4/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK HEAD TRUNK: DISC ARM, 
LEFT 

211 DANIEL LOW TERRACE     RICHMOND

1/31/2007 NOSE FACE KNEES, BOTH 161 PARK AVENUE   RICHMOND

9/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 
HANDS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 

33 FERNDALE AVE.     RICHMOND

11/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT BUTTOCKS 

101 WARREN STREET      RICHMOND

10/17/2007 WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT PELVIS 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

15 FAIRFIELD STREET      RICHMOND

11/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

155 TOMPKINS AVE.      RICHMOND

12/5/2007 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

1200 MANOR ROAD      RICHMOND

9/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

225 CLEVELAND AVE.      RICHMOND

1/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD EYES, BOTH 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.   RICHMOND

5/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 333 MIDLAND AVENUE   RICHMOND

3/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FACE HAND, RIGHT 333 MIDLAND AVEBUE   RICHMOND

1/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 450 BUEL AVE.    RICHMOND

4/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 168 HOOKER PLACE   RICHMOND

10/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT BUTTOCKS 

225 CLEVELAND AVE.    RICHMOND

6/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

445 CASTLETON AVE.    RICHMOND

9/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
ANKLE, RIGHT 

330 DURANT AVE.    RICHMOND

7/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 141 E. SERVICE ROAD    RICHMOND

6/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15 FAIRFIELD ST.    RICHMOND

10/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 91 HENDERSON AVE.   RICHMOND

3/30/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

77 MARSH AVENUE    RICHMOND

10/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 100 LUTEN AVE.   RICHMOND

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 450 BUEL AVENUE    RICHMOND
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12/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 450 BUEL AVE.    RICHMOND

1/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 NBEW DORP LANE    RICHMOND

1/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15 FAIRFIELD ST.    RICHMOND

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT HAND, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

15 FAIRFIELD STREET    RICHMOND

11/17/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEE, LEFT LEG, 
LEFT 

1200 MANOR ROAD    RICHMOND

11/1/2006 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

105 HAMILTON AVE.    RICHMOND

7/3/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH HEAD ELBOWS, BOTH 15 FAIRFIELD ST.    RICHMOND

9/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 LUTEN AVENUE    RICHMOND

5/3/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT ARM, LEFT 

445 CASTLETON AVE.     RICHMOND

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT YETMAN /ACADEMY AVE.   RICHMOND

5/10/2007 TRUNK: DISC UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 20 HOUSTON STREET   RICHMOND

6/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 110 NELSON AVENUE   RICHMOND

8/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 333 MIDLAND AVENUE   RICHMOND

10/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 715 OCEAN TERRACE   RICHMOND

12/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT RIBS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

4210 ARTHUR KILL RD.    RICHMOND

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 TOMPKINS AVE.    RICHMOND

5/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 225 CLEVELAND STREET   RICHMOND

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 191 VERMONT AVENUE    RICHMOND

3/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT 

1581 VICTORY BLVD.    RICHMOND

2/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, 
RIGHT 

80 MAPLE PKWY.    RICHMOND

1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 140 PALMER DRIVE    RICHMOND

11/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 20 HOUSTON ST.    RICHMOND

5/22/2006 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT HEAD 455 HUGUENOT AVENUE    RICHMOND

11/9/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1581 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

9/11/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 155 TOMPKINS AVE.   RICHMOND

10/31/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 6581 HYLAN  BLVD.   RICHMOND

3/9/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

91 HENDERSON AVE.     RICHMOND

5/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ELBOWS, BOTH 1270 HUGUENOT AVE.   RICHMOND

10/24/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 100 TOMPKINS AVENUE   RICHMOND

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BONATIC ST.   RICHMOND

1/23/2007 PELVIS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT NEDRALACE & ARDEN AVE.   RICHMOND

1/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 30 NATICK ST   RICHMOND
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3/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 333 MIDLAND AVENUE   RICHMOND

3/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1581 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

10/22/2007 HEAD 800 E. GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

2/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2555 TOATMAN AVE. BRONX

1/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1560 PURDY STREET BRONX

9/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 2225 WEBSTER AVE. BRONX

9/5/2007  1950 SEDGEWICK AVE. BRONX

9/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 75 WEST 205TH STREET BRONX

10/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 3020 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

10/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 75 WEST 205TH STREET BRONX

10/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 660 WEST 237TH STREET BRONX

10/1/2007 WRIST, LEFT 2280 AQUEDUCT AVENUE BRONX

10/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT 278 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX

11/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT 355 E. 152ND STREET BRONX

2/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 333 E.135TH STREET BRONX

11/7/2007 EYE, RIGHT 360 WEST 230TH STREET BRONX

9/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT 800 EAST GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

10/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 499 E. 175TH STREET BRONX

11/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

1/30/2007 NECK BATHGATE AVENUE BRONX

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 3830 PAULDING AVENUE BRONX

10/1/2007 HEAD 360 E. 168TH STREET BRONX

9/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 125TH EAST181ST STREET BRONX

10/10/2007 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW BRONX

10/19/2007  2872 ST.THERESA AVE. BRONX

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2111 CROTONA PIKE BRONX

9/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC 3961 HILLMAN AVENUE BRONX

8/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT 2975 TIBBETT AVE. BRONX

9/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 500 EAST FORHAM ROAD BRONX

2/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 968 CAULDWELL AVE. BRONX

9/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT 2315 WASHINGTON AVE. BRONX

9/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 3630 3RD AVE. BRONX
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10/18/2007 FACE 915 HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY. BRONX

1/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT SCHOOLBUS  BRONX

12/15/2006 FOOT, LEFT 985 ASTON AVENUE BRONX

5/28/2005 TRUNK: DISC   

1/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 1700 MACOMBS ROAD  BRONX

12/12/2006 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

2/5/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

3/13/2007 LEG, LEFT 1160 BEACH DRIVE BRONX

11/27/2006 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT SCHOOL BUS  BRONX

11/16/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 260 WEST KINGSBRIDGE RD.  BRONX

12/20/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

1/23/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 750 BRYANT AVE.  BRONX

10/30/2006 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 2555 TRATMAN AVE.  BRONX

12/13/2006 EYE, RIGHT FACE 1935 BUSSING AVE.  BRONX

1/5/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 925 ASTOR AVENUE  BRONX

1/12/2007 ARM, LEFT FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

2/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 750 JENNINGS STREET  BRONX

3/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 4125 CARPENTER AVE  BRONX

10/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1925 SCHIEFFELIN AVE. BRONX

10/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 1560 PURDY STREET BRONX

10/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2747 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

10/1/2007 HEAD 2474 CROTONA AVENUE BRONX

11/8/2007 FACE 275 HARLEM RIVER PKWY. BRONX

11/14/2007 HEAD 1116 SHERIDAN AVENUE BRONX

3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE.  BRONX

11/2/2007 HEAD 2441 WALLACE AVENUE BRONX

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2111 CROTONA AVENUE BRONX

12/19/2006 LEG, LEFT 125TH E.181ST STREET BRONX

11/28/2006 FACE HEAD 2555 TRATMAN AVE.  BRONX

9/12/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1434  LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

3/5/2007 BUTTOCKS ANKLE, LEFT PS 87 1935 BUSSING AVE.  BRONX
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3/26/2007 LEG, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 750 TILDEN STREET  BRONX

9/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2055 MAPES AVENUE BRONX

10/25/2007 LEGS, BOTH 115 CROMWELL AVENUE BRONX

3/27/2007 LEG, LEFT 339 MORRIS AVENUE BRONX

5/31/2007 ARM, LEFT 1001 JENNINGS STREET BRONX

3/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC 3511 BAINBRIDGE AVE. BRONX

1/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2185 BATHGATE AVENUE BRONX

1/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2100 LAFONTAINE BRONX

3/1/2007 HEAD 650 WARING AVENUE BRONX

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1619 BOSTON ROAD BRONX

3/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2474 CROTONA AVENUE BRONX

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT P.S. 307  124 EAMES PLACE  BRONX

3/15/2007  2502 LORI LLARD PLACE BRONX

3/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 977 FOX STREET BRONX

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2441WALLAS AVE. BRONX

3/22/2007  888 REV. JAMES A. POLITE AVE. BRONX

2/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2040 ANTIN PLACE BRONX

4/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 900 ADEE AVENUE BRONX

5/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 1025 MORRISON AVE. BRONX

6/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1025 MORRISON AVENUE BRONX

7/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 335 E.152ND ST.  BRONX

3/23/2007  275 HARLEM RIVER PARK BRIDGE BRONX

4/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH 99 TERRACEVIEW AVENUE BRONX

5/7/2007 LEGS, BOTH 750 BAYCHESTR AVENUE BRONX

5/18/2007  915 HUTCH RIVER PKWY BRONX

5/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT 360 EAST 147TH STREET BRONX

5/11/2007 HEAD: TEETH 999 PELHAM PKWY. BRONX

4/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2756 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX

3/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2780 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX

4/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1550 CROTONA ROAD BRONX

5/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 2055 MAPES AVENUE BRONX

2/28/2007 HEAD 681 KELLY STREET BRONX
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3/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT 40 WEST TREMONT AVE. BRONX

4/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 141 CYPRESS AVE. BRONX

4/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2100 WALTON AVENUE BRONX

4/11/2007 BUTTOCKS 1970 WEST FARMS RD. BRONX

3/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 125 EAST 181ST STREET BRONX

2/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 120 EAST 184TH STREET BRONX

3/28/2007 EYE, LEFT 2780 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX

7/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1595 BATHGATE AVENUE BRONX

3/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2545 GUNTHER AVE. BRONX

7/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2400 MARION AVENUE BRONX

7/5/2007 NOSE 2441 WALLACE AVE. BRONX

6/20/2007   BRONX

7/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1701 FULTON AVENUE BRONX

6/25/2007 HANDS, BOTH 3710 BARNES AVE. BRONX

6/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2756 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX

7/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 1840 BOGART AVE. BRONX

9/28/2006 TRUNK: DISC 564 JACKSON AVENUE BRONX

8/14/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1970 WESTFR RD. BRONX

8/7/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2400 MARION AVENUE BRONX

7/31/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1019 TRINITY AVENUE #1C BRONX

9/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1025 MORRSISON AVE. BRONX

4/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT  BRONX

7/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 210 WEST 230TH STREET BRONX

9/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 99 TERRACEVIEW AVENUE BRONX

5/29/2007 NECK ASTOR AVENUE BRONX

3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVENUE BRONX

5/23/2007 NECK 1111 PUGSLEY AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 HEAD 980 MACE AVENUE BRONX

2/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 984 FAILE STREET BRONX

2/6/2007 EYE, LEFT 2474 EAST 189TH STREET BRONX

6/11/2007  455 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

5/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2756 RESERVOIR AVENUE BRONX
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4/24/2007 FOOT, LEFT 95W. 168TH STREET BRONX

3/1/2007 HEAD POPHAM AVE. BRONX

9/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1375 MACE AVENUE BRONX

6/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2120 ST. RAYMOND AVENUE BRONX

5/30/2007  2055 MAPES AVENUE BRONX

5/15/2007 HEAD 2441 WALLACE AVENUE BRONX

6/13/2007 NECK 515 WEST 182ND STREET BRONX

6/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH 725 BRADY AVENUE BRONX

6/5/2007 HEAD 2502 LORILLARD PLACE BRONX

6/4/2007 EYE, LEFT 295 DEWEY AVENUE BRONX

11/1/2006  1701 FULTON AVENUE BRONX

2/5/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 4125 CARPENTER AVE.   BRONX

11/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

9/22/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

9/18/2006 KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 778 FOREST AVE.   BRONX

11/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

1/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 800 EAST GUNHILL RD.   BRONX

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 3540 BIVONA STREET   BRONX

8/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 2441 WALLACE AVE.   BRONX

6/6/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT   BRONX

10/27/2006 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 56 SHERIDAN AVE.   BRONX

12/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1001 INTERVALE AVENUE  BRONX

12/21/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2957 DEWEY AVE.   BRONX

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

1/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1825 PROSPECT AVE.   BRONX

2/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

3/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 885 BOLTON AVE.   BRONX

12/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

12/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 200 EAST GUNHILL ROAD   BRONX

11/7/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 470 JACKSON AVE.  BRONX

10/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 885 BOLTON AVE.  BRONX
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10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1122 E.180TH STREET  BRONX

9/20/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 1425 WALTON AVE.  BRONX

9/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2169 BLACKROCK AVENUE  BRONX

10/30/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 1955 BUSSING AVENUE  BRONX

10/3/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH 2545 GUNTHER AVE.  BRONX

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 40 WEST TREMONT AVENUE  BRONX

11/2/2006 LEGS, BOTH FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 2703 WEBSTER AVE.   BRONX

10/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 690 EAST 183RD STREET  BRONX

12/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVENUE  BRONX

11/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC HIP, RIGHT 968 CAULDWELL AVE.  BRONX

10/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 900 ADEE AVENUE  BRONX

11/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1716 SOUTHERN BLVD.  BRONX

11/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1919 PROSPECT AVENUE  BRONX

11/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 800 TAYLOR AVENUE  BRONX

11/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC LEG, LEFT 50 ANTON PLACE  BRONX

11/27/2007 BUTTOCKS HIP, RIGHT BOSTON ROAD  BRONX

3/9/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT FACE 750 JENNINGS ST.   BRONX

9/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2467 BATHGATE AVENUE  BRONX

9/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 770 GROTE STREET   BRONX

3/9/2007 NECK FACE EAR, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE   BRONX

4/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

PS 5   BRONX

5/24/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

6/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 920 EAST 167TH STREET   BRONX

7/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 890 CAULDWELL AVENUE   BRONX

7/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

9/19/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2050 PROSPECT AVE.   BRONX

6/6/2007 HEAD NECK SPINAL INJURIES 770 GROTE STREET   BRONX

6/18/2007 HEAD NECK HEAD: MOUTH 980 MACE AVE.   BRONX

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, LEFT 3030 GODWIN TER.   BRONX

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1550 VYSE AVE.   BRONX

9/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE.   BRONX

9/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX
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9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 279 EAST 196TH ST.   BRONX

11/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2225 WEBSTER AVENUE   BRONX

12/6/2006 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 1794 E.172ND ST.   BRONX

1/2/2007 HIPS, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT LEG, LEFT 920 E.167TH STREET   BRONX

5/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

470 JACKSON AVE.   BRONX

5/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 2555 TRATMAN AVE.   BRONX

8/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 700 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 800 EAST GUN HILL ROAD   BRONX

2/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

3/23/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 470 JACKSON AVE.   BRONX

3/28/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT RIBS LEG, LEFT 2424 JEROME AVE   BRONX

3/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 4125 CARPENTER AVE.   BRONX

5/3/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 1935 BUSSING AVE.   BRONX

6/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 890 CAULDWELL AVE.   BRONX

3/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

4/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT SCHOOL BUS   BRONX

2/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1550 VYSE AVE.   BRONX

6/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1025 MORRISON AVE.   BRONX

4/30/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

4/30/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.   BRONX

3/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT PARKCHESTER BOWLING ALLEY   BRONX

3/12/2007 NECK WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

5/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

5/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 2424 JEROME AVE.   BRONX

9/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 800 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE.  BRONX

9/10/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 456 WHITE PLAINS ROAD  BRONX

7/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 750 TILDEN STREET  BRONX

7/12/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX
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7/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

1/18/2007 HEAD NECK 700 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

5/22/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEG, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

9/19/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY  BRONX

4/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY  BRONX

9/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

9/17/2007 ARM, LEFT KNEES, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVE.  BRONX

9/21/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 470 JACKSON AVE.  BRONX

11/7/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1111 PUGSLEY AVE.  BRONX

10/23/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVENUE  BRONX

10/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

9/26/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 725 EAST 225TH STREET  BRONX

9/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 468 EAST 140TH STREET  BRONX

5/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1260 FRANKLIN AVE.  BRONX

11/28/2006 ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

3/19/2007 HEAD FACE SCHOOL BUS  BRONX

3/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 800 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

4/17/2007 SPINAL INJURIES SCHOOL BUS  BRONX

4/26/2007 FACE ARM, RIGHT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

5/11/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 700 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

4/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 770 GROTE STREET  BRONX

7/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE.  BRONX

6/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 4125 CARPENTER AVE.  BRONX

9/20/2007 NECK ARM, LEFT SCHOOLBUS  BRONX

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT I31X--895 BOLTON AVE.  BRONX

5/9/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 339 MORRIS AVE.  BRONX

5/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 360 WEST 230TH ST.  BRONX

4/27/2007 BUTTOCKS NECK 3000 EAST TREMONT AVE.  BRONX

6/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

6/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 3450 EAST TREMONT A VE.  BRONX
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5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1434 LONGFEGLLOW AVE.  BRONX

5/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

6/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1700 MACUMBS  BRONX

9/10/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT SCHOOL BUS  BRONX

5/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2055 MAPES AVENUE  BRONX

5/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 1257 OGDEN AVENUE  BRONX

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVENUE  BRONX

5/7/2007 NOSE FACE 3020 WEBSTER AVENUE  BRONX

6/4/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 3530 KINGS COLLEGE PLACE  BRONX

5/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 2580 KINGSBRIDGE TERRACE  BRONX

3/9/2007 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 725 BRADY AVE.  BRONX

6/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 681 KELLY STREET  BRONX

4/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 1020 ANDERSON AVENUE  BRONX

10/25/2006 TRUNK: DISC 2100 WALTON AVENUE BRONX

7/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT 1776 SOUTHERN BLVD.  BRONX

7/31/2007 EYE, LEFT 1434 LONG FELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/27/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 4125 CARPENTER AVE.  BRONX

5/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 400 ADEE AVE.  BRONX

9/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 2055 MAPES AVENUE  BRONX

9/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2880 KINGSBRIDGE TERRACE  BRONX

1/31/2007 HEAD KNEES, BOTH 2697 WESTCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

6/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 925 ASTOR AVENUE  BRONX

3/6/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 1980 LAFAYETTE AVENUE  BRONX

10/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2040 ANTIN PLACE  BRONX

11/3/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 3740 BAYCHESTER AVENUE  BRONX

2/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT   BRONX

2/7/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 885 BOLTON AVENUE  BRONX

2/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1007 EVERGREEN AVENUE  BRONX

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2176 GRAND AVENUE  BRONX

5/17/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

11/6/2006 TRUNK: DISC HAND, LEFT   BRONX
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10/3/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 2055 MAPES AVE.  BRONX

3/7/2007 HEAD HIP, RIGHT 165 E.135TH STREET  BRONX

3/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 1535 STORY AVENUE  BRONX

3/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARM, RIGHT 99 TERRACE VIEW AVE.  BRONX

3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 1840 BOGART AVE.  BRONX

3/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 2502 LORILLARD PLACE  BRONX

4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

4/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 3020 WEBSTER AVENUE  BRONX

4/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 1794 E.172ND STREET  BRONX

2/14/2007 HIPS, LEFT BUTTOCKS 888 REV. JAMES A. POLITE AVE.  BRONX

12/20/2006  470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

3/14/2007 FACE 4125 CARPENTER AVE. BRONX

9/14/2006  677 E.141ST STREET BRONX

12/15/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

11/8/2006 ARM, LEFT 1600 WEBSTER AVE. BRONX

1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT BOTANICAL GARDENS BRONX

12/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT 240 EAST 172ND STREET BRONX

6/21/2006 EYE, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

12/7/2006 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/13/2006 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/7/2006 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/11/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 4140 HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY. EAST BRONX

1/18/2007 HEAD 1000 TELLER AVE. BRONX

1/16/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/19/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1434  LONGFELLOW A VE. BRONX

1/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/12/2006  1075 PUGSLEY AVE. BRONX

12/14/2006 KNEES, BOTH 750 JENNINGS STREET BRONX

1/24/2007 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/16/2007 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/4/2007 HEAD 5050 ISELIN AVE. BRONX

5/21/2007 FOOT, LEFT 770 GROTE ST. BRONX

Page 156 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
3/9/2007  1600 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

11/28/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE  BRONX

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE   BRONX

10/19/2006 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 260 W KINGSBRIDGE ROAD   BRONX

11/10/2006 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT 3030 GODWIN TERRACE   BRONX

11/14/2006 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 750 BAYCHESTER AVE    BRONX

2/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

3540 BIVONA STREET    BRONX

6/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

11/22/2006 HEAD 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

12/20/2006  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE BRONX

12/22/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/18/2007 NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/12/2006 FOOT, LEFT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

6/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT 4140 HUTCHINSON RIVER PARKWAY E. BRONX

4/18/2007 BUTTOCKS 250 EAST 156TH STREET BRONX

11/22/2006 HAND, LEFT NOSE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.  BRONX

11/16/2006  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/20/2006  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/13/2006 HANDS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.    BRONX

11/27/2006 EYE, LEFT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

2/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

11/8/2006  850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

11/13/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

12/15/2006 ARM, LEFT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/11/2007 LEGS, BOTH 800 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 800 BAYCHESTER A VE. BRONX

12/22/2006 ARM, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

8/30/2006 FOOT, LEFT ONE FORDHAM PLAZA BRONX

1/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 2545 GUNTHER AVE. BRONX
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1/4/2007 FACE SCHOOL BUS BRONX

2/2/2007 HEAD SCHOOL BUS BRONX

1/9/2007 ARM, LEFT 800 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

11/29/2006 HAND, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

10/5/2006 ARM, RIGHT JEROME AND 182ND ST. BRONX

9/4/2007 NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

2/12/2007 FACE 800 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/30/2007 NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/22/2007 FACE NOSE EYES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT GREAT ADVENTURE AMUSEMENT PARK     BERGEN

1/16/2007 NOSE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/8/2007 HEAD 30-36 3RD AVE. BRONX

1/23/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

11/27/2006  1865 MORRIS AVENUE BRONX

2/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 270 EAST 167TH  STREET BRONX

12/20/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1221 SPOFORD AVENUE BRONX

4/18/2005 HAND, RIGHT 750 JENNINGS ST. BRONX

1/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

3/23/2007 FACE 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

1/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/1/2006 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1166 NEILL AVENUE BRONX

1/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 700 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

2/6/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW BRONX

2/13/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW BRONX

2/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/19/2006 HEAD 778 FOREST AVE. BRONX

1/23/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1245 WASHINGTON AVENUE BRONX

3/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC   
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6/11/2007 NECK   

6/6/2007    

9/12/2007    

5/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH   

7/25/2007    

9/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT   

8/11/2006    

5/21/2007    

3/16/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT     

11/2/2006  MCSM  

6/4/2007    

6/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 600 E. ST. ANNAS  

6/4/2007    

7/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC   

6/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT   

9/7/2007 FOOT, RIGHT   

11/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT   

5/20/2006 KNEES, BOTH   

2/9/2007  2750 LAFAYETTE AVENUE BRONX

4/4/2007    

12/8/2006    

5/1/2006    

11/1/2006    

10/19/2006    

11/10/2006    

11/21/2006    

11/30/2006    

11/14/2006    

12/11/2006    

5/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT   

1/17/2007    

4/27/2007    
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9/14/2006    

1/1/2007    

1/19/2007    

2/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT   

10/6/2006    

5/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT   

1/1/1995 HANDS, BOTH   

4/18/2007 LEGS, BOTH   

10/29/2004 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)     

1/8/2007    

9/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HEAD         

7/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC)       

7/30/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT       

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT       

9/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH       

2/16/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
BOTH 

        

3/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

        

11/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

4/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT 

        

2/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS     

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

6/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT       

6/21/2006 NECK ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT         

12/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

3/1/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

          

8/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 

          

9/10/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT FOOT, 
LEFT 

          

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK HEAD 

            

6/6/2007 NECK RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 

              

3/14/2007  124 EARNES PLACE BRONX

2/18/2005 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

9/7/2007 LEGS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH NJ TURNPIKE    
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10/1/2006 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH     

6/6/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT     

1/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH     

6/15/2007 FACE NOSE     

2/13/2002 INTERNAL ORGANS     

9/18/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE     

9/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT LEGS, BOTH     

9/24/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH     

7/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT       

5/29/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH     

5/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

      

7/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT     

12/5/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT P.S. 150    

9/21/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT ENVIRONMENTAL H.S.    

10/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT       

12/2/2005 FACE SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK       

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT       

11/21/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)       

4/20/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)       

1/31/2007  1465 TOWNSEND AVENUE BRONX

12/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS     

9/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT EAST 176TH ST. & WASHINGTON AVE. BRONX

1/16/2007 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/27/2007 HEAD 700 BAYCHESTER AVENUE BRONX

11/16/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

9/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1434 LONG FELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 650 HOLLYWOOD AVENUE   BRONX

8/9/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVE. BRONX

9/20/2007 HEAD 890 CAULDWELL AVE BRONX

9/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 40 WEST TREMONT AVE. BRONX

11/5/2007  800 HOME STREET BRONX
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1/4/2007 HAND, LEFT 750 JENNINGS STREET BRONX

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 750 PROSPECT AVE. BRONX

9/25/2007  650 WARING AVE. BRONX

11/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVE. BRONX

9/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 3441 STEENWICK AVE. BRONX

10/5/2007 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/5/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW  AVE. BRONX

9/24/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVE. BRONX

7/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

8/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 75 JENNINGS STREET BRONX

5/22/2007 EYE, RIGHT 339 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

7/3/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

7/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

8/10/2007 KNEES, BOTH 770 GROTE STREET BRONX

7/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

7/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/14/2007 FACE 2195 ANDREWS AVE. BRONX

7/2/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 5050 ISELIN AVE. BRONX

9/25/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 339 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

8/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 339 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

9/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE, BRONX

7/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

8/2/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

8/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/5/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVENUE BRONX

3/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1550 VYSE AVENUE BRONX

7/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

11/29/2006 HEAD 2502 LORILLARD PLACE BRONX
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10/11/2007 LEG, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/18/2006 KNEE, LEFT 2225 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

1/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1619 BOSTON ROAD BRONX

12/19/2006 TRUNK: DISC  BRONX

12/19/2006  3630 THIRD AVENUE BRONX

1/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE BRONX

12/6/2006 EYE, LEFT 900 ADEE AVENUE BRONX

1/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1025 MORRISON AVENUE BRONX

11/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 4140 HUTCHINSON RIVER PARKWAY BRONX

12/19/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 3961 HILLMAN AVENUE BRONX

9/27/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONFELLOW AVE. BRONX

12/14/2006 TRUNK: DISC 925 ASTOR AVENUE BRONX

12/20/2006 ARM, LEFT 3352 OLINVILLE AVE. BRONX

9/12/2006  2225 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

12/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT 1700 MACOMBS ROAD BRONX

11/28/2006 TRUNK: DISC 800 EAST GUNHILL RD. BRONX

11/2/2006 HEAD 1960 BENEDICT AVENUE BRONX

1/22/2007 HEAD 800 E. GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

1/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1930 ANDREWS AVENUE BRONX

1/5/2007 FACE 2225 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

10/11/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 310 BRIGGS STREET BRONX

7/20/2007 LEG, LEFT 890 CAULDWELL AVE. BRONX

11/5/2007 EAR, LEFT 100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY BRONX

10/4/2006 ARM, LEFT 2555 TRATMAN AVE. BRONX

10/9/2007 LEG, LEFT 141 EAST 111TH STREET BRONX

10/25/2007 FACE 2951 DEWEY AVE. BRONX

10/10/2007 ARMS, BOTH 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

9/28/2007 ARMS, BOTH 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

10/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 800 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

9/20/2007 HAND, LEFT 3540 BIVINA BRONX

10/2/2007 HEAD 1825 PROSPECT AVE. BRONX

5/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 41-40 HUTCHESON PARKWAY BRONX
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10/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 770 GROTE STREET BRONX

10/9/2007 ARM, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVENUE BRONX

9/18/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/6/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 3540 BIVONA STREET BRONX

9/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

9/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/9/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

10/9/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW A VE. BRONX

9/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE BRONX

10/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 4140 HUTCHINSON PKWY E. BRONX

4/12/2007  650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER A VE. BRONX

4/12/2007 ARMS, BOTH 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

4/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 778 FOREST AVE. BRONX

5/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 3710 BARNES AVE. BRONX

5/17/2007 EYE, LEFT 980 MACE AVE. BRONX

3/23/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/14/2007  BOWLING ALLEY--PARKCHESTER BRONX

4/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 4140 HUTCHINSON RIVER PKWY E. BRONX

2/28/2007  750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

4/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/11/2007 FACE 800 HOME STREET BRONX

5/17/2007  1865 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

3/27/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/15/2007  470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

12/7/2006 KNEES, BOTH 456 WHITE PLAINS ROAD BRONX

2/6/2007  SCHOOL BUS BRONX

10/23/2006  2195 ANDREWS AVE. BRONX

3/28/2007 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/13/2007 NOSE 1935 BUSSING AVE BRONX
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3/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/13/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/13/2007 BUTTOCKS 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

1/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE BRONX

11/29/2005 HANDS, BOTH 1434 LONGFELLOW  AVE. BRONX

4/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC 470 JACKSON AVE BRONX

2/15/2007 EYE, RIGHT 100 WEST MAHOLU PARKWAY BRONX

3/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE BRONX

4/19/2007 ARM, LEFT FIELD TRIP BRONX

3/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE BRONX

3/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

12/11/2006 EYE, RIGHT 2555 TRATMAN AVE BRONX

2/16/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE BRONX

3/5/2007 EYE, LEFT 3710 BARNES AVE. BRONX

2/14/2007  1030 EAST 178TH ST. BRONX

1/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2120 ST.RAYMOND AVE. BRONX

12/1/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 900 TINTON AVE. BRONX

2/6/2007  750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

11/8/2006 KNEE, RIGHT BOYNTON AVENUE BRONX

4/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 339 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

3/9/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE BRONX

5/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT PELHAM BAY PARK BRONX

6/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/30/2007 LEG, LEFT 1025 MORRISON AVE. BRONX

6/8/2007 ARMS, BOTH 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007  750 CONCOURSE VILLAGE BRONX

5/21/2007 HEAD 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/18/2007 HEAD 1434 LONG FELLOW AVE. BRONX

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1139 NELSON AVE. BRONX

12/18/2006  690 EAST 183 STREET BRONX
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3/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/12/2007 ARM, LEFT 3RD AVENUE AND 243RD STREET BRONX

5/21/2007 HEAD 2195 ANDREWS AVE. BRONX

2/1/2006 HAND, LEFT 1680 HOE AVE. BRONX

6/1/2006 KNEES, BOTH 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

6/26/2007 ARMS, BOTH SCHOOL BUS BRONX

9/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

6/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 501 CORTLANDT AVE. BRONX

11/20/2006 HAND, RIGHT 2975 TIBBETT AVENUE BRONX

7/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT 770 GROTE STREET BRONX

5/22/2007 ELBOW, LEFT BRONX ZOO & SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

5/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT 650 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/3/2007 HEAD SCHOOL BUS BRONX

4/30/2007 FACE 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/28/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/12/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

4/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

4/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

4/24/2007 NECK 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/5/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 HAND, LEFT 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

4/30/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/11/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/10/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007  1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT 850 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1245 WASHINGTON AVE. BRONX

2/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

3/1/2007 FACE 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE. BRONX

6/1/2006 KNEES, BOTH 2750 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT 770 GROTE STREET BRONX
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5/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 

IGHT ARM, RIGHT 
2703 WEBSTER AVE.     BRONX

6/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2474 CROTONA AVENUE   BRONX

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.    BRONX

9/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 890 CALDWELL AVE.    BRONX

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT WRIST, LEFT ANKLE, 
RIGHT 

800 BAYCHESTER AVE.    BRONX

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3450 EAST TREMONT    BRONX

3/23/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT HAND, LEFT LEGS, BOTH 650 BAYCHESTER AVE.    BRONX

4/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

750 BAYCHESTER AVE.    BRONX

3/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

890 COULDWELL AVENUE    BRONX

2/16/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 3000 EAST TREMONT AVE.    BRONX

5/17/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) FOOT, RIGHT 

470 JACKSON AVE.     BRONX

1/11/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT EYE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 3450 EAST TREMONT AVE.    BRONX

5/14/2007 HEAD RIBS HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

2951 DEWEY AVE.     BRONX

12/14/2006 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, 
LEFT HEAD 

SCHOOL BUS     BRONX

1/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT EAR, LEFT 

1434 LONNNGFELLOW AVE.     BRONX

2/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 
NECK HEAD 

CNR. OF BAYCHESTER AND BARTOW AVES.     BRONX

1/18/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

2697 WESTCHESTER  AVE.     BRONX

9/11/2002 FACE HEAD: MOUTH ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT 

980 MACE AVENUE     BRONX

1/20/2005 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

916 EAGLE A VE.     BRONX

10/4/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC NECK 750 PROSPECT AVE.   BRONX

11/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 725 BRADY AVENUE   BRONX

5/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2100 BOYNTON AVE.    BRONX

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2474 CROTONA AVENUE   BRONX

9/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2055 MAPES AVE.   BRONX

9/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2024 MOHEGA AVE.   BRONX

9/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 100 W. MOSHOLU PKWY.   BRONX

9/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 75 WEST 205TH STREET   BRONX

8/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1301 ZEREGA AVE.   BRONX

10/22/2007 HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 730 BRRYANT AVENUE   BRONX

10/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEGS, BOTH HIPS, BOTH 700BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

11/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 TINTON AVENUE   BRONX

1/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 240 EAST 172ND STREET    BRONX
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10/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1550 VYSE AVE.   BRONX

5/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
HEAD 

470 JACKSON AVE.    BRONX

10/17/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 2756 RESERVOIR AVENUE   BRONX

10/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2474 CROTONA AVENUE   BRONX

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 75 WEST 205TH STREET   BRONX

8/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK HEAD 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

339 MORRIS AVE.     BRONX

5/8/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 

240 EAST 172ND STREET     BRONX

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
HAND, LEFT NECK 

3450 EAST TREMONT AVE.     BRONX

10/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 2100 WALTON AVENUE   BRONX

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE   BRONX

10/10/2007 ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 425 ASTOR AVE.   BRONX

11/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 681 KELLY STREET   BRONX

10/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1330 BRISTOW STREET    BRONX

3/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1138 E.229TH STREET    BRONX

5/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3010 BRIGGS AVENUE    BRONX

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 4318 KATONAH AVENUE    BRONX

6/13/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK HEAD TRUNK: DISC 1535 STORY AVENUE    BRONX

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK HIP, 
RIGHT 

800 EAST GUNHILL ROAD    BRONX

5/13/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1025 MORRISON AVENUE    BRONX

9/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 240 EAST 172ND ST.    BRONX

9/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3511 BAINBRIDGE AVE.    BRONX

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.    BRONX

10/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 730 BRYANT AVENUE    BRONX

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1980 LAFAYETTE AVENUE    BRONX

10/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2474 CROTONA AVENUE    BRONX

11/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 965 LONGWOOD AVENUE    BRONX

12/19/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK ARM, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

40 WEST TREMONT AVE.     BRONX

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 758 COURTLAND AVENUE   BRONX

1/22/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 470 JACKSON AVE.  BRONX

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 750 JENNINGS ST.    BRONX

11/27/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2780 RESERVOIR AVE.    BRONX

11/27/2006 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

SCHOOL BUS    BRONX
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11/10/2006 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 476 JACKSON AVE.    BRONX

10/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HEAD 

4140 HUTCHINSON    BRONX

9/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3050 WEBSTER AVE.    BRONX

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 700 BAYCHESTER AVENUE    BRONX

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1425 WALTON AVE.    BRONX

4/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 757 CAULDWELL AVE.    BRONX

3/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, RIGHT 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1919 PROSPECT AVE.    BRONX

1/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1700 MCCOMBS RD.    BRONX

3/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     BRONX

3/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2441 WALLACE AVE.    BRONX

5/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT 

100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY    BRONX

6/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

757 CAULDWELL AVE.    BRONX

3/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1025 MORRISON AVENUE    BRONX

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY    BRONX

2/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 657 E.166TH STREET    BRONX

10/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

2120 ST. RAYMOND AVE.    BRONX

10/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

2780 RESERVOIR AVE.    BRONX

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1925 SCHIEFFLIN AVE.    BRONX

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 450 ST. PAULS PLACE    BRONX

8/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3630 3RD AVE.    BRONX

12/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BATHGATE AVE.    BRONX

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2502 LORI HARD PLACE    BRONX

1/25/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE NECK: TRACHEA 1375 MACE AVENUE    BRONX

5/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1434 LONGFELLOW AVE.    BRONX

12/8/2006 SPINAL INJURIES NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

JEROME AND 182ND STREET    BRONX

2/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT 2750 LAFAYETTE   BRONX

4/13/2007 HEAD FACE EYE, LEFT 1434 LONGFELLOW AVENUE   BRONX

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 350 GERARD AVENUE   BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 824 E.163RD STREET   BRONX

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2780 RESERVOIR AVE.   BRONX

3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT ARM, RIGHT 2315 WASHINGTON AVENUE   BRONX

6/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 
KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 

1710 WEBSTER AVENUE     BRONX
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4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVENUE   BRONX

3/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 1000 JENNINGS STREET   BRONX

5/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

918 EASGLE AVE.     BRONX

10/5/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
ARMS, BOTH 

339 MORRIS AVE.     BRONX

1/5/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS LEG, LEFT 

470 JACKSON AVE.     BRONX

9/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, 
RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 

1619 BOSTON ROAD     BRONX

2/14/2007 HEAD ARM, LEFT NECK 1020 ANDERSON AVENUE   BRONX

1/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT LAFONTAINE AVENUE   BRONX

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 41-40 HUTCHINSON RIVERWAY   BRONX

7/13/2006 WRIST, RIGHT BUTTOCKS TRUNK: DISC 577 EAST 179TH STREET   BRONX

2/15/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 95 WEST 168TH STREET   BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE   BRONX

11/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 220 AQUEDUCT AVE.    BRONX

8/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1025 HARRISONA VENUE   BRONX

12/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 300 BRIGGS AVENUE   BRONX

1/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 800 BAYCHESTER AVENUE   BRONX

1/3/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 2055 MAPES   BRONX

1/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 2750 LAFAYETTE AVENUE   BRONX

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 120 E.184TH STREET   BRONX

1/24/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 1824 ARCHER STREET   BRONX

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2502 LORILLARD PLACE   BRONX

6/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 40 WEST TREMONT AVENUE   BRONX

5/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1560 PURDY STREET   BRONX

7/10/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: DISC 1840 BOGART AVE.   BRONX

5/11/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 800 BAYCHESTER   BRONX

5/11/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1375 MACE AVE.   BRONX

7/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1865 MORRIS AENUE   BRONX

5/11/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1375 MACE AVENUE   BRONX

6/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1301 ZEREGA AVENUE   BRONX

7/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 984 FAILE STREET   BRONX

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1025 MORRISON AVENUE   BRONX

6/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 3617 BAINBRIDGE AVENUE   BRONX

Page 170 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
5/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 75 WEST 205TH STREET   BRONX

5/16/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 2475 SOUTHERN BLVD.   BRONX

5/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, LEFT BUTTOCKS 950 RHINELANDER   BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 500 EAST FORDHAM ROAD   BRONX

5/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1300 BOYTON AVE.   BRONX

4/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1794 E.172ND STREET   BRONX

3/16/2007 ARMS, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 2502 LORILLARD PLACE   BRONX

10/23/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1871 WALTON AVENUE   BRONX

11/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 

2024 MOHEGAN AVENUE     BRONX

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 455 SOUTHERN BLVD.   BRONX

1/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 3010 BRIGGS AVENUE   BRONX

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 3030 GODWIN TERRACE   BRONX

6/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 339 MORRIS AVENUE   BRONX

12/7/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

1440 STORY AVENUE     BRONX

4/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1051 MACE AVENUE   BRONX

4/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1919 PROSPECT AVENUE   BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2780 RESERVOIR AVENUE   BRONX

3/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 135 MACE AVENUE   BRONX

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 333 E.151ST STREET   BRONX

5/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 977 FOX STREET   BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $655,919.66
MEDICAL COST $1,049,568.53
PENALTY COST $50.00

TOTAL $1,705,538.19
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3534

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

11/23/2007 HEAD: MOUTH  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

8/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC COURT & UNION ST.   KINGS

6/20/2007 EYE, LEFT  SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT FACE 
TRUNK: DISC 

3201 JEROME AVENUE      BRONX

11/30/2007   12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE  KINGS

8/2/2007 PELVIS  LEG, LEFT 6700 SHORE ROAD.   KINGS

9/28/2007     KINGS

Page 171 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 

RIGHT 
329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

10/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS  2591 KNAPP STREET/AVENUE Z  KINGS

10/31/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 329 GRPT  KINGS

8/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 702 E. 43RD STREET   KINGS

7/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 172 CLYMER STREET   KINGS

9/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  SHOULDER, RIGHT 6700 SHORE ROAD   KINGS

9/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  KNEE, LEFT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

8/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  SHOULDER, RIGHT 65TH STREET/W.4TH STREET   KINGS

9/10/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE   KINGS

9/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT 1095 E.45TH STREET   KINGS

9/27/2007 HEAD: MOUTH  NOSE 122-66 FLATLANDS AVENUE   KINGS

11/22/2007 LEG, LEFT  12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE  KINGS

12/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT  329 GREENPOINT AVE.  KINGS

11/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 22 NORTH 15TH STREET   KINGS

11/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

10/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  KNEE, LEFT 22 NORTH 15TH STREET   KINGS

10/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

DELMONICO PLACE   KINGS

7/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 122-66 FLATLANDS AVE.   KINGS

6/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT  BUTTOCKS 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE   KINGS

9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT EAR, LEFT 95 LOMBARDY STREET   KINGS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

7/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  NYC ROAD 7  DELAWARE

5/28/2007 NECK  SHOULDER, RIGHT 6700 SHORE ROAD   KINGS

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 238 N. BEECH RIDGE RD.  GREENE

7/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT HRPS   DUTCHESS

9/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MILLER HOLLOW    DELAWARE

9/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BEERS BROOK RD.  DELAWARE

10/30/2007 EYES, BOTH  329 GREENPOINT AVENUE  KINGS

7/31/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NYC ROAD 7  DELAWARE

10/29/2007 NECK  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE    KINGS

2/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT  NEW YORK CITY RD/TOMPKINS  DELAWARE

1/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT  PEPACTON CEMETARY  DELAWARE
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12/12/2006 HANDS, BOTH  COUNTY RTE. 1  DELAWARE

12/15/2006 HAND, RIGHT  DOWNSVILLE SHOP  DELAWARE

12/7/2006 HEAD: MOUTH  BEERSTON RANGE  DELAWARE

10/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT  1216 INTAKE RD.  DELAWARE

8/29/2007 EYE, LEFT  EAST DEL. RELEASE CHAMBER/DAM  DELAWARE

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  SHOULDER, RIGHT BNR BUILDING   KINGS

12/8/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT  NECK HOMECREST AVE. & WILLIAMS CT.   KINGS

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 855 REMSEN AVENUE   KINGS

12/19/2006 HEAD: MOUTH  EYE, RIGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE   KINGS

12/19/2006 TRUNK: DISC  LEG, LEFT 13TH AVE./52ND ST.   KINGS

12/23/2006 NECK  HEAD 1266 FLATLANDS AVENUE   KINGS

10/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

4/11/2007 NECK  HEAD 329 GREEN POINT AVENUE   KINGS

7/10/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

3/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

4/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT 1991 STILLWELL AVENUE   KINGS

4/24/2007 NECK  HEAD B.Q.E. ROADWAY   KINGS

4/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  NECK 12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE   KINGS

4/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ARM, LEFT 6700 SHORE ROAD   KINGS

5/28/2007 TRUNK: DISC  LEG, LEFT 84 AVENUE V.   KINGS

1/28/2007 LEG, LEFT  KNEE, LEFT 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE   KINGS

3/19/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, 
RIGHT 

1270 RAYANA AVENUE      BRONX

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  NORTH 11TH ST./WYTHE AVE.  KINGS

4/4/2007   W.6TH STREET / NEPTUNE AVE.  KINGS

4/13/2007   PARK PL./RALPH AVE.  KINGS

4/24/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

4/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

4/19/2007 ARM, LEFT  AVENUE U & E.18TH STREET  KINGS

3/29/2007 FOOT, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

5/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 12266 FLATLANDS AVE.  KINGS

5/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT  855 REMSEN STREET  KINGS

7/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS
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6/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT  2711 CONEY ISLAND AVE.  KINGS

3/1/2007 LEG, LEFT  22 NORTH 15TH ST.  KINGS

6/4/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  329 GREENPOINT AVENUE  KINGS

6/17/2007 HAND, LEFT  84 AVENUE V  KINGS

6/21/2007 PELVIS  329 GREENPOINT AVENUE  KINGS

11/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT  FOOT, RIGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.   KINGS

6/8/2007 HEAD  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

2/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 6700 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

5/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT PALMETTO ST. & CENTRAL AVE.  KINGS

5/31/2007 LEG, RIGHT  284 STUYVESANT AVE.  KINGS

7/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 22 NORTH 15TH STREET  KINGS

6/21/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

10/18/2007 FACE  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

2/1/2007 LEG, LEFT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

12/14/2006 LEG, RIGHT  122-66 FLATLANDS AVE  KINGS

11/30/2006 KNEE, LEFT  OLD FULTON ST & WATER ST.  KINGS

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 63 FLUSHING AVENUE  KINGS

1/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  855 REMSEN AVE.  KINGS

11/2/2006 EYES, BOTH  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

11/2/2006 EYES, BOTH  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

11/6/2006 EYES, BOTH  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

1/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 72ND ST. & 12TH AVE.  KINGS

1/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

1/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

3/20/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  356 FLUSHING AVE.  KINGS

1/29/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  92ND STREET/SHORE RD.  KINGS

3/22/2007 SPINAL INJURIES 329 GREENPOINT AVE.  KINGS

2/3/2007   6700 SHORE RD.  KINGS

2/2/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  63 FLUSHING AVENUE  KINGS

2/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  329 GREENPOINT AVENUE  KINGS

2/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  2055 OCEAN AVENUE  KINGS

1/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  6016 FLATLANDS AVENUE  KINGS
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1/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, BOTH 2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

3/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

3/1/2007 HEAD: MOUTH  22 NORTH 18TH ST.  KINGS

2/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

6/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT  329 GREENPOINT AVE.  KINGS

1/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT  329 GREENPOINT AVENUE  KINGS

9/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

6/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 22 N15 ST.  KINGS

7/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT  KAISER PARK  KINGS

7/26/2007 EYE, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

7/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

7/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 12266 FLATLANDS AVE.  KINGS

8/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 329 GREENPOINT AVE.  KINGS

5/30/2007 HAND, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

8/27/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NEW JERSEY AVENUE  KINGS

8/14/2007   2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

8/31/2007 LEG, RIGHT  12266 FLATLANDS AVENUE  KINGS

6/18/2007 EYE, LEFT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

8/20/2007 HAND, LEFT  63 FLUSHING AVENUE  KINGS

8/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  KINGS

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  KINGS

8/22/2007 ARM, LEFT  COURT & UNION ST.  KINGS

8/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC  COURT & UNION ST.  KINGS

9/19/2007 EYE, LEFT  145 TEHAMA ST.  KINGS

7/17/2007 LEG, LEFT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: DISC  333 HENRY STREET  KINGS

9/21/2007 HAND, LEFT  356 FLUSHING AVE.  KINGS

10/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

9/24/2007 LEG, LEFT  2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS

10/19/2007 LEG, LEFT  6700 SHORE ROAD  KINGS

8/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT  W.28TH STREET B/T/ MERMAID AVE.  KINGS

8/20/2007   2591 KNAPP STREET  KINGS
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7/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  122-66 FLATLANDS AVE.  KINGS

7/25/2007 HIP, RIGHT  63 FLUSHING AVENUE  KINGS

10/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
HIPS, LEFT NECK WRIST, RIGHT 

6700 SHORE RD.      KINGS

12/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT  SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 
NECK TRUNK: DISC 

FLATBUSH/3RD AVE.      KINGS

4/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

329 GREENPOINT AVENUE     KINGS

5/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

1095 E.45TH STREET     KINGS

5/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT ELBOWS, BOTH 

6700 SHORE ROAD     KINGS

8/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 

6700 SHORE ROAD     KINGS

12/28/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

AVE.R  BTWN. E.15TH ST./E.16TH ST.      KINGS

8/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NECK KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 65 TH ST./W.4TH ST.     KINGS

7/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT  SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: DISC 
HEAD 

DITMAS AVE & RUGBY ROAD      KINGS

10/10/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NECK BUTTOCKS HEAD 329 GREENPOINT AVE     KINGS

3/18/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

6016 FLATLANDS AVENUE      KINGS

4/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2591 KNAPP STREET     KINGS

4/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  HAND, LEFT NECK RIBS 420 MACDONOUGH STREET     KINGS

1/30/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1095 E.45TH STREET    KINGS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 855 REMSEN STREET    KINGS

9/12/2007 NECK  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PITKIN AVENUE/ MONTAUK AVE.    KINGS

8/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 855 REMSEN AVE.    KINGS

9/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ARM, LEFT NECK PIER #5    KINGS

7/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE    KINGS

7/18/2007 HEAD  FACE EYES, BOTH 63 FLUSHING AVENUE    KINGS

7/5/2007 HIP, RIGHT  ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 6700 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

6/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 329 GREENPOINT AVENUE    KINGS

6/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2125 BATH AVENUE    KINGS

6/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 122-66 FLATLANDS AVE.    KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD  UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 63 FLUSHING AVENUE    KINGS

9/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 33 BELT PARKWAY    KINGS

5/29/2007 HAND, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1095 E.45TH STREET    KINGS

8/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 818 54TH STREET    KINGS

11/20/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  W.92ND BETWEEN B'WAY & ADAM AVE.  NEW YORK

11/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  156 E.97TH STREET  NEW YORK
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12/26/2006 TRUNK: DISC  LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 63 FLUSHING AVENUE    KINGS

1/18/2007 FACE  EAR, LEFT EAR, RIGHT 2591 KNAPP STREET    KINGS

2/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1095 E.45TH STREET    KINGS

3/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 14TH AVE.    KINGS

3/17/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC 2591 KNAPP STREET    KINGS

4/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WINTHROP/KINGSTON AVE.    KINGS

4/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) AVENUE P.    KINGS

4/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LIVINGSTON/BOND ST.    KINGS

4/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1887 RALPH AVENUE    KINGS

5/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 6700 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

3/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC  SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 22 N.15TH ST.    KINGS

12/4/2006 LEG, LEFT  53-21 8TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

10/1/2007 ARM, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 2591 KNAPP STREET    KINGS

12/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 63 FLUSHING AVENUE    KINGS

9/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

12288 FLATLANDS AVENUE    KINGS

10/24/2007 FACE  NOSE EYES, BOTH 6700 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

10/17/2007 HAND, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 63 FLUSHING AVE.    KINGS

8/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 329 GREENPOINT AVE.    KINGS

10/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

5/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  886 SAINT NICHOLAS AVE.  NEW YORK

7/31/2007 TRUNK: DISC  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

7/8/2007 HAND, LEFT  E.86TH ST. & 3RD AVE.  NEW YORK

6/26/2007 FACE  725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT  420 E.38TH ST.  NEW YORK

7/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 321 WEST 55TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/28/2007 FACE  725 W. 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT W.161ST & FT. WASHINGTON AVE.  NEW YORK

11/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT  725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/11/2007   725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK
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10/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WIM-41 REGULATOR SITE  NEW YORK

10/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

7/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT W.119TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  113 E.12TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT  1ST AVE./11TH  NEW YORK

11/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT  725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT  725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/12/2007 HANDS, BOTH  WRISTS, BOTH BROADWAY & MURRAY ST.   NEW YORK

8/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC  RIKERS ISLAND  NEW YORK

2/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

9410 60TH AVENUE      QUEENS

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT W.57TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT PARK AVE  E.80TH ST.   NEW YORK

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  LEG, RIGHT 30 PIKE STREET   NEW YORK

10/3/2007 FOOT, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT 725 W.135TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/27/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NECK 725 W.135TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/7/2007 EYE, RIGHT  FACE 725 W.135TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/10/2007 EYES, BOTH  FACE WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

7/10/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT 725 W.135TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 588 5TH AVENUE   NEW YORK

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT    QUEENS

7/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT  HAND, LEFT 725 W. 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

7/6/2007 EYES, BOTH  HEAD: MOUTH WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

6/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC  PELVIS 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT 192 BLEECKER STREET   NEW YORK

9/25/2006 LEGS, BOTH  ARMS, BOTH 725 W.135TH AVENUE   NEW YORK

5/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

8/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  NECK W.106TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/21/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT  35 MUD POND ROAD  PUTNAM

10/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 
TRUNK: DISC 

DELANCEY STREET      NEW YORK

12/3/2006 HEAD  FACE ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

725 W.135TH STREET        NEW YORK

10/19/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) HEAD 

WEST BROADWAY        NEW YORK
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10/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

SHOULDER, RIGHT 
725 W. 135TH STREET     NEW YORK

10/10/2007 HEAD  SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEGS, BOTH WARDS ISLAND     NEW YORK

12/25/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT CATSKILLS AQUEDUCT  ORANGE

7/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 1068 71 STREET   NEW YORK

12/11/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 BELDON RD.  PUTNAM

5/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  LEG, RIGHT 106TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT  SHAFT 10  PUTNAM

2/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  35 MUD POND  PUTNAM

2/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT  390 RAILROAD AVE.  PUTNAM

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1 BELDON ROAD  PUTNAM

9/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT LOCK WOOD ROAD   PUTNAM

5/29/2007 NECK  SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT SHAFT 10     PUTNAM

11/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  SHOULDER, RIGHT 725 W.135TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/8/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  SHOULDER, LEFT 35 MUD PND ROAD   PUTNAM

1/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 725 W.135TH STREET    NEW YORK

8/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT BUSH ST PUMPING ST.   QUEENS

2/24/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC WARDS ISLAND TRANSFER PAD TENT   NEW YORK

12/24/2006 FOOT, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT 7TH AVE./W.19TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/28/2007     NEW YORK

2/1/2007 FOOT, LEFT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 20-74 27TH STREET    QUEENS

6/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT  886 ST. NICHOLAS AVENUE  NEW YORK

2/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 437 PARK AVENUE SOUTH   NEW YORK

11/28/2006 RIBS  EYES, BOTH ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT W.34TH STREET/12TH AVENUE     NEW YORK

2/26/2007 LEG, LEFT  KNEE, LEFT 7 WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

1/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 184 AVENUE D    NEW YORK

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 725 WEST 135TH ST.    NEW YORK

2/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ELBOW, LEFT HEAD W.191ST & BROADWAY    NEW YORK

2/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 718 E.6TH STREET    NEW YORK

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WARDS ISLAND    NEW YORK

3/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT  SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 725 W.135TH STREET    NEW YORK

3/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W.150TH ST & 7TH AVE.    NEW YORK

6/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 
TRUNK: DISC 

WARDS ISLAND     NEW YORK
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3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, RIGHT NORTH RIVER   NEW YORK

5/12/2007 FACE  HEAD: MOUTH WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

5/18/2007 FOOT, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

4/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  FOOT, LEFT 30 PIKE STREET   NEW YORK

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/5/2006 FACE  EYES, BOTH 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/21/2007 ARM, LEFT  106-22 180TH ST.  QUEENS

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

12/5/2006 FACE  EYE, LEFT 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

4/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT  EAR, LEFT HIP, RIGHT E.116TH STREET / F.D.R.    NEW YORK

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/20/2007 FACE  EYES, BOTH W.135TH ST. & 12TH AVE.   NEW YORK

3/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT  HAND, LEFT E.63RD STREET/3RD AVENUE   NEW YORK

3/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT  ARM, RIGHT 421 E.13TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 30 PIKE STREET   NEW YORK

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT W.158TH ST& RIVERSIDE DRIVE.   NEW YORK

2/27/2007 LEG, LEFT  HANDS, BOTH DOCKSIDE WARDS ISLAND   NEW YORK

1/2/2007 FACE  EYE, RIGHT 725 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

5/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WARDS ISLAND    NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

2/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC  W.59TH ST./COLUMBUS AVE.  NEW YORK

1/25/2007 ARM, LEFT  420 E.38TH STREET  NEW YORK

12/1/2006 NOSE  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

12/9/2006 LEG, LEFT  W.177 TH STREET/AUDUBON AVE.  NEW YORK

1/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 30 PIKE STREET  NEW YORK

12/28/2006 TRUNK: DISC  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

12/20/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT W.160TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 725 WEST 135TH STREET    NEW YORK

1/28/2007 HEAD  NEWTOON CREEK  NEW YORK

5/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC  KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 725 WEST 135TH STREET    NEW YORK

12/27/2006 TRUNK: DISC  725 W.135TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
DISC 

35 CHARLES STREET    NEW YORK
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12/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WARDS ISLAND    NEW YORK

6/22/2007 HIP, RIGHT  TRUNK: DISC NECK: SPINAL CORD 380 LAFAYETTE AVE    NEW YORK

9/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT 

WARDS ISLAND    NEW YORK

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CFN WARDS ISLAND CREW QUARTERS    NEW YORK

10/22/2007 FACE  NECK ANKLE, RIGHT WARDS ISLAND    NEW YORK

10/11/2007 ARM, LEFT  HEAD: MOUTH HAND, LEFT 725 W.135TH STREET    NEW YORK

8/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  E.74TH STREET/5THY AVE.  NEW YORK

6/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT  1990 7TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 725 W.135TH STREET    NEW YORK

4/24/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT GREENE ST & W. HOUSTON STREET    NEW YORK

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  725 WEST 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/8/2007 PELVIS  421 E.13TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/30/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  725 WEST 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

3/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  184 AVE. D  NEW YORK

2/27/2007 EYE, RIGHT  40TH STREET PUMP STATION  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

12/18/2006 PELVIS  725 W. 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 FACE  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

3/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 HAND, LEFT    NEW YORK

4/24/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 7 W.36TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/22/2007 HEAD  725 WEST 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  490 W.128TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WARDS ISLAND PLANT.  NEW YORK

6/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  6TH AVE. B/T 40/41ST STREET.  NEW YORK

6/25/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  FORT TYRON PARK  NEW YORK

5/9/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 326 FIFTH AVENUE  NEW YORK

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

3/6/2007 HAND, LEFT  30 PIKE STREET  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 WRIST, LEFT  WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK

2/14/2007   WARDS ISLAND  NEW YORK
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2/26/2007 HANDS, BOTH  31 & SERVICE RD.  NEW YORK

1/5/2007 HEAD  NECK 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

5/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

7/24/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 164-21 110TH AVENUE   QUEENS

8/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.   QUEENS

8/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT CROSS ISLAND PKWY/208TH STREET   QUEENS

7/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT  LEG, LEFT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

6/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  HIPS, LEFT 30-03 REVIEW AVE   QUEENS

7/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 74TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  KNEE, RIGHT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

6/6/2007 NOSE  FACE 140TH AVE & 156TH STREET   QUEENS

6/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  NECK 50TH AVE./137TH ST,   QUEENS

9/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT  ARM, RIGHT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

5/14/2007 HIPS, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

8/31/2007 HAND, LEFT  NECK SAUTELL AVE./HORACE HARDING EXPWY.   QUEENS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

3/19/2007 FACE  HEAD 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

2/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT  HAND, LEFT 219-221 BEACH 44TH STREET   QUEENS

4/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC 147 AVE. & ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

4/5/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC 223 STREET & 46TH AVENUE   QUEENS

4/23/2007 NECK  SHOULDERS, BOTH SHAFT 15B   QUEENS

4/10/2007 ARM, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ELBOW, RIGHT 129-15 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ELBOW, RIGHT 129-15 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

5/1/2007 RIBS  TRUNK: DISC N/B SOUTHERN BLVD. & 149TH ST.   QUEENS

6/6/2007 NOSE  FACE 140TH AVE. & 156TH STREET   QUEENS

11/9/2007 FACE  HEAD: MOUTH PARK DRIVE EAST PUMP STATION   QUEENS

11/27/2006 NECK  TRUNK: DISC KEW GARDENS ROAD   QUEENS

12/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 58-52 GRAND AVENUE   QUEENS

12/18/2006 HEAD  TRUNK: DISC 157TH STREET/113TH AVE.   QUEENS

12/29/2006 WRIST, LEFT  HAND, LEFT 56-75 64TH STREET   QUEENS
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1/4/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH  NECK DITMARS/SHORE BLVD.   QUEENS

1/5/2007 LEG, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

2/5/2007 EYE, LEFT  FACE 106-22 A 180THS TREET   QUEENS

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 164-21 110TH   QUEENS

2/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 166-24 108TH AVE.   QUEENS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 150-20 134TH STREET   QUEENS

9/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

7/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  106-22A 180TH STREET  QUEENS

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE   QUEENS

11/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 24TH AVENUE PUMPING STATION   QUEENS

11/29/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH  ELBOWS, BOTH 43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.   QUEENS

11/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 64TH ROAD/YELLOWSTONE BLVD.   QUEENS

10/1/2007 ARM, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

9/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  TRUNK: DISC 127-01 POWELL'S COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

7/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT    QUEENS

8/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT  HIP, RIGHT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DR.   QUEENS

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.   QUEENS

9/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: DISC 43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.   QUEENS

8/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT 43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.   QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.   QUEENS

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  89-06 187TH STREET  QUEENS

2/22/2007 FACE  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

4/29/2007 TRUNK: DISC  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

4/2/2007 EYE, LEFT  CLEARVIEW PUMP STATION  QUEENS

4/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

4/3/2007 EYE, LEFT  226 STREET B/T 121 & 133RD AVE.  QUEENS

4/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  1801 RICHMOND TERRACE.  QUEENS

4/10/2007 PELVIS  LAWRENCE/ PECK PUMP STATION  QUEENS

2/22/2007 FACE  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

5/23/2007   MAPLE AVENUE/KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

3/6/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 93-02 199TH STREET  QUEENS
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5/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH  153RD ST. & 109TH RD.  QUEENS

3/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT  106-22 180TH STREET  QUEENS

4/3/2007 HEAD  150-20 134TH STREET  QUEENS

3/21/2007 EYES, BOTH  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

3/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT  LIBERTY AVE. & CAMDAN AVE.  QUEENS

3/2/2007 TRUNK: DISC  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

3/7/2007 FACE  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

3/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT  855 REMSEN AVENUE  QUEENS

2/22/2007 FACE  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

6/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  VAN WYCK EXPWY.  QUEENS

3/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT  HILLSIDE/PARSON  QUEENS

3/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
RIGHT 

59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.     QUEENS

6/25/2007 TRUNK: DISC  128TH STREET & 135TH AVENUE  QUEENS

5/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT  SPRINGFIELD BLVD. & 114TH AVENUE  QUEENS

6/15/2007 HEAD  87-10 204TH STREET  QUEENS

12/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 115-40 MARSDEN STREET    QUEENS

6/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT  59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.  QUEENS

6/27/2007 HAND, LEFT  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

6/12/2007 HAND, LEFT  85TH STREET & 85TH ROAD  QUEENS

5/31/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT BEACH 114TH STREET & BEACH CHANNEL 
DRIVE  

QUEENS

6/1/2007 LEG, LEFT  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

4/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

2/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE     QUEENS

2/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  49-14 FRESH MED LANE  QUEENS

5/31/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT RIBS 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE     QUEENS

6/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT  ARM, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: DISC 106-22A 180TH STREET     QUEENS

9/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

106-20 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE     QUEENS

8/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: DISC OLMSTEAD AVE./RANDALL     QUEENS

10/15/2007 HEAD  TRUNK: DISC HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 30-03 REVIEW AVENUE     QUEENS

10/23/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT HEAD TRIBORO BRIDGE     QUEENS

11/20/2007 HEAD  ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HEMPSTEAD AVE. & 225TH STREET     QUEENS

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  43- 01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS
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5/1/2007 HAND, LEFT  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

2/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

106-22A 180TH ST.     QUEENS

5/22/2007 HANDS, BOTH  RICHMOND AVE PUMP STATION  RICHMOND

2/22/2007 FACE  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

12/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT  1182 MASON AVE.  RICHMOND

2/5/2007 HEAD  751 MILL ROAD  RICHMOND

8/3/2006 HEAD  288 CLOVE ROAD  RICHMOND

2/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT  751 MILL ROAD  RICHMOND

3/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  HOWARD AVE. & GRYMES HILL RD.  RICHMOND

2/1/2007 WRIST, LEFT  AMBOY ROAD  RICHMOND

4/14/2007 PELVIS  NAUGHTON AVE. & QUINCY AVE  RICHMOND

5/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 751 MILL ROAD  RICHMOND

12/22/2006 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDERS, BOTH RIBS 
PELVIS 

99 STREET & 55TH AVENUE       QUEENS

5/10/2007 ARMS, BOTH  1801 RICHMOND TERRACE  RICHMOND

11/9/2006 EYES, BOTH  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

6/15/2007 EYE, LEFT  751 MILL ROAD  RICHMOND

9/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  751 MILL RD.  RICHMOND

8/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1801 RICHMOND TERRACE  RICHMOND

10/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TARGEE ST / VENICE ST.  RICHMOND

10/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  14 NARROWS ROAD  RICHMOND

11/17/2007 EYE, LEFT  OAKWOOD BEACH  RICHMOND

11/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  1801 RICHMOND TERRACE  RICHMOND

11/1/2007 WRIST, LEFT  1801 RICHMOND TERRACE  RICHMOND

11/30/2007 FACE  2751 HOMECREST AVENUE  RICHMOND

5/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 751 MILL ROAD  RICHMOND

5/18/2007 NECK  SHOULDER, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

158-19 CROSS ISLAND PARKWAY      QUEENS

2/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  88TH AVE & 170TH STREET  QUEENS

2/12/2007 WRIST, LEFT  33-41 127TH PLACE  QUEENS

1/23/2007 PELVIS  128TH DR./FRANCIS LEWIS BLVD.  QUEENS

2/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  154-18 RIVERSIDE DRIVE.  QUEENS

2/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.  QUEENS

12/12/2006 HAND, LEFT  59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.  QUEENS
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1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  HOLLIS AVE/JAMAICA AVE.  QUEENS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 184-08 52ND AVE.  QUEENS

1/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  30-03 REVIEW AVENUE  QUEENS

6/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: 
DISC 

751 MILL ROAD     RICHMOND

2/14/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.      QUEENS

5/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 150-20 134TH STREET  QUEENS

8/10/2007 HEAD  SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 
TRUNK: DISC 

59-17 JUNCTION BLVD      QUEENS

12/21/2006 HAND, RIGHT  PARK LANE SO. & 104TH ST.  QUEENS

1/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 18-02 STEINWAY STREET  QUEENS

1/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT  14TH RD. & 114TH ST.  QUEENS

1/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  223RD STREET  QUEENS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT RUSCOE ST & 106TH RD.  QUEENS

1/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT    QUEENS

12/11/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT AVON ST./WEXFORD TERRACE  QUEENS

12/21/2006 KNEE, LEFT  150-20 134TH STREET  QUEENS

2/23/2007 HANDS, BOTH  WRISTS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
NECK TRUNK: DISC 

LEFRAK BLDG.      QUEENS

5/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC  1 LINDEN BLVD.  QUEENS

11/21/2007 HEAD  193 ST . JUST EAT OF SUTPHIN  QUEENS

11/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD    QUEENS

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT NECK 

BELT PARKWAY    QUEENS

11/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT LITTLENECK PUMPING STATION    QUEENS

11/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 150-20 134TH STREET    QUEENS

12/21/2006 HEAD  SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK NORTHERN BLVD.    QUEENS

2/14/2007 HIPS, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

8/31/2007 KNEES, BOTH  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

SAUTEL & HORACE HARDING EXPWY.    QUEENS

1/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: DISC NECK 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.    QUEENS

9/14/2007 NECK  HEAD ARMS, BOTH 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)  equal to -POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

7/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT  30-03 REVIEW AVENUE  QUEENS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 150-20 134TH STREET    QUEENS

12/8/2006 LEG, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT QUEENS REPAIR    QUEENS

11/12/2007   LINDENPLACE PUMP STATION  QUEENS
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4/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT  HEAD TRUNK: DISC 30-03 REVIEW AVENUE    QUEENS

11/19/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  160TH STREET  QUEENS

11/10/2007   43-101 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

9/12/2006 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

3/21/2007 ARM, LEFT  ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 86-83 DUCTON ST.    QUEENS

5/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 43-01 BERIAN BLVD.    QUEENS

5/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

6/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 43-01 BERRIAN BLD.    QUEENS

6/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 135TH STREET/UNION TURNPIKE    QUEENS

1/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC  BUTTOCKS KNEE, LEFT 1600 HAZEN STREET    QUEENS

3/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT  KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT LEFRAK    QUEENS

3/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30-03 REVIEW AVENUE    QUEENS

10/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 48TH AVE./43RD ST.    QUEENS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30-03 REVIEW AVENUE    QUEENS

11/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD  QUEENS

3/16/2007 HIPS, LEFT  ELBOW, RIGHT FACE 30-03 REVIEW AVE.    QUEENS

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 620 FORT TOTTEN    QUEENS

2/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 127-15 92ND AVENUE    QUEENS

2/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC  ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 109-77 FRANCIS LEWIS BLVD.    QUEENS

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.    QUEENS

3/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT  SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 95TH AVE./150TH STREET    QUEENS

6/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.    QUEENS

8/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30-03 REVIEW AVE.    QUEENS

3/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 71 AVE & HARROW ST.    QUEENS

7/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  96-05 HORACE HARDING EXPWY  QUEENS

9/6/2007 LEG, LEFT  PIPE YARD 49-14  QUEENS

11/7/2007 EYE, RIGHT  62ND SRIVE  QUEENS

6/27/2007 NECK  126-19 WILLETS PT. BLVD.  QUEENS

7/27/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

7/26/2007   110-31 73RD ROAD  QUEENS

8/16/2007 EYE, LEFT  TALLMAN ISLAND  QUEENS

8/27/2007 TRUNK: DISC  ROCKAWAY BEACH BLVD. & BEACH 86TH ST.  QUEENS
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8/20/2007 LEG, LEFT  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE.  QUEENS

10/31/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 130 STREET AND 101ST AVENUE  QUEENS

8/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

9/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  106-21 BCD.  QUEENS

8/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 725 W.135TH STREET  QUEENS

8/2/2007 EYE, LEFT  30-03 REVIEW AVE.  QUEENS

8/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT  88 STREET & 81ST RD.  QUEENS

7/4/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

4/4/2007 BUTTOCKS  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

7/9/2007 LEG, LEFT  194TH STREET/113TH ROAD  QUEENS

7/20/2005   59-17 JUNCTION BLVD  QUEENS

7/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT  118TH AVE.  QUEENS

7/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  30-03 REVIEW AVENUE  QUEENS

8/29/2007 EYE, LEFT  25-19 86TH STREET  QUEENS

10/30/2007 TRUNK: DISC  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

12/3/2007 HEAD  58-52 GRAND AVENUE  QUEENS

11/15/2007 HEAD  106-21 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

10/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  STA.53 76TH RD/160TH STREET  QUEENS

10/23/2007 EYE, LEFT  59-17 JUNCTION BLVD.  QUEENS

9/17/2007 ARM, LEFT  30-03 REVIEW AVENUE  QUEENS

10/24/2007   132-02 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

9/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT  30-03 REVIEW AVENUE  QUEENS

10/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 56-21 56TH ROAD  QUEENS

10/22/2007   43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

9/28/2007   21 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

9/28/2007   21 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

10/23/2007 EYE, RIGHT  150-20 134TH STREET  QUEENS

10/5/2007   127-01 POWELLS COVE BLVD.  QUEENS

10/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

8/28/2007 FACE  43-01 BERRIAN BLVD.  QUEENS

9/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  114 STREET / JAMAICA AVE.  QUEENS

5/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  100 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE  WESTCHESTER
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7/25/2007 HEAD  RT.22 LEWISBORO  WESTCHESTER

5/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 100 CENTRAL PARK AVE  WESTCHESTER

7/2/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC LIVINGSTON CT.   RICHMOND

7/26/2007   1120 CROTONDAM RD.  WESTCHESTER

7/26/2007   1120 CROTONDAM ROAD  WESTCHESTER

7/30/2007   1120 CROTONDAM ROAD  WESTCHESTER

7/27/2007   CROTON LAKE GATEHOUSE  WESTCHESTER

7/27/2007   1120 CROTONDAM ROAD  WESTCHESTER

7/26/2007   1120 CROTONDAM ROAD  WESTCHESTER

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 20 WEST LAKE SRIVE  WESTCHESTER

8/4/2007 EYES, BOTH  NECK: TRACHEA 1801 RICHMOND TERRACE   RICHMOND

3/14/2007 NECK  UNDERHILL AVENUE  WESTCHESTER

8/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 124 MARILA AVENUE   RICHMOND

8/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 751 MILL ROAD    RICHMOND

7/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 288 CLOVE RD.   RICHMOND

5/14/2007 NECK  SHOULDER, RIGHT STATEN ISLAND EXPWY.   RICHMOND

4/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  HAND, RIGHT 58 HOWTON AVENUE   RICHMOND

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 182 JOLINE AVENUE   RICHMOND

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 751 MILL ROAD   RICHMOND

2/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) CROTON DAM COMPLEX   WESTCHESTER

4/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  LEG, LEFT 18 WESTLAKE DRIVE   WESTCHESTER

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT NANNYHAGEN RD.   WESTCHESTER

4/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC  465 COLUMBUS AVE  WESTCHESTER

4/18/2007 RIBS  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HILLVIEW RESERVOIR    WESTCHESTER

11/5/2007 FACE  HEAD: MOUTH 100 CENTRAL PARK AVE.   WESTCHESTER

3/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 100 CENTRALA VENUE  WESTCHESTER

12/20/2006 TRUNK: DISC  HILLVIEW RESERVOIR  WESTCHESTER

11/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  465 COLUMBUS AVE.  WESTCHESTER

10/21/2007 NECK  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 1120 CROTON DAM ROAD    WESTCHESTER

8/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) TACONIC STATE PARKWAY    WESTCHESTER

12/1/2006 LEG, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HEAD 

RTE. 129/ UNDERHILL AVE.     WESTCHESTER

11/30/2006 KNEE, LEFT  RT.100C. EASTVIEW  WESTCHESTER

Page 189 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
12/28/2006 EYE, LEFT  18 WEST LAKE DR.  WESTCHESTER

11/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 1801 RICHMOND TERRACE    RICHMOND

3/26/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 20 WESTLAKE DRIVE  WESTCHESTER

10/2/2007 LEG, RIGHT  SHOULDERS, BOTH HEAD NEW DORPLANE & HYLAN BLVD.    RICHMOND

2/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 751 MILL ROAD    RICHMOND

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 781 MILL ROAD    RICHMOND

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PORT RICHMOND PLANT    RICHMOND

8/13/2007 HAND, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 288 CLOVE RD.    RICHMOND

7/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 288 CLOVE ROAD    RICHMOND

9/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GRANDVIEW & CONTINENTAL    RICHMOND

5/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  LEG, LEFT 918 ULSTER AVE.   ULSTER

10/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ARMSTRONG AVE.HILLCREST ST.    RICHMOND

5/11/2007 LEG, LEFT  BUTTOCKS    WESTCHESTER

10/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) HYLAN BLVD./SEAVER AVE.    RICHMOND

4/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT  241B CROSS RIVER ROAD  WESTCHESTER

8/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  55A T/NERSINK  SULLIVAN

6/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT  2389 RT. 28A  ULSTER

6/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT  MAIN STREET  ULSTER

10/3/2007 HEAD  NECK ARMS, BOTH 849 TARRYTOWN    WESTCHESTER

4/18/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  918 ULSTER AVENUE  ULSTER

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 918 ULSTER AVE.    ULSTER

4/11/2007 HEAD  NOSE HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 16 LITTLE HOLLOW ROAD     SULLIVAN

9/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  HAND, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT E-9 KENSICO RESERVOIR    WESTCHESTER

8/16/2007 HAND, LEFT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 7866 RT.42    SULLIVAN

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 449 BROADWAY   WESTCHESTER

10/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT GRAHAMSVILLE LAB   SULLIVAN

4/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT  ULSTER COUNTY  ULSTER

10/7/2007 NECK  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, 
RIGHT 

RICHMOND & OLD TOWN RD.     RICHMOND

8/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT  DENMAN MT. ROAD  SULLIVAN

6/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  7870 ROUTE 42  SULLIVAN

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 10 WALKER RD.    WESTCHESTER

9/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  7866 RT.42  SULLIVAN
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8/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT CROSSRIVER H.Q   WESTCHESTER

2/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100 CENTRAL PARK AVE.    WESTCHESTER

2/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC  HEAD HAND, RIGHT 241 CROSS RIVER ROAD    WESTCHESTER

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 
ANKLE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

751 MILL ROAD      RICHMOND

8/9/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 16 LITTLE HOLLOW RD.    SULLIVAN

11/26/2007 HIP, RIGHT  241B CROSS RIVER RD.  WESTCHESTER

5/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT  WRIST, LEFT ROUTE 28/ DUBOIS ROAD   ULSTER

1/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT 2398 STATE ROUTE 28A   ULSTER

5/21/2007 HAND, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT ASHOKAN INTAKE CHAMBER 2389   ULSTER

9/6/2007 ARM, LEFT  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TACONIC STATE PKWY.    WESTCHESTER

2/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ARM, LEFT 2389 RT. 28A   ULSTER

7/26/2007   1120 CROTONDAM ROAD  WESTCHESTER

4/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  918 ULSTER AVENUE  ULSTER

11/16/2007 LEG, RIGHT  20 WEST LAKE DRIVE  WESTCHESTER

7/9/2007 RIBS  ENTERPRISE DRIVE  ULSTER

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2389 RTE. 28A   ULSTER

5/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT  918 ULSTER AVE  ULSTER

8/1/2007   NORTH OF ROUTE 213  ULSTER

11/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC  BROADWAY  ULSTER

12/11/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT WEEKS AVE.  BRONX

1/7/2007 TRUNK: DISC  COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

1/24/2007   COSTER ST & RYAWA AVENUE  BRONX

9/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) COSTER ST & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

4/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  BARGE UDALLS COVE    

2/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC  FOOT, LEFT 930 ZEREGA AVENUE   BRONX

2/22/2007 LEG, LEFT  KNEE, RIGHT COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

1/12/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC 1932 ARTHUR AVE.   BRONX

6/13/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS JEROME RESERVOIR GATEHOUSE #5  BRONX

1/31/2007 NOSE  FACE COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

3/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT  COSTER ST & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

1/2/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC BARLOW AVE/COOP CITY BLVD.   BRONX

9/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NECK KNEE, LEFT COSTER ST.& RYAWA AVE.    BRONX
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1/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BARTON AVE & CO CITY BLVD.    BRONX

8/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) COSTER ST & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

8/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC WRIST, RIGHT COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

7/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

6/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT WHITE PLAINS ROAD    BRONX

4/25/2007 LEG, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) I87    BRONX

3/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

2/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.    BRONX

1/30/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT  SPINAL INJURIES S/B MAJOR DEEGAN EXP.   BRONX

10/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT  HUNTS POINT  BRONX

6/27/2007 LEG, LEFT  WEBSTER AVE/233RD STREET  BRONX

11/26/2007 RIBS  SEDGEWICK/GOULDEN AVES  BRONX

11/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT PELHAM PKWY/WHITE PLAINS RD.  BRONX

8/27/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS   BRONX

11/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT  COSTER ST./RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

8/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC  930 ZEREGA AVENUE  BRONX

8/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC  COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

10/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT  COSTER ST/RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

8/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT  BOSTON RD./COOPER ST.  BRONX

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 52 CIITON PL.  BRONX

10/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC  GILDERSLEEVE PUMPING STATION  BRONX

8/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT  JEROME PARK RESERVOIR  BRONX

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  1143 INTERVALE AVE.  BRONX

9/5/2007   COSTER ST.& RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

8/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT  COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

8/16/2007   3201 JEROME AVENUE  BRONX

11/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT COSTER ST/RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

5/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT  400 BARRETO AVENUE  BRONX

4/19/2007 TRUNK: DISC  930 ZEREGA AVENUE  BRONX

5/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT  181ST STREET & UNIVERSITY AVE.  BRONX

4/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT  JEROME RESERVOIR GATEHOUSE #7  BRONX
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5/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT  COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

5/8/2007 EYE, LEFT  00 BARRETO AVENUE  BRONX

5/8/2007 EYES, BOTH  400 BARRETT AVENUE  BRONX

11/3/2007 PELVIS  JEROME RES. 3001 GOULDEN AVE.  BRONX

6/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS JEROME PARK RESERVOIR  BRONX

2/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT  930 ZEREGA  AVENUE  BRONX

4/17/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) I-87 EXIT 4     BRONX

7/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT  COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

6/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS JEROME PARK RESERVOIR  BRONX

7/10/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  JEROME PARK RESERVOIR  BRONX

6/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1963 GILDESLEEVE AVE.  BRONX

7/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT  E.144TH ST./GRIFFEN PL.  BRONX

5/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WESTCHESTER & OLMSTEAD AVE.  BRONX

6/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT COSTER ST & RYAWA AVE.  BRONX

11/27/2007 HAND, LEFT      

5/8/2007 ARMS, BOTH  HANDS, BOTH 400 BARRETTO AVENUE   BRONX

6/8/2007 EYES, BOTH  NECK: LARYNX JEROME PARK RESERVOIR   BRONX

7/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 840 WESTCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

8/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT COSTER ST./RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

11/6/2007 HIPS, LEFT  LEG, LEFT COSTER ST./RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

7/3/2007 KNEES, BOTH  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), BOTH 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

NEWTOWN CREEK          

12/26/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 3003 REVIEW AVENUE    

4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT       

5/11/2007       

5/8/2007 EYES, BOTH  HEAD: MOUTH 400 BENETH AVENUE   BRONX

9/24/2007       

12/12/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT      

6/5/2007 HEARING  VARIOUS    

1/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC EASTERN PARKWAY      

9/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  ARM, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: DISC CROTON FALLS RES.          

3/5/2007 LEG, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT GOODEN AVE.   BRONX

8/30/2007 NECK  TRUNK: DISC LEG, LEFT         

Page 193 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC         

11/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT  NECK ST. MARKS PLACE/EASTERN PKWY.      

1/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH  WRISTS, BOTH       

5/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, RIGHT       

8/2/2007 EYES, BOTH      

11/19/2006 RIBS  M/V NEWTOON CREEK    

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT SOUTHERN BLVD.   BRONX

4/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT      

8/11/2005       

12/12/2005 HEARING      

6/8/2007 EYES, BOTH  NOSE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD JEROME PARK RESERVOIR     BRONX

8/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  REGULATOR WIB 67  BRONX

3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT COSTER ST. & RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

4/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  ANKLE, RIGHT COSTER DT. & RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

5/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT COSTER ST & RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT HENRY HUDSON & W.249TH STREET   BRONX

2/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT 106 CENTRAL PARK AVE N.   BRONX

2/10/2007 HANDS, BOTH  LEGS, BOTH HEAD TRUNK: DISC 930 ZEREGA AVENUE     BRONX

4/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC  KNEE, LEFT COSTER ST  RYAWA AVE.   BRONX

9/13/2003       

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT COSTER ST. & RYAWA VE.   BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $256,605.30
MEDICAL COST $256,858.24
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $513,463.54
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 731

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT 345 ADAMS STREET KINGS

5/7/2007 HEAD 860 ATLANTIC AVE KINGS

11/29/2006 KNEE, RIGHT BOROUGH HALL SUBWAY STATION KINGS

8/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 210 JEROLEMON KINGS

8/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 167 41ST STREET KINGS

Page 194 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
10/30/2007  210 JEROLEMON ST KINGS

8/1/2006 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT JORALEMON STREET   KINGS

12/14/2005  345 ADAMS ST KINGS

5/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC 66 JOHN STREET NEW YORK

8/1/2007   NEW YORK

11/20/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC HIPS, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER 
EXT: THIGH, L EFT 

345 ADAMS ST      KINGS

2/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 59 MAIDEN LANE  NEW YORK

7/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 59 MAIDEN LANE NEW YORK

5/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH 30-10 STARR AVE QUEENS

11/13/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 144-06 94TH AVE QUEENS

8/1/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC ARMS, BOTH 125 WHITE STREET   NEW YORK

9/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: DISC FOOT, 
RIGHT 

1 CENTRE ST N. SIDE CITY STORE    NEW YORK

2/26/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 299 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

8/1/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: DISC BAXTER ST    NEW YORK

3/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  30-10 STARR AVE  QUEENS

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 30-10 STARR AVE   QUEENS

10/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30-10 STARR AVE    QUEENS

5/11/2006  350 ST. MARKS PLACE RICHMOND

12/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 40 DEHART AVE  RICHMOND

1/23/2007  1501 HARDING PARK BRONX

10/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 104 E. 153RD ST BRONX

1/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1501 HARDING PARK  BRONX

1/10/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT F/O 553 E. TREMONT AVE  BRONX

4/20/2007 EYE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1932 ARTHUR AVE   BRONX

1/10/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 553 EAST TREMONT AVE   BRONX

1/1/2006    

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $18,492.28
MEDICAL COST $27,918.89
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $46,411.17
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 31

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
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9/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  PS 196- BUSHWICK AVE  KINGS

4/28/2006 FOOT, RIGHT  2602 E. 19TH ST  KINGS

12/20/2006 ARM, LEFT  1970 HOMECREST AVE  KINGS

5/11/2007     KINGS

10/30/2006 TRUNK: DISC  LEG, LEFT 502 NEW LOTS AVE   KINGS

10/10/2006 HAND, LEFT  100 IRVING AVE  KINGS

10/10/2006 HEAD  NECK 1601 AVENUE S   KINGS

9/18/2007 HIPS, LEFT  KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 
FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1932 ARTHUR AVE        BRONX

9/14/2007 HEAD  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 

       BRONX

1/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  1632 8TH ST  KINGS

6/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY PRESIDENT STREET  KINGS

9/28/2006 EYE, LEFT  FACE 999 JAMAICA AVENUE   KINGS

9/14/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS SHOULDER, RIGHT 

      BRONX

10/6/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE  KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) 

700 WHITE PLNS RD     BRONX

2/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 

1826 ATRTHUR AVE     BRONX

4/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 335 CENTRAL AVE  KINGS

9/18/2006 HEAD  751 KNICKERBOCKER AVE  KINGS

6/5/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

PRESIDENT STREET       KINGS

5/23/2007 HIPS, BOTH  CARROLL ST & 6TH AVE  KINGS

11/13/2006 KNEES, BOTH  EAST 96TH ST  KINGS

6/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  160 WEST 100TH ST  NEW YORK

12/8/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 455 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

10/16/2003 KNEE, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT 250 W. 127TH ST   NEW YORK

10/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WORTMAN & CLEVELAND    KINGS

8/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

3620 FLATBUSH AVE    KINGS

2/2/2007 HAND, LEFT  520 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

11/21/2006 NOSE  HEAD: MOUTH 30 STREET    2ND AVE   NEW YORK

7/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 520 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

2/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  TRUNK: DISC 520 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

10/10/2006 TRUNK: DISC  BUTTOCKS 80 CATHERINE ST   NEW YORK

8/21/2006 FOOT, LEFT  LEG, LEFT 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

12/26/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 520 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK
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5/10/2004 LEG, RIGHT  520 W. 45TH ST  NEW YORK

9/11/2001     NEW YORK

10/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  160 W. 100TH ST  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  125 WORTH ST  NEW YORK

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 421 EAST 26 STREET    NEW YORK

7/17/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  225 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

7/20/2007 RIBS  520 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

7/16/2007 HEAD  125 WORTH ST  NEW YORK

7/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  93 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

7/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT  125 WORTH ST  NEW YORK

10/2/2006 HAND, RIGHT  2 LAFAYETTE ST  NEW YORK

9/8/2005     NEW YORK

9/11/2001     NEW YORK

9/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT COLUMBIA ST   KINGS

11/15/2006 HEAD  160 WEST 100TH ST  NEW YORK

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 520 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

1/30/2007 HEAD  125 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

2/28/2005 HEAD  255 B'WAY  NEW YORK

4/24/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, RIGHT F TRAIN LINE   KINGS

5/11/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 8610 3RD AVE   KINGS

1/5/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 3525 NOSTRAND AVE   KINGS

8/24/2007 HIPS, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1308 AVENUE X     KINGS

2/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT  125 STREET  NEW YORK

9/21/2006 LEG, RIGHT  520 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

3/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT  100 LAFAYETTE ST  NEW YORK

5/11/2007 HEAD  HAND, LEFT 514 49 STREET   KINGS

9/28/2007 FACE  KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 455 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

8/7/2007 EYES, BOTH  NOSE HANDS, BOTH     NEW YORK

10/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18TH STREET    NEW YORK

8/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 125 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

7/26/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
THUMB, R IGHT 

455 FIRST AVE     NEW YORK

Page 197 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
6/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 520 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

6/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

225 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

10/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  FOOT, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT     NEW YORK

5/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 83 POST AVE    NEW YORK

5/30/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 
IGHT 

515 WEST 172ND ST     NEW YORK

3/19/2007 HIPS, LEFT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

93 WORTH STREET     NEW YORK

9/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) RIBS 

520 1ST AVE     NEW YORK

10/16/2003 KNEE, RIGHT  ANKLE, LEFT 303 9TH AVE   NEW YORK

6/6/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 

455 FIRST AVE      NEW YORK

11/2/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 520 1 ST AVE   NEW YORK

7/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT  FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

346 BROADWAY      NEW YORK

1/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 
HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 

520 FIRST AVE       NEW YORK

10/16/2006 FOOT, LEFT  ANKLE, LEFT KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, 
LEFT 

125 WORTH STREET     NEW YORK

12/1/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 91 WORTH ST ( GOLDEN CRUST)    NEW YORK

7/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 

181ST STREET SIDEWALK/CURB      NEW YORK

1/1/2007   520 FIRST AVENUE  NEW YORK

5/10/2007 HIP, RIGHT  KNEE, LEFT 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

4/3/2007 HIPS, LEFT  SHOULDER, LEFT 233 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

4/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

7/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 520 1ST AVENUE   NEW YORK

7/23/2007 HIPS, LEFT  KNEE, RIGHT 125 WORTH ST   NEW YORK

8/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 520 1ST AVENUE   NEW YORK

6/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

8/28/2007 TRUNK: DISC  SHOULDER, RIGHT 475 RIVERSIDE DRIVE   NEW YORK

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

3/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH  HANDS, BOTH    NEW YORK

3/13/2007   LOW BACK 125 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 520 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

2/5/2007 HEAD  LOW BACK 520 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/29/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

520 1 ST AVE      NEW YORK

5/18/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 

303 9TH AVE       NEW YORK

3/16/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 

125 WORTH STREET       NEW YORK
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1/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 299 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

12/29/2006 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT FDR SOUTHBOUND    NEW YORK

8/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 421 EAST 26TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/13/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EAR, LEFT NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 

BKLYN BDG/ CITY HALL- SUBWAY        NEW YORK

2/12/2007 FACE  KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2 LAFAYETTE STREET    NEW YORK

6/1/2007 PELVIS  100 GOLD STREET  NEW YORK

7/26/2006 HAND, RIGHT  125 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 PELVIS  100 GOLD STREET  NEW YORK

11/24/2006   225 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1WTC NEW YORK

10/30/2006 HANDS, BOTH  253 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

10/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT 37-11 21ST AVE   QUEENS

5/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 90-37 PARSONS BLVD  QUEENS

12/18/2006 LEG, LEFT  18-39 942 STREET  QUEENS

1/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  FOOT, LEFT 46-02  47TH AVE   QUEENS

3/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  90-37 PARSONS BLVD  QUEENS

2/22/2007 FACE  31-13  21ST STREET  QUEENS

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 90-37  PARSONS BLVD  QUEENS

4/24/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SUTPHEN & ARCHER AVE  QUEENS

8/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT  71-36 66TH STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  90-37 PARSONS BLVD  QUEENS

6/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  18-39 42ND STREET  QUEENS

10/25/2007 BUTTOCKS    QUEENS

10/17/2006 TRUNK: DISC  131-10 97TH AVENUE  QUEENS

1/18/2007 HIPS, LEFT  82-01 101 STREET  QUEENS

1/26/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 41-15 104TH STREET  QUEENS

6/20/2006 HEART  19-19 HAZEN ST  QUEENS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC  85-15 143RD ST  QUEENS

1/24/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 107 129TH AVE  QUEENS

12/18/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  18-39 42ND ST  QUEENS

1/18/2007 HEAD  132-15  218TH ST  QUEENS

10/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 93-01 241ST STREET  QUEENS
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11/10/2006 KNEES, BOTH  ARM, LEFT SHOULDERS, BOTH 65-10 DIETROLE CRECENT    QUEENS

9/20/2007 HIP, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

90-37 PARSONS BLVD     QUEENS

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 90-37 PARSONS BLVD    QUEENS

6/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     QUEENS

1/4/2007 NOSE  460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 56-17 56TH STREET   QUEENS

10/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 34-33 JUNCTION BLVD   QUEENS

7/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HANDS, BOTH    QUEENS

6/12/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT HAZEN ST   QUEENS

6/22/2007 HIP, RIGHT  ELBOW, LEFT 90-37 PARSONS BLVD   QUEENS

4/27/2007   LOW BACK 18-39 42ND STREET   QUEENS

9/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

HAZEN ST        QUEENS

3/23/2007 NECK  HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

90-37 PARSONS BLVD     QUEENS

3/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  FOOT, RIGHT 90-37 PARSONS BLVD   QUEENS

11/17/2006 KNEES, BOTH  ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 91-37 222ND STREET    QUEENS

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 90-37 PARKSONS BLVD    QUEENS

12/13/2006 ARM, RIGHT  HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT NECK 
BUTTOCKS 

120-34 QUEENS BLVD      QUEENS

5/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 90-37 PARSONS BLVD    QUEENS

3/8/2007   SACRUM AND COCCYX 58-01 136 STREET   QUEENS

4/24/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY FACE NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS WRIST, LEFT 

90-37 PARSONS BLVD       QUEENS

10/18/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT  LEG, LEFT WRIST, LEFT NECK 
TRUNK: DISC BUTTOCKS 

1818 HAZON STREET       QUEENS

4/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 132-41 220 STREET   QUEENS

1/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC  HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

112 LINDENWOOD ROAD       RICHMOND

2/27/2007 NECK  LOW BACK C/O PARKHILL AVE   RICHMOND

10/22/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

INTER. BRUCKNER BLVD & WHITE PLAINS RD   BRONX

11/20/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT  135-45 W. KINGSBRIDGE RD  BRONX

5/18/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT 

1309 FULTON AVENUE     BRONX

7/10/2006 ELBOW, LEFT  1826 ARTHUR AVE  BRONX

10/12/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT  95 W. 168TH ST  BRONX

4/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT  1209 FULTON STREET  BRONX

10/18/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT  2776 WEBSTER AVE  BRONX

6/21/2007 ANKLE, LEFT  SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, RIGHT C/O BURNSIDE & JEROME AVE    BRONX
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10/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT  HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, 

RIGHT HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
              

11/6/2006 RIBS  1826 ARTHUR AVE  BRONX

6/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1337 JEROME AVE  BRONX

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3751 WILLETT AVE    BRONX

12/21/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT FOOT, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO.   BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $69,836.45
MEDICAL COST $48,852.66
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $118,689.11
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 165

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1322 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

1/26/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, RIGHT 

2705 MARION AVE     BRONX

10/26/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 553 HINSDALE  KINGS

1/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1322 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

8/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1322 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

8/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 39 AUBURN PLACE  KINGS

7/16/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1322 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

6/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS F/O FORBELL MENS SHELTER  KINGS

12/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1138 PACIFIC STREET   KINGS

6/27/2007 FACE 116 WILLIAMS ST KINGS

9/15/2005 HEAD: MOUTH ELBOW, LEFT 116 WILLIAMS STREET  KINGS

11/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 39 AUBURN PL KINGS

11/6/2007 HEAD 39 AUBURN PLACE KINGS

8/31/2007 ARM, LEFT 1322 BEDFORD AVE KINGS

12/29/2006 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

116 WILLIAMS AVE     KINGS

5/12/2007  LOW BACK 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

5/29/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 600 E. 125TH ST  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HAND, LEFT 1063 BUSHWICK AVE   KINGS

8/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 260 ELEVENTH AVE NEW YORK

8/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 430 EAST 30TH ST  NEW YORK

6/20/2007 FACE 600 EAST 125 STREET NEW YORK
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8/16/2007 HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 260 ELEVENTH AVE   NEW YORK

7/4/2007 EAR, LEFT 430 EAST 30 STREET NEW YORK

3/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 430 EAST 30 STREET NEW YORK

11/30/2006 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT WEST 112TH ST   NEW YORK

4/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 600 EAST 125TH ST  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK HEAD: MOUTH 681 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/22/2007 LEG, LEFT 600 EAST 125 STREET NEW YORK

4/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

300 SKILLMAN AVE     KINGS

6/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 600 EAST 125 STREET NEW YORK

8/11/2007 WRIST, LEFT 600 EAST 125TH STREET NEW YORK

9/12/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

1322 BEDFORD AVE      KINGS

7/31/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

10/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT  NEW YORK

7/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT MADISON SQU GARDEN NEW YORK

7/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 600 E. 125TH NEW YORK

2/13/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 66 LEONARD ST  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT 651 FORT WASHINGTON NEW YORK

2/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

8/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 260 ELEVENTH AVE NEW YORK

9/6/2007 RIBS ROCKAWAY BLVD QUEENS

5/2/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 33 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

2/26/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT SPINAL 
INJURIES 

78 CATHERINE ST   NEW YORK

9/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 33 BEAVER STREET   NEW YORK

10/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

260 ELEVENTH AVE    NEW YORK

9/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 260 ELEVENTH AVE    NEW YORK

4/8/2007  SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 66 LEONARD STREET   NEW YORK

5/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 430 EAST 30 STREET  NEW YORK

5/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 130 EAST 30 STREET  NEW YORK

5/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 430 EAST 30 STREET  NEW YORK

3/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

RTE 17K & RACQUET RD     ORANGE

3/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 346 POWERS AVE BRONX

1/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT NECK 346 POWERS AVE    BRONX

Page 202 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
2/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1041 UNIVERSITY AVE    BRONX

7/28/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

149 STREET/ JACKSON AVE   BRONX

6/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT 40 WEST 170 STREET BRONX

12/15/2005   BRONX

11/6/2005   BRONX

6/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 346 POWER AVE  BRONX

2/14/2007   BRONX

6/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 346 POWERS AVE BRONX

7/28/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

149TH ST & JACKSON AVE   BRONX

7/26/2007 LEG, LEFT E. 149TH STREET BRONX

6/24/2007 HIPS, LEFT RIBS 346 POWERS AVE  BRONX

6/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 346 POWERS AVE  BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $93,311.01
MEDICAL COST $38,221.24
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $131,532.25
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 65

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF INVESTIGATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/11/2001  HEAD: MOUTH WTC  NEW YORK

4/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 80 MAIDEN LANE NEW YORK

2/26/2007  80 MAIDEN LANE NEW YORK

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT HENRY HUDSON, NORTHBOUND   NEW YORK

6/6/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK HAND, LEFT     NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 5

DEPARTMENT OF INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/26/2007 HEAD: BRAIN 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

1/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS

7/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS
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7/10/2007 LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 17 BRISOTL STREET  KINGS

9/21/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE 17 BRISTOL ST  KINGS

9/21/2007 FACE 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

9/14/2006 KNEE, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

7/3/2006 KNEE, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

4/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

6/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS

7/31/2007 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

5/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

4/19/2007 HEAD: BRAIN 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

4/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK HAND, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

60 BROOK AVE      BRONX

7/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

9/13/2007 EYE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

10/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

12/22/2006 WRIST, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE KINGS

1/19/2007 HEAD: TEETH 17 BROSTOL STREET KINGS

5/4/2007 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

4/29/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

11/20/2006 ARM, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

10/26/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

10/14/2006 HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

11/27/2006 ARM, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL ST KINGS

3/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

1/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 60 BROOK AVE    KINGS

8/13/2006 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

7/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL ST  KINGS

7/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

10/21/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST  KINGS

7/6/2006  17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

5/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

1/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

9/9/2006 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS
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8/1/2006  LOW BACK WRIST, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET   KINGS

6/18/2006 HAND, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

8/31/2006 FACE 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

11/1/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 17 BROSTOL STREET   KINGS

5/26/2006 LEG, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS

2/20/2007  LOW BACK 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS

8/13/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET KINGS

7/21/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET  KINGS

10/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 17 BRISTOL STREET    KINGS

10/1/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 

17 BRISTOL ST     KINGS

10/2/2006  17 BRISTOL STREET NEW YORK

6/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, RIGHT 
NECK 

17 BRISTOL STREET    KINGS

9/12/2007 BUTTOCKS 260 ELEVENTH AVE NEW YORK

11/13/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 17 BRISTOL ST   KINGS

2/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 17 BROSTOL STREET   KINGS

5/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

17 BRISTOL STREET   KINGS

5/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET   KINGS

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

17 BRISTOL ST   KINGS

7/28/2007   NEW YORK

2/3/2007  LOW BACK 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

8/23/2007 FACE NECK KNEE, LEFT 17 BRISTOL STREET   KINGS

11/17/2005 HANDS, BOTH 17 BRISTOL STREET NEW YORK

12/23/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 365 BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/23/2006 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 17 BRISTOL STREET  NEW YORK

1/11/2007 FACE NECK 365 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

11/17/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT     

11/8/2006 KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 60 BROOK AVENUE   BRONX

6/14/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

9/25/2006 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

60 BROOK AVENUE    BRONX

5/28/2007 HEAD CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

5/2/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

4/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX
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4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

3/18/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

1221 SPOFFORD AVE    BRONX

9/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 60 BROOK AVE    BRONX

10/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

1/14/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

7/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

3/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

12/27/2006 NOSE TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK       

11/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

9/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

9/6/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

8/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

9/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 560 BROOK AVE   BRONX

5/7/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

10/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1221 SPOFFORD AVE.   BRONX

10/11/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

6/25/2006 TRUNK: DISC NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE   BRONX

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE   BRONX

4/8/2007 BUTTOCKS WRIST, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

9/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 560 BROOK AVE  BRONX

12/22/2006 ARM, LEFT 560 BROOK AVENUE BRONX

5/19/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

9/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

10/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

4/12/2007 EAR, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

9/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 560 BROOK AVE  BRONX

9/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

3/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

2/21/2007 FACE HEAD 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

3/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX
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8/5/2007 LEG, LEFT 560 BROOK AVE BRONX

4/17/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

4/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

7/30/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

4/15/2007 HEAD LOW BACK 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

6/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

5/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 560 BROOK AVE BRONX

4/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

5/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE  BRONX

4/18/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE SHOULDER, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

7/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

4/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

10/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

7/10/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE    BRONX

8/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 560 BROOK AVE  BRONX

7/9/2006  60 BROOK AVE BRONX

8/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 560 BROOK AVE  BRONX

5/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

7/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE  BRONX

9/22/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

3/10/2007 HEAD 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

3/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

2/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

1/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

11/26/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

7/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

9/10/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVENUE BRONX

3/24/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

9/7/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

8/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

11/20/2006 EYES, BOTH 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX
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11/28/2006 HAND, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

12/24/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

10/10/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

7/27/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

5/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1221 SPOFFORD AVE    BRONX

3/31/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

4/23/2007 PELVIS 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

4/30/2007 FACE 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

1/14/2007  60 BROOK AVE BRONX

6/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 60 BROOK AVE    BRONX

2/27/2007 NECK: DISC 1221 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

7/16/2007 NECK KNEES, BOTH FEET, BOTH RIBS 1221 SPOFFORD AVE    BRONX

4/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 121 SPOFFORD AVE BRONX

7/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1221 SPOFFORD AVE    BRONX

3/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

60 BROOK AVE    BRONX

12/14/2006 WRIST, LEFT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

1/11/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

3/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT 60 BROOK AVE BRONX

8/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 560 BROOK AVE BRONX

8/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 60 BROOK AVE    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $156,218.43
MEDICAL COST $114,395.47
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $270,613.90
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 152

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/18/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

RANDALL AVE     BRONX

7/4/2007  CONEY ISLAND BEACH KINGS

8/8/2007   KINGS

10/1/2007   KINGS

5/10/2007 ARM, LEFT PARADE GRADS KINGS
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7/31/2007   KINGS

4/26/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY OCEAN AVE- PROSPECT PK  KINGS

5/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT MANHATTAN BCH- IRVING ORIENTAL KINGS

9/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 90 SEEKT ST KINGS

10/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT CANARSIE & MARINE PARK KINGS

1/6/2007 HEARING PROSPECT PARK KINGS

12/28/2006 EYE, LEFT BANNER BUIDER & BRIGHTON 8TH KINGS

3/19/2007 NOSE 9941 FT. HAMILTON KINGS

1/8/2007  TILLARY STREET KINGS

2/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT CYPRESS HILLS PLGD KINGS

1/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT JJ BYRNE MEMORIAL PK KINGS

1/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT TROY AVE KINGS

1/10/2007 RIBS SHOULDERS, BOTH PROSPECT PK GARAGE  KINGS

1/20/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE SHOULDER, RIGHT MANHATTAN BEACH IRVING ORIENTAL  KINGS

9/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT COOPER PARK KINGS

1/29/2007  LOW BACK JJ BYRNE MEMORIAL PK  KINGS

8/4/2007  9941 FT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

1/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS METROPOLITAN PLACE # 261 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

7/4/2007  HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH  KINGS

7/4/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH  KINGS

7/4/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH  KINGS

7/4/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH  KINGS

7/4/2007 FEET, BOTH ARMS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH  KINGS

6/22/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT PROSPECT PK GARAGE  KINGS

8/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 95 PPW & 5TH STREET  KINGS

9/4/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK BQE WESTBOUND  KINGS

10/9/2007 RIBS INTERNAL ORGANS PROSPECT PK  KINGS

12/12/2006 EYE, LEFT TOMPKINS AVE PK- 670 LAFAYETTE KINGS

1/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT PROSPECT PK GARAGE KINGS

1/12/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH CANARSIE & MARINE PK  KINGS

10/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

TREMONT AVE      BRONX

12/26/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ST. JAMES PK JEROME AVE      BRONX
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9/10/2007 FOOT, RIGHT PROSPECT PARK KINGS

8/6/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

JEROME AVE- ST. JAMES PK      BRONX

1/30/2007 RIBS 9941 FT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

3/21/2007 RIBS TILLARY STREET- CADMAN PL KINGS

4/14/2007 RIBS IRVING ORIENTAL- MANHATTAN BEACH KINGS

4/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT PROSPECT PARK 95 PPW KINGS

7/4/2007 ARMS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH KINGS

7/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT CYPRESS HILLS HOUSES PLGD KINGS

4/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

1 BX RVR PKWY      BRONX

7/4/2007 HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH- SURF AVE KINGS

8/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 95 PPW & 5TH AVE KINGS

7/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT PROSPECT PK- GARAGE KINGS

6/18/2007 NECK 9941 FT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

7/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT CONEY ISLAND BEACH- SURF AVE KINGS

6/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT BROOKLYN FORESTRY YARD KINGS

6/9/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT SURF AVE KINGS

6/24/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE RANDALLS ISLAND  NEW YORK

8/13/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE EAST RIVER PLYGND  NEW YORK

4/1/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1234 FIFTH AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

FLUSHING AVE & WILLIAMSBURG ST    KINGS

2/12/2007 NECK 24 WEST 61 STREET NEW YORK

3/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PROSPECT PK 95 PPW & 5TH ST    KINGS

6/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BROWNSVILLE RECREATION CTR    KINGS

10/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT   NEW YORK

10/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT   NEW YORK

10/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT   NEW YORK

9/11/2006 FOOT, RIGHT FORT WASHINGTON ZONE NEW YORK

10/3/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 87TH STREET  NEW YORK

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS

8/7/2007  128TH ST & 7TH AVE NEW YORK

12/17/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79TH & RIVERSIDE DR  NEW YORK

7/4/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK SURF AVE- CONEY ISLAND BEACH   KINGS
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12/13/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT E. 125TH STREET MIDAS GARAGE  NEW YORK

7/13/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH 105TH ST & 5TH AVE  NEW YORK

1/2/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 197TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, RIGHT RANDALLS ISLAND- 5 BORO SHOPS  NEW YORK

2/3/2007 NECK LOW BACK MORNINGSIDE AVE & HANCOCK PL  NEW YORK

5/3/2007  LOW BACK W. 59TH ST POOL  NEW YORK

6/22/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE SD ROOSEVELT PK  NEW YORK

8/13/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

739 THOMAS BOYLAND    KINGS

7/13/2007 FACE ARMS, BOTH 105TH ST & 5TH AVE  NEW YORK

1/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE  NEW YORK

12/18/2006 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 80-09 PARK LANE  NEW YORK

7/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

8/8/2007 FACE 105TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 125TH STREET NEW YORK

5/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT 97TH ST- CENTRAL PK NEW YORK

4/14/2007 EYE, RIGHT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

5/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK

5/22/2007 LEG, LEFT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

5/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT MARCUS GARVEY & WAGNER POOL NEW YORK

8/1/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY CANARSIE & MARINE PK   KINGS

2/27/2007 EYE, RIGHT CORLIUS HOOK PLYGND NEW YORK

8/29/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT PROSPECT PK   KINGS

1/11/2007 RIBS 97TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK

7/10/2007 HAND, LEFT FT TYRON PK- 197TH ST NEW YORK

7/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 110TH ST- CENTRAL PK NEW YORK

7/19/2007 HEAD FT TYRON PK- 197TH ST NEW YORK

7/9/2007 HEAD 105TH & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

5/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT W. 59TH STREET POOL NEW YORK

8/20/2007 FACE 110TH ST - CENTRAL PK NEW YORK

8/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 105TH STREET & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

6/8/2007 PELVIS RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK
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12/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT PROSPECT PK GARAGE   KINGS

5/22/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

CANARSIE & MARINE PK     KINGS

6/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

9941 FT HAMILTON PKWY     KINGS

9/2/2007   NEW YORK

10/24/2005   NEW YORK

8/26/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYES, BOTH HEAD: 
FACIAL BONES NECK: VERTEBRAE NECK: DISC 

397 CONEY ISLAND AVE       KINGS

8/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

JJ BYRNE MEMORIAL PK      KINGS

9/4/2007 HEAD: BRAIN NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

BQE WEST      KINGS

9/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

BQE WESTBOUND      KINGS

3/15/2007  105TH ST. & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

1/11/2007 HEAD HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, 
LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 

1750 KINGS      KINGS

5/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FT TYRON PK- 197TH ST NEW YORK

12/7/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT FOOT, LEFT CYPRESS HILLS HOUSES PLGD.   KINGS

12/17/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

9941 FT HAMILTON PKWY   KINGS

1/29/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT LINDEN BLVD & HENRICKS ST   KINGS

3/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK GREEN ST AT MGUINESS BLVD   KINGS

11/15/2006 EYE, LEFT 79TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR NEW YORK

12/28/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 197TH STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT SIGN SHOPS NEW YORK

2/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT MARCUS GARVEY & WAGNER POOL NEW YORK

12/8/2006 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

21ST AVE- BENSONHURST PK      KINGS

5/8/2007 EYE, LEFT 42 ND STREET NEW YORK

7/4/2007  ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH CONEY ISLAND BEACH   KINGS

7/4/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT CONEY ISLAND BEACH   KINGS

1/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FT. GREEN PK ON WASHINGTON    KINGS

6/26/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 261 BEDFORD AVE   KINGS

8/22/2007 NECK: SPINAL CORD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

UTICA AVE/ EASTERN PKWY   KINGS

4/13/2007  105 STREET 5TH AVE NEW YORK

5/30/2007  LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT PROSPECT PARK   KINGS

6/3/2007 EYES, BOTH 105 STREET NEW YORK

5/9/2007 ELBOW, LEFT MARCUS GARVEY NEW YORK

2/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 27 STREET NEW YORK
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8/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 87TH ST- CARL SCHURZ NEW YORK

6/2/2007 LEG, LEFT RANDALLS ISLAND GARAGE NEW YORK

10/5/2006 HANDS, BOTH 26 WEST 61 STREET NEW YORK

8/10/2006 TRUNK: DISC 24 WEST 61 STREET NEW YORK

10/9/2006 LEG, LEFT 24 WEST 61 STREET NEW YORK

6/18/2007 HAND, LEFT RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK

10/12/2007 HAND, LEFT CARL SCHURZ PK NEW YORK

8/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT  NEW YORK

6/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 105 STREET NEW YORK

5/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT MANHATTAN BEACH   KINGS

9/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT BQE WESTBOUND   KINGS

8/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT DOWNING ST POOL NEW YORK

10/9/2007 HEAD: TEETH 830 FIFTH AVE NEW YORK

9/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT CARL SCHURZ PK NEW YORK

8/1/2007 RIBS 105TH ST & 5TH AVE NEW YORK

10/23/2007 HEAD RANDALLS  ISLAND NEW YORK

3/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK PROSPECT PK GARAGE   KINGS

4/9/2007  LOW BACK HANDS, BOTH CANARSIE & MARINE PK   KINGS

4/28/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY ASSER LEVY PARK   KINGS

6/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT PROSPECT PARK   KINGS

6/13/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH FACE ARM, LEFT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE    NEW YORK

12/12/2006 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT RANDALLS ISL- 5 BORO SHOPS   NEW YORK

2/20/2007 FACE ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 86TH ST- CENTRAL PK   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

1/5/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 99TH STREET FDR DRIVE S/B   NEW YORK

5/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

CARL SCHURZ 87 ST    NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/16/2005 KNEE, LEFT HIP, RIGHT 151 STREET AMSTRDAM AVE  NEW YORK

10/9/2006 HANDS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 2301 AMSTODAM AVE  NEW YORK

2/10/2006 FOOT, LEFT 24 WEST 61 STREET NEW YORK

8/10/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 14 UNION SQUARE   NEW YORK

7/8/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 

J ROBINSON PARK      NEW YORK
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7/8/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 

MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 
J. ROBINSON PK      NEW YORK

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) HIGHBRIDGE PARK    NEW YORK

6/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

105 STREET    NEW YORK

11/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CADMAN PLAZA WEST    NEW YORK

4/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 830 FIFTH AVE    NEW YORK

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CHELSEA PK    NEW YORK

10/3/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 
IGHT 

FT TYRON PK    NEW YORK

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 86TH ST & TRANS RD- CENTRAL PK    NEW YORK

7/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 79TH ST & CENTRAL PK   NEW YORK

2/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 105TH ST & 5TH AVE    NEW YORK

12/11/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT 

RANDALLS ISLAND 5-BORO SHOPS    NEW YORK

7/8/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 

410 W. 123RD ST- MORNINGSIDE PK      NEW YORK

9/1/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY E. 42ND ST PLYGD E. RVR DR   NEW YORK

2/1/2007 EYE, LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PK GARAGE QUEENS

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT MYRTLE AVE QUEENS

1/3/2007 HEAD MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PARK SHOPS QUEENS

12/20/2006 WRIST, LEFT MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PK SHOPS QUEENS

12/12/2006 EYE, RIGHT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED PLGD. QUEENS

7/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE   NEW YORK

7/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79TH ST & RIVERSIDE DR   NEW YORK

3/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT    NEW YORK

8/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT GRAND ST- EAST RVR   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 FACE UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT CHAMBERS ST - CITY HALL PARK   NEW YORK

2/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ASTORIA POOL DECK    QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

85TH STREET & JAMAICA AVE   QUEENS

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FLUSHING MEDOW PARK  QUEENS

6/29/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, RIGHT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE   NEW YORK

9/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT E. 42ND ST PLGND   NEW YORK

8/30/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT    NEW YORK

9/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT CITY HALL PK   NEW YORK

6/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 105TH ST & 5TH AVE   NEW YORK

6/26/2007 HEAD 94-10 125TH STREET QUEENS

Page 214 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
8/13/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT UPPER 

EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 
105TH ST & 5TH AVE     NEW YORK

12/20/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC WEST 135 STREET  NEW YORK

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 105TH ST & 5TH AVE   NEW YORK

7/8/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 

MARVEY & WAGNER POOL      NEW YORK

7/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT BEACH 86TH ST- ROCKAWAY BEACH QUEENS

8/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT FLUSHING MEADOW PK GARAGE QUEENS

8/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT BEACH 86TH ST- ROCKAWAY BCH QUEENS

3/9/2007 HEAD 80-30 PARK LANE QUEENS

7/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 57-35 160TH ST QUEENS

3/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 164TH ST- KISSENA PK QUEENS

6/27/2007 RIBS MYRTLE AVE SHOPS QUEENS

6/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 106 STREET QUEENS

6/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT 91-07 71 ROAD QUEENS

5/7/2007 EYE, LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PARK GARAGE QUEENS

4/19/2007 EYES, BOTH 196TH PLACE- CUNNINGHAM PARK QUEENS

5/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT MYRTLE AVE QUEENS

8/10/2006 EYE, LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- GARAGE QUEENS

2/27/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SILVA LAKE PARK   NEW YORK

7/10/2007 RIBS FOREST PARK SHOPS- MYRTLE AVE QUEENS

6/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK 197 STREET   NEW YORK

6/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79 STREET   NEW YORK

5/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK 105 STREET 5TH AVE   NEW YORK

9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

7/28/2007   QUEENS

7/11/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY HEAD: MOUTH 
NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 

RANDALLS ISLAND- GARAGE         NEW YORK

6/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 105 STREET   NEW YORK

6/12/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 105 STREET  NEW YORK

8/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT RANDALLS ISLAND  NEW YORK

5/19/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT SD ROOSEVELT PARK  NEW YORK

10/4/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) HAND, RIGHT 

MYRTLE AVE    QUEENS

9/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) KISSENA PK BOAT HOUSE    QUEENS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FOREST PARK    QUEENS

Page 215 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 

INJU RY 
COLLEGE PT BLVD    QUEENS

9/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED BLDG   QUEENS

9/30/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BEACH CHANNEL DR    QUEENS

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FOREST PARK SHOPS    QUEENS

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CUNNINGHAM PK    QUEENS

7/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ROCKAWAY BEACH  QUEENS

11/24/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) QUEENS BLVD- LOST BATTALION HALL    QUEENS

8/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED BLDG   QUEENS

8/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED BLDG   QUEENS

3/16/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BROOKVILLE PARK   QUEENS

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT MYRTLE AVE  QUEENS

7/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BQE      QUEENS

9/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, R IGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 

COLLEGE PT BLVD      QUEENS

12/14/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, LEFT KISSENA PK- 164TH ST   QUEENS

8/24/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY BEACH 86TH ST- ROCKAWAY BCH  QUEENS

8/22/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PK SHOPS  QUEENS

12/4/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED BLDG   QUEENS

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT FLUSHING MEADOW PK GARAGE   QUEENS

1/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK 

FLUSHING MEADOW PK GARAGE     QUEENS

2/3/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

84-01 30TH AVE   QUEENS

9/6/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK HANDS, BOTH CROSS BAY BLVD    QUEENS

6/28/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK MYRTLE AVE   QUEENS

7/15/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT BEACH 86TH ST- ROCKAWAY BEACH   QUEENS

7/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT CUNNINGHAM PK   QUEENS

8/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT SPRINGFIELD PK   QUEENS

7/14/2007 HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 80-30 PARK LANE   QUEENS

8/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FLUSHING MEADOW PK   QUEENS

4/28/2007 NECK: SPINAL CORD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

196TH PLACE, CUNNINGHAM PARK   QUEENS

9/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

COLLEGE PT BLVD    QUEENS

8/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT BEACH 86TH ST- ROCKAWAY BCH   QUEENS

9/26/2006 RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT FLUSING MEADOW PK ALLIED BLGD   QUEENS

3/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FLUSHING MEADOW PK    QUEENS
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7/28/2007 EAR, RIGHT FACE SHOULDER, RIGHT BOARDWALK   QUEENS

9/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT  RICHMOND

8/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CROCHERON PK    QUEENS

6/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
SPINAL INJURIES 

KISSENA PARK    QUEENS

3/21/2006 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT HIP, RIGHT 
KNEES, BOTH 

MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PK SHOPS    QUEENS

1/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT STOREHOUSE  QUEENS

4/23/2007  LOW BACK VICTORY BLVD  QUEENS

4/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PK SHOPS  QUEENS

2/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT MYRTLE AVE  QUEENS

1/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY FLUSHING MEADOW PK GARAGE  QUEENS

12/21/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT FLUSHING MEADOW PK- ALLIED BLDG.  QUEENS

9/12/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY RIBS    QUEENS

6/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT CLOVE LAKE RICHMOND

11/25/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT MYRTLE AVE  QUEENS

8/18/2007 FOOT, RIGHT CAPADANO BLVD- SOUTH MIDLAND BEACH RICHMOND

3/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 18TH STREET- ASTORIA PK    QUEENS

11/14/2006  ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT MYRTLE AVE- FOREST PK SHOPS    QUEENS

12/1/2006  LOW BACK 915 VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

3/7/2007  SACRUM AND COCCYX 915 VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

4/23/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

4/23/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

4/23/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT VICTORY BLVD  RICHMOND

7/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT CLOVE LAKE, FABER & BRIGHTON  RICHMOND

7/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WOLF'S POND & TOTTENVILLE PK  RICHMOND

6/27/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES SHOULDER, LEFT SLOSSON AVE GARAGE  RICHMOND

6/18/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT WOLF'S POND, TOTTENVILLE PARK  RICHMOND

8/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS FABER & BRIGHTON, CLOVE LAKE  RICHMOND

8/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT CROMWELL CTR & LYONS POOL  RICHMOND

9/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 80-30 PARK LANE   QUEENS

3/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FABER & BRIGHTON RICHMOND

8/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

ROOSEVELT AVE & 108TH ST    QUEENS

7/17/2007 HEAD SOUTH MIDLAND BCH- CAPADANO BLVD RICHMOND
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5/24/2007 NOSE CLOVE LAKE RICHMOND

6/4/2007 PELVIS OAKLAND AVE & FOREST AVE RICHMOND

4/25/2007 HEAD CLOVE LAKE RICHMOND

6/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT CLOVE LAKE- FABER & BRIGHTON RICHMOND

4/10/2007 EYE, LEFT SOUTH MIDLAND BEACH RICHMOND

3/28/2007 LEG, LEFT WOLFE'S POND & TOTTENVILLE PK RICHMOND

5/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT CLOVE LAKE RICHMOND

4/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FABER & W. BRIGHTON RICHMOND

7/5/2007 HEAD: TEETH HEAD: MOUTH FLUSHING MEADOW PK- GARAGE  QUEENS

7/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT FOREST PARK  QUEENS

7/14/2007 RIBS INTERNAL ORGANS BAISLEY POND PK  QUEENS

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 80-30 PARK LANE  QUEENS

8/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 164TH ST- KISSENA PARK  QUEENS

3/30/2007 EYE, LEFT FABER & BRIGHTON- CLOVE LAKE RICHMOND

12/26/2006 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT FABER & W. BRIGHTON   RICHMOND

12/22/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY WOLFE'S POND & TOTTENVILLE PK   RICHMOND

5/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT SOUTH MIDLAND BCH- CAPADANO BLVD   RICHMOND

6/13/2007 EYE, LEFT KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH CLOVE LAKE- FABER & W. BRIGHTON   RICHMOND

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 200 NEVADA AVE   RICHMOND

9/13/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

CLOVE LAKE    RICHMOND

5/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT FABER & W. BRIGHTON   RICHMOND

7/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FABER & W. BRIGTON- CLOVE LAKE    RICHMOND

7/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK FABER & BRIGHTON- CLOVE LAKE    RICHMOND

12/21/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY FACE CLOVE LAKE, FABER & W. BRIGHTON   RICHMOND

1/4/2007  LOW BACK HAND, LEFT    RICHMOND

11/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CLOVE LAKE, FABER & BRIGHTO    RICHMOND

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CLOVE LAKE, FABER & W. BRIGHTO    RICHMOND

3/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

VICTORY BLVD    RICHMOND

9/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT     

5/18/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT     

10/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY BRONX

10/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ROSEHILL PK BRONX
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10/21/2007 FOOT, RIGHT WESTCHESTER SQ BRONX

8/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT GUNHILL & HAFFEN PL BRONX

8/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT GUNHILL & HAFFEN PL BRONX

7/4/2006 FOOT, RIGHT ALBERT DORY PARK BRONX

10/8/2007 HEAD 1 BX RVR PKWY GARAGE BRONX

11/1/2006 EYE, RIGHT JAFFERSON PARK BRONX

2/22/2006 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 145 TH STREET    BRONX

3/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HUNTS PT PARK BRONX

3/26/2007 HEAD: BRAIN W. 242ND STREET BRONX

3/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 BRONX RIVER PKWY BRONX

2/18/2007 EYE, LEFT 1 BX RVR PWY BRONX

5/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1 BRONX RVR PKWY- GARAGE BRONX

2/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT W. 242ND STREET BRONX

5/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT E. 165TH STREET-ALBERT DORY PK BRONX

2/5/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1 BX RVR PKWY   BRONX

2/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1 BX RVR PKWY GARAGE   BRONX

3/16/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY GUNHILL & HAFFEN PL   BRONX

5/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY   BRONX

12/9/2006 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT ST MARYS PARK   BRONX

9/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1 BX RVR PKWY- GARAGE   BRONX

3/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH SOUNDVIEW PARK BRONX

6/8/2007 HAND, LEFT PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

8/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1 BX RVR PKWY & GARAGE BRONX

7/27/2007 RIBS 1 BX RVR PKWY- GARAGE BRONX

6/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT 178TH ST- RICHMOND PK BRONX

7/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 BRONX RVR PKWY BRONX

6/17/2007 BUTTOCKS 1 BRONX RIVER PKWY BRONX

4/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT VAN CORTLANDT PARK STREET BRONX

6/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT E. 165THST- ALBERT DORY PK BRONX

8/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

9/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

6/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY BRONX
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7/17/2007    

4/26/2007 HEAD NOBLE BALLFIELD BRONX

4/26/2007 FACE 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY BRONX

5/25/2007 FACE ST MARYS PARK BRONX

5/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1 BX RVR PKWY BRONX

5/7/2007    

1/31/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

EAST TREMONT AVE    BRONX

3/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 BX RIVER PKWY- GARAGE    BRONX

5/17/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT ARMS, BOTH 
HANDS, BOTH 

165 STREET    BRONX

6/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY    BRONX

8/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W. 242ND ST- VAN CORTLANDT PK    BRONX

9/11/2001    

9/12/2005    

5/20/2007 LEG, LEFT GUNHILL & HAFFEN PL BRONX

10/14/2006    

4/19/2007    

4/25/2007    

1/25/2007    

7/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT CARTONA PARK  BRONX

5/8/2007 RIBS   

6/21/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT W. 242ND STREET- VAN CORTLANDT PK  BRONX

1/24/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY FACE BRONX PK / E. PELHAM PKWY   BRONX

9/2/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY  BRONX

8/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BRUCKNER BLVD- PELHAM PK  BRONX

7/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT PELHAM BAY PK, BRUCKNER BLVD  BRONX

7/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1 BX RVR PKWY & GARAGE  BRONX

12/14/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 1 BX RVR PKWY   BRONX

6/12/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT GUNHILL & GAFFEN PL  BRONX

5/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ORCHARD BEACH  BRONX

5/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT W. 242ND STREET- VAN COURTLANDT PK  BRONX

10/26/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT ROSEHILL PK & MAPES POOL  BRONX

3/12/2007  LOW BACK 1 BX RVR PKWY & GARAGE  BRONX
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1/2/2007  LOW BACK GUNHILL & HAFFEN PL  BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $137,641.27
MEDICAL COST $199,166.30
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $336,807.57
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 390

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 33 BEAVER STREET NEW YORK

1/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 100 CENTER STREET NEW YORK

12/22/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 33 BEAVERS STREET  NEW YORK

6/21/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 540 LINCOLN AVE RICHMOND

5/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 162-24 JAMAICA AVE   QUEENS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

162-24 JAMAICA AVE    QUEENS

3/16/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT GROVER CLEVELAND HIGH SCHOOL   QUEENS

6/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, LEFT 151-20 JAMAICA AVE  QUEENS

3/19/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 125-01 QUEENS BLVD  QUEENS

10/18/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT ON LONGISLAND EXPRESSWAY EXIT 49    SUFFLOK

4/5/2007  CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) SHOULDER, 
LEFT HAND, LEFT 

25 HYATT ST     RICHMOND

5/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 215 E. 161ST STREET BRONX

12/8/2006 KNEES, BOTH HAND, LEFT   BRONX

12/21/2006 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 215 E. 161ST STREET  BRONX

12/8/2006 TRUNK: DISC   

12/5/2006 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

215 E. 161ST STREET    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $55,520.00
MEDICAL COST $19,336.37
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $74,856.37
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 16

DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF RECORDS & INFORMATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/9/2003 HEAD: TEETH RIBS 31 CHAMBER STREET  NEW YORK

Page 221 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

DEPARTMENT OF RECORDS & INFORMATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH IFO E 14TH ST & AVE O KINGS

12/27/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 5602 19TH AVE KINGS

5/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 106-01 AVE D KINGS

4/24/2007  306 RUTLEDGE KINGS

5/16/2007 EYE, RIGHT BBM PAINT SHOP KINGS

5/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT 306 RUTLEGEE KINGS

4/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT 308 RUTLEDGE ST KINGS

2/21/2007 EYES, BOTH BQE WESTBOUND KINGS

2/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 803 FORBELL ST KINGS

3/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC BROOKLYN QNS EXPWY KINGS

2/28/2007 EYES, BOTH 1824 SHORE PKWY KINGS

9/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT 5100 1ST AVE KINGS

10/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT 306 RUTLEDGE ST KINGS

8/1/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS F/O 1281 EASTERN PKWY  KINGS

8/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 24 AVENUE B/T 64 & 65TH STS  KINGS

12/12/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT BQE WESTBOUND   KINGS

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 106-01 AVE D   KINGS

5/17/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 106-01 AVENUE D   KINGS

4/4/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK ARM, LEFT IFO 615 OCEAN AVE   KINGS

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 10601 AVE D   KINGS

3/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 1397 RALPH AVE   KINGS

5/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 175O E. 49TH ST   KINGS

7/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT PEIR 36 SOUTH   KINGS

8/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 102-02  AVENUE D  KINGS

5/21/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 170 17TH STREET  KINGS

3/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS HAND, LEFT 5608 19TH AVE  KINGS
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1/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL 

ORGANS 
2012 NEPTUNE AVE   KINGS

3/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS STOCKHOLM AVE  KINGS

12/12/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC BQE, BTWN BKLYN BRIDGE, ATLANTIC AVE  KINGS

2/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 106-01 AVE D   KINGS

5/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 51-15 FLUSHING AVE  KINGS

3/21/2007 TRUNK: DISC HAND, LEFT 59 73RD STREET  KINGS

2/20/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 10601 AVENUE D  KINGS

3/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1005 RUTLAND RD  KINGS

4/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT LINDEN BLVD/ CHURCH AVE  KINGS

9/6/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH 640 W. 26TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/23/1990 INTERNAL ORGANS   NEW YORK

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 640 W. 26TH ST  NEW YORK

9/15/2001   NEW YORK

3/23/2007 KNEES, BOTH 640 W. 26TH STREET NEW YORK

11/20/2006   NEW YORK

7/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

12/19/2006 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT 44 BEAVER ST  NEW YORK

10/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2 BLOOMFIELD ST NEW YORK

12/9/2006 HIPS, LEFT 4036 9TH AVE NEW YORK

2/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT PIER 36 SOUTH ST NEW YORK

5/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1635 E. 233RD ST NEW YORK

8/28/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 110 E. 131ST STREET NEW YORK

1/18/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: DISC ELBOW, LEFT ST.FRANCIS PLACE    KINGS

10/14/2006  VARICK ST. DUMP. NEW YORK

4/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: 
DISC NECK 

615 OCEAN AVE     KINGS

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

7/18/2007  WOODWARD AVE & WILLOUGHBY AVE QUEENS

7/14/2007  164TH & HORACE HARDING EXWY QUEENS

7/18/2007 RIBS L.I.E. QUEENS

8/23/2007 TRUNK: DISC  QUEENS

6/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 132-05 ATLANTIC AVE QUEENS

2/21/2007 HEARING 52-35 58TH ST QUEENS
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6/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 5115 FLUSHING AVE QUEENS

6/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 58-73 53RD AVE QUEENS

6/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC 58-73 53RD AVE QUEENS

2/16/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH 52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS

8/13/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  QUEENS

10/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 52-35 58TH ST QUEENS

7/31/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 52-07  58TH STREET QUEENS

6/5/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT QUEENSBOROUGH SHOP QUEENS

9/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 58-73 53RD AVE QUEENS

3/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 48-01 58TH ROAD QUEENS

11/17/2007   QUEENS

9/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT 5235 58TH STREET QUEENS

10/17/2007 HAND, LEFT  QUEENS

11/7/2007   QUEENS

11/16/2007  52-35 58TH ST QUEENS

11/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 52-35 58 STREET QUEENS

10/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 51-15 FLUSHING AVE QUEENS

7/14/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 99TH STREET- SANIT. GARAGE QUEENS

7/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 640 W. 26TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/8/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC SOUTH ST PIER 36   NEW YORK

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 75-05 DOUGLASTON PKWY   QUEENS

1/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 44 BEAVER ST   NEW YORK

1/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 44 BEAVER STREET   NEW YORK

12/20/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK QUEENS BLVD & 63RD  QUEENS

1/4/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) C/O 102ND ST & CENTRAL PK WEST   NEW YORK

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2 BLOOMFIELD ST   NEW YORK

3/26/2007 HEAD 52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS

2/20/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC NAGLE /DYCKMAN  NEW YORK

5/15/2007 HEAD 30-19 122ND ST QUEENS

3/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT  QUEENS

1/1/2007 HEARING 52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS
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4/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 75-05 DOUGLASTON PARKWAY QUEENS

8/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 48-01 58TH ROAD QUEENS

1/29/2007 LEG, LEFT 52-35 58TH ST QUEENS

3/8/2007 EYE, LEFT 52-07 58TH STREET QUEENS

2/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT 52-07 58TH STREET QUEENS

3/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 52-35 58TH ST QUEENS

2/27/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS

1/4/2007  52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS

2/28/2007 HEAD 30-19 COLLEGE POINT QUEENS

3/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT 52-35 58TH STREET QUEENS

11/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 5113 FLUSHING AVE   QUEENS

8/22/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT 30-38 29TH ST   QUEENS

5/1/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT BETTS AVE   QUEENS

5/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 55-16 43RD STREET   QUEENS

4/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 52-35 58TH STREET   QUEENS

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 52-07 58TH STREET   QUEENS

3/8/2007 HEAD NECK FACE 52-35 58 STREET   QUEENS

1/29/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

53-73 53RD AVE   QUEENS

5/27/2007  SI LANDFILL/ FRESH KILLS RICHMOND

1/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 58-73 53RD AVE   QUEENS

11/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 52-07 58TH ST   QUEENS

12/9/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 52-35 58TH STREET   QUEENS

7/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 7 2-11 AMSTELL BLVD  QUEENS

12/12/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 52-35 58TH STREET    QUEENS

9/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS NECK TRUNK: DISC HEAD 51-15 FLUSHING AVE    QUEENS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30-19  122ND STREET    QUEENS

4/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5207 58TH ST    QUEENS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 
KNEE, RIGHT 

52-35  58TH STREET    QUEENS

12/8/2006 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

30-19  122ND ST    QUEENS

5/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 51-2 RICHMOND AVE RICHMOND

2/5/2007 FACE NECK FT. OF MULDOON AVE  RICHMOND

10/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 52-35 58TH STREET  QUEENS
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9/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 52-35 58TH ST  QUEENS

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 52-07 58TH STREET  QUEENS

8/21/2007 FACE NOSE 120-15  31ST AVE  QUEENS

5/15/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 52-35 58TH STREET  QUEENS

3/31/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC WOODHAVEN BLVD  QUEENS

6/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 600 WEST SERVICE ROAD RICHMOND

4/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 600 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD RICHMOND

8/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 51-15 FLUSHING AVE  QUEENS

3/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT S. I. LOT RICHMOND

4/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 51-15 METROPOLITAN AVE  QUEENS

3/5/2007 FOOT, RIGHT MULDOON AVE RICHMOND

4/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH SI- 1 RICHMOND

6/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 539 JERSEY STREET  RICHMOND

6/1/2007 NECK ARMS, BOTH 2 MULDOON AVE  RICHMOND

12/26/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 52-07 58TH ST  QUEENS

12/26/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 58-73 53RD AVE  QUEENS

3/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS SENECCA AVE & STANHOPE ST  QUEENS

3/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2 MULDOON AVE RICHMOND

2/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 600 W. SERVICE RD   RICHMOND

10/23/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 600 WEST SERVICE RD   RICHMOND

10/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE 
UPPER EXT 

    RICHMOND

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) S-I2    RICHMOND

3/19/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT ELBOW, RIGHT 
TRUNK: DISC 

F/O MULDOON AVE    RICHMOND

10/29/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT    RICHMOND

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 720 E. 132ND STREET    BRONX

1/1/2006    

1/10/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC HAND, 
RIGHT 

        

7/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK ARMS, 
BOTH 

WOODWARD AVE & WILLO        

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1331 CROMWELL AVE  BRONX

9/11/2001    

4/30/2007 FOOT, RIGHT C/O RANDALL AVE BRONX

3/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 56 W. FORDHAM RD   BRONX
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4/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 423 W. 215TH ST   BRONX

11/30/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 1787 WEST FARMS RD BRONX

3/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT GARAGE BRONX

9/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 800 E. 176TH ST BRONX

3/17/2007 EAR, RIGHT 1635 E. 233RD ST BRONX

5/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1331 CROMWELL AVE BRONX

9/20/2007 EYE, RIGHT GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

8/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 850 ZEREGA AVE BRONX

7/17/2007  680 EAST 132ND STREET BRONX

6/18/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 680 EAST 132ND ST BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $118,691.20
MEDICAL COST $84,563.49
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $203,254.69
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 164

DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 17 JOHN STREET  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/6/2007 EYE, LEFT 448 HAMILTON AVE KINGS

5/2/2007 HEAD 478 BAY RIDGE AVE KINGS

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

6/11/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1616 BRONXDALE AVE      BRONX

4/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT BELT PKYW. E/B KINGS

5/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT BROOKLYN BRIDGE KINGS

6/14/2007 EYE, LEFT 58 STREET KINGS

12/1/2006 ANKLE, LEFT HAMILTON AVE. KINGS

12/11/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 130 CLAY STREET KINGS
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1/17/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC KNEE, LEFT 1288 BERGEN AVENUE   KINGS

9/10/2007 FACE LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

161 STREET      BRONX

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 60-80 FLATLANDS AVE. KINGS

2/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 140-58TH STREET KINGS

2/5/2007 RIBS 58TH STREET DEPOT YARD KINGS

2/22/2007 LEG, LEFT 6080 FLATLANDS AVE. KINGS

7/11/2007 LEG, LEFT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

3/10/2007 WRISTS, BOTH 72ND STREET @ 3RD AVE. KINGS

8/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 448 HAMILTON KINGS

5/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT FLATLANDS YARD KINGS

12/15/2006 WRIST, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 66TH STREET & 4TH AVE.   KINGS

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 135 CLAY STREET   KINGS

1/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH BAY RIDGE AVE.   KINGS

9/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK GRAND ARMY PLAZA   KINGS

7/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 390 KENT AVE.   KINGS

3/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 6080 FLATLANDS AVE. KINGS

2/20/2007 HEAD ANKLE, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE SHOP  KINGS

12/27/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT LINDEN BLVD & CHRISTOPHER STREET  KINGS

1/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 140 58TH STREET  KINGS

1/3/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 60-30 FLATLANDS AVE.  KINGS

1/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 140 58TH STREET  KINGS

1/31/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 520 KINGSLAND AVE.  KINGS

2/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 140-58TH STREET  KINGS

7/13/2007 RIBS 390 KENT AVE. KINGS

3/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT LINDEN BLVD  KINGS

4/27/2007 EYE, LEFT NOSE 73 FROST STREET  KINGS

5/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 86TH STREET & AVE. U  KINGS

4/10/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH HAND, LEFT 139 CLAY STREET  KINGS

6/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 16 COURT STREET  KINGS

6/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 6080 FLATLANDS AVE  KINGS

9/10/2007 ELBOW, LEFT CONEY ISLAND/STILLWELL AVE. KINGS

2/5/2007 ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT GARRISON RD/AVE.U  KINGS
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9/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 6080 FLATLAND AVE  KINGS

9/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 390 KENT AVE KINGS

9/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT 49 FLATBUSH AVE KINGS

10/25/2007  BEDFORD AVE. & CROWN STREET KINGS

7/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 6080 FLATLANDS AVE KINGS

6/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH RIBS SPINAL INJURIES MANHATTAN AVE   KINGS

9/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 58TH STREET & FIRST AVE.  KINGS

8/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT PULASKI YARD  KINGS

8/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 6080 FLATLANDS AVE  KINGS

6/22/2007 HEAD 2900 FLATBUSH AVE KINGS

12/19/2006 LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BELT PARKWAY & KNAPP STREET     KINGS

9/11/2001 WORLD TRADE CENTER SIT.E NEW YORK

8/9/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

10/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 

2900 FLATBUSH AVE.     KINGS

4/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 

BQE BTW ATLANTIC AND HAMILTON AVE.     KINGS

12/11/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT NECK 

63RD STREET & BAY PARKWAY     KINGS

6/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2900 FLATBUSH AVE   KINGS

6/14/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY RALPH AVE   KINGS

6/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT HAMILTON ASPHALT PLANT   KINGS

7/9/2007 HIPS, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT IRVING STREET   KINGS

7/18/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

EASTERAN PARKWAY   KINGS

7/18/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

129 LOUISIANA AVE   KINGS

11/5/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 390 KENT AVE.   KINGS

11/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

8/31/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 470 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BROOKLYN BRIDGE  NEW YORK

9/11/2007 HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 390 KENT AVE   KINGS

5/4/2007 RIBS CENTRAL PARK NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK
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10/20/2007 EYES, BOTH SOUTH STREET & ROB'T WAGNER PL. NEW YORK

6/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

6/12/2007 ARM, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

5/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 150 STREET NEW YORK

7/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT SOUTH STREET NEW YORK

5/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 107 ESSEX STREET NEW YORK

7/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

6/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 220 CHURCH STREET NEW YORK

7/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/10/2007 EYE, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

5/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 85 STREET NEW YORK

6/22/2007 HAND, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

7/12/2007 HEAD: TEETH 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

1/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 345 E.59TH STREET NEW YORK

12/15/2006 HEAD 2 RECTOR STREET 7TH FLOOR NEW YORK

9/12/2001 EYES, BOTH WORLD TRADE CENTER SITE NEW YORK

1/20/2007 EYE, RIGHT 669 W.158TH STREET NEW YORK

12/28/2006 FOOT, LEFT 77TH STREET @ 3RD AVE. NEW YORK

3/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT DUGOUT @ SOUTH STREET NEW YORK

3/29/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT PIER 36 SOUTH STREET NEW YORK

6/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT 225 EAST 23 STREET NEW YORK

5/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT SOUTH & MONTGOMERY STREET NEW YORK

8/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001  GROUND ZERO NEW YORK

9/12/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/11/2001  WTC GROUND ZERO NEW YORK

6/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

170 TILLARY STREET       KINGS

12/28/2006 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
HANDS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 

WEST MINISTER ROAD & BEVERLY RD.       KINGS

6/15/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

COURT & JORALMON STREET      KINGS
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6/6/2007 FOOT, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

3/28/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 

CLERMONT & FULTON STREET      KINGS

4/18/2007 BUTTOCKS 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

7/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

390 KENT AVE    KINGS

11/5/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT E 60TH & 2ND AVE.  NEW YORK

3/1/2007  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

12/15/2004  40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/17/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/11/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

1/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GARDNER & METROPOLITAN AVE.    KINGS

8/4/2005 WRIST, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

5/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 6080 FLATLANDS AVE    KINGS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PENNSLYVANIA AVE & FULTON STREET    KINGS

11/2/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2900 FLATBUSH AVE.    KINGS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) M & R MECHANICS SHOP    KINGS

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

6/13/2007 ELBOW 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

9/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GRAND ARMY PLAZA    KINGS

1/17/2007 NECK ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 301 WEST 203RD STREET   NEW YORK

8/27/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

390 KENT AVE        KINGS

9/11/2001  1 TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS GROUND ZERO  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2 RECTOR STREET  8TH FL.  NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

7/9/2007 HEARING 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

12/15/2004 HEARING 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

5/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 2ND AVE.  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS STATEN ISLAND FERRY  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT CORNER OF 40TH STREET & 1ST AVE.  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 40TH STREET & 1ST AVE.  NEW YORK

7/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA QUEENS
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8/2/2007 ARM, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

10/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

40 WORTH STREET      NEW YORK

3/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) QUEENS PLAZA GARAGE    QUEENS

2/20/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

8/14/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

8/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT PIER 7 MANHATTAN   NEW YORK

8/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

10/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2 RECTOE STREET--8TH FL.   NEW YORK

2/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) CANAL & FORSYTH STREET   NEW YORK

7/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

40 WORTH STREET     NEW YORK

3/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 6TH AVE /CANAL STREET   NEW YORK

6/27/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEARING NOSE INTERNAL ORGANS WTC. WEST AND LIBERTY STREETS   NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

10/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 162 AVE QUEENS

6/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

3/3/2007 NECK HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

181ST STREET(WASHINGTON BRIDGE    NEW YORK

7/13/2007  58-50 57 STREET QUEENS

5/25/2007 EYE, RIGHT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 6TH AVE. & CANAL STREET   NEW YORK

9/14/2005 INTERNAL ORGANS 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

8/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

2/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

BATTERY MRTME BLD     NEW YORK

6/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

40 WORTH STREET     NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/25/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

8/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

4/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2 RECTOR STREET  NEW YORK
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8/18/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SOUTH STREET   NEW YORK

2/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PARSONS BLVD & JAMAICA AVE.    QUEENS

1/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 5-44TTH DRIVE   QUEENS

6/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BATTERY MRTME BLDG   NEW YORK

5/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 225TH EAST 23 STREET   NEW YORK

7/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT BATTERY MRTME   NEW YORK

3/27/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

8/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 45-40 COURT SQUARE QUEENS

9/13/2007 HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT PARK DRIVE QUEENS

3/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BATTERY MRTME BLDG.    NEW YORK

3/8/2007 HEAD 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

5/9/2007 EYE, LEFT S. CONDUIT AVE. 7 88TH STREET QUEENS

5/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT KEW LOOP YARD QUEENS

8/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BATTERY MRTME BLD  NEW YORK

8/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 300 WEST 206 STREET  NEW YORK

6/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

8/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 672 WEST 158 STREET  NEW YORK

4/2/2007 RIBS 149TH AND 15TH AVE. QUEENS

7/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

4/10/2007 ANKLE, LEFT STEINWAY STREET @ 31ST AVE. QUEENS

6/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 58-50 57 ROAD QUEENS

5/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 210 STREET QUEENS

5/30/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 210 STREET QUEENS

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 210 STREET 73 AVE QUEENS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PIKE & CHERRY STREET    NEW YORK

2/5/2007 FACE NECK HEAD HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: TEETH 301 W.203RD STREET     NEW YORK

7/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BATTERY MRTME BLDG    NEW YORK

8/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) WRIST, RIGHT 

40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

9/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT REAR YARD OF KEW LOOP QUEENS
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5/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 107 ESSEX STREET  NEW YORK

6/5/2007  LOW BACK 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

5/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 672 WEST 158 STREET  NEW YORK

7/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

1/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

12/21/2006 HAND, RIGHT FOCH BLVD & 166TH STREET QUEENS

12/18/2006 HEAD 57-49 58TH PLACE QUEENS

12/9/2006 HAND, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

3/17/2007 RIBS 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

1/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT GREEN POINT AVE. BRIDGE QUEENS

1/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

2/8/2007 HEAD 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

2/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT BAY PARKWAY & CROPSEY AVE. QUEENS

1/16/2007 RIBS 27TH STREET & QUEENS PLAZA QUEENS

2/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 28-10 QUEENS BLVD QUEENS

3/16/2007 HEAD FLUSHING #1 PARKING FIELD QUEENS

3/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 5850 57TH ROAD QUEENS

1/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT QUEENS BLVD. @ 76ND AVE. QUEENS

9/28/2006 HEARING  44TH  DRIVE  QUEENS

7/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

5/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY 

40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

10/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BATTERY MIRTIME BUILDING    NEW YORK

5/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA QUEENS

7/31/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 64 ALLEN STREET    NEW YORK

3/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

40 WORTH STREET 9TH FLOOR.    NEW YORK

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

12/8/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BROADWAY/W 87TH STREET    NEW YORK

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

8/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

40 WORTH STREET       NEW YORK
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11/8/2007 FACE PARK DR. E. & UNION TPK. QUEENS

11/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT PARK DRIVE E.& UNION TPK. QUEENS

10/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 58-50 57TH ROAD QUEENS

6/22/2007 HAND, LEFT 210TH STREET & 73RD AVE. QUEENS

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA QUEENS

8/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA QUEENS

8/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET QUEENS

1/23/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
ARMS, BOTH 

E 109TH STREET & 3RD AVE.    NEW YORK

9/24/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

9/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

8/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

9/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

IN FRONT OF CENTRAL PARK    NEW YORK

4/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY 

40 WORTH STREET    NEW YORK

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     NEW YORK

3/22/2007 HEAD NECK 66-26 METROPOLITAN AVE.  QUEENS

8/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 448 HAMILTON AVE  QUEENS

2/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET  QUEENS

3/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 69-46 SYBILLA STREET  QUEENS

2/5/2007 NECK HEAD GCP & UTOPIA PARKWAY  QUEENS

6/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT PARK DRIVE  QUEENS

3/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 120-55 QUEENS BLVD.  QUEENS

10/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 58-50 57TH ROAD  QUEENS

2/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT FLUSHING 3 PARKING FIELD  QUEENS

8/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 32-11 HARPER STREET    QUEENS

4/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK CROSS BAY BLVD  QUEENS

2/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT GLENDALE YARD  QUEENS

12/20/2006 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT CRESENT STREET AND 29TH STREET  QUEENS

11/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FLUSHING #1 MUNICIPAL LOT    QUEENS

9/14/2007 HEAD: BRAIN EAR, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT NOSE 58-50 57TH ROAD    QUEENS

9/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PARK DRIVE    QUEENS

8/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA    QUEENS

7/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA  QUEENS
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7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) PARK DRIVE    QUEENS

9/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

32-11 HARPER STREET   QUEENS

6/11/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

32-11 HARPER STREET    QUEENS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 58-50 57TH ROAD    QUEENS

7/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEES, BOTH HANDS, 
BOTH 

28-11 QUEENS PLAZA    QUEENS

7/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT PARK DRIVE  QUEENS

8/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA    QUEENS

7/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT 7 HYANNAH STREET RICHMOND

9/13/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA   QUEENS

5/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 448 HAMILTON AVE RICHMOND

12/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 32-11 HARPER STREET    QUEENS

12/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 32-11 HARPER STREET    QUEENS

2/7/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 58-50 57TH ROAD    QUEENS

2/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK HEAD 141-22 BROOKVILLE BLVD    QUEENS

2/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

N/B VAN WYCK EXPWY @ NORTHERN BLVD.    QUEENS

2/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

141-22 BROOKVILLE    QUEENS

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 218TH STREET & 31ST ROAD    QUEENS

3/5/2007 HEAD NECK HEAD: MOUTH FACE QUEENS BLVE. @ 47TH STREET    QUEENS

3/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 
LEGS, BOTH 

CYPRESS AND WILLOUGHBY AVE.    QUEENS

4/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 33RD STREET & DITMARS BLVD    QUEENS

5/17/2007 LEG, LEFT CLAWSON STREET & FREEMAN AVE. RICHMOND

6/26/2007 EYES, BOTH ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL RICHMOND

3/29/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT NASSAU EXPRESSWAY RICHMOND

3/22/2007 HEART 278 EXESS @LILLY POND EXIT RICHMOND

8/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL RICHMOND

1/2/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT DUBOIS AVE.  RICHMOND

12/7/2006 TRUNK: DISC HEAD FERRY BOAT MOLINARI  RICHMOND

3/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 132 KENILWORTH AVE.  RICHMOND

4/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT RICHMOND AVE. & DRAPER PLACE  RICHMOND

8/22/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 10 GLEN STREET  RICHMOND

5/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HEAD 1 BAY STREET  RICHMOND

6/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT PARK DRIVE  QUEENS
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4/2/2007  LOW BACK 58-50 57 ROAD  QUEENS

6/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL  RICHMOND

7/2/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE SHOULDER, LEFT ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL  RICHMOND

5/14/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ST.GEORGE FERRY TERINAL  RICHMOND

5/22/2007 EYES, BOTH ST GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL RICHMOND

4/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 

LIE 48TH STREET      QUEENS

4/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 163-14 26TH AVE.  QUEENS

6/5/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 3211 HARPER STREET   QUEENS

3/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 56TH STREET   QUEENS

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 69-46 SYBILLA STREET   QUEENS

2/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 32-11 HARPER STREET   QUEENS

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK QUEENS BLVD. BETWEEN 69TH AND 70TH 
STREET   

QUEENS

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 14TH AVE. AND 143RD STREET   QUEENS

12/9/2006 LEGS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT BORDEN AVE. BRIDGE---DUTCH KILLS   QUEENS

12/23/2006 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1495 LONG ISLAND EXPRESS WAY   QUEENS

7/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW HANDS, BOTH 32-11 HARPER STREET   QUEENS

6/28/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT PARK DRIVE   QUEENS

8/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

51 STREET     QUEENS

9/11/2001  FRESH KILLS LAND FILL RICHMOND

8/22/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE HANDS, BOTH 210 STREET   QUEENS

12/3/2006 HEAD 1 BAY STREET RICHMOND

3/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1893 RICHMOND TERR. RICHMOND

3/9/2007 HEAD 1 BAY STREET RICHMOND

3/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT BURNE & PURDY AVE. RICHMOND

3/20/2007 HEAD 5 DUBOIS AVE. RICHMOND

3/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT 5 DUBOIS AVE. RICHMOND

8/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

28-11 QUEENS PLAZA     QUEENS

1/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL RICHMOND

7/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 58-50 57 ROAD  QUEENS

4/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
LEG, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: 

78-88 PARK DRIVE EAST        QUEENS

7/10/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

WOODHAVEN BLVD.       QUEENS

9/27/2007  KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 32-11 HARPER STREET   QUEENS
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8/29/2006 FOOT, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK 

(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
GREEN POINT AVE. & 39TH STREET     QUEENS

9/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 58-50 57 ROAD   QUEENS

6/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT INTER SECTION OF ROSEVELT AVE  QUEENS

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT JEFFERSON BLVD /PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE RICHMOND

6/11/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY 

1 STUYVESANT PLACE    RICHMOND

2/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT LAND SCRAPE YARD--RICHMOND AVE.   RICHMOND

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 984 RICHMOOND AVE--LAND SCRAPE YARD   RICHMOND

7/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 34 WAVE STREET    RICHMOND

3/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3551 RICHMOND TERR    RICHMOND

8/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ST.GEORGE FERRY TERMINAL    RICHMOND

3/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK ARM, 
LEFT LEG, LEFT 

INT OF BAY & THOMPSON STREET     RICHMOND

2/5/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 58TH STREET CENTRAL DEPOT   SUFFOLK

10/26/2006  459 ESSEX STREET SUFFOLK

8/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

173 EAST 156 STREET         RICHMOND

6/19/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

5 DUBOIS AVE       RICHMOND

6/19/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK RIBS PRESTON AVE & OAKDALE STR    RICHMOND

1/9/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) STATEN ISLAND EXPWY    RICHMOND

4/3/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 236 RIVERDALE AVE.   WESTCHESTER

2/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

ABOARD F/B SPIRIT OF AMERICA    RICHMOND

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1893 RICHMOND TERR.    RICHMOND

10/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT PIER 7 HANNAH STREET   RICHMOND

8/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

34 WAVE STREET   RICHMOND

4/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) NECK 

LILLY POND & MCCLEAN AVE.    RICHMOND

6/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 412 EAST 181 STREET   BRONX

8/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT MOSHOLU AVE BRONX

7/12/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT BRIGGS AVE  BRONX

7/26/2007 ARM, LEFT   

5/31/2007 HANDS, BOTH MOSHOLU AVE BRONX

8/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

        

5/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 WILLIAMS BRIDGE ROAD BRONX

6/8/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYE, LEFT 3200 CONNERS STREET   BRONX

5/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) VAN NEST & BARNES AVE.   BRONX
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8/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS THIRD AVE   BRONX

9/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WILLIAMSBRIDGE ROAD  BRONX

6/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

3/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT NECK 

        

2/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

8/14/2006 ELBOW, LEFT 170TH STREET/GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

12/13/2006 FACE BRUCKNER EXPRESSWAY BRONX

8/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH MOSHOLU AVE  BRONX

9/11/2001    

12/29/2006 ELBOW, LEFT   

11/22/2006 FOOT, LEFT   

2/6/2007 LEG, LEFT   

2/20/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT   

12/4/2006    

2/24/2007 HEAD   

2/14/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

920 E.132ND STREET & LOCUS AVE.    BRONX

3/13/2007    

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) UNION PORT BRIDGE    BRONX

9/26/2007    

6/30/2007    

9/20/2005    

4/20/2007    

4/18/2007 EYE, RIGHT FACE ASTOR & WICKHAM AVE.  BRONX

6/6/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 3200 CONNERS STREET BRONX

8/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 

          

4/11/2007 HEAD   

2/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT     

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

      

8/24/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LEG, LEFT       

5/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS     

1/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS     

9/11/2001    
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1/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)         

4/22/2007 HEAD NECK     

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $216,123.84
MEDICAL COST $212,939.86
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $429,063.70
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 395

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT     KINGS

5/5/2006 ARM, RIGHT  156 WILLIAM STREET  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT  LEG, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

156 WILLIAM STREET      NEW YORK

11/21/2006 HANDS, BOTH  156 WILLIAM STREET  NEW YORK

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT 

156 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

6/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

ON #4 TRAIN     NEW YORK

3/1/2007 HEAD  KNEES, BOTH 156 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

8/2/2007 FACE  KNEES, BOTH BUTTOCKS 156 WILLIAM ST    NEW YORK

1/19/2007 RIBS  WRIST, LEFT 156 WILLIAM STREET   NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $879.19
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $879.19
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 9

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF KINGS COUNTY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 865 STERLING PL KINGS

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 350 JAY STREET  KINGS

5/4/2007 HAND, LEFT 350 JAY ST- LOADING DOCK KINGS

5/31/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 865 STERLING PL  KINGS

7/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 350 JAY STREET KINGS

12/8/2006 HAND, LEFT 350 JAY STREET KINGS

12/12/2006 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

350 JAY STREET    KINGS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BAY 8 ST    KINGS

2/5/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE LOW BACK BUTTOCKS 350 JAY STREET   KINGS
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3/29/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK BAY 8TH STREET- INTERSECTION   KINGS

4/27/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT KNEES, BOTH 350 JAY ST   KINGS

2/15/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

350 JAY STREET       KINGS

11/1/2006 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 

BOWLING GREEN STATION      NEW YORK

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1932 ARTHUR AVE    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $10,640.00
MEDICAL COST $7,694.06
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $18,334.06
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 14

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF KINGS COUNTY SUMMARY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/31/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 1 HOGAN PL/ 100 CENTRE ST   NEW YORK

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FDR DRIVE- SOUTHBOUND    NEW YORK

2/28/2007 RIBS  55 WATER STREET  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $1,862.20
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,862.20
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY SUMMARY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF QUEENS COUNTY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

3/27/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE  KNEE, RIGHT    QUEENS

2/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH  ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 80-02 KEW GARDENS    QUEENS

10/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

125-01 QUEENS BLVD     QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $876.35
MEDICAL COST $4,507.74
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,384.09
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF QUEENS COUNTY SUMMARY

DOITT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH 15 METRO TEC KINGS

1/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 59 MAIDEN LANE  NEW YORK
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2/12/2007 HEAD   

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $11,520.00
MEDICAL COST $330.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $11,850.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3

DOITT SUMMARY

FINANCIAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/6/2006 RIBS  450-460 WEST 33RD STREET  NEW YORK

8/22/2007 PELVIS  SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 450-460 W. 33RD ST    NEW YORK

8/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  FOOT, RIGHT 450-460 W. 33RD ST   NEW YORK

5/29/2007 HEAD  NECK: VERTEBRAE 450-460 WEST 33RD ST   NEW YORK

2/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT  450-460 WEST 33 STREET  NEW YORK

12/31/2005   460 WEST  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $251.92
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $251.92
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 6

FINANCIAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY SUMMARY

FIRE DEPARTMENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/1/2007 HEART 266 ROCKAWAY AVENUE KINGS

11/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT 9 METROTEC KINGS

12/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT  KINGS

12/13/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1077 E. 72ND STREET KINGS

12/22/2006 EAR, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

12/16/2006 KNEE, LEFT UNION STREET / NOSTRAND AVENUE KINGS

1/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT W.21ST STREET KINGS

12/28/2006 FACE 3315 NOSTRAND AVENUE KINGS

4/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 120 SCHERMEHORN KINGS

4/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT 741 EASTERN PARKWAY KINGS

4/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2400 EAST 3RD STREET KINGS

3/16/2007 RIBS 2933 FULTON STREET KINGS

4/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 288 VERMONT AVENUE KINGS
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9/15/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK 

(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
WOODCREST AVE./WEST 164TH ST.     BRONX

4/16/2007 HEART 54 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

12/11/2006 EYES, BOTH 1705 BRYANT AVE. KINGS

4/21/2007 EYE, LEFT JOHNSON / GRAHAM AVENUE KINGS

3/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 720 FLUSHING AVENUE KINGS

4/19/2007 HEAD 554 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

3/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 300 PUTNAM AVE. KINGS

4/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 39 AUBURN PLACE KINGS

4/18/2007 HANDS, BOTH 198TH STREET / VALENTINE AVE. KINGS

4/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2064 CROPSEY AVENUE KINGS

4/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 9 METROTEC KINGS

4/25/2007 EYE, RIGHT 131 THROOP AVENUE KINGS

4/27/2007 PELVIS 920 VERMONT STREET KINGS

4/28/2007 EYE, RIGHT JUNIUS AND RIVERDALE KINGS

4/6/2007 RIBS 9 METROCTECH CENTER KINGS

3/5/2007 PELVIS 177 SANDS STREET KINGS

1/10/2007 ANKLE, LEFT NEW YORK / LINDEN BLVD. KINGS

1/8/2007 PELVIS 1110 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE KINGS

1/19/2007 HEART 131 MONROE STREET KINGS

1/14/2007 ARMS, BOTH 30 RALPH AVE. KINGS

1/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH UTICA AND TILDEN AVE. KINGS

2/6/2007 FACE 141 SOUTH 3RD AVE. KINGS

1/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 446 LAFAYETTE KINGS

3/20/2007 LEG, LEFT TILLARY STREET KINGS

2/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT 445 FOUNTAIN AVENUE KINGS

1/8/2007 RIBS 266 ROCKAWAY AVENUE KINGS

2/15/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT BROOKLYN HOSPITAL KINGS

1/14/2007 NOSE 606 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

2/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 39 AUBURN PLACE KINGS

3/2/2007 EYES, BOTH 1736 RALPH AVENUE KINGS

3/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT MAIMONDIES HOSPITAL KINGS

3/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 7000 21ST AVE. KINGS
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3/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1973 WEST 4TH ST. KINGS

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 49 FLATBUSH AVENUE KINGS

11/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT    KINGS

12/18/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 463 NEW LOTS AVENUE  KINGS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

MAIMONIDES HOSPITAL   KINGS

12/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL   KINGS

12/18/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 388 PULASKI ST.   KINGS

12/8/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT BROOKLYN HOSPITAL   KINGS

12/2/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC)    KINGS

1/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HAND, LEFT 70 FLUSHING AVENUE   KINGS

11/24/2006 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT    KINGS

2/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 49TH ST./18TH AVE.   KINGS

11/24/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK OCEAN PARKWAY/ AVE. C   KINGS

7/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 9516 FOSTER AVE  KINGS

2/5/2007  LOW BACK ALBANY AVE./ATLANTIC AVE.  KINGS

1/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 40 SOMERS STREET  KINGS

1/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 2560 BATCHELDER ST.  KINGS

2/3/2007  FACE STILLWELL AVE./MERMAID AVE.  KINGS

12/4/2006 KNEE, LEFT  KINGS

12/1/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL   KINGS

2/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 85 LIVINGSTON STREET    KINGS

5/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 131 THROOP AVENUE KINGS

4/11/2007 HEAD CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS

10/5/2006 HAND, LEFT 9 METRO TEC KINGS

4/20/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
RIBS PELVIS 

9 METRO TEC      KINGS

11/24/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

OCEAN PARKWAY      KINGS

3/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 130 3RD AVE.    KINGS

2/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT BROOKLYN HOSPITAL   KINGS

1/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

2560 BATCHELDER ST.    KINGS

12/12/2006 HIP, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL  KINGS

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) HALSEY/EVERGREEN    KINGS

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS
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12/18/2006 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BR/LMBO-SAC) 
    KINGS

12/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS

11/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS

11/8/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

MALCOM X BLVD./LAFAYETTE AVE.    KINGS

3/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 110 MOORE STREET   KINGS

2/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ATLANTIC AVE.    KINGS

8/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BRUCKNER EXPRESSWAY      BRONX

1/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT   KINGS

3/29/2007 HEAD MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

85 BRUCKNER BLVD          BRONX

9/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 

BRONXWOOD/ARNON AVE.         BRONX

7/12/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH FACE 
UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

1404 EDWARDS AVENUE       BRONX

3/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

EAST 149TH STREET & GRAND CONCOURSE       BRONX

1/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

1507 SILVER STREET       BRONX

11/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 8106 12TH AVENUE KINGS

9/24/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY 

2704 EAST TREMONT AVE.      BRONX

11/26/2006 PELVIS 1360 E.66TH STREET KINGS

7/20/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY 

4109 WHITE PLAINS ROAD      BRONX

7/12/2007 HEAD NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE INJU 
RY ARMS, BOTH 

1404 EDWARDS AVE.      BRONX

7/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

EAST 149TH ST/3RD AVE.      BRONX

4/27/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

3720 INDEPENDENCE AVE      BRONX

4/20/2007 HEAD MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

E.180TH STREET / VAN NEST      BRONX

3/27/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LEG, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

WESTCHESTER AVENUE      BRONX

3/7/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 
WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

1022 WOODYCREST AVENUE      BRONX

11/8/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) HAND, RIGHT UPPER 

PELHAM PARKWAY NORTH       BRONX

12/15/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 319 ALBANY AVENUE KINGS

12/13/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT   KINGS

12/6/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT CHURCH AVE./KINGS HIGHWAY  KINGS

7/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 586 74TH STREET KINGS

11/30/2006 WRIST, RIGHT LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL KINGS

2/27/2007 PELVIS 1585 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

2/22/2007 PELVIS 139 SCHROEDERS STREET KINGS

11/5/2006 NOSE 319 HARMAN STREET KINGS
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2/5/2007 FOOT, RIGHT COMMAND VEHICLE KINGS

1/21/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, 
BOTH NECK ARMS, BOTH 

5907 RIVERDALE AVENUE      BRONX

12/18/2006 PELVIS  KINGS

12/18/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

12/4/2006 KNEE, RIGHT MAIMONIDES HOSPITAL KINGS

11/18/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT  KINGS

11/14/2006 ARMS, BOTH  KINGS

11/23/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 26 E.127TH STREET KINGS

11/20/2006 FACE CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS

2/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL E.R. KINGS

7/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT EAST 27TH STREET/ AVENUE Q  KINGS

8/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1658 ST. JOHN PLACE  KINGS

7/5/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 192 HART STREET  KINGS

7/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)   KINGS

7/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 136 EAST 52ND STREET  KINGS

7/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT KINGS COUNTY ER  KINGS

6/22/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH WOODHULL HOSPITAL  KINGS

7/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 574 GEORGE AVE  KINGS

6/27/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY  KINGS

7/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL  KINGS

8/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SUYDEM/BUSHWICK  KINGS

7/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 2822 WEST 32ND STREET  KINGS

7/23/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 426 FENIMORE ST.  KINGS

8/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 626 SUTTER AVE  KINGS

9/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT ATLANTIC/NOSTRAND AVE. KINGS

7/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 39 AUBURN PLACE  KINGS

5/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT WYCOFF HEIGHTS HOSPITAL  KINGS

5/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BEDFORD AVENUE / EMPIRE BLVD.  KINGS

5/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1801 DORCHSTER AVENUE  KINGS

5/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 9 METROTECH CTR.  KINGS

5/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 3050 BRIGHTON 13 STREET  KINGS

5/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 389 ATLANTIC AVENUE  KINGS
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6/21/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 998 CLARKSON AVENUE  KINGS

5/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 605 LOUISIANNA  KINGS

7/31/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD: MOUTH 1792 BERGEN STREET  KINGS

6/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 310 SCHAFFER STREET  KINGS

5/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BELT PKWY.  KINGS

6/21/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 9 METROTECH CENTER  KINGS

6/7/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 161 HENDRIX STREET  KINGS

6/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 9 METRO TEC  KINGS

3/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 9 METRO TEC  KINGS

5/23/2007 ARM, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 762 ST. MARKS AVENUE  KINGS

10/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BROOKDALE HOSPITAL  KINGS

8/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1230 GATES AVENUE  KINGS

10/14/2007 BUTTOCKS PELVIS 1 BROOKDALE PLAZA  KINGS

7/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 137 EVERGREEN AVE.  KINGS

10/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 411 7TH AVENUE  KINGS

10/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 232 SOUTH 1ST STREET  KINGS

10/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1 CHESTER PLACE  KINGS

10/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 124 NEWTON STREET  KINGS

9/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1024 HALSEY STREET  KINGS

11/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT EMS STATION 38  KINGS

10/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT BELT PARKWAY KINGS

11/2/2007 RIBS 9 METROTECH CENTER KINGS

10/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

10/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 215 KNICKERBOCKER AVE. KINGS

10/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT KNAPP/SHORE PKWY. KINGS

10/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 613 EAST NEW YORK STREET  KINGS

8/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT NY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL  KINGS

8/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 385 CHESTNUT  KINGS

8/19/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 97 FENIMORE STREET  KINGS

8/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 515 FOUTAIN AVE  KINGS

8/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT OCEAN PARKWAY  KINGS

9/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL  KINGS
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10/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 464 MARCY AVENUE  KINGS

9/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1201 AVENUE O  KINGS

4/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 9 METRO TEC  KINGS

4/11/2007 HEAD FACE   KINGS

9/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 750 E.85TH ST.  KINGS

9/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KINGSTON AVE./LEFFERTS AVE.  KINGS

9/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT CONEY ISLAND  KINGS

9/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 277 CENTRAL AVENUE  KINGS

10/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 630 E.103RD STREET  KINGS

9/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT WYCKOFF HOSPITAL E.R.  KINGS

5/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 9 METRO TEC KINGS

5/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 9 METROTECH CENTER  KINGS

10/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 293 STUYVESANT KINGS

10/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT SHEFFIELD /PITKIN KINGS

11/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 87 UNION STREET KINGS

11/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 266 ROCKAWAY AVE. KINGS

11/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT CAMPUS ROAD/BEVERLY ROAD KINGS

5/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 9 METRO TEC  KINGS

10/13/2007 HEAD 45 STOCKHOLM STREET KINGS

4/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT MAIMONIDES HOSPITAL KINGS

12/18/2006  LOW BACK   KINGS

12/29/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK HOWARD/PROSPECT  KINGS

1/3/2007  FACE 201 MENOHAN  KINGS

1/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 205 E.17TH STREET  KINGS

1/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2865 BRIGHTON AVENUE  KINGS

1/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 9 METRO CENTER  KINGS

10/23/2007 WRIST, RIGHT BROOKLYN HOSPITAL KINGS

10/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 260 POWER STREET KINGS

10/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 9 METROTECH CTR. KINGS

9/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL KINGS

10/22/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 25205 CHURCH AVENUE KINGS

10/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS
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11/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT NEW YORK AVE./UNION STREET KINGS

10/25/2007 RIBS 266 ROCKAWAY AVENUE KINGS

1/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 9 METROTEC  KINGS

10/24/2007 EYES, BOTH CYPRESS AVE/DEKALB AVE. KINGS

10/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

11/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS

10/17/2007 ARM, LEFT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

11/7/2007 PELVIS  KINGS

11/2/2007 EYE, LEFT W.16TH STREET/MERMAID AVE. KINGS

10/13/2007 NOSE 101 FORT HAMILTON PARKWAY KINGS

3/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 457 PARK PLACE  KINGS

3/26/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 193 CLINTON AVENUE  KINGS

3/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 78TH PRECINT 65 6TH AVENUE.  KINGS

3/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 310 LENOX ROAD  KINGS

3/27/2007  FACE MANHATTAN / GREENPOINT AVE.  KINGS

3/26/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 193 CLINTON AVENUE  KINGS

1/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 405 WILLIAMS STREET  KINGS

4/7/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2783 BRIGHTN 8  KINGS

3/9/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL  KINGS

4/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2424 KINGS HIGHWAY  KINGS

4/6/2007  LOW BACK 481 HOWARD AVENUE  KINGS

4/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 9 METROTEC  KINGS

4/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 9 METROTEC  KINGS

4/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT   KINGS

10/20/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 856 EAST 15TH STREET  KINGS

4/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BAY 43RD STREET/HARWAY ST.  KINGS

2/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2107 DITMAS AVE.  KINGS

4/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT OCEAN PARKWAY  KINGS

1/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1343 PROSPECT PLACE  KINGS

2/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 9 METROTECH CENTER  KINGS

2/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK OCEAN PARKWAY/BELT PKWY.  KINGS

2/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1925 STUART STREET  KINGS
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2/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1070 EAST NEW YORK AVE.  KINGS

3/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 290 FROST STREET  KINGS

2/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL  KINGS

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL  KINGS

2/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 925 WARING AVENUE  KINGS

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW 350 LINWOOD STREET  KINGS

2/20/2007  HEAD: MOUTH 1100 ROSSVILLE AVENUE  KINGS

2/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 169 COOPER STREET  KINGS

3/4/2007  LOW BACK 41 CLARKSON AVE.  KINGS

1/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 173 COOPER ST.  KINGS

1/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT MYRTLE AVE./WASHINGTON  KINGS

6/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

8/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 METROTECH CENTER KINGS

9/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2402 ATLANTIC AVENUE KINGS

8/27/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 985 LENOX ROAD KINGS

9/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT 103 CLINTON AVE KINGS

9/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

7/7/2007 RIBS 554 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

7/11/2007 RIBS AVENUE V/OCEAN AVE. KINGS

5/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT 38 FLEET WALK KINGS

6/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 51ST STREET / FORT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

9/4/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WEST 12 STREET KINGS

6/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT BEVERLY ROAD/RALPH AVE. KINGS

5/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT OCEAN PARKWAY/NEPTUNE AVE. KINGS

6/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 20 BRIGHTON 10 COURT KINGS

6/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 131 THROOP AVE. KINGS

6/3/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 108 KINGSBOROUGH WALK KINGS

5/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FULTON/ADAMS ST. KINGS

9/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT COURT/STATE STREET KINGS

8/8/2007 FEET, BOTH 720 FLUSHING AVENUE KINGS

8/10/2007 EYE, LEFT METHODIST ER BAY KINGS

8/11/2007 HEAD INTERFAITH MEDICAL CENTER KINGS
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8/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1719 UNION STREET KINGS

8/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS

8/13/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 215 COZINE AVENUE KINGS

8/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT PARK AVE KINGS

7/31/2007 WRIST, LEFT 140-11 JEWELL AVENUE KINGS

7/26/2007 RIBS BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

9/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 86TH STREET/BAY 37TH STREET KINGS

6/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT JEFFERSON ST./IRVING AVE. KINGS

9/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT 177 WALWORTH STREET KINGS

6/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 871 EAST 15TH STREET KINGS

8/10/2007 FOOT, RIGHT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL KINGS

8/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 39 AUBURN PLACE KINGS

8/27/2007 RIBS 2015 DORCHESTER ROAD KINGS

8/26/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

8/28/2007 BUTTOCKS KINGS HIGH WAY HOSPITAL KINGS

8/25/2007 RIBS 135 EAST 55 STREET KINGS

5/25/2007 HEAD TROY/FULTON KINGS

7/16/2007 RIBS 3210 AVENUE H KINGS

5/15/2007 EYE, RIGHT BAY PARKWAY & AVENUE J KINGS

7/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT VERNON AVENUE KINGS

7/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT DOWNSTATE HOSPITAL KINGS

6/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 225 VANDALLION AVE KINGS

7/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1386 GREENE AVENUE KINGS

10/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 75 COOPER STREET  KINGS

7/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  KINGS

8/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2369 WEST 11 STREET KINGS

7/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 2324 PITKIN AVE KINGS

8/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 11 METROTECH CTR. KINGS

7/7/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

7/29/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

7/30/2007 WRIST, RIGHT BROOKLYN HOSPITAL KINGS

7/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 9 METRO TEC KINGS
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6/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  KINGS

7/4/2007 BUTTOCKS 3201 NEPTUNE AVENUE KINGS

6/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 659 EAST 84 STREET KINGS

6/22/2007 ARM, LEFT KINGS COUNTY KINGS

7/6/2007 HAND, LEFT 7TH AVENUE / POLY PLACE KINGS

7/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 483 RIDGEWOOD AVE KINGS

9/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  KINGS

5/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 7000 21ST AVENUE. KINGS

5/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 515 BLAKE AVENUE KINGS

5/24/2007 PELVIS CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL KINGS

5/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT 100 NORTH PORTLAND KINGS

5/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2803 MERMAID AVENUE KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD 100 N. PORTLAND AVENUE KINGS

5/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2007 SURF AVENUE KINGS

7/17/2007 FACE 4TH AVE./64TH ST. KINGS

5/6/2007 EYES, BOTH AVENUE D / UTICA AVE. KINGS

5/3/2007 ARM, LEFT EAST 18TH STREET/KINGS HWY. KINGS

5/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WOODHULL HOSPITAL KINGS

9/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 554 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

9/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT KINGSBROOK JEWISH MEDICAL CTR. KINGS

8/31/2007 HEAD INTERFAITH HOSPITAL KINGS

8/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT 297 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. KINGS

7/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 265 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. KINGS

6/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT  KINGS

5/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT E.89TH STREET/AVE. D KINGS

4/13/2007 HEAD MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

68TH STREET/17TH AVE.       KINGS

1/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT E.R. BAY OF BELLEVUE HOSPITAL NEW YORK

12/12/2006 NOSE HARLEM HOSPITAL NEW YORK

12/8/2006 PELVIS  NEW YORK

12/4/2006 WRIST, LEFT FULTON STREET/GOLD STREET NEW YORK

6/3/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY ARMS, BOTH 

442 MARION STREET      KINGS

7/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

BROOKLYN AVE       KINGS
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11/1/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK 

(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 
       KINGS

1/24/2007  1 HALLECK STREET NEW YORK

10/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

BRIGHTON 4    KINGS

6/22/2006 ARM, LEFT 116TH STREET/7TH AVE. NEW YORK

1/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY   KINGS

7/31/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL        KINGS

7/17/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

329 MAUJER STREET        KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

231 HANCOCK STREET        KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULTIPLY LOWER 
EXTR EMITIES TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER 

231 HANCOCK STREET        KINGS

5/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULTIPLY LOWER 
EXTR EMITIES TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER 

231 HANCOCK STREET        KINGS

3/11/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

BQE EXPWY.        KINGS

1/6/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT KNEE, LEFT 
LEG, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT TRUNK: 

9 METROTEC        KINGS

7/25/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

9 METROTEC         KINGS

7/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

9 METRO TEC        KINGS

7/17/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

329 MAUJER STREET        KINGS

11/13/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

POWELL/ LIVONIA        KINGS

4/17/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY RIBS 

WYCOFF AVENUE #2L      KINGS

7/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE 
LOWER EXT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

59 SCHOLES STREET           KINGS

2/4/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 2411 8TH AVE. NEW YORK

5/31/2007 EYES, BOTH KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT 
HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

MANHATTAN/GREENPOINT AVE.      KINGS

6/3/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

BROOKDALE HOSPITAL      KINGS

2/16/2007 PELVIS 1527 MERMAID AVENUE KINGS

6/23/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

NEW YORK/LINDEN BLVD.      KINGS

8/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

1599 LINCOLN ROAD      KINGS

8/27/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) WRIST, RIGHT 

9 METRO TEC      KINGS

9/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS PELVIS 

1 METROTECH CTR.      KINGS

10/19/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT ANKLE, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 

WOODHULL HOSPITAL      KINGS

11/8/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

886 20TH AVE.      KINGS

3/26/2007 PELVIS 709 ROOSEVELT DRIVE NEW YORK

1/23/2007 FOOT, LEFT ST. VINCENTS MIDTOWN NEW YORK

4/11/2007 HEAD MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

2601 OCEAN PARKWAY          KINGS

2/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 688 MADISON STREET    KINGS
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1/12/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH EAR, LEFT RIBS 9 METROTECH CTR.    KINGS

1/21/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

649 PARK AVENUE    KINGS

1/29/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY 

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL    KINGS

12/31/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

280 EAST 38TH STREET    KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) EMPIRE/BROOKLYN AVE.    KINGS

2/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2153 69TH STREET   KINGS

3/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT THROOP & MYRTLE   KINGS

2/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT GREEN/WAVERLY   KINGS

2/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 515 METROPOLITIAN AVE.   KINGS

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1100 ROSSVILLE AVE.    KINGS

2/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 261 MADISON AVENUE    KINGS

2/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HAND, RIGHT 7000 21ST AVENUE   KINGS

2/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 264 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    KINGS

3/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 9 METROTECH    KINGS

3/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, 
BONE,TISSUE) 

775 ST. JOHNS PLACE    KINGS

1/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT BROADWAY ARION PLACE   KINGS

7/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 60 KINGSLAND AVE.    KINGS

2/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 390 WILSON AVE.   KINGS

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 266 ROCKAWAY AVE.   KINGS

4/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 6805 BAY PARKWAY   KINGS

4/2/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 630 GATES AVENUE   KINGS

4/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

KINGS COUNTY   KINGS

4/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 9 METROTECH CTR   KINGS

3/9/2007 NOSE CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) 775 ST. JOHNS PLACE   KINGS

3/21/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 2449 PITKIN AVE.   KINGS

3/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 225 HEMLOCK STREET   KINGS

1/14/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: DISC PELVIS RALPH AVE/GATES AVE.    KINGS

3/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL   KINGS

12/30/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1074 LAFAYETTE AVENUE    KINGS

3/2/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT    KINGS

3/4/2007  LOW BACK PELVIS 3030 BRIGHTON STREET   KINGS

3/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) METHODIST HOSPITAL   KINGS
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3/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 154 MACON STREET   KINGS

12/4/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY    KINGS

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 39 AUBURN PLACE    KINGS

1/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 269 E.48TH STREET    KINGS

1/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 420 E.83RD STREET   KINGS

3/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

131 STOCKHOLM STREET   KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 239 WEST 138 STREET    KINGS

6/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) DOWNSTATE HOSPITAL    KINGS

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 158 IRVING AVE    KINGS

6/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BEDFORD AND FENIMORE    KINGS

6/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 81 CLERMONT AVE.    KINGS

7/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 135 ELMIRA LOOP    KINGS

6/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

54TH STREET/FORT HAMILTON    KINGS

6/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 301 7TH STREET    KINGS

1/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2025 REGENT PLACE   KINGS

7/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

3250 CONEY ISLAND AVE    KINGS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 47 MCKEEVER PLACE    KINGS

7/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT 

1689 ATLANTIC AVE    KINGS

7/17/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT 

329 MAUJER STREET    KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

396 LINDEN STREET    KINGS

7/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 131 THROOP AVE    KINGS

7/29/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1260 BROADWAY    KINGS

7/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) DEAN STREET    KINGS

7/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) KNICKERBOCKER ST./MENHAM ST.    KINGS

4/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

131 THROOP AVENUE    KINGS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BROOKLYN HOSPITAL    KINGS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 142 KINGSBORO WALK   KINGS

3/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 729 BRADFORD STREET    KINGS

3/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 128 19TH STREET    KINGS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BERGEN AVENUE/ROCKAWAY    KINGS

4/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH FEET, BOTH PELVIS     KINGS
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4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) EAST 92ND STREET/LINDEN BLVD.    KINGS

6/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BROOKDALE HOSPITAL    KINGS

4/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL    KINGS

5/25/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS 

583 CHESTNUT STREET    KINGS

3/21/2007 EYE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

9 METROTECH CENTER    KINGS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 36 BAY 35TH STREET   KINGS

5/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

ERSKINE STREET/ BELT PKWY    KINGS

5/16/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ANKLE, LEFT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

110 ROSSVILLE AVENUE    KINGS

5/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 730 ROGERS AVENUE    KINGS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1208 FLATBUSH AVENUE    KINGS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 4TH AVE./36TH ST.    KINGS

4/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 365 5TH AVE.   KINGS

1/13/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 159 DRIGGS AVE.   KINGS

8/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 191 HALE AVE   KINGS

10/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BROOKDALE HOSPITAL   KINGS

9/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 3100 BRIGHTON 7TH STREET   KINGS

9/14/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH COURT/STATE ST.   KINGS

8/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1100 ROSSVILLE AVENUE   KINGS

9/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ST JOHNS HOSPITAL   KINGS

9/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 2162 71ST STREET   KINGS

8/25/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY E.40TH STREET/4TH AVE.   KINGS

4/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 39 AUBURN PLACE   KINGS

8/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY VANDERBILT AVE AND WILLOUGH   KINGS

10/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT BAY PARKWAY 84TH STREET   KINGS

8/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT TOMPKINS/VERNON   KINGS

8/28/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH MERMASID AVE   KINGS

8/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 9 METRO TEC   KINGS

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL   KINGS

8/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, LEFT BUSHWICK.SUVDIAN   KINGS

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BACK OF VEHICLE   KINGS

8/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 846 MACON STREET   KINGS

8/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 630 KINGSBOROOUGH   KINGS
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11/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 

RIGHT 
KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL   KINGS

9/30/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) W. 112TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/12/2006 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 505 E. 120TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/28/2006 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 680 ST.NICHOLAS AVE.  NEW YORK

12/11/2006 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT   NEW YORK

12/24/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT W.40TH ST./9TH AVE.  NEW YORK

2/22/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 102 LEXINGTON AVE.  NEW YORK

2/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 3440 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

10/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

2083 EAST 14TH STREET   KINGS

11/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 236 PULASKI ST.   KINGS

10/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) BROOKLYN HOSPITAL E.R.   KINGS

11/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC)    KINGS

10/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ELBOW, LEFT METHODIST HOSPITAL   KINGS

10/18/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH PITKIN/SHEFFIELD   KINGS

10/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT FULTON/THROOP AVE.   KINGS

9/10/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH 794 GREENE AVENUE   KINGS

10/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 360 STONE AVENUE   KINGS

10/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT BAY PARKWAY/84TH STREET   KINGS

7/24/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL   KINGS

3/8/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT PELVIS 9 METROTECH   KINGS

5/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT PITKIN AVE.   KINGS

6/7/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 161 HENDRIX STREET   KINGS

5/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT SOUTH 9TH BEDFORD   KINGS

5/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 115 LEXINGTON AVENUE   KINGS

5/24/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ELBOW, RIGHT AMBOY & LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

5/22/2007  RIBS HANDS, BOTH 231 HANCOCK STREET   KINGS

5/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 61ST PCT.   KINGS

6/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

ROCKAWAY PKWY./WINTHROP STREET   KINGS

5/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 109 MAPLE STREET   KINGS

5/21/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 294 OSBORN STREET   KINGS

6/6/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WOODHULL HOSPITAL   KINGS

5/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ELBOW, RIGHT 2053 BROWN STREET   KINGS
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5/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 839 EAST 19TH STREET   KINGS

5/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 86TH STREET WEST 8TH   KINGS

4/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT SHORE PARKWAY   KINGS

4/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT FULTON STREET   KINGS

4/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK ST.JOHNS HOSPITAL   KINGS

4/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL   KINGS

5/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2415 PITKIN AVENUE    KINGS

5/24/2007 HEAD EYE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT AMBOY ST.& LINDEN BLVD.   KINGS

6/26/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 10TH STREET /4TH AVE.   KINGS

4/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 22 PATCHEN AVENUE   KINGS

7/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT GATES AVE/NOSTRANSDAVE   KINGS

7/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1319 EAST 17TH STREET   KINGS

7/14/2007 HEAD NOSE HEAD: MOUTH EAST 28TH STREET   KINGS

10/28/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

9201 SHORE ROAD    KINGS

7/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL   KINGS

11/9/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT 

9 METROTECH CENTER     KINGS

5/19/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT    KINGS

6/27/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 54 STREET   KINGS

7/17/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT NOSE 385 THROOP AVE   KINGS

7/4/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH FACE MARCUS GARVEY   KINGS

6/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 738 ST.JOHN PLACE   KINGS

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

753 HICKS STREET   KINGS

6/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY WYCOFF AVENUE   KINGS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK PRICE ST./MYRTLE AVE.   KINGS

6/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 875 GATES AVENUE   KINGS

5/31/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 300 WORTMAN AVE.   KINGS

6/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 699 SARATOGA   KINGS

7/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY LINDEN BLVD./ROCKAWAY AVE.   KINGS

8/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 333 PATCHEN AVENUE    KINGS

9/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 25-25 KINGS HIGHWAY    KINGS

12/8/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

12/22/2006 FACE RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK
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8/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 

BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
INDIA/PREVEST    KINGS

8/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BRIGHTON 6TH STREET    KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL    KINGS

8/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NY DOWNTOWN    KINGS

12/31/2006 WRIST, RIGHT PIER 36 SOUTH CLINTON STREET NEW YORK

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) METHODIST HOSPITAL    KINGS

9/12/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

4/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) OCEAN PARKWAY    KINGS

9/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 58 NEWEL STREET    KINGS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 102 CUMBERLAND WALK    KINGS

8/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BELMONT/GRANT AVE.    KINGS

9/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL    KINGS

9/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 199 MALCOLM X BLVD.    KINGS

3/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT HUDSON RIVER NEW YORK

8/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, 
LEFT 

928 BAYRIDGE AVE    KINGS

10/2/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

3/24/2007 PELVIS 181ST / AMSTERDAM NEW YORK

3/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT CANAL/FORSYTH ST. NEW YORK

2/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 80 LASALLE STREET NEW YORK

2/26/2007 PELVIS 601 WEST 188TH STREET NEW YORK

2/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

2/22/2007 EYE, RIGHT PIER 36 SOUTH CLINTON ST. NEW YORK

2/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 159 EAST 125TH STREET NEW YORK

12/29/2006 WRIST, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE. NEW YORK

2/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT BETH ISRAEL E.R. NEW YORK

9/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 EAST NEW YORK AVE.    KINGS

2/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 530 W.27TH STREET NEW YORK

1/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WEST 136TH STREET/AMSTERDAM NEW YORK

1/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE. NEW YORK

1/10/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 34TH ST/ 6TH AVE. NEW YORK

1/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 178TH ST./PINEBROOK NEW YORK

1/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 18 WASHINGTON STREET NEW YORK
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10/18/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

12/19/2006 FACE 101 WEST 147TH NEW YORK

4/5/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

175 HAWTHORNE STREET     KINGS

8/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 METROTECH CTR.    KINGS

1/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL E.R.   KINGS

1/14/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK SHOULDER, RIGHT RALPH/GATES AVE.   KINGS

1/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 159 DRIGGS AVENUE   KINGS

12/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 799 AVENUE Z   KINGS

11/2/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1502 KINGSWAY   KINGS

1/2/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

THROOP AVE.     KINGS

1/15/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK 125 DUMONT STREET   KINGS

2/17/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2601 OCEAN PARKWAY     KINGS

9/12/2001  WTC NEW YORK

6/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

2620 SURF AVE     KINGS

7/11/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

KNICKERBOCKER/MANAHAN ST.     KINGS

8/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

82 DWIGHT STREET     KINGS

8/5/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

MAIMONIDES HOSPITAL     KINGS

8/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ST.JOHNS PLACE     KINGS

8/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

169 JAFERSON STREET     KINGS

10/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

60 HERKIMER STREET     KINGS

1/12/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1552 PRESIDENT AVENUE     KINGS

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2538 HARWAY AVENUE    KINGS

9/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, 
L EFT 

    KINGS

9/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     KINGS

9/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

1936 71ST STREET    KINGS

9/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT ATLANTIC/WARWICK    KINGS

10/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, 
R IGHT 

3133 BRIGHTON 7TH ST.    KINGS

9/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 265 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE    KINGS

10/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 9 METROTECH CTR.    KINGS

12/21/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK 131 THROOP AVENUE   KINGS

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1792 70TH STREET    KINGS

8/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

NORTH 9 STREET    KINGS
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1/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY   KINGS

10/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 573 WARREN STREET    KINGS

11/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 386 STOCKHOM STREET    KINGS

10/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2631 WEST 2ND ST.    KINGS

11/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST 28TH STREET/MERMAID AVE.    KINGS

11/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 126 AUTUMN AVENUE    KINGS

9/11/2001  WTC NEW YORK

10/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FLOYD BENNETT FIELD    KINGS

8/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1738 LEXINGTON AVE NEW YORK

9/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT BUREAU OF TRAINING NEW YORK

9/20/2007 EYE, LEFT NORTH GENERAL HOSPITAL NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS E.168TH STREET/3RD AVE. NEW YORK

9/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT BROADWAY/NAGLE NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 206 WEST 133 STREET NEW YORK

7/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 127 EAST 59 STREET NEW YORK

9/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 79 LISPENARD STREET NEW YORK

8/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 111 EAST 210 STREET NEW YORK

8/18/2007 RIBS OFFICE OF THE CHAIR NEW YORK

8/18/2007 RIBS 130 LIBERTY STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 3115 AVENUE I   KINGS

1/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) BROOKLYN NAVY YARD   KINGS

8/12/2007 EYES, BOTH 216 WEST 125 STREET NEW YORK

8/18/2007 RIBS 130 LIBERTY STREET NEW YORK

9/4/2007 PELVIS 143 PERRY STREET NEW YORK

11/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 111TH STREET/2ND FLOOR NEW YORK

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WYCOFF HOSPITAL    KINGS

8/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2729 WEST 33 STREET    KINGS

2/15/2005  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

9/11/2001  WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

11/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT VERMIYEA AVE./ACADEMY NEW YORK
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9/24/2007 FOOT, LEFT 15 WEST 138TH STREET NEW YORK

10/20/2007 PELVIS 159-70 HARLEM RIVER DRIVE NEW YORK

9/13/2007 RIBS PIER 36 SOUTH CLINTON STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS WTC NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS WTC NEW YORK

11/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

10/12/2007 ARM, LEFT BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL NEW YORK

8/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CONEY ISLAND HOSPITAL    KINGS

9/28/2007 HEAD 202 YORK STREET NEW YORK

3/28/2007 ARM, LEFT 125TH STREET NEW YORK

10/20/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT BELLVUE NEW YORK

10/10/2007 PELVIS CENTRE/CANAL STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS WTC NEW YORK

5/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 230 W.107TH STREET NEW YORK

6/14/2007 RIBS 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS VESSEY STREET/WEST STREET NEW YORK

2/22/2007 HEAD: BRAIN RANDALLS ISLAND NEW YORK

5/13/2007 RIBS 55 LASALLE PLACE NEW YORK

3/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 90 OLD BROADWAY NEW YORK

4/7/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 357 WEST 35TH ST. NEW YORK

4/9/2007 RIBS EAST 14TH STREET/4TH AVE. NEW YORK

5/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

5/13/2007 HEAD 202 EAST 7TH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS 1 WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

4/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 225 WEST 129TH STREET NEW YORK

4/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT 363 EDGECOMB AVE. NEW YORK

4/5/2007 PELVIS 108 WEST 124TH STREET NEW YORK

5/6/2007 HAND, LEFT 131ST STREET/5TH AVE. NEW YORK

4/28/2007 NOSE EAST 45TH & 6TH AVE. NEW YORK

9/19/2001 RIBS WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

4/28/2007 NOSE EAST 45TH STREET/ 5TH AVE. NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEAD: BRAIN WORLS TRADE CENTER NEW YORK
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7/20/2007 EYE, RIGHT EAST 112 STREET NEW YORK

8/15/2007 PELVIS E.104TH /2ND AVE. NEW YORK

8/10/2007 EYE, LEFT  NEW YORK

7/18/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 42ND AND LEXINGTON NEW YORK

8/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

7/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 NEW YORK PLAZA NEW YORK

7/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 163 WEST 125TH STREET NEW YORK

7/21/2007 WRIST, LEFT 26 BROADWAY NEW YORK

7/19/2007 PELVIS 163 WEST 125TH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEAD: BRAIN WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

7/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT NY HOSPITAL NEW YORK

7/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 239 EAST 138TH STREET NEW YORK

8/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT 12TH STREET/9TH AVE. NEW YORK

7/18/2007 RIBS E.42ND STREET NEW YORK

7/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1469 5TH AVENUE NEW YORK

7/17/2007 ARM, LEFT 1469 5TH AVENUE NEW YORK

7/15/2007 RIBS 14TH STREET/6TH AVENUE NEW YORK

7/26/2007 RIBS PIER 36 NEW YORK

11/2/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 55TH/LEXINGTON AVE.   NEW YORK

11/7/2007 RIBS ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 506 LENOX AVENUE   NEW YORK

1/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT MADISON STREET / PINE STREET  NEW YORK

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 330 EAST 33RD STREET   NEW YORK

10/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 420 EAST 26TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT CENTRE/CANAL STREET   NEW YORK

10/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 200 MONROE STREET   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 1675 YORK AVENUE   NEW YORK

10/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 178TH STREET/SOUTHERN BLVD. QUEENS

10/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

10/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

11/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

12/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 600 EAST 125TH STREET    NEW YORK

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 246 E.90TH STREET    NEW YORK
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10/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVENUE    NEW YORK

10/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 125 WHITE STREET    NEW YORK

12/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MANHATTAN NORTH    NEW YORK

10/31/2007 EYE, LEFT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

5/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 55 WEST 39TH STREET  NEW YORK

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 10TH AVE./45TH ST.    NEW YORK

2/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1751 2ND AVE.  NEW YORK

2/4/2007 FACE KNEE, RIGHT ST. VINCENTS HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

2/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 30 EAST 110  NEW YORK

3/2/2007  FACE 2770 8TH AVENUE  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 116 EAST 125T STREET  NEW YORK

3/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 28TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 2078 2ND AVE.  NEW YORK

4/16/2007  LOW BACK METROPOLITIAN HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

1/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 182 SOUTH STREET  NEW YORK

5/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 648 WEST 160TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/27/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

6/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 33RD STREET/1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH RANDALL AVE.  NEW YORK

6/15/2007 LEG, RIGHT HAND, LEFT 33RD STREET & 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 255 WEST 127TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT NORTH GENERAL HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

7/1/2007  ARMS, BOTH NEW YORK PRESYNETERIAN HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

7/9/2007 RIBS ELBOW 44 DOWNING STREEET  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEAD: BRAIN RIBS WORLS TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

7/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 163RD STREET WEST 12TH ST.  NEW YORK

4/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT SUB WAY @ CHRISTY AND GRAND STREET  NEW YORK

1/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) E.97TH STREET/2ND AVE.    NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 48-58 35 STREET  QUEENS

12/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT WEST 30TH STREET/6TH AVENUE   NEW YORK
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12/20/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY    NEW YORK

12/25/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 65 E.125TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT E.165TH ST.   NEW YORK

1/19/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 425 W.125TH ST.   NEW YORK

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT W.136TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ST. VINCENTS HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

12/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W. 77TH STREET/COLUMBUS AVE.    NEW YORK

9/20/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

12/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 10 WEST 107TH ST.    NEW YORK

1/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 162 EAST 109 STREET   NEW YORK

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 137TH STREET/7TH AVE.    NEW YORK

6/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

PARK AVE./E.125TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/2/2007 EYE, LEFT 126 WHEELER AVE NEW YORK

2/15/2007 ELBOW, LEFT FRANKLIN GENERAL NEW YORK

1/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT NORTH SHORE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

10/1/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/13/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

7/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 46 STREET  NEW YORK

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 213 W.140TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 114 STREET 5 TH AVE   NEW YORK

7/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ST LUKES HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

4/15/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 203 WEST 144TH STREET   NEW YORK

4/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 69-21 184TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEAD: BRAIN CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) WORLD TRADE CENTER   NEW YORK

5/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT NY PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

5/10/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYES, BOTH EAST 27TH STREET/MADISON AVE.   NEW YORK

5/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT    NEW YORK

6/9/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 58 EAST 71ST STREET   NEW YORK

6/6/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS 2 EAST 132ND STREET   NEW YORK

12/26/2006 NOSE FACE HANDS, BOTH 1920 AMSTERDAM AVENUE   NEW YORK
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7/9/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 65 EAST 112 STREET   NEW YORK

3/31/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 469 9TH AVE.   NEW YORK

8/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT WEST 128 STREET   NEW YORK

8/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT HARLEM HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

8/2/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 456 9TH AVE   NEW YORK

8/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 2253 3 AVE   NEW YORK

8/18/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 130 LIBERTY STREET   NEW YORK

8/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BEEKMAN HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

8/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 158 STREET   NEW YORK

9/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 99 FORT WASHINGTON   NEW YORK

9/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 5141 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

9/22/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH WEST 141ST STREET/AMSTERDAM   NEW YORK

6/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

26 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

1/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 34-36 WEST 124TH ST.   NEW YORK

10/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT OFFICE OF THE CHAIR   NEW YORK

8/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1829 2 AVE  NEW YORK

7/22/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 474 WEST 146TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 220 WEST 141 STREET  NEW YORK

8/18/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 130 LIBERTY AVE  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH CENTRAL OFFICE  NEW YORK

10/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 120 WEST105TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HARLEM HOSPITAL  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

4/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK 116TH STREET / 1ST AVE.   NEW YORK

12/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

7/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 279 EAST 3RD ST.  NEW YORK

1/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BELLVUE HOSPITAL   NEW YORK

1/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 125TH / LENOX AVE.   NEW YORK

2/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 200 WEST 147TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 508 WEST 180TH STREET   NEW YORK

3/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 70 WEST 128TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79TH ST. & CENTRAL PARK   NEW YORK
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3/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 14TH STREET UNION SQUARE   NEW YORK

2/24/2007  LOW BACK BUTTOCKS 470 FIRST AVE.   NEW YORK

3/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 2393 8TH AVENUE   NEW YORK

3/19/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT GREENWICH ST./KINGS ST.   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

10/5/2007 LEG, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

4/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

26 BROADWAY     NEW YORK

11/22/2006 EYES, BOTH  QUEENS

11/23/2006 HEAD: BRAIN 185-30 140TH AVE. QUEENS

11/16/2006 EYE, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

5/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 RIBS 35-46 65 STREET QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

506 LENOX AVENUE    NEW YORK

4/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK RIBS 
BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, LEFT 

31 EAST 20TH STREET      NEW YORK

5/16/2007 RIBS ELMHURST HOSPITAL QUEENS

4/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 48-34 35TH STREET QUEENS

8/27/2007 RIBS 58-65 52ND RD. QUEENS

9/7/2007 EAR, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

9/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 252 BEACH 14TH ST. QUEENS

9/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 32ND AVE./56TH ST. QUEENS

9/13/2007 PELVIS 42-20 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

8/31/2007 RIBS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

8/18/2007 ARM, LEFT 30-40 44 STREET QUEENS

5/15/2007 RIBS 71-02 66TH STREET QUEENS

4/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 25-25 30TH ROAD QUEENS

7/18/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS EAST 44 AND LEXINGTON     NEW YORK

7/18/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS EAST 44 STREET     NEW YORK

7/18/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS 44 STREET AND LEXINGTON     NEW YORK

8/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

EAST 15TH STREET/1ST AVE.     NEW YORK

8/15/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FDR HIGH WAY     NEW YORK

11/13/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS PELVIS 

79 STREET     NEW YORK
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9/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT 21-40 35TH STREET QUEENS

8/6/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY ARMS, BOTH 

ALBANY/WASHINGTON STREET      NEW YORK

10/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 55-30 58TH ST. QUEENS

7/31/2007 ARM, LEFT 25-10 30 AVE QUEENS

4/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 34-23 96TH STREET QUEENS

4/23/2007 RIBS ELMHURST HOSPITAL QUEENS

4/22/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 34TH STREET /30TH AVE. QUEENS

9/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT 58-65 52ND RD. QUEENS

4/18/2007 RIBS 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

4/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 15-15 HAZEN STREET QUEENS

5/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 58-65 52NS ROAD QUEENS

12/15/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 17-10 STEINWAY STREET QUEENS

7/31/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 25-10 30 AVE QUEENS

6/14/2007 EYE, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

8/2/2007 WRIST, LEFT BEACH 17TH STREET QUEENS

6/4/2007 RIBS BOT FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

8/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

5/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

8/9/2007 LEG, LEFT 48-34 35TH STREET QUEENS

7/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT 122-04 167TH STREET QUEENS

7/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 58-65 52ND ROAD QUEENS

8/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 76-21 37 AVE QUEENS

6/27/2007 PELVIS 611 WOODWARD QUEENS

2/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 11-15 46TH AVENUE QUEENS

8/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

7/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 73RD STREET/37TH ROAD QUEENS

7/6/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 55-30 58 STREET QUEENS

6/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 36TH AVENUE / 31ST STREET QUEENS

7/6/2007 RIBS 22-16 NEW HAVEN BLVD QUEENS

6/15/2007 HEAD 1020 COLLEGE AVE QUEENS

7/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 325 3RD FLOOR QUEENS

6/20/2007 BUTTOCKS 63-38 84TH STREET QUEENS
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6/14/2007 RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

7/18/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

42 LEXINGTON AVE        NEW YORK

9/7/2007  55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

8/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FORT TOTTAN QUEENS

8/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 35-32 90TH STREET QUEENS

8/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 58-65 52 ROAD QUEENS

5/18/2007 EYES, BOTH 159TH ST./LIBERTY AVE. QUEENS

1/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 30TH AVE QUEENS

6/16/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

4TH AVE./10TH STREET       NEW YORK

7/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

DELANCEY STREET       NEW YORK

11/5/2007 HEAD  NONE

8/6/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY ARMS, BOTH 

ALBANY AND WASHINGTON AVE       NEW YORK

9/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

308 E.49TH ST.          NEW YORK

9/18/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

MT. SINAI        NEW YORK

9/11/2001 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

WTC        NEW YORK

6/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 108-51 64TH AVENUE QUEENS

6/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT BOOTH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL QUEENS

6/2/2007 FACE BAXTER AVE/LAYTON ST. QUEENS

6/15/2007 EYE, LEFT 69-70 A.C.P. QUEENS

6/11/2007 RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

2/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 55-30 58 STREET QUEENS

7/18/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NECK: 
MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS 

41ST & LEX. AVE.       NEW YORK

10/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE 
UPPER EXT 

OFFICE OF THE CHAIR    NEW YORK

1/19/2007 PELVIS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

8/10/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH NORTH GENARAL    NEW YORK

8/23/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 20 PINE STREET    NEW YORK

8/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

WEST STREET/CANAL STREET    NEW YORK

9/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NY PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL    NEW YORK

9/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 21 W.112TH STREET    NEW YORK

9/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) W.168TH STREET/BROADWAY    NEW YORK

8/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT 

CANAL STREET/WEST STREET    NEW YORK

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVENUE    NEW YORK
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10/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BELLBUE HOSPITAL    NEW YORK

4/17/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS ENGINE 91  BASEMENT    NEW YORK

11/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LINCOLN TUNNEL EXIT    NEW YORK

11/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ST. LUKES HOSPITAL    NEW YORK

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 114 WEST 125TH STREET    NEW YORK

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2988 WEST 149TH ST.    NEW YORK

7/7/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 37TH AVE./21ST ST. QUEENS

1/23/2007 LEG, LEFT 2510 30TH AVE. QUEENS

3/19/2007  LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, 
LEFT 

506 LENOX AVE.     NEW YORK

1/16/2007  24-49 33RD ST. QUEENS

10/10/2007 RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

9/15/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

21 WEST 112TH STREET    NEW YORK

1/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 325 PRATT AVE. QUEENS

2/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 666 WATER STREET    NEW YORK

4/3/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

55 LASALLE    NEW YORK

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 116TH STREET /1ST AVENUE    NEW YORK

4/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WAVERLY PLACE / 6TH AVE    NEW YORK

2/25/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS EAST 125TH STREET    NEW YORK

4/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 219 EAST 121ST STREET    NEW YORK

1/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT 48-67 34TH ST. QUEENS

1/31/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 55-30 58TH ST. QUEENS

7/18/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD E.44TH/LEXINGTON    NEW YORK

1/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 105-00 SHORE FRONT PARKWAY QUEENS

1/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT JOHN ADAMS HIGH SCHOOL QUEENS

5/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2430 7TH AVENUE    NEW YORK

5/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 107 STREET    NEW YORK

5/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST STREET / CHARLES    NEW YORK

5/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NORTH GENERAL HOSPITAL    NEW YORK

5/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

55 LASALLE PLACE    NEW YORK

1/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 75-06 WOODSIDE AVENUE QUEENS

1/19/2007 HEART  QUEENS

4/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2253 3RD AVENUE    NEW YORK
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6/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 30 WEST 9TH STREET    NEW YORK

5/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

55  EAST 120TH STREET    NEW YORK

9/28/2007 ARM, LEFT 177TH ST./LIBERTY AVE. QUEENS

1/31/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 120 BEACH 19TH STREET QUEENS

12/19/2006 HEAD: BRAIN 69TH ST./ELIOT AVE. QUEENS

9/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY NECK: 
TRACHEA 

79TH ST./CENTRAL PARK    NEW YORK

3/15/2007 EYE, LEFT 58-65 52ND ROAD QUEENS

3/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT EMS BATTALLION QUEENS

2/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 25-10 30TH AVENUE QUEENS

12/19/2006 HEAD: BRAIN 69TH ST./ELIOT AVE. QUEENS

12/22/2006  FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

11/17/2006 HAND, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 NOSE 83-71 116TH STREET QUEENS

3/23/2007 HEAD BROADWAY / BAXTER AVE. QUEENS

3/1/2007 NOSE 83-71 116TH STREET QUEENS

9/11/2001 RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

2/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 133-19 INWOOD STREET QUEENS

3/26/2007 RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

4/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ST. JOHNS HOSPITAL QUEENS

4/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT 168TH STREET / UNION TPKE. QUEENS

4/5/2007 HEART FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

3/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

10/1/2007  55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

10/9/2007 RIBS 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/12/2007 WRIST, LEFT 21-39 80TH STREET QUEENS

1/8/2007  UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT SHOULDER, 
LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 

     NEW YORK

3/1/2007  222-15 MERRICK BLVD. QUEENS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 55 EAST 120TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 222-15 MERRICK BLVD QUEENS

2/25/2007  55-30 58TH STREET QUEENS

1/18/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 55-30 58 STREET QUEENS

Page 271 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
1/10/2007 EYES, BOTH 48-67 34TH STREET QUEENS

1/16/2007 PELVIS 60-16 WOODBINE STREET QUEENS

12/21/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/16/2006  20-35 SEAGIRT BLVD. QUEENS

2/9/2007 EYE, RIGHT 25-33 45TH STREET QUEENS

3/1/2007 PELVIS FORT TOTTAN QUEENS

2/19/2007 RIBS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/31/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 70-35 113TH STREET QUEENS

9/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

38TH AVE./55TH ST.    QUEENS

11/19/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 104-40 QUEENS BLVD.  QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ROCKAWAY FREEWAY & BEACH 71 ST.    QUEENS

9/17/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT BUTTOCKS PELVIS 212TH STREET CROSS ISLAND PKWY    QUEENS

9/19/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY FOOT, RIGHT BOROUGH COMMUNICATION OFFICE    QUEENS

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
PELVIS 

48-34 35TH STREET    QUEENS

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT NECK 

122 AVENUE SPRINGFIELD BLVD.    QUEENS

1/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

41-39 58TH ST.    QUEENS

12/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 142-16 168TH STREET    QUEENS

9/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 114-36 146 STREET    QUEENS

10/13/2007 HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH 116TH AVE.  QUEENS

8/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FORT TOTTAN    QUEENS

8/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FORT TOTTAN    QUEENS

8/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, LEFT ANKLES, BOTH SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

82-68 164 STREET    QUEENS

8/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

43-17 QUEENS BLVD.    QUEENS

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 23-61 21 STREET    QUEENS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 293 SCHFFER STREET    QUEENS

8/4/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

9/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 21 STREET 450 AVE    QUEENS

12/21/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MT. SINAI HOSPITAL    QUEENS

8/2/2007 HEAD HEAD: BRAIN ELMHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

8/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET  QUEENS

8/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT ELMHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

9/6/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 121ST STREET/LIBERTY AVE.  QUEENS
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8/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 48-68 34TH ST.  QUEENS

12/6/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     QUEENS

12/1/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     QUEENS

10/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT RIBS 720 FLUSHING AVENUE  QUEENS

9/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 364 BEACH 56TH STREET  QUEENS

11/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 48-67 34TH ST.  QUEENS

6/17/2007 NECK: TRACHEA RIBS 20-24 19TH STREET  QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

9/28/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 70-20 108TH STREET  QUEENS

9/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 155-11 21 AVE  QUEENS

11/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT   QUEENS

12/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 112-14 CORONA AVENUE    QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 135-03 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

6/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 71-74 34 AVE    QUEENS

5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3077 CROSS BRONX EXPWY.    QUEENS

5/20/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS 65TH ST./ROOSEVELT    QUEENS

5/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ST. JOHNS HOSPITAL    QUEENS

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 179 BEACH 115TH STREET    QUEENS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 35-06 24TH STREET    QUEENS

6/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 69-18 GOUVERNEUR AVE    QUEENS

6/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-00 QUEENS BLVD.    QUEENS

1/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 82-68 164 STREET    QUEENS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NYH MEDICAL CENTER OF QUEENS    QUEENS

5/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 98-40 62ND DRIVE    QUEENS

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 48-67 34TH STREET    QUEENS

7/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

48-67 34TH STREET    QUEENS

7/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

100 STREET    QUEENS

7/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

56 STREET    QUEENS

7/9/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH RIBS FDNY-EMS EVOC FIELD    QUEENS

8/18/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET  QUEENS

7/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

58TH ST./QUEENS BLVD.    QUEENS
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5/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 42-02 23 STREET    QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FORT TOTTEN    QUEENS

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 21-06 23RD AVENUE    QUEENS

8/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) 

ST JOHNS HOSPITAL    QUEENS

1/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 407 BEACH 46TH STREET    QUEENS

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 32-23 90TH STREET    QUEENS

2/3/2007  FACE NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 222-15 MERRICK BLVD.    QUEENS

2/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 67-01 110TH STREET    QUEENS

2/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 12-18 GUY BREWER BLVD.    QUEENS

5/5/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

83-98 WOODHAVEN BLVD.    QUEENS

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 230-09 ROCKAWAY BLVD.    QUEENS

5/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 55-30 58TH STREET    QUEENS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     QUEENS

3/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
TRUNK: DISC 

25-56 71ST STREET    QUEENS

3/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LINDEN BLVD. 174TH STREET    QUEENS

2/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ELBOW, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT 

114-10 139TH AVE.    QUEENS

3/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) HILLSIDE AVE.    QUEENS

4/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-16 147TH STREET    QUEENS

4/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

80-68 88TH ROAD    QUEENS

7/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BROADWAY/BAXTER    QUEENS

2/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 65TH PLACE/QUEENS BLVD.    QUEENS

7/15/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER 

35-41 9TH STREET/36TH AVENUE      QUEENS

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 37 DEPPE PLACE    RICHMOND

12/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 59 ITOGA STREET    RICHMOND

12/17/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 32 JESSICA LANE   RICHMOND

11/30/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT REID AVE./HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

2/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 43A SATIN LANE RICHMOND

12/21/2006 PELVIS STATEN ISLAND HOSPITAL RICHMOND

3/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULITPLE NECK 
INJUR Y LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT LOWER 

55-30 58TH STREET           QUEENS

10/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

GRND CENTRAL PARKWAY/168TH STREET        QUEENS

7/31/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FORT TOTTEN        QUEENS

7/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 

55-30 58TH STREET        QUEENS
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5/3/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 

UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
THOMPSON AVENUE & 59TH STREET        QUEENS

11/5/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULTIPLY LOWER 
EXTR EMITIES TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK UPPER 

ELMHURST HOSPITAL        QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GUY BREWER /BAISLEY    QUEENS

9/20/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT BUTTOCKS PELVIS 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

5900 60TH ST.      QUEENS

1/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT 341 WILSON AVENUE RICHMOND

7/15/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

KISSENA BLVD./FRANKLIN AVE.      QUEENS

1/1/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 

55-30 58TH STREET      QUEENS

9/27/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS PELVIS SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

48-67 34TH STREET     QUEENS

9/13/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

51-15 BEACH CHANNEL DR.     QUEENS

9/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

191-31 113TH RD.     QUEENS

4/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

55-30 58TH STREET     QUEENS

7/23/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

15-15 HAZEN STREET     QUEENS

5/5/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH LEGS, BOTH WRISTS, 
BOTH HANDS, BOTH 

83-98 WOODHAVEN BLVD.     QUEENS

3/17/2007  KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK ELBOW 720 FLUSHING AVENUE     QUEENS

3/11/2007 FACE MULITPLE NECK INJUR Y NECK: TRACHEA 
RIBS 

JAMAICA HOSPITAL     QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 

FORT TOTTEN     QUEENS

1/11/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, 
RIGHT 

55-30 58 STREET     QUEENS

12/18/2006 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

24TH AVE./28TH AVE.     QUEENS

3/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

55-30 58TH STREET       QUEENS

7/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 19 LAMPED LOOP RICHMOND

10/8/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT 226 KISWICK STREET  RICHMOND

10/2/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH 475 SEAVIEW AVENUE  RICHMOND

10/2/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH 475 SEAVIEW AVENUE  RICHMOND

10/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVENUE  RICHMOND

7/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 245 LOCKMAN AVE  RICHMOND

5/10/2007  FEET, BOTH   RICHMOND

4/26/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT RICHMOND TERRACE  RICHMOND

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVENUE  RICHMOND

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT ST. VINCENTS HOSPITAL  RICHMOND

2/15/2007 BUTTOCKS ARM, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVENUE  RICHMOND

9/30/2007 BUTTOCKS BRUCKNER/WILCOX RICHMOND

10/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT STATEN ISLAND UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL RICHMOND
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8/5/2007 RIBS DRUMGOOLE ROAD RICHMOND

1/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 24 WESTPORT LANE RICHMOND

4/20/2007 RIBS 460 BRIELLE AVENUE RICHMOND

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ELMHURST HOSPITAL    QUEENS

2/19/2007 RIBS 409 TRAVIS AVENUE RICHMOND

2/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 289 MERRYMOUNT STREET RICHMOND

3/14/2007  SUSSON AVENUE RICHMOND

3/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 210 TITUS AVENUE RICHMOND

8/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 103 GONSVORT RICHMOND

4/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 80 RICHMOND HILL AVENUE RICHMOND

8/13/2007 RIBS MANOR ROAD/ SCHMITTS LANE RICHMOND

5/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 24 PILCHER STREET RICHMOND

5/15/2007 HEAD 900 HUGENOT AVENUE RICHMOND

6/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT 4460 BARD AVE RICHMOND

6/13/2007 RIBS 2612 RICHMOND TERRACE RICHMOND

6/29/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 233 NORTH BURGER AVENUE RICHMOND

12/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 209 WILLOWBROOK ROAD    RICHMOND

4/11/2007 RIBS 460 BRIELLE AVENUE RICHMOND

5/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 222-15 MERRICK BLVD.  QUEENS

11/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1878 HARMAN STREET    QUEENS

3/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 241-02 136TH AVE.  QUEENS

2/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 112-22 37TH AVENUE  QUEENS

3/23/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 2340 MOTT AVENUE  QUEENS

3/23/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 2340 MOTT AVE.  QUEENS

3/22/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 190-04 NASSVILLE BLVD.  QUEENS

3/22/2007 NOSE HANDS, BOTH 190-04 NASSVILLE BLVD.  QUEENS

3/17/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 103-01 130TH STREET  QUEENS

4/12/2007  ARMS, BOTH 130-20 89TH ROAD  QUEENS

4/21/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/26/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 48-34 35TH STREET  QUEENS

4/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT ELMUHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

5/1/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 109-82 202ND STREET  QUEENS
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2/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 48-67 34TH STREET  QUEENS

5/25/2007  ELBOW 25-10 30TH AVE.  QUEENS

8/11/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD: MOUTH ELMHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

7/21/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 5115 ROCKAWAY BLVD  QUEENS

8/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT PELVIS 131-14 131ST STREET  QUEENS

7/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LONG ISLAND JEWISH HOSPITAL  QUEENS

7/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BRITTON/BROASWAY  QUEENS

5/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BEACH 128TH STREET/NEWPORT  QUEENS

7/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 22 WEST 19TH STREET  QUEENS

5/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

6/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT FORT TOTTAN  QUEENS

5/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 68-19 BURNS STREET  QUEENS

6/1/2007 ELBOW HANDS, BOTH 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

5/14/2007  HANDS, BOTH 55-30 58TH STEET  QUEENS

5/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ELMHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

2/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT FRANCIS LEWIS BLVD.  QUEENS

7/5/2007 NOSE RIBS 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

1/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 55-30 58 STREET  QUEENS

8/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT JAMAICA AVE  QUEENS

9/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 48-67 34TH STREET    QUEENS

10/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 131-10 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.    QUEENS

10/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

SOTHERN BLVD    QUEENS

6/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 520 19TH STREET  QUEENS

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 73RD ST./37TH RD.    QUEENS

12/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 127TH ST./101ST AVE.    QUEENS

10/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 112-04 167TH STREET    QUEENS

10/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

439 BEACH 22ND STREET    QUEENS

10/4/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 55-30 58TH ST.    QUEENS

10/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

55-30 58TH STREET    QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 61ST STREET/ROOSEVELT    QUEENS

11/21/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT FRANKLIN GENERAL HOSPITAL  QUEENS

2/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 82-68 164TH ST.  QUEENS
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1/6/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT HILLSIDE AVE/LEFFERTS  QUEENS

2/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 720 FLUSHING AVENUE  QUEENS

2/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 74TH STREET AND BROADWAY  QUEENS

2/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 56-31 VAN DOREN STREET  QUEENS

2/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT FRANKLIN HOSPITAL  QUEENS

1/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELMHURST HOSPITAL  QUEENS

12/19/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT   QUEENS

1/27/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS LEG, LEFT 40-12 10TH ST.  QUEENS

12/13/2006  LOW BACK 48-67 34TH STREET  QUEENS

1/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET  QUEENS

12/25/2006  FACE 75-10 153RD STREET  QUEENS

1/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT BROADWAY/34TH ST.  QUEENS

12/29/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET  QUEENS

12/12/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET  QUEENS

10/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ELMHURST HOSPITAL    QUEENS

1/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 48-35 35TH STREET  QUEENS

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET   QUEENS

3/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 24-25 STEINWAY STREET   QUEENS

3/8/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS

3/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 105-12 191ST STREET   QUEENS

4/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT SOUTH CONDUIT AND ROCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

4/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT FORT TOTTEN   QUEENS

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOW BACK 325 PRATT AVE   QUEENS

4/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 80-68 88 ROAD   QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

48-67 34TH ST.   QUEENS

5/21/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 48-67 34TH STREET   QUEENS

2/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

65TH PLACE/QUEENS BLVD.   QUEENS

5/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT THOMPSON AVENUE   QUEENS

6/7/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 41-04 12TH STREET   QUEENS

6/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 119-15 190 STREET   QUEENS

5/25/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 25-10 30TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

172-10 133 AVE   QUEENS
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6/10/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS

6/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 11-24 46TH AVENUE   QUEENS

8/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS

5/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT BAISLEY / BEDELL   QUEENS

11/29/2006  NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 48-67 34TH STREET   QUEENS

11/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT    QUEENS

12/5/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SENECA AVE./MYRTLE AVE.   QUEENS

11/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/8/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234-09 130TH AVENUE   QUEENS

12/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79TH ST./NORTHERN BLVD.   QUEENS

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT    QUEENS

12/18/2006  LOW BACK RIBS 24TH AVE./28TH ST.   QUEENS

12/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT HOLLIS/SPRINGFIELD BLVD.   QUEENS

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ST. JOHN HOSPITAL   QUEENS

1/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT JAMAICA HOSPITAL   QUEENS

2/16/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 21-15 35TH AVE.   QUEENS

12/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS

12/23/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 166TH STREET ATLANTIC AVE.   QUEENS

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 48-34 35TH STREET   QUEENS

2/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 30-92 67TH AVENUE   QUEENS

1/31/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 30RD 23 STREET   QUEENS

2/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 75 STREET/25TH AVE.   QUEENS

2/19/2007 PELVIS SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT 78-34 85TH STREET   QUEENS

7/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT ST. JOHNS HOSPITAL   QUEENS

12/26/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT QUEENS BLVD./L.I.E.   QUEENS

10/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC)    QUEENS

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1600 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

6/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS

11/1/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 48-67 34TH STREET   QUEENS

8/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 48-34 35TH STREET   QUEENS

10/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 25-25 30TH ROAD   QUEENS

10/17/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 55-30 58TH STREET   QUEENS
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10/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 48-67 34TH STREET   QUEENS

10/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FORT TOTTEN   QUEENS

9/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT FLUSHING HOSPITAL   QUEENS

9/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS ROOSEVELT AVE.   QUEENS

11/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

41ST AVE./24TH STREET   QUEENS

10/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 9-09 HAZEN STREET   QUEENS

12/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 239 HOWARD AVE.    QUEENS

5/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 41-04 12TH STREET  QUEENS

10/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 68-17 METROPOLITAN AVE    QUEENS

5/26/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 31ST / ASTORIA BLVD.   QUEENS

12/2/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 55-30 58TH STREET    QUEENS

9/12/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH ELMHURST HOSPITAL   QUEENS

12/27/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) RICHMONS & VICTORY AVE.   RICHMOND

1/11/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK RICHMOND AVE. ARTHUR KILL ROAD   RICHMOND

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE.    RICHMOND

2/14/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYES, BOTH 25 SATTERER STREET   RICHMOND

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2800 VICTORY BLVD.   RICHMOND

7/2/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

7/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

100 KRAMER STREET   RICHMOND

10/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1100 ROSSVILLE AVENUE   RICHMOND

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 97 DURANT AVE    RICHMOND

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 46 WILLOW ROAD    RICHMOND

2/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 20 GADSEN PLACE    RICHMOND

4/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 298 PACIFIC AVENUE    RICHMOND

5/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 24 ADALA CIRCLE    RICHMOND

5/15/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

2142 RICHMOND TERRACE    RICHMOND

9/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 255 MILL ROAD    RICHMOND

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 159 BATH AVENUE    RICHMOND

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 35 TOKEN AVENUE    RICHMOND

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) SEVIEW HOSPITAL    RICHMOND

8/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 12 EBBY LANE    RICHMOND

8/20/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BROADWAY/DOLAFIELD AVE    RICHMOND
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8/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 298 NOME AVENUE    RICHMOND

8/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 340 LONDON ROAD    RICHMOND

2/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 15F SIGNS ROAD    RICHMOND

6/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 150 BRABANT STREET    RICHMOND

10/21/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 

428 BRADLEY COURT      RICHMOND

4/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT   UNKNOWN

1/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT  UNKNOWN

8/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

VICTORY BLVD WILLOW BROOK RD.       RICHMOND

2/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL    RICHMOND

6/27/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

STATEN ISLAND UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL       RICHMOND

8/5/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) DRUMGOUGLE ROAD EAST    RICHMOND

9/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
RIBS BUTTOCKS PELVIS 

NORTH BURGHER/CASTLETON AVE.      RICHMOND

7/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

HYLAN BLVD. NEW DORP LANE      RICHMOND

4/2/2007 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

460 BRIELLE AVE      RICHMOND

8/20/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

BROADWAY/DELAFIELD     RICHMOND

3/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
PELVIS HAND, LEFT 

8 PEEL STREET     RICHMOND

11/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

558 DELAFIELD    RICHMOND

10/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 42B BBRADLEY COURT    RICHMOND

7/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

       RICHMOND

7/31/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT EAST 227TH ST.   BRONX

7/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1401 PELHAM PKWY.   BRONX

7/18/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT MAJOR DEEGAN   BRONX

7/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1291 LAFAYETTE AVENUE   BRONX

7/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY   BRONX

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 149 STREET   BRONX

6/23/2007 EYES, BOTH NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 2374 UNIVERSITY AVENUE   BRONX

6/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 155 FATHER ZEISER PLACE   BRONX

6/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

1680 CROTONA PARK   BRONX

6/2/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 1748 WEBSTER AVENUE   BRONX

5/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 169 CYPRESS AVENUE   BRONX

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

NORTH CENTRAL BRONX   BRONX

8/9/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 2285 JEROME AVE   BRONX
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5/7/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1810 WATSON AVENUE   BRONX

5/25/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY 180 STREET   BRONX

5/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 315 EAST 143RD STREET   BRONX

1/19/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK WILLIAMSBRIDGE/RHINELANDER   BRONX

5/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 558 CALDWELL AVENUE   BRONX

5/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 2455 WILLIAMSBRIDGE   BRONX

5/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 401 EAST 140TH STREET   BRONX

5/20/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT WEST 169TH ST.   BRONX

5/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, LEFT 2455 WILLIAMS BRIDGE   BRONX

1/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT 167TH STREET BRONX

2/10/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 271 E.143RD STREET BRONX

3/8/2007 PELVIS 2300 WSTCHESTER AVE BRONX

2/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT 3563 DEKALB AVENUE BRONX

1/21/2007 RIBS LINCOMN HOSPITAL BRONX

1/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT E.149TH ST. BRONX

2/11/2007 HEAD 1647 WASHINGTON AVE BRONX

8/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS JACOBI HOSPITAL   BRONX

9/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 1010 EAST 178TH STREET   BRONX

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1264 BOSTON ROAD   BRONX

1/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1937 HOLLAND AVE. BRONX

8/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT 09-09 HAZEN STREET   BRONX

1/30/2006 FOOT, LEFT 919 EAGLE AVE. BRONX

7/13/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 900 FETELY AVE   BRONX

1/22/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1285 FULTON AVENUE BRONX

8/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY   BRONX

8/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ELBOW 368 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

7/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT JACOBI HOSPITAL   BRONX

8/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 2040 BRUCKNER BLVD.   BRONX

3/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK EVERGREEN / WESTCHESTER   BRONX

8/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

EAST TREMONT   BRONX

4/22/2007  HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, BOTH 2115 HUGHES AVENUE   BRONX

7/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT HAND, LEFT MACE/WHITE PLAINS   BRONX
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7/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 1160 TELLER AVE   BRONX

2/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1442 BOSTON ROAD BRONX

1/3/2007 HEART ENROUTE BRONX

4/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 805 TAYLOR AVE.   BRONX

12/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1979 WALTON AVENUE   BRONX

1/31/2007 HAND, LEFT JACOBI HOSPITAL BRONX

1/28/2007 HEAD: MOUTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

1/18/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 234 E.149TH STREET BRONX

1/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT  BRONX

1/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

1/20/2007 FACE 2327 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

12/11/2006  1705 BRYANT AVE. BRONX

12/16/2006 NOSE 215 E.164TH STREET BRONX

1/4/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

1635 FULTON AVENUE   BRONX

12/16/2006 EYES, BOTH 215 E.164TH STREET BRONX

1/1/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK 2112 NEW BOLD AVENUE   BRONX

12/26/2006 FOOT, LEFT LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

12/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1126 TINTON AVENUE   BRONX

12/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1264 BOSTON ROAD   BRONX

12/21/2006 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY HIP, RIGHT HUNTS POINT AVENUE   BRONX

12/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1314 WEST FARMS ROAD   BRONX

12/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1265 MORRISON AVENUE   BRONX

12/24/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK JACOBI HOSPITAL   BRONX

12/13/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK JACOB E.R.   BRONX

11/30/2006 HEAD: BRAIN EYES, BOTH FACE ST. ANNS AVE./WESTCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

11/11/2006 FOOT, LEFT 641 W. 230TH ST. BRONX

1/12/2007 EYE, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

12/22/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1842 HUNT AVENUE BRONX

3/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK    BRONX

2/13/2007 EYE, RIGHT 689 EAGLE AVE. BRONX

4/5/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 555 SOUTHERN BLVD.   BRONX

2/23/2007 HEAD: BRAIN LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX
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4/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 168TH STREET / MORRIS AVE.   BRONX

3/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 4034 LACONIA BLVD.   BRONX

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT 814 TILDEN AVENUE   BRONX

3/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1211 WHITE PLAINS ROAD   BRONX

3/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 730 EAST 165TH STREET   BRONX

3/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

525 JACKSON AVE.   BRONX

3/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 4332 EAST TREMONT AVE.   BRONX

1/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1500 WATERS PLACE   BRONX

3/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT 

480 HARMAN STREET   BRONX

4/22/2007  HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, BOTH 2115 HUGHES AVENUE   BRONX

3/4/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH FACE 453 E.174TH STREET   BRONX

2/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/13/2007  HEAD: MOUTH FACE 2023 BUST AVENUE   BRONX

2/15/2007  LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT 2285 JEROME AVENUE   BRONX

2/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

525 JACKSON AVE.   BRONX

1/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT EAST 151 ST./MORRIS AVE.   BRONX

2/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 142 MORRIS AVE.   BRONX

1/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 3055 BOUCK AVE.   BRONX

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRISTS, 
BOTH 

ST. BARNABAS HOSPITAL   BRONX

1/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY WILLIAMSBRIDGE/RHINELANDER   BRONX

1/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 159TH ST./COURTLAND AVE.   BRONX

3/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK MAJOR DEEGAN EXPWY.   BRONX

5/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT MONTEFIOR HOSPITAL BRONX

10/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PKWY. BRONX

8/18/2007 HEAD BRONX RIVER PARKWAY BRONX

9/1/2007 RIBS 2285 JEROME AVE BRONX

6/23/2007 RIBS 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

8/22/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 3033 WALLACE AVE BRONX

8/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

9/3/2007 RIBS 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

6/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1680 CROTONA PARK BRONX

6/8/2007 RIBS 3001 GOULDEN AVE. BRONX

Page 284 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
6/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1333 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

6/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

5/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1895 UNIVERSITY AVENUE BRONX

8/22/2007 RIBS 1935 MCGRAW AVE BRONX

6/3/2007 PELVIS GEORGE WASHINGTON BRIDGE BRONX

9/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT BRONX LEBANON HOSPITAL BRONX

9/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT 242ND ST./BROADWAY BRONX

9/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 181 WEST  238TH ST. BRONX

8/6/2007 FOOT, RIGHT NORTH CENTRAL BRONX HOSPTAL BRONX

9/4/2007 RIBS 1160 TELLER AVENUE BRONX

9/17/2007 HEAD E.168TH/3RD AVE. BRONX

9/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1010 EAST 178TH ST. BRONX

9/29/2007 RIBS 2285 JEROME AVENUE BRONX

9/11/2007 ELBOW, LEFT THROGS NECK BLVD/LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

3/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1231 SHERIDAN AVENUE BRONX

5/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1401 PELHAM AVENUE BRONX

7/19/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1035 LONG FELLOW AVE BRONX

5/25/2006 NOSE 1264 BOSTON ROAD BRONX

7/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 935 KELLY STREET BRONX

7/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 749 EAST 222 STREET BRONX

7/14/2007 RIBS JACOBI AMBUL;ANCE BAY BRONX

7/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT NORTH BORNX HOSPITAL BRONX

7/4/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1080 OGDEN AVE BRONX

7/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

7/6/2007 PELVIS JACOBI 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

7/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PKWY. BRONX

6/28/2007 EYE, LEFT 134 STREET BRONX

8/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1292 WASHINGTON STREET BRONX

6/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 3318 PERRY AVENUE BRONX

10/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1420 BALCOLM AVENUE BRONX

7/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

8/1/2007 RIBS 3134 PARK AVE BRONX
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7/19/2007 RIBS 205-207 ALEXANDER AVE BRONX

8/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

8/3/2007 LEG, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

8/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 3103 3RD AVENUE BRONX

8/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 3134 PARK AVENUE BRONX

8/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

6/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1373 WASHINGTON AVE. BRONX

6/25/2007 KNEE, LEFT EAST 140TH RIDER AVENUE BRONX

8/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2600 NETHERLAND AVE BRONX

6/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 122 ALEXANDER AVE BRONX

9/14/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 370 BROOK AVENUE   BRONX

10/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT WATERBUG/BALCOM AVE. BRONX

11/10/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT PELVIS 1490 CROTONA PARK   BRONX

10/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT E.163RD STREET   BRONX

10/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS MORRIS PARK/BRONXDALE   BRONX

10/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT MORRIS PARK/BRONDALE AVE.   BRONX

11/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 1264 BOSTON ROAD   BRONX

10/19/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

680 TINTON AVE.   BRONX

10/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1335 TAYLOR AVENUE   BRONX

10/1/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 990 LEGGETT AVE.   BRONX

10/2/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT SHERIDAN AVE./WESTCHESTER   BRONX

4/23/2007 RIBS 233RD STREET / CONNERS AVE. BRONX

9/8/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 786 E.182ND STREET   BRONX

12/11/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1456 OHM AVENUE BRONX

9/12/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE.   BRONX

9/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 425 E.153RD ST.   BRONX

9/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1401 PELHAM PARKWAY   BRONX

4/17/2007 RIBS 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY BRONX

4/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 308 EAST 175TH STREET BRONX

4/13/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2285 JEROME AVE BRONX

3/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 442 EAST 184TH STREET BRONX

3/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT  BRONX
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3/16/2007 HEAD 10 ADRIAN AVENUE BRONX

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 806 FAIRMOUNT PLACE BRONX

3/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE. BRONX

9/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

569 W.173RD ST.   BRONX

10/26/2007 PELVIS 300 EASR 138TH STREET BRONX

10/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2053 MCGRAW AVE. BRONX

10/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT JACOBI HOSPITAL BRONX

11/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1401 PELHAM PKWY, BRONX

10/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ENGINE 91 BRONX

5/18/2007 HAND, LEFT LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

5/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT 3235 LUCERNE STREET BRONX

11/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT LINCOL HOSPITAL BRONX

11/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT EMS STATION 20 BRONX

1/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT E.149TH STREET BRONX

5/20/2007 RIBS 551 EAST 143RD ST. BRONX

4/26/2007 RIBS 1865 MORRIS AVENUE BRONX

5/4/2007 EYES, BOTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL BRONX

2/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT 645 WESTCHESTER AVE. BRONX

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PKWY. BRONX

5/2/2007 PELVIS UNIVERSITY / W. TREMONT BRONX

4/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 601 PROSPECT AVE BRONX

4/25/2007 NOSE 1239 BRONX RIVER AVENUE BRONX

4/25/2007 NOSE 1239 BRONX RIVER AVENUE BRONX

11/16/2006 HAND, LEFT 419 BRONX RIVER AVE BRONX

4/22/2007 NOSE 2115 HUGHES AVENUE BRONX

11/29/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  BRONX

12/3/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  BRONX

12/6/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT  BRONX

12/13/2006 HAND, LEFT ST. BARBABAS HOSPITAL BRONX

5/26/2007 ARM, LEFT E.187TH STREET/ MARION AVE. BRONX

9/11/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH 168TH STREET/3RD AVE.    BRONX

11/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 530 OLMSTEAD AVENUE    BRONX
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10/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2285 JEROME AVENUE    BRONX

9/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
LEFT 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL    BRONX

10/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1461 LELAND AVENUE    BRONX

9/13/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 370 BROOK AVENUE    BRONX

9/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1142 ELDER AVE.    BRONX

1/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 140TH STREET MORRIS PARK  BRONX

9/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MORRIS PARK/WIILIAMSBRIDGE    BRONX

10/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 271 EAST 164TH ST.    BRONX

9/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1030 BOYTON AVE.    BRONX

9/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) JACOBI HOSPITAL    BRONX

9/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3134 PARK AVE.    BRONX

8/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

386 EAST 139TH STREET    BRONX

8/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ER BAY AT ALLEN PAVILLION HOSP    BRONX

8/25/2007 HEAD: MOUTH NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ARMS, 
BOTH 

141 AND CYPRESS AVE    BRONX

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1142 ELDER AVE.    BRONX

11/26/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT   

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 22 MARCY PLACE    BRONX

1/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT JACOBI HOSPITAL  BRONX

12/21/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT HUNTS POINT AVE.  BRONX

12/11/2006 HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, BOTH 170 BOSTON ROAD  BRONX

12/11/2006 HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, BOTH E.170TH STREET  BRONX

12/7/2006 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT   BRONX

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LINCOLN HOSPITAL    BRONX

12/23/2005 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK   BRONX

9/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CITY ISLAND PARKWAY    BRONX

12/1/2006 FOOT, LEFT   

1/25/2007 RIBS   

3/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT   

11/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) JACOBI AMBULANCE BAY    BRONX

11/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) E.139TH STREET    BRONX

11/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

825 EAST 170TH STREET    BRONX

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WESTCHESTER/JACKSON AVE    BRONX

Page 288 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
11/22/2006  LOW BACK 1965 LAFAYETTE AVE.  BRONX

5/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1009 EAST 174 STREET    BRONX

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

7/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2780 UNIVERSITY AVE    BRONX

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 174 STREET    BRONX

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LINCOLN HOSPITAL    BRONX

7/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

691 CO-OP CITY BLVD    BRONX

7/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 250 E.178TH STREET    BRONX

7/31/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

592 OAK TERRACE    BRONX

6/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BONX LEBONON HOSPITAL    BRONX

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1153 BOYNTON AVE    BRONX

6/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) JACOBI HOSPITAL    BRONX

6/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1402 CLAY AVE    BRONX

6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SACRUM 
AND COCCYX HAND, LEFT 

1647 WASHINGTON AVENUE    BRONX

6/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) EINSTEIN HOSPITAL    BRONX

5/30/2007 EYES, BOTH RIBS ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2160 NEWBOLD AVENUE    BRONX

5/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 25 WEST FORDHAM RD.    BRONX

5/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK RIBS 410 E.156TH STREET    BRONX

6/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WHITE PLAIN/TUNBULL    BRONX

9/17/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH HANDS, 
BOTH 

168TH STREET./3RD AVE.     BRONX

1/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BRONX LEBANON HOSPITAL  BRONX

8/25/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH BUTTOCKS 141 STREET    BRONX

8/25/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH 141 STREET    BRONX

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, 
R IGHT 

745 E.152ND ST.    BRONX

7/20/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 4109 WHITE PLAINES ROAD    BRONX

8/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

COLLEGE STREET    BRONX

7/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BRONX RIVER AVENUE    BRONX

12/10/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT     

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2000 GUNHILL ROAD    BRONX

8/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1329 PLIMPTON AVE    BRONX

8/13/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

857 BRUCKNER BLVS    BRONX

8/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LINCOLN HOSPITAL    BRONX
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8/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2100 BARTON AVENUE    BRONX

7/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     BRONX

7/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MONTIFIORE HOSPITAL    BRONX

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1711 DAVIDSON AVE    BRONX

12/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LOGFELLOW AND WEST FARMS    BRONX

7/31/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT JACOBI HOSPITAL  BRONX

9/9/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 941 E.218TH STREET  BRONX

8/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 368 EAST 140 STREET  BRONX

8/7/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT JACOBI HOSPITAL  BRONX

8/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1401 PELHAM PARKWAY  BRONX

8/21/2007 HEAD: TEETH HEAD: MOUTH 1682 SEWARD AVE  BRONX

8/22/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT JACOBI HOSPITAL  BRONX

1/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 407 BOLTON AVENUE  BRONX

8/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NORTH CENTRAL BRONX  BRONX

9/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT WOODYCREST WEST 164TH ST.  BRONX

8/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1685 RANDAL AVE  BRONX

7/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 607 MORRIS AVENUE  BRONX

7/16/2007 EYES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 175TH STREET  BRONX

7/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2412 FISH AVENUE  BRONX

6/21/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1067 EAST 226TH STREET  BRONX

6/21/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1067 EAST 226TH STREET  BRONX

8/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 645 WESTCHESTER AVE  BRONX

10/21/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 3699 EAST TREMONT AVENUE  BRONX

8/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

200 MORRI AVE     BRONX

7/28/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1025 NOVUS STREET     BRONX

6/3/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

149TH STREET/LINCOLN HOSPITAL     BRONX

5/2/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
LEFT ARM, LEFT 

     BRONX

4/17/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK LOW BACK RIBS PELVIS CLEARMONT / THIRD AVE.     BRONX

10/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BOSTON ROAD/SOUTHERN BLVD.  BRONX

9/13/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH BURNSIDE/WALTON ST.  BRONX

10/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WEST 195TH STREET  BRONX

9/23/2007 HEAD NOSE 163 WEST 170TH STREET  BRONX
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10/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT WATERBURY/BALCOM  BRONX

10/7/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH ST. BARNABAS HOSPITAL  BRONX

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2395 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

10/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2180 RYER AVE  BRONX

10/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT EINSTEIN HOSPITAL  BRONX

9/11/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT THROGS NECK/LAFAYETTE AVE.  BRONX

5/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 180 STREET  BRONX

10/19/2007  ANKLES, BOTH 751 GERARD AVENUE  BRONX

2/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2815 BARKER AVE.  BRONX

6/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1310 INTERVALE AVENUE  BRONX

3/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1148 FETLEY AVENUE  BRONX

3/6/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1276 FTLEY AVENUE  BRONX

3/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 6119 HUXLEY AVENUE  BRONX

2/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 2805 SCHELY AVE.  BRONX

2/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 2391 DAVIDSON AVE.  BRONX

3/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT LINCOLN HOSPITAL E.R. BAY  BRONX

1/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY E.149TH STREET / PARK AVE.  BRONX

3/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BRONX LEBANON  HOSPITAL  BRONX

2/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1091 PROSPECT AVENUE  BRONX

2/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1697 LAFAYETTE AVENUE  BRONX

2/5/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 301 EAST TREMONT AVE.  BRONX

2/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1540 TOMLINSON AVE.  BRONX

2/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT LINCOLN HOSPITAL  BRONX

1/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 2330 WASHINGTON AVE.  BRONX

1/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRISTS, BOTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL  BRONX

3/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT EINSTEIN HOSPITAL  BRONX

5/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1309 WASHINGTON AVENUE  BRONX

8/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1269 COLLEGE AVE    BRONX

5/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT JACOBI HOSPITAL  BRONX

5/28/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 308 EAST 175TH STREET  BRONX

5/9/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/1/2007  HEAD: MOUTH 1919 PROSPECT AVENUE  BRONX
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5/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY   BRONX

2/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 15 ELLIOT PLACE  BRONX

5/4/2007  LOW BACK 11270 WEBSTER AVENUE  BRONX

6/5/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT   BRONX

4/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BACK OF AMBULANCE  BRONX

4/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT EAST 162 STREET  BRONX

4/22/2007  HEAD: MOUTH 2115 HUGHES AVENUE  BRONX

4/5/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 558 EAST 181ST STREET  BRONX

3/24/2007 RIBS ARMS, BOTH LINCOLN HOSPITAL  BRONX

4/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 545 EAST 146TH ST.  BRONX

3/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 853 NANIDA STREET  BRONX

4/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT BRONX VA HOSPITAL  BRONX

1/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
ARM, RIGHT 

E.149TH STREET/PARK AVE.    BRONX

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1160 HOE AVENUE    BRONX

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BRONX LEBANON HOSPITAL    BRONX

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.    BRONX

1/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1890 CROTONA PKWY.    BRONX

1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 370 EAST 153RD ST.    BRONX

1/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BENDICT AVE.    BRONX

10/5/2001 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT 

        

10/24/2002 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

        

6/3/2007 EYES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH NECK ARMS, BOTH         

1/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2330 WASHINGTON AVE.    BRONX

2/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 566 VONNEST AVENUE    BRONX

2/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1314 SENECCA AVE.    BRONX

1/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) NORTH CENTRAL BRONX    BRONX

12/31/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2407 MARION AVENUE    BRONX

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3463 3RD AVE.    BRONX

12/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1597 TAYLOR AVENUE    BRONX

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2125 GLEBE AVENUE    BRONX

12/21/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 4162 BOYD AVE.    BRONX

12/7/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     BRONX
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12/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 756 BRADY AVENUE    BRONX

12/9/2006 EYE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

3393 FORT INDEPENDENCE AVE.    BRONX

11/24/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

EINSTEIN HOSPITAL    BRONX

12/22/2006 RIBS 3134 PARK AVE. BRONX

5/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 410 EAST 156TH STREET    BRONX

2/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK ARM, 
LEFT 

1894 ARTHUR AVENUE    BRONX

4/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL    BRONX

6/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 612 ALLERTON AVENUE    BRONX

1/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2448 UNIVERSITY AVE.    BRONX

2/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2641 SCHURZ AVENUE    BRONX

11/13/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY       

5/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2849 WEBB AVENUE    BRONX

5/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYES, BOTH FACE 423 WESCHESTER AVE./BRUNCK    BRONX

5/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 540 CONCORD AVE.    BRONX

5/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2785 SAMPSON AVE.    BRONX

5/10/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

EAST TREMONT AVE.    BRONX

4/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1208 COLLEGE AVE.    BRONX

4/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC)     BRONX

3/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 140-11 DARROW PLACE    BRONX

3/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) EAST 137TH STREET    BRONX

3/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3155 GRACE AVENUE    BRONX

3/1/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

1363 FULTON STREET    BRONX

3/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

2/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 664 THWASITES PLACE    BRONX

3/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2285 JEROME AVE.    BRONX

2/13/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

689 EAGLE AVENUE    BRONX

3/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

730 EAST 165TH ST.    BRONX

2/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 282 SAINT ANNS AVE.    BRONX

3/8/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

570 ST. MARYS STREET    BRONX

2/21/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

E.176 ST./BATHGATE AVE.    BRONX
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WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $210,707.27
MEDICAL COST $603,064.61
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $813,771.88
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1643

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

3/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

9/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

7/18/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

7/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

6/29/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

5/23/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

6/2/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

9/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

5/16/2007 ARM, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

8/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

8/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

8/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

6/20/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

5/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

8/30/2007 HIPS, LEFT HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

10/24/2007 NOSE KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

7/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/22/2007 FACE NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS
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7/28/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/2/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

9/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

8/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

7/2/2007 FACE NOSE 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

11/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/7/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

10/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT MULTIPLE 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

10/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

10/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/18/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON STREET  KINGS

9/11/2007 HEAD NECK 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

7/3/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

9/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

5/17/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1148 E 86TH STREET  KINGS

7/27/2007 BUTTOCKS ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

7/30/2007 HEAD FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/18/2007 ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

7/31/2007 EYE, RIGHT FACE 41 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/13/2007 NECK HEAD 160 WATER STREET  KINGS

4/18/2007 HAND, LEFT NECK 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

4/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS
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10/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

10/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

2/14/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

7/24/2007 ARMS, BOTH BUTTOCKS 2094 PITKIN AVE  KINGS

11/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

10/26/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

11/10/2006 FACE HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/16/2006 FACE HEAD 591 KINGSTON AVENUE  KINGS

10/27/2005 HEAD: MOUTH FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

8/7/2006 FACE EYES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

6/12/2006 ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/1/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/21/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BOADWAY  KINGS

6/20/2006 KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

11/3/2006 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

11/28/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

10/11/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK: DISC 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

11/17/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

1/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2094 PITKIN AVE  KINGS

11/29/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

1/24/2007 TRUNK: DISC KNEES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/29/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

1/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

1/6/2007 HEAD FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

10/18/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

9/5/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

10/11/2006 LEG, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

9/3/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

7/23/2006 ARM, RIGHT EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/16/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS
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3/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

11/30/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

12/13/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

1/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/25/2006 ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE. KINGS

1/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/14/2006 PELVIS 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/13/2006 ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/7/2006 LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/26/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/3/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/22/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/10/2006 ELBOW, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

12/29/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/30/2006 KNEES, BOTH FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/25/2006 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/29/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/2/2006 ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/2/2006 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/21/2006 KNEES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/26/2006 LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/10/2006 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

12/16/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT HIP, RIGHT BUTTOCKS HEAD 

234 E 149TH STREET      BRONX

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

10/8/2005 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVENUE  KINGS

6/26/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

12/27/2006 WRIST, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

1/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS
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4/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 645 KINGSTON AVE  KINGS

3/27/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/3/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

5/3/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

4/11/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/11/2006 TRUNK: DISC LEGS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

2/12/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVENUE  KINGS

1/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

10/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/14/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

3/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

2/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

2/17/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

5/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

4/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

4/25/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

3/9/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

12/21/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVENUE  KINGS

2/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/3/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

5/23/2007 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

3/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

2/15/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/10/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

2/6/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/28/2007 FACE LEGS, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS
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1/2/2007 FACE WRIST, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/20/2006 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/3/2006 HEAD ELBOW, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

12/18/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

10/22/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

1/18/2007 HIP, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

3/26/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

6/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT HEAD 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

2/27/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

3/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

3/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

12/24/2006 EYE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

3/8/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

3/8/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

3/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

10/20/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

5/21/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

4/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

3/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY  KINGS

3/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

1/7/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

3/1/2007 NECK HEAD FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

3/30/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

11/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

3/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

2/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS
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3/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

11/8/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY   KINGS

3/19/2007 ELBOW, LEFT HAND, LEFT BUTTOCKS    KINGS

12/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

3/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/23/2006 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/3/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/1/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

3/12/2007 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT BUTTOCKS 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/4/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/17/2006 ARM, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

12/8/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS
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1/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

2/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

2/7/2007 ARMS, BOTH UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

12/21/2006 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

12/9/2006 ARM, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

11/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

12/8/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

12/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

9/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

8/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

5/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/17/2007 NECK INTERNAL ORGANS ARMS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

8/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

3/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

4/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

3/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BRADWAY   KINGS

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS
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10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

10/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

7/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/29/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

6/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

10/27/2006 FOOT, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

6/19/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

6/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

6/16/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

2/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

5/27/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

5/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

1/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) PELVIS 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/27/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH ONE MAIN STREET   KINGS

5/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT MULTIPLY LOWER EXTR EMITIES 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

6/13/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   KINGS

10/16/2001 HANDS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: DISC 450 CLARKSON STREET   KINGS

7/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

8/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

2/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

6/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/20/2007 HAND, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

10/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

2/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS
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4/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

4/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

11/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

8/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

10/5/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/23/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS NECK 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH       BRONX

10/8/2005 SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH       BRONX

11/1/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

11/7/2007 NECK KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

10/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY   KINGS

2/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 450 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

3/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 450 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

12/28/2006 LEG, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, 
LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

1400 P P SOUTH        BRONX

2/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) WRIST, RIGHT LOWER EXT: 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO        BRONX

9/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/27/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/7/2007 ARM, LEFT RIBS 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

10/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/13/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT FOOT, 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH       BRONX

11/17/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

5/30/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO      BRONX

7/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH      BRONX

7/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEE, LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH      BRONX

11/30/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS NECK HEAD ARM, RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO      BRONX

10/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

9/26/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT FOOT, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

12/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS
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10/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

11/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY   KINGS

7/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/23/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/1/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

8/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/9/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/17/2006 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/24/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

10/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY   KINGS

10/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/18/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/23/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS
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7/26/2006 BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/24/2006 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/25/2007 HEAD NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

9/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/29/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT PELVIS 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

6/24/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/21/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

6/23/2006 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 760 BROADWAY  KINGS

9/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

12/8/2006 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/29/2006 PELVIS 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/1/2006 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT BUTTOCKS 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

8/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH    KINGS

8/15/2006 HEAD LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE   KINGS

7/14/2006 ELBOWS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

2/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/6/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/9/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2094 PITKIN AVE   KINGS

8/24/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

7/28/2006 EYES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/30/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

9/11/2006 NECK ANKLE, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

4/11/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH HIP, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH      BRONX

11/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

10/12/2006 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

10/13/2006 HEAD: TEETH HEAD: FACIAL BONES HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

8/14/2006 FACE LEG, LEFT HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

11/9/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

9/1/2006 KNEE, LEFT FACE ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE   KINGS
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6/22/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

11/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

10/12/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/13/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

7/6/2006 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH INTERNAL ORGANS 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

5/19/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY   KINGS

2/9/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/30/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/9/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/26/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/4/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/8/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/6/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/6/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/26/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/7/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/19/2007 HIP, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/27/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/30/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/28/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

7/26/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS
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7/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/2/2007 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/8/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/8/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/22/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/16/2006 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/12/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/28/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

10/20/2006 EYE, LEFT 451CLARKON AVE KINGS

12/20/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/22/2007 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/8/2006 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/8/2006 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/6/2007 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/26/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/2/2006 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2094 PITKIN AVE KINGS

6/27/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/7/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/6/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

9/14/2006 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/30/2006 EYE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/26/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/22/2006 FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/20/2006 HIP, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS
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2/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/6/2006 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/2/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/11/2006 NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

12/12/2006  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

9/14/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/16/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/27/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/8/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/7/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/6/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/7/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/7/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

9/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/19/2007  451 CLARKSON AVENUE KINGS

9/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/17/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/3/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

3/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/15/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/19/2007 NOSE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/18/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/25/2007 NOSE 451 CLARKSON AVENUE KINGS
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7/23/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/28/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVENUE KINGS

5/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/17/2007 NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE KINGS

8/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 585 ESSEX STREET KINGS

2/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/8/2007 LEG, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/31/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/19/2007  462 1ST AVE KINGS

3/31/2007 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/28/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/20/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2801 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/8/2007 EYES, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/30/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/7/2007 FACE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/27/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/3/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

1/1/2003 WRIST, LEFT 645 KINGSTON AVE KINGS

6/30/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/26/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/29/2007 HANDS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS
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6/25/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

5/8/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/20/2007 NECK 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/14/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/15/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/11/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/10/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/27/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/27/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/3/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/28/2007 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/28/2007 FOOT, LEFT 451  CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/25/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/11/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/11/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/6/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/18/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS
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3/11/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/30/2007 PELVIS 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT 645 KINGSTON AVE. KINGS

3/7/2007 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE. KINGS

5/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

3/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  KINGS

3/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/11/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/27/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/3/2007 NECK 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/3/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/9/2007 EYES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/12/2007 EYES, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/6/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/7/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

5/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/31/2007 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/14/2006 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/14/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/11/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/11/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/13/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/16/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/12/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS
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3/30/2004  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/9/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/15/2006  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/28/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/1/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

1/27/2007 LEG, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/1/2007  201 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/30/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/20/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/2/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 599 KINGSTON AVE KINGS

2/24/2007 HEAD 599 KINGSTON AVE KINGS

7/20/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/12/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/12/2007 LEGS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/5/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/27/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/22/2007 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/30/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/28/2007 EYE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/2/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/6/2007 NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/30/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

3/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/11/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY  ROOM  3A KINGS

3/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS
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2/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVENUE KINGS

3/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSOIN AVE KINGS

3/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/15/2007 HEAD 599 KINGSTON AVE KINGS

2/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

3/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

7/25/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/22/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

6/21/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/21/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/19/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/5/2007 ARM, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

9/12/2006 ARM, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/27/2007  606 WINTHROP AVE KINGS

2/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE  KINGS

6/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/6/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

12/26/2006  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/18/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/22/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

5/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVENUE KINGS

7/19/2007 HIPS, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/21/2007 ARMS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

6/10/2007 HIP, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

5/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS
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4/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 2094 PITKIN AVE KINGS

7/16/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/20/2006  760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/27/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/25/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

5/17/2007  541 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/2/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/2/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/30/2007 NOSE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/7/2006 PELVIS 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/19/2006 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/10/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/7/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/16/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/30/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/29/2006 KNEES, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/29/2006 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/29/2006 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/22/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/23/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

1/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/22/2007 LEG, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

11/6/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/12/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/23/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/7/2006 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/14/2006 FACE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/25/2007 PELVIS  KINGS

4/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS
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11/21/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 694 ALBANY AVE KINGS

11/8/2007 HEAD 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

7/19/2006 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/27/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

1/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/29/2006 NOSE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/14/2007 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/5/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/15/2006 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/11/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/18/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/8/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/15/2006 FACE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/12/2006 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/24/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/3/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/19/2006 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/29/2007 WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/24/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/17/2006 FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/21/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/14/2006 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/7/2006 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

1/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/5/2006  760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/9/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS
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11/1/2006 TRUNK: DISC 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/20/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/24/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/19/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

1/4/2007 HEAD 645 KINSTON AVE KINGS

7/1/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/20/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/9/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/14/2006 NOSE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

12/3/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/28/2006 ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/24/2006 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/2/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/6/2006 PELVIS 760 BROADWAY KINGS

5/6/2005 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/12/2006 ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/19/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/26/2006 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/21/2006 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/9/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/6/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

6/2/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/17/2006 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

6/27/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

12/3/2006 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/14/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/6/2007 HEAD 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

12/5/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/9/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/10/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

12/4/2007 WRIST, LEFT 2094 PITKIN AVE KINGS
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8/26/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

1/29/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

11/11/2006 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

12/22/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

10/3/2006 LEGS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/14/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/4/2006 EYE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/16/2006 FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/11/2006 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/19/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

12/6/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/24/2006 WRISTS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/11/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/25/2006 EYE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/20/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/3/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/12/2007 LEG, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

11/18/2007 EYE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/24/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/26/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/31/2007 HEAD 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

9/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT 451 CLARKSON KINGS

7/6/2007 NOSE 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/24/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/31/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS
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10/31/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/25/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

4/5/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/6/2007 HEAD 760 BROADWAY KINGS

7/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

5/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/29/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

8/3/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/25/2007 HEAD 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

9/1/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/13/2007  2601OCEAN PKWY KINGS

7/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/25/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

9/19/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/20/2007 FACE 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/6/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/15/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

11/3/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/21/2007 LEG, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

3/30/2007 EYE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/15/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/18/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

10/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/31/2007 FACE 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

3/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/15/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS
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10/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

4/6/2007 KNEES, BOTH 760 BROADWAY KINGS

10/31/2007 HAND, LEFT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/1/2007  760 BROADWAY KINGS

1/25/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/20/2007 BUTTOCKS 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/8/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/31/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

4/30/2007 PELVIS 760 BROADWAY KINGS

9/11/2006  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/12/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/29/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/25/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

1/26/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

3/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

3/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/16/2006 HAND, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

8/12/2004 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVENUE KINGS

10/19/2006 HAND, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT 594 ALBANY AVE KINGS

2/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

2/27/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

1/21/2007 NECK 2601 OCEAN PKWAY KINGS

9/7/2006  760 BROADWAY KINGS

2/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 760 BROADWAY KINGS

11/6/2006 EYE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/17/2003 WRIST, LEFT  KINGS

7/18/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/30/2007 LEG, RIGHT 760 BROADWAY KINGS
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11/8/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

8/5/2007 HEAD 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

2/6/2007  2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

9/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/25/2007  451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/4/2007 NECK 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

1/26/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

2/9/2007  2601 OCEAN PARKWAY KINGS

1/24/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY. KINGS

6/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

9/8/2007 EYE, RIGHT 451CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

10/8/2007 EYES, BOTH 451 CLARKSON AVE KINGS

4/13/2007 HEAD 2601 OCEAN PKWY KINGS

5/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

594 ALBANY AVE    KINGS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

1/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PARKWAY    KINGS

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

4/9/2007 HEAD NECK ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

3/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) FEET, BOTH 

599 KINGSTON AVE    KINGS

3/17/2007 LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, 
LEFT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CUMBERLAND D&TC    KINGS

3/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

3/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

11/1/2006 BUTTOCKS ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

11/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

3/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 419 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

10/24/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

9/16/2007 ELBOW, LEFT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS
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7/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: 

DISC 
590 ALBANY AVE    KINGS

9/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

7/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS KNEE, LEFT 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

7/3/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT FOOT, 
LEFT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

8/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

4/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROIADWAY    KINGS

3/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

6/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC WRIST, LEFT HEAD 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

7/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

6/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

8/24/2007 BUTTOCKS HAND, RIGHT SHOULDERS, BOTH 
TRUNK: DISC 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

6/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

9/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

12/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/22/2006 HANDS, BOTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC 1901 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

2/17/2007  1901 1ST AVENUE 97TH ST. NEW YORK

6/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/19/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC WRIST, RIGHT 1901 1ST AVE.  NEW YORK

4/2/2007 HEAD HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

7/21/2006 WRISTS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

7/25/2006 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT HEAD FACE 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

11/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 645 KINGSTON AVE    KINGS

1/22/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

12/4/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

10/17/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

2/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

2/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

2/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS
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8/11/2006 NOSE FACE SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

10/6/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

12/13/2006 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 
TRUNK: DISC 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

1/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVENUE    KINGS

10/30/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

1/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

11/24/2006 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
ELBOW, RIGHT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

11/21/2006 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK HIPS, LEFT 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

12/22/2006 BUTTOCKS LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

6/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

11/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
KNEE, LEFT 

760 BROADWAY    KINGS

10/12/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/13/2006 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/24/2006 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/28/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/28/2006 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/29/2006 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

11/30/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/22/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/9/2006 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/15/2006 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/13/2006 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/2/2007 PELVIS 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/12/2006 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/28/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/29/2006 EYE, LEFT ONE MAIN STRET NEW YORK

12/29/2005 FACE 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/19/2005 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/24/2005 LEG, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

3/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS
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10/10/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/2/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/22/2006 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/18/2006 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/5/2006 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/13/2006 HANDS, BOTH 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

12/12/2006 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/4/2006 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/13/2006 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/19/2006 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/22/2006 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/29/2006 HAND, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/29/2006 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/29/2006 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/31/2006 BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/18/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/27/2006 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/29/2006 LEG, RIGHT 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

11/9/2006 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/7/2006  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEG, RIGHT 
ARMS, BOTH 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

12/7/2006 EAR, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 
LEG, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 

451 CLARKSON AVE     KINGS

4/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

2/1/2006 TRUNK: DISC 1 MAIN STREET NASSAU

9/18/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, 
BONE,TISSUE) TRUNK: DISC LEG, RIGHT KNEES, 

2601 OCEAN PKWY       KINGS

4/17/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) LEGS, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH ELBOWS, 

451 CLARKSON AVE       KINGS

5/6/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

8/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH INTERNAL 

760 BROADWAY      KINGS

8/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT ARM, RIGHT WRISTS, 
BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 

451 CLARKSON AVENUE      KINGS

6/19/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK BUTTOCKS 
PELVIS FOOT, LEFT 

645 KINGSTON AVE      KINGS
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10/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/3/2006 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R 
IGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

451 CLARKSON AVE      KINGS

1/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

9/30/2006 HEAD NECK LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT 
NECK: VERTEBRAE 

451 CLARKOSN AVE     KINGS

12/16/2006 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
HAND, LEFT 

451 CLARKSON AVE     KINGS

2/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 

760 BROADWAY     KINGS

3/18/2007 BUTTOCKS HIPS, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

451 CLARKSON AVE     KINGS

2/2/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY     KINGS

6/2/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2601 OCEAN PKWY     KINGS

6/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT NECK TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

760 BROADWAY     KINGS

8/23/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY     KINGS

9/5/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
INTERNAL ORGANS 

760 BROADWAY     KINGS

3/8/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, 
BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

760 BROADWAY      KINGS

11/28/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 694 ALBANY AVE    KINGS

1/9/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

11/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

10/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HEAD TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

11/26/2007 KNEES, BOTH PELVIS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

11/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 760 BROADWAY    KINGS

7/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

10/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 594 ALBANY AVE    KINGS

10/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, 
BONE,TISSUE) 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

10/17/2006  105TH STREET  BROADWAY  AMSTERDAM NEW YORK

11/21/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 2601OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

10/21/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

9/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 594 ALBANY AVE    KINGS

8/1/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

4/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 HEAD 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

8/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK
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1/10/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, LEFT WRIST, 
LEFT 

462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

108 CHRISTOPHER AVE    KINGS

1/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/22/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

2/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

3/3/2006 HAND, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/21/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/28/2006 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/3/2006 WRIST, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

2/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

1/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/2/2007  900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/3/2007 LEGS, BOTH 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/22/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/30/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2006 HANDS, BOTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

3/6/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STTREET NEW YORK

8/19/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 
HANDS, BOTH 

451 CLARKSON AVE    KINGS

2/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/6/2007 LEG, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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3/9/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/7/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/22/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/31/2007 EYE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

2/14/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/24/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/7/2007 FOOT, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/7/2006 FOOT, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

4/6/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 506 LENOX VE NEW YORK

4/6/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/3/2007 FACE ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

1/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/26/2006 EYE, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

1/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/9/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/7/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/9/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/27/2006 EYE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

1/10/2006 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

1/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/12/2006 ARM, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

4/1/2006 ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

1/19/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/21/2006 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

2/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

2/8/2006 ARM, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/13/2006 HEAD 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK
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5/4/2006 WRIST, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

2/8/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

11/15/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2601 OCEAN PKWY    KINGS

1/13/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

1/9/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

1/31/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/31/2007 HAND, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/27/2006 FACE 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

1/8/2006 FACE 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

2/14/2006 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/12/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

2/26/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/17/2006 EYE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/23/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/6/2006 ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/3/2006 FOOT, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/23/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2006  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/1/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/11/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/25/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/31/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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9/26/2007  ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/2/2007  900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/28/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/13/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/11/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/2/2007 HEAD 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

1/1/2007 EYE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

8/31/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/13/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/3/2007 RIBS 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/18/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/6/2007 LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/12/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

10/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/26/2007  760 BROADWAY NEW YORK

10/23/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/13/2007 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/5/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/8/2007 NECK 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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8/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/18/2007 EAR, RIGHT 125 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

10/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1ST AVE & 27TH STREET NEW YORK

4/25/2007 NECK 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

1/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

2/21/2007 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

1/31/2007 FACE 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

2/7/2007 NECK 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

1/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/21/2007 RIBS 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

2/6/2007 LEG, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/20/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

1/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

2/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

2/10/2006 FACE NOSE 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

2/8/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

1/31/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

5/2/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

1/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

1/10/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

5/16/2005 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/9/2007 ARM, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

2/2/2006 HEAD NECK 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

12/28/2006 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/10/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

3/11/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

2/15/2006 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

10/31/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 346 BROADWY  NEW YORK
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10/16/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

10/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

10/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

11/6/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

10/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

5/24/2007 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/27/2005 FACE EAR, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

12/18/2006 HEAD ARM, RIGHT 160 WATER ST  NEW YORK

12/14/2005 EYE, RIGHT NOSE 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

11/30/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

12/16/2005 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 160 WATER STREET  NEW YORK

12/19/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 462 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

11/20/2006 HANDS, BOTH EYES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

12/23/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

12/28/2006 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

12/28/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

12/27/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

10/30/2006 WRIST, LEFT ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

12/28/2006 FACE EYES, BOTH ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

11/20/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

12/19/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

12/22/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

12/7/2006 BUTTOCKS HIP, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

11/9/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK
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11/21/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

4/10/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

3/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

3/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

9/14/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

3/7/2007 WRIST, LEFT HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

3/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

4/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

2/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

2/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

2/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

2/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/23/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/2/2007 ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

9/30/2006 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 62 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

10/5/2007 EYE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/21/2007 HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/25/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

9/9/2007 NECK 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK
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7/17/2007 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/22/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

4/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

2/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

6/6/2006 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: FACIAL BONES 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/3/2007 EAR, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/3/2006 FACE NECK HEAD 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

12/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT    NEW YORK

7/23/2007 NECK LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

12/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/19/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

11/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

1/3/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

12/18/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/13/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

12/20/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

7/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/11/2006 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT NECK 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

11/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK
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12/4/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

12/19/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

12/24/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

12/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

11/14/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

11/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

10/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

10/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

12/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/3/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

12/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

3/7/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

2/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

3/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

3/3/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

2/22/2007 EYE, RIGHT NOSE KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

1/3/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE AVE   NEW YORK

2/14/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 346 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

1/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

1/21/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/10/2007 FACE HEAD: FACIAL BONES NECK ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

1/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

1/10/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK
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1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/2/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

1/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

3/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

7/14/2006 FOOT, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

8/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/5/2006 ANKLES, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

5/15/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/12/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/30/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

6/20/2006 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

10/19/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

5/30/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

5/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/20/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE  NEW YORK

11/17/2006 NECK ARM, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

8/31/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

5/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

5/9/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/26/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS SHOULDER, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS KNEES, BOTH ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 ANKLES, BOTH RIBS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/31/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/27/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/9/2006 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

7/20/2006 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

4/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

5/4/2007 ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

4/2/2007 HEAD NECK 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK
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8/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS WRIST, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE  NEW YORK

4/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/19/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

4/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/24/2007 EAR, RIGHT HEAD: FACIAL BONES 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

5/5/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

3/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

4/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

4/26/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

4/24/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH ONE MAIN  STREET  NEW YORK

4/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

4/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/31/2007 HEAD NOSE 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/27/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

5/4/2007 FACE EYES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK
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7/27/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

8/19/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

8/19/2007 EYE, RIGHT NOSE 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/15/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

6/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/31/2007 HAND, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

8/13/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/14/2007 BUTTOCKS KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/29/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/24/2006 HEAD EYES, BOTH 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/21/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

6/14/2006 HEAD FACE 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

7/24/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

6/2/2006 KNEES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

4/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

5/30/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/9/2007 HEAD NECK 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

11/18/2006 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

6/17/2007 FACE NOSE ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

6/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK
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6/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

7/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/22/2006 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

11/10/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

8/16/2006 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/22/2007 PELVIS KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

10/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

10/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

10/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

10/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/9/2007 HAND, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/21/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

5/30/2007 NECK 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

8/21/2007 HEAD NECK 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

8/25/2007 BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, LEFT 462 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/16/2007 HIP, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

7/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

8/22/2007 HIP, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

9/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 160 WATER STREET  NEW YORK

8/22/2007 BUTTOCKS KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK
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9/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

10/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/26/2006  180 WATER STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

11/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT FACE 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

2/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH RIBS 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

3/28/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

2/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

5/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

5/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT RIBS 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

12/4/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

10/13/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

10/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

9/19/2005 TRUNK: DISC  NEW YORK

11/1/2006 ARM, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

12/17/2006 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

11/27/2006  462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/10/2006 ARMS, BOTH 1901 FIRST AVE. NEW YORK

1/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

10/18/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

5/19/2005 KNEES, BOTH 1 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/2/2007 TRUNK: DISC 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/7/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/5/2006 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

2/23/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH 462 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

2/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

2/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS   NEW YORK

3/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK
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3/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT HEAD 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

12/2/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

4/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

1/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/4/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/12/2007 NECK HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/5/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/5/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

4/4/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

9/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

10/16/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

3/24/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT HEAD 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/2/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

8/1/2007 HANDS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

6/24/2005 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

1/20/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/16/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK
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2/2/2006 EAR, RIGHT FACE 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

3/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

1/29/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

1/30/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

1/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

2/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

1/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

3/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

2/13/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ONE MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

3/15/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 504 LENOX AVE  NEW YORK

12/7/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/30/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

6/20/2006 RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

8/3/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

12/15/2006 HEAD NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

4/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

4/20/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/20/2006 HEAD 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/16/2006 ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/11/2006 ARM, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/26/2006 HEAD 1901FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/1/2006 HEAD 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

10/7/2006 ARM, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

10/31/2006 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/9/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

5/30/2007 HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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5/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/7/2007 FACE 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/21/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/27/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

8/11/2006 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/21/2006 FACE 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/4/2006 ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

12/31/2006 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 346 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

11/28/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

7/10/2006 HEAD: MOUTH NOSE INTERNAL ORGANS 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

7/10/2006 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH INTERNAL ORGANS 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

7/31/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/3/2006 NECK WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/6/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/29/2006 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/23/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/23/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/9/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/6/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

11/21/2006 HAND, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

9/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

9/8/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

9/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

11/4/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

5/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK
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7/25/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT NECK 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

11/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

5/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

5/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

5/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

5/16/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/15/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

8/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/19/2006 EYE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/4/2006 WRIST, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/3/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HIPS, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/18/2007 HAND, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/9/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/5/2007 BUTTOCKS ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/7/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

11/28/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/10/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

7/26/2006 EYE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/29/2007 LEG, LEFT 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

5/25/2007  160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

10/16/2006  566 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/13/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

10/13/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

3/13/2007  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

10/13/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK
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12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

11/14/2006 ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

8/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/4/2007 ARM, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

6/15/2007 LEG, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/1/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

10/2/2006 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/1/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/2/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/31/2007 HEAD: MOUTH ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/8/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/7/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

7/5/2006 HAND, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/25/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

7/11/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

7/28/2006 EYE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/9/2007 FACE 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/1/2007 FACE ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/10/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/12/2006 ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/6/2006 HEAD 506 LENOX AVENUE NEW YORK

8/1/2006 KNEE, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/12/2006 FACE 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/23/2005 LEG, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

11/17/2006 FACE 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

11/28/2006 EYE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/4/2006 FACE 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/25/2007  ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/3/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK
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5/11/2006 HAND, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

11/10/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

11/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

9/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

3/27/2007 NECK 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT IN FRONT OF KITCHEN MAIN ENTRANCE NEW YORK

4/10/2007 BUTTOCKS ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

3/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/8/2007 FACE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

7/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT FRANKLIN D ROOSEVELT ISLAND   NEW YORK

8/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

6/30/2007 FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

7/6/2007 PELVIS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

3/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

7/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

3/16/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/22/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

12/27/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVENUE   NEW YORK

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

5/30/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

6/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

5/10/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

5/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

7/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK
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2/20/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 4621 1ST AVE.    NEW YORK

1/11/2006 HEAD 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

2/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

3/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

3/29/2007 EYE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/13/2007 NECK 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/8/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

1/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

3/21/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/1/2007 HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

2/27/2007 LEG, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/1/2007 BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/12/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/7/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/5/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

9/22/2006 HANDS, BOTH 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

2/13/2007 BUTTOCKS 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

4/16/2007 ARMS, BOTH 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

5/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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12/8/2006 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/4/2007 EYE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/8/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/9/2007 HAND, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/10/2007 LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

4/13/2007 HEAD 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

2/27/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

12/5/2006 ARM, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

7/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

12/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

5/4/2007 FACE 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

11/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

11/2/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/25/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/7/2007 NECK HAND, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

11/2/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

11/10/2006 HEAD ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

11/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

6/18/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

11/2/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

6/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

4/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

12/9/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

7/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK
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4/8/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

3/31/2007 EYE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/2/2006 FACE 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

4/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

10/6/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

4/23/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/9/2006 EYE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

3/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

3/30/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/16/2007 ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/10/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/24/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/1/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/27/2007 HEAD 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

11/4/2006 HAND, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/14/2006 EYE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

7/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

6/30/2007  462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/10/2007 LEG, LEFT 125 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

7/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

4/3/2007 NECK 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/19/2007 EYE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/28/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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7/3/2006 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/1/2007 EYE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/14/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/13/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

6/4/2007  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

12/21/2006 EYE, RIGHT 506  LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/28/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVENUE NEW YORK

6/21/2007  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

5/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

7/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/16/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/12/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/31/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/25/2007 ARM, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

6/5/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/4/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/24/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/4/2007 ELBOWS, BOTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/29/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/24/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/27/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

7/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/24/2007 EYE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/23/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK
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7/10/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/11/2007 RIBS 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/3/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

6/28/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/15/2005 WRIST, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

12/15/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

12/17/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

6/25/2007 FOOT, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/21/2007 HEAD: MOUTH ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/19/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

6/20/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/13/2007  900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/11/2007  900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/10/2007  27 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/3/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

5/17/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/19/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/10/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

4/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1901 FIRST AVENUE NEW YORK

6/6/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/8/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/18/2007 HEAD ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 40 WORTH STREET NEW YORK

6/11/2007 NECK 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/5/2007  462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

8/29/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/9/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/7/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/27/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

Page 349 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

9/10/2007 FEET, BOTH ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/25/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

9/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/10/2007  FIRST AVE @ 27TH STREET NEW YORK

7/24/2007  ROOSEVELT ISLAND NEW YORK

7/30/2007  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

8/31/2007 EYE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/27/2007 HEAD 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

9/8/2007 ARM, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/22/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

8/28/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/11/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/6/2007 NECK 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/6/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/15/2007 ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/21/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/7/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

9/8/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/20/2007 LEG, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

9/12/2007  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

8/6/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/14/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1STAVE NEW YORK

8/27/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/27/2007 EYE, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/14/2007 HEAD 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

Page 350 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
8/13/2007 FOOT, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/19/2007 FACE 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/20/2007 LEG, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

8/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

7/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/15/2007 HEAD 160 WATER STREET NEW YORK

8/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/4/2007 HIP, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

8/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

6/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

6/24/2007 HEAD 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/3/2007 NECK 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/30/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/6/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/27/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

8/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

7/8/2007 EYE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

7/3/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

9/11/2001  WTC RECOVERY GROUND ZERO NEW YORK
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6/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

5/31/2007  227 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007  6TH AVE & BROOME STREET NEW YORK

6/18/2007  462 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

11/28/2006  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/7/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

4/24/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

5/3/2007  19 W 35TH STREET NEW YORK

1/4/2007  462 FIRST AVE-OUTSIDE OF OF BUILDING NEW YORK

5/8/2007 HIPS, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

6/17/2007 LEG, LEFT 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/4/2007  1901 FIRST AVE NEW YORK

2/22/2007  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/25/2007  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/24/2007  506 LENOX AVE NEW YORK

5/2/2007  462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

3/30/2005 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE.  NEW YORK

2/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

5/10/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER EXT: 
MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

1901  FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

4/23/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD ARM, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

11/1/2006 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 1901 FIRST AVENUE    NEW YORK

11/15/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET  NEW YORK

7/25/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

5/25/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) FOOT, RIGHT 

506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

5/6/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

4/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

1/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT CLINTON STREET  NEW YORK

4/18/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 
LEGS, BOTH 

160 WATER STREET    NEW YORK

3/25/2007 ARMS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1901 FIRST AVENUE    NEW YORK
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1/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 462 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, RIGHT INTERNAL 
ORGANS HEAD 

227 MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

3/2/2007 TRUNK: DISC HIP, RIGHT 1901 1ST AVENUE  NEW YORK

11/18/2006 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/16/2007 HAND, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/17/2007  82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

7/24/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/28/2007 ARMS, BOTH 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

7/27/2007  2601 OCEAN PKWY QUEENS

7/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/31/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/9/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/22/2007 HAND, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

7/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/21/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/6/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/13/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

8/9/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/31/2006  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/8/2007 FACE 82-64 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/16/2006 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS
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1/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/31/2007 NECK 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/4/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/4/1984  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/6/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

8/19/2007 EYES, BOTH 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

8/21/2007  82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

8/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/27/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/28/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

8/9/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/18/2006 WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
LEFT 

506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

1/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

12/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVENUE    NEW YORK

2/13/2006 HANDS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH LEG, LEFT NECK 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

1/26/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

10/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

1/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 227 MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

12/22/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

10/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

9/11/2006  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/13/2006 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

6/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK
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3/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

2/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

2/8/2007 HAND, LEFT HIPS, LEFT BUTTOCKS HAND, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

3/11/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT BUTTOCKS 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

9/22/2006 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

3/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, LEFT LEG, 
LEFT 

462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 346 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

2/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

6/10/2007 WRIST, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

2/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

6/14/2007 EYES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/17/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/23/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/26/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164 STREET QUEENS

6/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/20/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

5/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/13/2007 ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

5/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

5/13/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/11/2007 EYE, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

5/7/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/4/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/1/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/21/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/21/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS
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6/7/2007 EYES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/18/2005 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD NECK UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

506 LENOX AVE     NEW YORK

1/20/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

900 MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

3/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

10/31/2007 ANKLE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

4/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

3/14/2007 PELVIS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 462 1ST AVE NEW YORK

4/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/12/2006 HAND, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ONE MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

4/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET NEW YORK

2/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 346 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

5/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE  NEW YORK

4/11/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/14/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/18/2007 ARM, LEFT 760 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/13/2007 NECK 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/6/2007 EYES, BOTH 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/6/2006 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

506 LENOX AVE     NEW YORK

2/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/31/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/16/2007 EYE, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS
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4/1/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/13/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 

506 LENOX AVENUE     NEW YORK

7/10/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ARM, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT 

346 BROADWAY     NEW YORK

7/2/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L 
EFT KNEE, LEFT 

462 1ST AVENUE     NEW YORK

5/7/2007 HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
ARMS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

462 1ST AVE     NEW YORK

1/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT HIP, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HEAD 

900 MAIN STREET      NEW YORK

10/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 

900 MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

5/26/2006 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 
ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 

506 LENOX AVE      NEW YORK

5/17/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

5/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/27/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 216 STREET QUEENS

5/3/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/13/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

ONE MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

5/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/1/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HIPS, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 
BUTTOCKS 

462 1ST AVE     NEW YORK

4/27/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/1/2006 HAND, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

506 LENOX AVE     NEW YORK

5/11/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/11/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/7/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH NECK 

506 LENOX AVE      NEW YORK

6/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET QUEENS

2/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/14/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/4/2007 NECK 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT BUTTOCKS 
ANKLE, LEFT 

900 MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

6/5/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

ONE MAIN STREET     NEW YORK

8/9/2006 HEAD FACE NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 
TRUNK: DISC 

506 LENOX AVE      NEW YORK
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5/17/2007 BUTTOCKS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

2/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

5/23/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

9/2/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

9/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

9/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

8/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

7/24/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

7/31/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

227 MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

10/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

11/1/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 ROADWAY QUEENS

9/15/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

9/2/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT 

346 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

11/14/2006 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 227 MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

5/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

6/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

6/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

11/21/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 27 W 136TH STREET    NEW YORK

10/17/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

8/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 227 MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

5/16/2007 HEAD RIBS TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

10/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HANDS, 
BOTH KNEES, BOTH 

215 W 125TH STREET    NEW YORK

7/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

7/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT 

ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

7/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 FIRST AVENUE    NEW YORK

8/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

Page 358 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
4/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

2/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/20/2007 EYES, BOTH  QUEENS

2/15/2007 EYE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

2/15/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/2/2007 BUTTOCKS 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/5/2007 EYE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

3/6/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/1/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/3/2007 WRISTS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/16/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/18/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1901 FIRST AVE    NEW YORK

3/1/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/28/2007 ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

4/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

3/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 506 LENOX AVE    NEW YORK

10/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) ONE MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

8/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

2/28/2007 ANKLES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/12/2007 TRUNK: DISC QUEENS HOSPITAL QUEENS

2/12/2007 BUTTOCKS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/3/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/7/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

2/8/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS
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10/16/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET    NEW YORK

11/7/2007 HEAD LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT ARM, RIGHT 462 1ST AVE    NEW YORK

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

1/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/27/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/11/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

10/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT HEAD: 
FACIAL BONES 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

9/13/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) NECK: 
TRACHEA 

462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

10/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 28TH AVE.   NEW YORK

4/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

10/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/23/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

1/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

4/25/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

6/13/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

8/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

6/6/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R 
IGHT 

821-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

7/19/2007 NOSE 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/11/2006 KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

9/19/2007 NECK ONE MAIN STREET QUEENS

11/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

11/1/2007 LEG, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

3/7/2007 HEAD LEG, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 506 LENOX AVENUE   NEW YORK

12/6/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS
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10/10/2007  82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

4/30/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/20/2006 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/22/2006 KNEES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/20/2006 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/8/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/13/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/6/2006 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/24/2006 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/24/2006 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

11/14/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

12/21/2006 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/20/2006 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/24/2006 HEAD 462 1ST AVE QUEENS

12/28/2006 ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/14/2006 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/27/2006 HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

11/21/2006 NOSE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/16/2006 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/11/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

12/8/2006 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 346 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

1/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

12/10/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

7/28/2007 FACE UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

2/8/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 
KNEES, BOTH BUTTOCKS 

160 WATER STREET      NEW YORK

11/6/2006 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT 

462 1ST AVE.     NEW YORK

9/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK
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9/9/2007 ARMS, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT NECK ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

9/7/2007 FACE NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/30/2007 HEAD NECK EYE, RIGHT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

8/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) RIBS ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

7/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 346 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

9/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

6/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

6/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

8/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

8/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

5/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

7/31/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

2/17/2007 TRUNK: DISC LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT 1801 1ST AVENUE    NEW YORK

2/25/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS 

1901 FIRST AVENUE    NEW YORK

7/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

8/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

5/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

4/30/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

8/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1901 FIRST AVE   NEW YORK

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

2/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

4/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

4/30/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

10/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

9/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK
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10/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HIP, RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FOOT, LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

3/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 

1901 FIRST AVENUE       NEW YORK

6/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

10/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 227 MADISON STREET   NEW YORK

8/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 215 W 125TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

10/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

8/25/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 506 LENOX AVE   NEW YORK

9/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVENUE   NEW YORK

8/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 462 1ST AVE   NEW YORK

9/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 900 MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

11/7/2003 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ONE MAIN STREET   NEW YORK

9/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

1/7/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/9/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/12/2007 PELVIS 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/14/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/14/2007 NECK 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

9/9/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS
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9/5/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/22/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/20/2007 FACE 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

11/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
HANDS, BOTH 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

8/25/2007 EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/6/2007 EYES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

9/8/2007 HAND, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

9/10/2007 ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/5/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

8/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/15/2007  82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/29/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/29/2007 HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

11/24/2006  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/22/2007 HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/11/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/28/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/10/2007 EYES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/14/2007  79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

1/14/2007  82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELMHURST HOSP CTR QUEENS
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10/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

10/2/2007 WRIST, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY QUEENS

9/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/25/2007 FACE 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

10/15/2007 WRIST, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET QUEENS

12/22/2006 ARM, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

12/7/2006 LEG, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

12/7/2006 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

12/13/2006 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/13/2006 FACE ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/5/2006 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/13/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/5/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

11/29/2006 EYES, BOTH HAND, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

3/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

2/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

10/31/2006 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

1/16/2007 BUTTOCKS PELVIS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

1/24/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/5/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

9/9/2006 WRIST, LEFT FACE 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/1/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 82-68 164 STREET  QUEENS

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

2/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

12/1/2006 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

11/24/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/21/2006 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/16/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/1/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS
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1/29/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

2/26/2007 PELVIS BUTTOCKS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

12/22/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/30/2007 HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: FACIAL BONES 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/15/2007 HEAD ARM, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/14/2007 HEAD NECK 7901 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/14/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/17/2007 KNEES, BOTH BUTTOCKS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/15/2007 ARM, LEFT FACE 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT PELVIS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

7/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

7/1/2007 HEAD: MOUTH ARMS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/13/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/30/2007 HEAD NOSE 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

7/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

7/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 64-42 UTOPIA PKWY  QUEENS

2/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

10/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT PELVIS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/26/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

9/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HEAD 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 79-01BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT EAR, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS
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9/21/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

8/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/6/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 79-01BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/4/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/5/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/21/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/27/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS SHOULDER, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

7/12/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/1/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/24/2007 ARM, LEFT RIBS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/24/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/24/2007 EYE, LEFT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

5/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

5/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/13/2007 ANKLES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

4/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/24/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/3/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/8/2007 HEAD HEAD: FACIAL BONES 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

3/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/16/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

2/27/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS
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9/15/2007 EYES, BOTH WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

4/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

6/15/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/16/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/8/2007 HEAD PELVIS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

6/25/2007 EYE, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

6/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/25/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/7/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/26/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

6/12/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/11/2007 BUTTOCKS HEAD 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/20/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/24/2007 WRISTS, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

5/31/2007 FACE WRIST, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

6/6/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

1/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HEAD NECK 

MAIN STREET       QUEENS

6/15/2007 HEAD INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

11/2/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

11/3/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

11/27/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS 

82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS
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12/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/10/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

12/26/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

3/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/27/2006 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/2/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

1/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

1/29/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

1/28/2007 LEG, LEFT LEG, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

7/14/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

7/26/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

1/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

11/28/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

5/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

5/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

5/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT NECK 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/5/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/22/2007 WRIST, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS
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3/9/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

4/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/11/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

2/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/9/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH NECK 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

3/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEGS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

3/4/2007 NECK NOSE WRIST, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/3/2007 HEAD EYE, LEFT FACE 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

2/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/30/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/24/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

4/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

6/11/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

6/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

6/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

10/26/2007 ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

12/22/2006 KNEES, BOTH ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS
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1/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/29/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

12/27/2006 WRIST, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

1/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

12/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/27/2007 LEG, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

2/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

2/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

11/10/2006 EYE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

2/22/2007 ARM, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

3/10/2007 EYE, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

2/22/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/20/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

4/6/2007 FOOT, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/12/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

4/13/2007 HEAD 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

5/28/2007 FACE 460 BRILLE AVE RICHMOND

6/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/10/2007 BUTTOCKS 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/4/2007  460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/27/2007 HEAD 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS
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4/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

9/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HEAD HAND, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

9/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARMS, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/21/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

8/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/1/2007  460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/19/2007 NECK 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/6/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

12/30/2006 EYE, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

12/22/2006 EYE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

12/27/2006 KNEES, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

1/7/2007 HANDS, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

9/8/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/12/2006 KNEES, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/31/2007 NECK ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/29/2007 ARM, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/3/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 79-01 BRODWAY   QUEENS

6/28/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/26/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/21/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS
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3/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

5/24/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

4/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/21/2007 HEAD NECK KNEE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/6/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH BUTTOCKS 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RIBS 

79-01 BROADWAY       QUEENS

6/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/21/2007 HAND, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/5/2007 HANDS, BOTH 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

8/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

9/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

10/16/2007 HEAD 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

9/11/2007 NOSE 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

6/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

8/28/2007 HEAD 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

5/30/2007 HIPS, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/8/2007 FACE 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

12/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

11/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND

7/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/9/2007 HAND, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

7/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/19/2007 HEAD 460 BRIELLE AVE RICHMOND
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7/9/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

10/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

8/17/2007 FACE HEAD NOSE EYE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

9/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

10/2/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 
IGHT 

ONE MAIN STREET    QUEENS

9/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

9/24/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 
BUTTOCKS 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

11/27/2006 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, L EFT 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

6/20/2007 PELVIS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 
INTERNAL ORGANS 

82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

6/27/2007 EYE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 
HAND, RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, R IGHT 

82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

9/11/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) KNEES, BOTH 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

9/10/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) ARMS, BOTH 

82-68 164TH STREET     QUEENS

9/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ARM, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 
FOOT, RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

10/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARMS, BOTH 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

10/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT PELVIS KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

11/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 
HANDS, BOTH 

82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

10/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

6/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

3/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

11/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT BUTTOCKS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

1/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 22-62 GOODWIN ROAD    QUEENS

12/21/2006 PELVIS BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

1/29/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

2/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 
KNEES, BOTH 

82-64 164TH STREET    QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT HIPS, BOTH ARM, 
RIGHT 

1040 HAZEL STREET    QUEENS
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3/11/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH NECK EYES, BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

8/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

3/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

5/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) KNEE, RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY     QUEENS

3/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

5/7/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET    QUEENS

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

7/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/10/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH ARM, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HEAD ELBOWS, 
BOTH 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/12/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/12/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

6/9/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: DISC 

79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

3/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 
KNEE, LEFT 

ELMHURST HOSP-BROADWAY    QUEENS

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

7/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

7/21/2007 NECK HEAD LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

10/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

12/4/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

9/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH 79-07 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/1/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

7/27/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH HEAD: FACIAL BONES 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

5/8/2007 ARM, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT BUTTOCKS 
TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

82-68 164TH STREET      QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 79-01 BROADWAY    QUEENS

8/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), BOTH 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

7/27/2007 HEAD INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

12/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/5/2007 ARM, LEFT BUTTOCKS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

9/28/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS
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10/30/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY  QUEENS

10/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

10/20/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

10/4/2007 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 82-68 164TH STREET  QUEENS

8/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

10/19/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 799-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

4/19/2007 HEAD NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 
LEGS, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH 

82-68 164TH STREET      QUEENS

9/29/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/27/2007 HEAD EAR, LEFT FACE 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

9/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 82-68 164TH STREET   QUEENS

3/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PELVIS 
BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT NECK ARM, RIGHT 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

11/13/2006 HEAD BUTTOCKS NECK ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

79-01 BROADWAY      QUEENS

9/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 79-01 BROADWAY   QUEENS

6/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

2/6/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

12/29/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

3/1/2006  234 EAST 

1/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE  RICHMOND

5/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

4/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

12/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

12/8/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 175 ZOE STREET    # 3N   RICHMOND

2/26/2007 HAND, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEE, LEFT 

460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

6/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND
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5/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 

THORACIC) 
460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

7/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

10/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

10/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 460 BRIELLE AVE    RICHMOND

9/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

10/29/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT NECK 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

8/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

9/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

8/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

9/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIP, RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

9/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

9/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

10/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

10/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 460 BRIELLE AVE   RICHMOND

10/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

12/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/20/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT ANKLES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

8/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

10/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

11/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/22/2007 NECK HAND, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

10/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

12/10/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/3/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/19/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX
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8/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

8/9/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/21/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

1/13/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

10/31/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 234 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/16/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

9/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

4/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

9/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

9/25/2007 BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

8/30/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

10/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 149 STREET   BRONX

3/28/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/28/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/1/2007 NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/21/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

1/15/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/28/2006 EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

1/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

12/28/2006 EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

2/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PWKY SOUTH BRONX

3/25/2007 HEAD 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/22/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/19/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

12/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

11/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX
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12/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

12/1/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

11/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

12/9/2006 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

1/5/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

11/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

10/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

11/3/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

11/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/5/2007 HEAD 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/23/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU BRONX

3/25/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

1/28/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

3/27/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

3/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT  BRONX

5/3/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

10/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

12/3/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/29/2006 PELVIS 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

2/2/2007 WRISTS, BOTH 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/28/2007  1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

10/10/2006   BRONX

1/24/2007  1400 P P SO BRONX

3/15/2006  234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

3/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/7/2006 HEAD 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX
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1/27/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/19/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

5/20/2006 KNEE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

2/5/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

4/27/2006 EYE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

4/27/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/28/2006 ARM, LEFT 234 E149TH STREET BRONX

1/25/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1400 P P SO BRONX

1/3/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY. BRONX

1/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/31/2007 BUTTOCKS 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

5/31/2006 HAND, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

2/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/2/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/31/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

5/25/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

5/22/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

1/26/2007 FACE 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/27/2007 FACE 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/5/2007 NOSE 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 P P SO BRONX

1/12/2007 HEAD 1400 P P SO BRONX

1/18/2007 PELVIS 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/29/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1400  P P SOUTH BRONX

2/7/2007 FACE 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 289 E 201ST STREET BRONX

1/27/2007 FACE 1400 P P SO BRONX

12/6/2006 WRIST, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/1/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX
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12/30/2006 HAND, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

12/2/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

12/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/13/2006 LEG, LEFT 214 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/21/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/14/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

12/28/2006 KNEE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/23/2006 HAND, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

1/20/2006 FACE 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/7/2006 EYE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

11/1/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/5/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/22/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/5/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 P P SO BRONX

1/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/1/2007 EYES, BOTH 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/6/2007  1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/20/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/21/2007 FACE 2108 CHATTERTON AVE BRONX

2/23/2007 FACE 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

12/20/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/28/2007 BUTTOCKS 1400 P P SO BRONX

12/27/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

2/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/14/2007 HEAD 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

1/5/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400P P SOUTH BRONX

1/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX
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11/15/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

12/21/2004    

8/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

3/18/2007 BUTTOCKS LEG, LEFT OUT SIIDE SUBWAY STATION    

10/13/2006    

10/13/2006    

4/24/2007    

7/31/2006    

1/10/2007    

6/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC)       

1/13/2006    

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK NECK: SPINAL CORD W/B BQE @ ROOSEVELT AVE      

1/1/2005    

11/18/2006    

12/2/2006    

12/20/2006    

2/2/2006    

1/2/2007    

12/11/2006    

12/9/2006    

10/27/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

5/19/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/14/2006 NOSE EYES, BOTH ARM, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 234 EAST 148TH STREET    BRONX

6/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2380 MICKLE AVE   BRONX

2/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

6/13/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH HENRY STREET    

1/16/2007 FACE SHOULDER, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

12/9/2006    

7/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX
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6/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

2/6/2007  1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

4/27/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

1/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

5/22/2002 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH BRONX

3/21/2007 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE )         

2/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

8/3/2007 EYE, RIGHT NECK HEAD: FACIAL BONES HEAD: 
MOUTH HEAD 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

4/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT KNEE, 
LEFT LEG, LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO     BRONX

4/27/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS NECK TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO     BRONX

4/17/2007 PELVIS BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, 
LEFT 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX

7/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 

234 EAST 149TH STREET     BRONX

5/2/2007 HEAD WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT KNEE, LEFT RIBS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO     BRONX

5/22/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) NECK ELBOW, RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

5/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, R IGHT LEG, RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

12/10/2006    

7/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, LEFT BUTTOCKS TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

12/7/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 
KNEE, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 

1400 P P SOUTH     BRONX

7/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) FOOT, RIGHT 
LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

7/25/2006 WRIST, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX

8/2/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK HAND, 
LEFT ANKLE, RIGHT 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX

8/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

10/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO     BRONX

10/30/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) HAND, LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH     BRONX

11/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT NECK SHOULDER, 
LEFT HIPS, LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO     BRONX

7/11/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT HAND, LEFT 
ANKLE, LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY     BRONX

12/9/2006    

3/7/2007 ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

12/10/2006    

12/28/2006    

1/2/2007    

1/2/2007    
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12/11/2006    

12/10/2006    

2/13/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT LOWER 
EXT: THIGH, L EFT 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX

12/26/2006    

2/10/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, 
LEFT HEAD 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX

12/10/2006    

12/11/2005    

1/24/2006    

9/9/2006    

12/12/2006    

2/4/2004 INTERNAL ORGANS ARM, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, 
L EFT PELVIS 

1400 P P SOUTH     BRONX

2/6/2004 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) PELVIS 
BUTTOCKS WRISTS, BOTH 

1400 P P SOUTH     BRONX

12/10/2006    

12/11/2006    

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

5/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

11/2/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

4/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

4/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY    BRONX

6/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, 
R IGHT 

234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

4/24/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

9/27/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

5/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

4/25/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, 
LEFT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/11/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/25/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS NECK: 
TRACHEA 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

7/5/2007 HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

7/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX
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5/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234E 149TH STREET    BRONX

2/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

11/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

12/2/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

10/10/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT WRIST, LEFT HAND, 
LEFT 

234 E 149H STREET    BRONX

1/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

1/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

12/3/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

3/7/2004 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

3/6/2006 KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

3/29/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

2/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

3/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

2/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT BUTTOCKS 1400 PELHAM  PKWY  SOUTH    BRONX

3/17/2007 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

7/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 149TH STREET    BRONX

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

3/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

11/17/2006 SHOULDERS, BOTH HEAD HANDS, BOTH KNEES, 
BOTH 

234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

11/28/2006 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

11/21/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH HAND, RIGHT 

234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

11/12/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

10/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

11/6/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT HEAD SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

10/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

7/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/12/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 
ANKLES, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

10/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

9/21/2007 HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 

234 E 149TH STREET     BRONX
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10/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) CHEST 

(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) 
1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

1/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

8/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/19/2006 HANDS, BOTH 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

9/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT WRISTS, BOTH HAND, 
RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY    BRONX

11/8/2006 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 1400 P P SOUTH    BRONX

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

1/25/2007  234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

5/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

4/10/2006 WRIST, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
HEAD: FACIAL BONES 

234 E 149TH STREET    BRONX

8/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

8/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
THIGH, B OTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

11/20/2006 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

8/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

11/12/2006 CHEST (RIBS,BREAST ,BONE,TISSUE ) 234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

8/24/2007 BUTTOCKS LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT ANKLE, 
RIGHT 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 
ARM, RIGHT 

234 EAST 149TH STREET    BRONX

7/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

9/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

10/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

9/27/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

9/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO    BRONX

6/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

8/29/2007 HANDS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) KNEES, BOTH 

1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH    BRONX

6/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 E 149 STREET   BRONX

2/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/1/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX
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7/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

7/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/22/2007 HEAD HEAD: MOUTH FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

7/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

5/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

6/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 227 MADISON STREET   BRONX

6/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

6/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS 

1400 PELHAM PKWY   BRONX

7/28/2006 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS KNEE, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

7/27/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUT   BRONX

7/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

7/13/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

6/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/6/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

6/9/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

4/17/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

7/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

7/27/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/21/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

8/13/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

8/22/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

9/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

9/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

3/2/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAN PKWY SOUTH BRONX
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8/20/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

7/30/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

6/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/11/2007 ARMS, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

7/5/2007 HEAD WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

7/27/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

7/13/2006 WRISTS, BOTH ARM, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

7/8/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 234 E149TH STREET  BRONX

6/13/2006 HEAD ARM, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/4/2006 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/10/2006 FACE EYE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

6/8/2006 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

6/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/25/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/4/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

7/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/26/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/28/2007 BUTTOCKS PELVIS 1225 GERARD AVE  BRONX

4/27/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/10/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/30/2006 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/17/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/30/2007 FACE HEAD HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY   BRONX

5/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

6/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 2426 YOUNG AVE   BRONX

6/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

5/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX
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5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/2/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

8/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT PELVIS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY   BRONX

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

5/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

1/12/2007 FACE WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

7/14/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

8/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT ARMS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/18/2007 HEAD: MOUTH FACE 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/13/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

10/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

10/16/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

10/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/12/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/10/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

11/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

11/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

4/10/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWYSOUTH  BRONX

11/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/23/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/23/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

10/29/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

7/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

Page 389 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
10/25/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

1/23/2007 FACE LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

1/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

12/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/12/2007 WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

11/12/2007 ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

6/20/2007 HEAD ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

8/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

11/18/2007 HEAD PELVIS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

11/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/5/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

11/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/25/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

7/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/12/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/18/2007 NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU  BRONX

9/11/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

7/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/22/2007 FACE ARM, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

8/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

9/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

11/12/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/8/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX
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9/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

8/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

8/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

8/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400  PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

6/5/2007 HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

7/14/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

7/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

8/14/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/18/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/18/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

12/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

12/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/24/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU BRONX

10/23/2007 HEAD NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU  BRONX

11/1/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/28/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

8/17/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/25/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/17/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

8/2/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

8/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

9/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

8/8/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

10/23/2006 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

9/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

9/19/2007 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 140O PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

9/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

12/29/2006 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX
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1/16/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

12/4/2006 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

11/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400  P P SOUTH  BRONX

12/12/2006 FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

12/19/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

1/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

11/7/2006 BUTTOCKS INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 P P SO  BRONX

1/6/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400  P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/8/2006 EYE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

12/17/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

1/7/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

1/1/2007 HEAD: MOUTH LEG, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

1/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

12/30/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

5/17/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

3/1/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P PSOUTH   BRONX

2/7/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

4/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

3/8/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

3/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/8/2006 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

2/16/2007 HEAD ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY   BRONX

8/29/2006 EYE, LEFT FACE   BRONX

2/18/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX
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4/25/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH  BRONX

2/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SO   BRONX

5/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SO   BRONX

11/30/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 P P SO  BRONX

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

2/26/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

3/7/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

2/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 PELHAN PKWY SO  BRONX

2/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

3/26/2007 ARM, LEFT FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

3/23/2007 FACE HEAD: FACIAL BONES 1400 PELHAN PKWY SO  BRONX

3/19/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

2/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

1/12/2007 FACE HEAD: FACIAL BONES 1400 P P SO  BRONX

3/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKSY SO  BRONX

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

3/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

3/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

2/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

3/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/31/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/4/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH  BRONX

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

4/6/2007 HEAD INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

2/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY  BRONX

3/6/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/23/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HEAD 10461 P P SOUTH  BRONX

5/18/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/11/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX
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5/18/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

5/27/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

3/14/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

4/16/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH  BRONX

3/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 1440 P P SOUTH  BRONX

3/14/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

3/13/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 234 E149TH STREET  BRONX

2/26/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/22/2007 HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/7/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

2/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH  BRONX

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

3/13/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

3/19/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/5/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

2/22/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

4/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

4/27/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

4/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/7/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX
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9/5/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

2/3/2006 FACE NECK HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

4/27/2007 FACE INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

5/9/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

11/16/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

5/25/2007 HAND, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

6/6/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

6/5/2007 FACE HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

6/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

6/18/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 345 EAST 142ND STREET  BRONX

3/3/2006 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

1/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

4/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO  BRONX

3/15/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

4/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/4/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/7/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

5/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

12/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

5/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

1/26/2006 HIPS, LEFT BUTTOCKS 24 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

4/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

2/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU   BRONX

3/9/2007 HAND, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/15/2006 FACE EYE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

3/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX
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4/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAN PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/11/2006 FACE EYE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

3/13/2007 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

11/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149 STREET   BRONX

3/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

9/17/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/17/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

12/21/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/14/2006 EYE, RIGHT FACE 234 EAST 149TH STREET  BRONX

3/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

2/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO   BRONX

2/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

5/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET  BRONX

9/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

4/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT INTERNAL 
ORGANS 

1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH   BRONX

2/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

4/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 345 E 142ND STREET   BRONX

9/3/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

12/27/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

4/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH  BRONX

9/15/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/29/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

9/28/2006 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET   BRONX

3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH   BRONX

4/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

1/29/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT HIPS, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

3/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/5/2007 HEAD NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 140 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/5/2007 HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX
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3/20/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

2/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

3/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH   BRONX

4/2/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH   BRONX

6/18/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/31/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/17/2007 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

7/7/2007   BRONX

6/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/26/2007 NOSE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/30/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/27/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/26/2006 KNEE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

8/3/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

7/15/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/6/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/14/2007 BUTTOCKS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 451 CLARKSON AVE BRONX

8/1/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/9/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/10/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/17/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/14/2007 LEG, LEFT 462 1ST AVE BRONX

7/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/17/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

10/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

7/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/13/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX
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6/26/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

2/27/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

2/17/2006 BUTTOCKS 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/26/2006  506 LENOX AVENUE BRONX

2/22/2006  234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

7/25/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/30/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

9/11/2001  545 EAST 142ND STREET BRONX

5/17/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/17/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

6/1/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

7/31/2007 NECK 400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/12/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/3/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

6/28/2006 EYE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

7/25/2007 EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

12/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

10/31/2006 KNEE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/22/2006 HAND, LEFT 234 149TH STREET BRONX

10/1/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/29/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

10/10/1966 FACE 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/17/2006 KNEES, BOTH 234 EAST 149 STREET BRONX

8/10/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

8/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

9/25/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX
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8/11/2006 EYE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

1/17/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

10/26/2006 HAND, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/3/2006 ARM, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/1/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

10/31/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

10/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/28/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

9/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/2/2006 ELBOW, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

7/28/2006 WRIST, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

8/17/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/23/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/2/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/3/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/9/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

8/7/2007  32-24 KOSSATH AVE BRONX

8/7/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

9/6/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

9/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAN PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/30/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

9/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX
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7/16/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

8/30/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

2/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/2/2007 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

3/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

6/11/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/19/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/8/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

3/1/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/23/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/14/2007 HIPS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/13/2007  1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH BRONX

5/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

3/1/2006 HEAD 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

9/10/2006 HAND, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

6/8/2006 FOOT, LEFT 1225 GERARD AVE BRONX

5/1/2007  1400 PELHAM PARKWAYSOUTH BRONX

5/5/2007 EYES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/22/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/16/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

3/20/2007 FACE 34 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

7/6/2007 LEG, LEFT 140 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/6/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/27/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/3/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/30/2007 ARMS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

3/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH BRONX

2/14/2006 NECK 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

1/27/2006 EYE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/12/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH BRONX
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4/2/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/29/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/18/2006  1225 GERARD AVE BRONX

2/13/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

12/27/2006 FACE 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

2/15/2006 HANDS, BOTH 234 EAST 148TH STREET BRONX

12/21/2006  234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

2/13/2006  234 149TH STREET BRONX

9/11/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

5/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/12/2007 RIBS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

4/27/2007 RIBS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO. BRONX

4/23/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/11/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO. BRONX

5/2/2006 HEAD 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/12/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/14/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

2/23/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

9/15/2006  234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

4/23/2007  1400 PELHAM PARKWAY SOUTH BRONX

5/17/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

4/5/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/10/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/3/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

6/11/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

6/21/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/27/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX
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7/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/9/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

7/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/26/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/26/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/16/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/10/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/21/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1576 HOE AVE BRONX

6/5/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/4/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

10/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/4/2007 PELVIS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

5/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/31/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/15/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/8/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/14/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

6/18/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/19/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/4/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/6/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/18/2007  1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

6/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/2/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

5/12/2007 PELVIS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX
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11/12/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

11/2/2007 EYE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/1/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/23/2007 RIBS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/7/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/24/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/29/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

1/20/2007 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/7/2007 HEAD 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

10/8/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

11/15/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/30/2007 ARM, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

9/24/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWAY SO BRONX

12/7/2007 FACE 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

11/21/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

11/28/2007 LEG, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

12/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

12/5/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 140O PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

11/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

12/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

1/14/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

1/10/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH FEET, BOTH 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

11/8/2006 EYE, LEFT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

9/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX
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10/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOU BRONX

1/24/2007 NECK 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

11/25/2006 EYES, BOTH 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/20/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) FOOT, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET   BRONX

10/19/2007 PELVIS 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

11/18/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/15/2006 EYE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

7/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 234 E 149TH STREET BRONX

12/3/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/7/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/13/2007 EYE, RIGHT 345 EAST 142ND STREET BRONX

11/7/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/10/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

11/29/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

12/8/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SO BRONX

8/15/2006 ARM, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

6/26/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

12/20/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1400 PELHAM PKWY SOUTH BRONX

12/26/2006 FACE HEAD: FACIAL BONES KNEE, LEFT 1400  P P SOUTH   BRONX

10/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1400 PELHAM PKWY BRONX

12/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1400 P P SOUTH   BRONX

11/13/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 234 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $1,301,358.46
MEDICAL COST $679,888.29
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,981,246.75
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3539

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION SUMMARY

HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

2/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 250 BEDFORD PARK  BRONX

Page 404 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
3/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC HAND, RIGHT SOUTH PARKING LOT  BRONX

3/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT HIP, RIGHT 250 BEDFORD PARK  BRONX

6/26/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD.  BRONX

2/14/2007 WRIST, LEFT 250 BEDFORD PARK BRONX

1/28/2007  250 BEFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

2/14/2007 LEG, LEFT 250 BEDFORD PARK BRONX

4/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

1/20/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD.  BRONX

5/15/2007 HEAD 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD.    BRONX

2/14/2007 HEAD 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

1/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD.    BRONX

5/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

4/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD.   BRONX

3/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

1/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT 250 BEDFORD PARK BLVD. BRONX

5/10/2006 KNEE, RIGHT   

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $7,359.62
MEDICAL COST $11,038.41
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $18,398.03
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 18

HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE SUMMARY

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/26/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC HIP, RIGHT LOWER 
EXT: THIGH, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 

450 GRAND CONCOURSE       BRONX

10/12/2007 LEG, LEFT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

5/16/2007 HEAD FACE NECK ARMS, BOTH 500 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 500 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

10/16/2007  450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

11/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

10/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

10/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

10/30/2007 EYE, LEFT 450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX
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3/29/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

9/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, 
RIGHT 

500 GRAND CONCOURSE   BRONX

9/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE   BRONX

7/10/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT HAND, RIGHT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE   BRONX

4/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 135 EAST 146TH STREET   BRONX

12/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 120 WALTON AVENUE   BRONX

12/29/2006 FOOT, LEFT 135 E.146TH STREET BRONX

1/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

1/23/2007 ARM, RIGHT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

2/11/2007 TRUNK: DISC 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

12/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 500 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

10/5/2007  500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

6/2/2007 FOOT, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 120 WALTON AVENUE  BRONX

4/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 149ST /WALTON AVE.  BRONX

8/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

5/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

5/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

7/10/2007 LEG, RIGHT 450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

7/18/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 475 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

8/28/2007 KNEES, BOTH 450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

6/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

6/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC 500 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

1/22/2007  450 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $5,280.00
MEDICAL COST $3,753.71
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $9,033.71
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 32

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

HOUSING PRESERVATIONDEVELOPMENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/31/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC)

161 STREET     BRONX

10/31/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

161 STREET      BRONX

2/17/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT ANKLES, 
BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

INTER SECTION BOSTON ROAD         BRONX
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5/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 516 BERGEN STREET  KINGS

6/5/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT INTERFAITH MEDICAL CENTER  KINGS

10/12/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 100 WASHINGTON AVE  KINGS

2/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 851 DEKALB AVE KINGS

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 701 EUCILID AVE KINGS

7/9/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WESTCHESTER AVE       BRONX

3/9/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE 
LOWER EXT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK ARMS, BOTH 

3034 ALBANY CRESCENT       BRONX

12/1/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 516 BERGEN STREET  KINGS

10/19/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1235 HALSEY STREET  KINGS

10/28/2006 HANDS, BOTH 560 WEST 133 STREET NEW YORK

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) BUTTOCKS ELBOW, 

      KINGS

2/13/2007 RIBS 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

6/7/2007  100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

2/15/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT LOW BACK 
TRUNK: DISC SPINAL INJURIES 

365 COLUMBIA STREET     KINGS

1/8/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

E/B MYRTLE AVE     KINGS

12/19/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) INTERNAL ORGANS 

570 BERGEN STREET     KINGS

11/8/2006 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) RIBS 
HAND, LEFT 

NOSTRAND AVE/ GLENWOOD RD     KINGS

4/19/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

INTERSECTION- MYRTLE AVE   KINGS

7/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

5/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 921 WASHINGTON AVE   KINGS

3/16/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

207 AMBOY STREET     KINGS

9/4/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1235 BEDFORD AVE   KINGS

10/23/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE NECK SHOULDER, LEFT DEAN STREET   KINGS

11/27/2006 RIBS 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

10/23/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

C/O WASHINGTON & DEAN   KINGS

2/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 560 WEST AUDUBON AVE NEW YORK

6/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

11/9/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 94 OLD BROADWAY  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

MYRTLE AVE E/B    KINGS

5/2/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

516 BERGEN STREET    KINGS

4/11/2007 RIBS 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK
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4/25/2006 EYE, LEFT 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

2/27/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

FDR DRIVE S/B @ E. 93RD ST    NEW YORK

7/26/2007 HIPS, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 100 GOLD STREET   NEW YORK

10/23/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 100 GOLD STREET NEW YORK

7/9/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, RIGHT 100 GOLD STREET    NEW YORK

1/11/2007 HEAD HIP, RIGHT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT 

321 PLEASANT AVE      NEW YORK

1/3/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, LEFT 

100 GOLD ST      NEW YORK

7/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

125 STREET    NEW YORK

5/29/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT CHAMBER STREET  NEW YORK

6/26/2007 HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

100 GOLD STREET    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

100 GOLD STREET    NEW YORK

7/3/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 100 GOLD STREET    NEW YORK

10/28/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE ARMS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 100 GOLD STREET   NEW YORK

3/15/2007 HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

100 GOLD ST    NEW YORK

11/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SACRUM 
AND COCCYX ELBOW 

1165 MORRIS AVE    NEW YORK

12/8/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

100 GOLD STREET   NEW YORK

11/22/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT    NEW YORK

5/25/2007 HEAD HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

100 GOLD STREET     NEW YORK

10/16/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 100 GOLD ST   NEW YORK

11/29/2006  KNEE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT    NEW YORK

3/7/2007 NECK KNEES, BOTH LEG, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

100 GOLD STREET       NEW YORK

12/28/2006 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

100 GOLD STREET        NEW YORK

2/7/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 

100 GOLD STREET     NEW YORK

7/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 88 BOWERY  NEW YORK

5/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) QUEENS BLVD & 82ND RD    QUEENS

5/16/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

GATES AVE       QUEENS

5/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 98-15 34TH AVE    QUEENS

2/12/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

W/B BQE EXPWY   QUEENS

5/16/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

82ND ROAD & QNS BLVD   QUEENS

12/15/2006 TRUNK: DISC LOW BACK C/O RADCLIFF & 102ND ST.  QUEENS

2/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 120-55 QUEENS BLVD   QUEENS

2/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

165TH ST & GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX
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12/13/2006  LOW BACK SHOULDER, LEFT 650 ROSEDALE AVE   BRONX

2/7/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

165TH ST & GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

12/13/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE LOW BACK RIBS 148TH ST & ST. NICHOLAS AVE   BRONX

12/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1516 LELAND AVE   BRONX

10/3/2007 FACE NECK ANKLES, BOTH ELBOW BSMNT- 371 E. 138TH ST    BRONX

1/10/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 1184 WALTON AVE    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $84,459.34
MEDICAL COST $74,806.16
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $159,265.50
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 73

HOUSING PRESERVATIONDEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/5/2006 HAND, RIGHT 214 LIVINGSTON STREET KINGS

8/10/2007 HEAD 3050 WEST 21ST STREET KINGS

6/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 253 SCHEMERHORN STREET KINGS

4/30/2007 LEG, RIGHT 67040 4TH AVE KINGS

9/14/2006 ANKLES, BOTH ONE HOYT STREET KINGS

10/22/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 

1775 GRAND CONCOURSE     BRONX

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 15 METROTECH  KINGS

1/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 253 SCHERMERHORN STREET KINGS

12/1/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 253 SCHERMERHORN STREET KINGS

12/7/2006  253 SCHERMERHORN STREET KINGS

11/10/2006  233 SCHEMERHORN STREET KINGS

6/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, 
RIGHT HAND, LEFT 

1910 MONTEREY AVE     BRONX

2/23/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 199 SHEPHARD AVE  KINGS

3/7/2007 FACE NECK KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 

404 PINE STREET       KINGS

1/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT BQE EXPRESSWAY  KINGS

10/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 253 SCHERHORN STREET  KINGS

9/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT HOYT & LIVINGSTON  KINGS

9/13/2007 EYE, LEFT FACE 253 SCHERMERHORN STREET  KINGS

7/25/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT 253 SCHERMERHORN ST  KINGS

6/26/2007 RIBS ELBOW, LEFT 320 SCHERMERHORN ST  KINGS
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6/4/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1752 STERLING PL  KINGS

7/18/2007 HIP, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 3050 W. 21ST STREET  KINGS

4/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 253 SCHERMERHORN STREET  KINGS

3/16/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

POINER SUPER MARKET     KINGS

12/20/2006 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 30 THORNTON ST  KINGS

2/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT OUTSIDE ON FLATBUSH AVE  KINGS

12/28/2006 FACE HAND, LEFT   KINGS

8/24/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

2551 BAINBRIDGE AVE      BRONX

9/14/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, 

2551 BAINBRIDGE AVE      BRONX

5/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEES, BOTH 
ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

WHITE PLAINS CRUGER AVE      BRONX

3/7/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE MULTIPLY LOWER EXTR 
EMITIES RIBS UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

PO BOX 6310      BRONX

2/15/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT 485 STATE STREET  KINGS

8/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

7/25/2007 HEAD HEAD: BRAIN 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

9/24/2007 HEAD: BRAIN INTERNAL ORGANS 100 WATER ST  NEW YORK

10/10/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE 930 WEST END AVE  NEW YORK

5/4/2005   NEW YORK

8/13/2007 HEAD 330 W.34TH STREET NEW YORK

9/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 260 ELEVENTH AVE NEW YORK

8/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 250 CHURCH ST NEW YORK

11/8/2006 NECK HEAD W. 28TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 180 WATER STREET NEW YORK

7/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

404 PINE ST   KINGS

6/14/2007 HANDS, BOTH LOW BACK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE 
UPPER EXT HAND, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 

253 SCHERMERHORN STREET      KINGS

8/24/2007 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT TRUNK: 
MULTIPLE TRU NK SHOULDER, RIGHT 

30 THORTON ST      KINGS

9/26/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE HIP, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

3050 WEST 21 STREET      KINGS

8/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 12 W. 14TH STREET NEW YORK

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 250 CHURCH ST NEW YORK

12/15/2006 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE 
UPPER EXT ELBOW 

253 SCHERMERHORN ST     KINGS

5/29/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2 WASHINGTON STREET NEW YORK

12/5/2006 LEG, RIGHT  NEW YORK

12/8/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 165 & 166TH  ST @ ST. NICHO NEW YORK
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12/12/2006 EYE, RIGHT 12 W. 14TH STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001 RIBS 330 W. 34TH STREET NEW YORK

8/29/2007 FOOT, LEFT 108 WEST 83RD ST NEW YORK

8/10/2007 HIPS, LEFT LEG, LEFT 180 WATER ST  NEW YORK

3/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

3/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 165 E. 126TH ST  NEW YORK

3/5/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 130 JOHN ST  NEW YORK

1/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 130 JOHN STREET  NEW YORK

4/24/2006 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 250 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 130 JOHN STREET  NEW YORK

1/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 180 WATER ST  NEW YORK

1/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 130 JOHN STREET  NEW YORK

10/27/2006  LOW BACK 132 W. 125TH STREET  NEW YORK

7/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 350 W. 34TH ST NEW YORK

7/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 96TH STREET SUBWAY STA.  NEW YORK

11/30/2006 FOOT, LEFT 125TH ST (SUBWAY STA) NEW YORK

8/16/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 275-285 BERGEN ST   KINGS

8/1/2007  1951 PARK AVE NEW YORK

7/31/2007 HEAD EAR, LEFT NECK: VERTEBRAE 253 SCHERMERHORN ST   KINGS

6/25/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT LOWER EXT: 
TOE(S), LEFT 

214 LIVINGSTON STREET     KINGS

2/28/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

ASHLAND PL     KINGS

12/22/2006 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 275-285 BERGEN STREET   KINGS

10/13/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY EYE, LEFT 214 LIVINGSTON ST   KINGS

3/2/2007  ELBOW, LEFT HAND, RIGHT ONE HOYT ST   KINGS

8/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 530 W. 135TH ST  NEW YORK

8/9/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE 250 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

7/26/2007 RIBS HAND, LEFT 250 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

4/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH ANKLES, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 3050 WEST 21 STREET   KINGS

6/12/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK 1 HOYT ST   KINGS

4/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT HAND, LEFT 35 4TH AVE   KINGS

5/15/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY ELBOW, RIGHT 253 SCHERHORN STREET   KINGS

3/21/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 462-466 FIRST AVE  NEW YORK
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7/13/2007 EYES, BOTH FACE 180 WATER STREET  NEW YORK

8/7/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) SHOULDER, RIGHT 

253 SCHERMERHORN STREET    KINGS

4/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER 
EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 

       KINGS

1/12/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

21ST STREET- PARKING LOT    KINGS

8/24/2007 HEAD 330 W. 34TH ST NEW YORK

8/28/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

500 DEKALB AVE    KINGS

6/25/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

3050 WEST 21ST STREET       KINGS

9/6/2007 NOSE 109 EAST 16 STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1752 STERLING PLACE       KINGS

6/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT 1951 PARK AVE NEW YORK

4/12/2007  180 WATER STREET NEW YORK

3/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 260 ELENENTH AVE NEW YORK

5/2/2007 HANDS, BOTH 250 CHURCH STREET NEW YORK

6/25/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

250 CHURCH STREET      NEW YORK

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 250 CHURCH STREET    NEW YORK

5/29/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 115 CHRYSTIE STREET   NEW YORK

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT 260 ELEVENTH AVE   NEW YORK

11/16/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 150 WATER STREET   NEW YORK

10/28/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 155 WEST BROADWAY   NEW YORK

3/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 

250 CHURCH STREET      NEW YORK

2/14/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT LEG, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

250 CHURCH STREET    NEW YORK

2/9/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) ARMS, BOTH 

5 PINEHURST AVE    NEW YORK

3/8/2007  LOW BACK UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 4660 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

8/17/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS WRIST, RIGHT 

330 W. 34TH STREET      NEW YORK

9/26/2007 BUTTOCKS SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT 

312 E. 94TH ST    NEW YORK

7/20/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 

155 WEST BROADWAY       NEW YORK

11/9/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

260 ELEVENTH AVE    NEW YORK

5/4/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, LEFT 

115 CHRYSTIE STREET      NEW YORK

4/4/2007 LEG, LEFT 92-31 UNION HALL STREET QUEENS

9/8/2007 FOOT, LEFT 89-09 162ND STREET QUEENS

7/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 83-11 139TH STREET QUEENS

1/3/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT RIBS 130 JOHN STREET    NEW YORK
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6/8/2007 HEAD KNEES, BOTH FOOT, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 

BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
312 EAST 94 STREET        NEW YORK

4/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 215 BAY STRRET QUEENS

11/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) UPPER EXT: 

130 JOHN STREET        NEW YORK

5/9/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LOW BACK 
BUTTOCKS UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 

260 ELEVENTH AVE        NEW YORK

6/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 

8TH AVE & 34TH STREET     NEW YORK

6/30/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) HAND, RIGHT 

151 W. 151ST STREET     NEW YORK

7/23/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH ARMS, BOTH 
HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

1951 PARK AVE      NEW YORK

9/26/2007 NOSE NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2 WASHINGTON ST     NEW YORK

3/19/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), LEFT 

PILGRIM PSYCHIATRIC CTR     NEW YORK

12/20/2006 LEG, LEFT  QUEENS

3/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CHEST 
(RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) UPPER EXT: 

260 ELEVENTH AVE       NEW YORK

3/21/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY KNEES, BOTH 
BUTTOCKS 

250 CHURCH STREET    NEW YORK

7/31/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

SPRING STREET     NEW YORK

8/28/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY MULTIPLY LOWER 
EXTR EMITIES 

250 CHURCH STREET    NEW YORK

11/13/2007 HEAD HIPS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

180 WATER STREET      NEW YORK

5/7/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

C LINE SUBWAY PLATFORM     NEW YORK

3/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 

250 CHURCH STREET     NEW YORK

3/15/2007  65-08 88 AVE QUEENS

10/23/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, 
RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

260 ELEVENTH AVE     NEW YORK

2/1/2007 NOSE FACE HAND, RIGHT    NEW YORK

4/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 132 WEST 125 STREET   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 220 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

10/10/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE ELBOW, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 32-02 QUEENS BLVD   QUEENS

11/3/2006 LEG, LEFT FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 260 ELEVENTH AVE   NEW YORK

2/26/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 2 WASHINGTON ST   NEW YORK

9/11/2001 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT WTC   NEW YORK

7/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 330 W. 34TH STREET   NEW YORK

7/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 330 W. 34TH STREET   NEW YORK

8/8/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

64TH STREET   NEW YORK

8/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 260 ELEVENTH AVE   NEW YORK

8/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 165 E. 126TH STREET   NEW YORK

4/9/2007  LOW BACK 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK
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6/6/2007  ANKLE, RIGHT 12 WEST 14 STREET  NEW YORK

5/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1951 PARK AVE  NEW YORK

3/28/2007 ELBOW ARMS, BOTH 1951 PARK AVE  NEW YORK

1/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 260 ELEVENTH AVE  NEW YORK

2/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 109 EAST 16 STREET  NEW YORK

11/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

260 ELEVENTH AVE   NEW YORK

9/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT 250 CHURCH STREET   NEW YORK

10/4/2006 NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH 136-56 39TH AVENUE  QUEENS

3/7/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 92-16 147TH STREET   QUEENS

9/12/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 219 BEACH 59TH STREET   QUEENS

9/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

221-01 EDGEWOOD AVE         QUEENS

11/15/2006 EAR, LEFT EYE, LEFT FACE 64-24 PARSONS BLVD   QUEENS

2/14/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

32-20 NORTHERAN BLVD     QUEENS

4/27/2007 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 

136-56 39TH AVE       QUEENS

11/3/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT FEET, BOTH SUTPHIN BLVD SUBWAY STATION  QUEENS

1/8/2007  LOW BACK ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 32-20 NORTHERN BLVD     QUEENS

8/3/2007 ANKLES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) ELBOW WRIST, LEFT 

88-11 165 STREET     QUEENS

9/12/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

88-11 165TH STREET     QUEENS

3/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 165-88 AVE QUEENS

10/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

    QUEENS

9/4/2007 EYE, LEFT 201 BAY STREET RICHMOND

3/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 33-20 NORTHERAN BLVD  QUEENS

3/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 201 BAY STREET RICHMOND

3/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 87-66 LITTLE NECK PKWY  QUEENS

7/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 215 BAY STREET RICHMOND

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 92-16 147 STREET  QUEENS

3/13/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 520 BEACH 20TH STREET  QUEENS

2/14/2007  CHEST (RIBS,BREAST, BONE,TISSUE) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

88-11 165TH STREET    QUEENS

5/4/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, LEFT 

36 RICHMOND TERRACE      RICHMOND

4/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2551 BAINBRIDGE AVE BRONX

9/10/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 2551 BAINBRIDGE AVE BRONX

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 260 EAST 161 ST   BRONX
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5/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 264 ECHO PLACE   BRONX

5/3/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1910 MONTEREY AVE   BRONX

5/25/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK WHITE PLAINS ROAD   BRONX

3/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1377 JEROME AVE BRONX

12/15/2006 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1910 MONTEREY AVE   BRONX

6/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1771 WEEKS AVE BRONX

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT       

11/29/2006 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

1377 JEROME AVE    BRONX

5/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 680 EAST 140 STREET    BRONX

3/30/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

175TH STREET    BRONX

2/20/2007 FACE KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

DEVOE AVE POST OFFICE    BRONX

10/20/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOW BACK ELBOW, 
LEFT 

260 E. 161ST STREET    BRONX

4/3/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT WRIST, RIGHT 1209 COLGATE AVE   BRONX

12/15/2005 NECK: VERTEBRAE HANDS, BOTH 1381 RANDALL AVE  BRONX

11/15/2006 NOSE 2551 BAINBRIDGE AVE BRONX

9/17/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE 815 BURKE AVE  BRONX

9/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 815 BURKE AVE  BRONX

8/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 815 BURKE AVE  BRONX

8/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 210 STREET  BRONX

8/22/2007 HEAD BUTTOCKS 1775 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

3/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 305 RIDER AVE  BRONX

12/12/2006  1910 MONTEREY AVE BRONX

1/2/2007 BUTTOCKS 1780 GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

1/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1209 WESTCHESTER AVE BRONX

3/15/2007 HEAD 1910 MONTEREY AVE BRONX

3/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH 260 E. 161ST STREET BRONX

4/6/2007 NOSE RIBS 1775 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $149,773.51
MEDICAL COST $136,153.48
PENALTY COST $50.00

TOTAL $285,976.99
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 207

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION SUMMARY
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HUNTER COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

3/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 695 PARK AVENUE    NEW YORK

5/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

5/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT  HEAD 695 PARK AVENUE   NEW YORK

11/2/2006 LEG, RIGHT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

3/8/2007 EYE, LEFT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

8/8/2007 FOOT, LEFT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

4/25/2007 WRISTS, BOTH  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

10/10/2006 HEAD  LEG, RIGHT 695 PARK AVENUE   NEW YORK

5/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 695 PARK AVENUE    NEW YORK

9/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 695 PARK AVENUE    NEW YORK

10/22/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 695 PARK AVE.  NEW YORK

8/8/2007 FOOT, LEFT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

12/5/2007 NECK  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/14/2007 LEGS, BOTH  TRUNK: DISC 695 PARK AVENUE   NEW YORK

6/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 695 PARK AVENUE    NEW YORK

1/6/2007 EYES, BOTH  FACE HEAD: MOUTH NECK 695 PARK AVENUE     NEW YORK

1/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/5/2007 HAND, LEFT  695 PARK AVENUE  NEW YORK

6/29/2007 TRUNK: DISC  NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 94-20 GUY BREWER BLVD.    QUEENS

7/22/2004 ANKLE, LEFT  KNEE, LEFT       

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $6,320.00
MEDICAL COST $13,277.82
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $19,597.82
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 21

HUNTER COLLEGE SUMMARY

JOHN JAY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT 899 TENTH AVENUE NEW YORK

8/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC 899 10TH AVENUE NEW YORK

5/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 445 WEST 5TH DRIVE NEW YORK
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4/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 899 TENTH AVENUE NEW YORK

6/20/2007 HEAD 899 TENTH AVENUE NEW YORK

1/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 899 TENTH AVENUE NEW YORK

11/17/2006 EYES, BOTH 899 TENTH AVE. NEW YORK

8/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 899 TENTH AVE. NEW YORK

7/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 445 WEST 59TH ST. NEW YORK

5/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 899 TENTH AVENUE NEW YORK

12/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 899 TENTH AVENUE  NEW YORK

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 445 W.59TH STREET    NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $2,680.43
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $2,680.43
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 12

JOHN JAY COLLEGE SUMMARY

KINGSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/27/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

6/28/2007 HAND, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

7/31/2007  2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

6/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

7/31/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

9/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

9/26/2007 FACE 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

8/8/2007 HEAD 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

8/21/2007 ARM, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD KINGS

7/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

7/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

8/30/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

6/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

9/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

4/17/2007  2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

3/15/2007  2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

3/27/2007  2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS
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3/7/2007 HEAD 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

2/2/2007 ARM, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

1/31/2007 HIP, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

2/15/2007 LEG, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

1/16/2007 EYE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

6/25/2007 PELVIS 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

1/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD   KINGS

8/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

7/5/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

5/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

5/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

4/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

3/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

10/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

1/24/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

11/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

12/15/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

12/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

12/4/2007 HEAD 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

11/29/2007  2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

10/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

10/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

11/5/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

10/20/2007 HEAD 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD. KINGS

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.   KINGS

3/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

12/22/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2001 OREINTAL BLVD.  KINGS

2/7/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

2/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

2/14/2007 RIBS ELBOW, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

3/9/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD: MOUTH 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD  KINGS
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4/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

8/29/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

8/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

9/6/2007 TRUNK: DISC LEG, RIGHT FLATBUSH AVE/FLATLANDS AVE.  KINGS

2/14/2007 HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

11/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.  KINGS

8/23/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: DISC LEGS, BOTH 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

11/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

2/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

5/15/2007 BUTTOCKS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HIPS, LEFT 

2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

5/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

10/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

12/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

10/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    KINGS

1/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2001 ORIENTAL BLVD.    QUEENS

2/27/2007 HEAD ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT STATEN ISLAND EXPRESSWAY    RICHMOND

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $12,811.51
MEDICAL COST $15,624.63
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $28,436.14
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 65

KINGSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

LA GUARDIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/23/2006 KNEE, LEFT  31-10 THOMSON AVENUE  QUEENS

10/18/2007 FACE  LEGS, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 31-10 THOMSON AVE    QUEENS

5/8/2007    

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $1,175.01
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,175.01
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 3

LA GUARDIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

LAW DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/4/2006 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 283 ADAMS STREET   KINGS
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3/14/2007 HANDS, BOTH  SHOULDER, LEFT ARMS, BOTH NECK 350 JAY STREET     KINGS

3/23/2007 HEAD  NECK TRUNK: DISC KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

100 CHURCH STREEET      NEW YORK

4/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 100 CHURCH STREET   NEW YORK

11/13/2007 NECK  RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 100 CHURCH STREET     NEW YORK

8/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 100 CHURCH STREET   NEW YORK

5/30/2007 HIP, RIGHT  100 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT  WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 100 CHURCH STREET    NEW YORK

11/30/2006 ANKLE, LEFT  86 STREET  NEW YORK

7/6/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 100 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

10/18/2007 HAND, LEFT  100 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

10/10/2007 ELBOW, LEFT  100 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

10/29/2007 HEAD  100 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

5/10/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE GRAND CENTRAL PARKWAY  QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $1,280.00
MEDICAL COST $5,442.85
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $6,722.85
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 14

LAW DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL SUMMARY

MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

3/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  1150 CARROLL STREET  KINGS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC  1150 CARROLL STREET  KINGS

9/8/2007 TRUNK: DISC  1150 CARROL STREET  KINGS

9/13/2007 LEGS, BOTH  ANKLES, BOTH 1650 BEDFORD AVENUE   KINGS

10/31/2006 PELVIS  1150 CAROLL STREET  KINGS

1/2/2007 ARM, RIGHT  WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 1 METROTECH CENTER    KINGS

1/24/2007 EYES, BOTH  HEAD HEAD: MOUTH 1650 BEDFORD AVENUE    KINGS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $1,516.10
MEDICAL COST $1,097.05
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $2,613.15
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 7

MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE SUMMARY

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
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6/1/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 640 HAWTHORNE STREET KINGS

4/12/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1625 11TH AVE. KINGS

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 911 FLATBUSH AVE. KINGS

5/4/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 3000 AVE X KINGS

5/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2021 BERGEN STREET KINGS

4/25/2007 HEAD C/O FLATLANDS AVE. & HENDRICKSON STREET KINGS

7/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREENE PLACE KINGS

7/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

6/18/2007 NECK BELT PKWY W/B BET. PENN & ROCKAWAY PKWY. KINGS

6/11/2007 FACE 347 BALTON STREET KINGS

7/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 86TH STREET & FORT HAMILTON PKWY KINGS

6/12/2007 ARM, LEFT 430 HOWARD AVE. KINGS

7/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREENE PLACE KINGS

5/4/2007 EYE, RIGHT ATLANTIC & THIRD AVE. KINGS

4/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1700 FULTON STREET KINGS

3/21/2007  1600 ROCKAWAY AVE. KINGS

12/15/2006 HEAD 1495 HERKIMER STREET KINGS

5/25/2007 ARM, RIGHT 3787 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

4/24/2007 FOOT, LEFT 424 LEONARD STREET KINGS

4/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREENE PLACE KINGS

3/16/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SEAVIEW AVE. AND 101ST ST. KINGS

7/17/2007 EYE, LEFT FLUSHING & MERCY AVE. KINGS

7/17/2007 EYE, RIGHT 655 PARKSIDE AVE. KINGS

8/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT COLUMBIA STREET KINGS

6/30/2007 LEG, LEFT 11 METRO TECH KINGS

6/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT 151 30TH STREET KINGS

8/6/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT WATERBURY & GRAND STREET KINGS

7/17/2007 ARM, LEFT ATLANTIC AVE. & HOYT STREET KINGS

8/8/2007 FOOT, RIGHT OPP. 429 COURT STREET KINGS

8/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT INT. 3RD AVE. & 85TH STREET KINGS

5/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH 11 METRO TECH KINGS

11/1/2006  787 LAFAYETTE AVE. KINGS

Page 421 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
8/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT STILLWELL AVE. & AVE. W. KINGS

8/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT MANHATTAN & NORMAN AVES. KINGS

7/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1470 EAST NEW YORK AVE. KINGS

8/4/2007 FACE 11 METRO TECH KINGS

10/21/2003  547 6TH STREET KINGS

4/22/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1131 PUTNAM AVE KINGS

9/14/2007 ARMS, BOTH MYRTLE & FLATBUSH AVE. KINGS

10/13/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 29 FFORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

9/4/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1319 EAST 19TH STREET KINGS

9/28/2007 HEAD 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

8/28/2007 LEG, RIGHT CORNER OF 13TH AVE. AND 59TH STREET KINGS

9/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT I/F/O 289 9TH STREET KINGS

6/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 528 RIDGEWOOD AVE. KINGS

7/18/2007  FORT TOTTAN KINGS

2/7/2007 LEG, LEFT 29 FORTGREEN PLACE KINGS

5/11/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 801 PARK PLACE KINGS

5/2/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 145 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. KINGS

5/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 6565 FLATLAND AVE. KINGS

5/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 241 EMERSON PLACE KINGS

3/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT BAYSIDE PARKWAY AND 5TH AVE. KINGS

3/20/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1400 PENN AVE. KINGS

4/20/2007 LEG, LEFT 220 WATKINS STREET KINGS

3/23/2007 KNEES, BOTH 85 WATKINS STREET KINGS

3/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 29 FORTGREEN PLACE KINGS

4/25/2007 LEG, LEFT 800 BUSHWICK AVE. KINGS

2/22/2007 HEAD 5822 16 AVE KINGS

4/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KOSCIUSKZO ST. AND MARCY AVE. KINGS

3/2/2007 NECK 11 METRO TEC KINGS

1/29/2007 LEG, LEFT STAGG STREET WATERBERRY STREET KINGS

1/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT STAGG STREET & WATER BERRY STREET KINGS

1/30/2007 FACE 231 PALMETTO STREET KINGS

3/27/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS
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3/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT 11 METROTECH KINGS

3/1/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 400 EMPAIR BLVD KINGS

2/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT 11 METRO TEC KINGS

2/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

3/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT 400 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. KINGS

5/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 655 PARKSIDE AVE. KINGS

5/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT AVE U AND 15TH STREET KINGS

5/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1609 AVE. R KINGS

5/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 11 METRO TECH KINGS

5/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 11 METRO TECH CENTER KINGS

5/24/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 86TH STREET AND NEW UTRECHT AVE. KINGS

3/13/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT VERMONT STREET AND BELMONT AVE. KINGS

9/5/2007 LEG, LEFT I/F/O 929 48TH STREET KINGS

5/9/2007 KNEES, BOTH 11 METRO TECH KINGS

8/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 141 MACON STREET  KINGS

5/9/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 999 JAMAICA AVE. KINGS

5/10/2007 KNEES, BOTH FLOYD BENNETT  FIELD KINGS

5/16/2007 EYES, BOTH FLATBUSH AVE, & FLEET STREET KINGS

3/29/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 5800 TILDEN AVE. KINGS

3/30/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1470 EAST NY AVE. KINGS

3/28/2007 FACE 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

4/24/2007  480 KNICKERBOCKER AVE. KINGS

5/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 2250 EAST 17TH STREET KINGS

5/14/2007 EYE, LEFT 2575 CONEY ISLAND AVE. KINGS

3/20/2007  6701 20TH AVE. KINGS

4/24/2007 EYE, RIGHT 631 BELMONT AVE. KINGS

11/8/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 29 FORTGREEN PLACE KINGS

4/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 905 WINTHROP STREET KINGS

10/7/2007 KNEE, LEFT 120 SCHERHORN STREET KINGS

9/22/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

WESTCHESTER AVE.      BRONX

11/8/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 01 GOLD STREET KINGS

10/7/2007 RIBS 131 LIVINGSTON STREET KINGS
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10/2/2007 RIBS IN FRONT OF 231 MARTENSE ST. KINGS

10/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1 METRO TEC KINGS

11/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 421 EMPIRE BLVD. KINGS

9/20/2007 HAND, RIGHT 137 POWERS STREET KINGS

10/26/2007 HANDS, BOTH 154 LAWRENCE AVE. KINGS

9/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 480 KNICKBACKER AVE KINGS

3/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 300 WILLOGHBY STREET  KINGS

10/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 830 4TH AVENUE KINGS

11/9/2007 RIBS 830 4TH AVE KINGS

2/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 231 PALMETTO STREET  KINGS

2/5/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 29 FORTE GREEN PLACE  KINGS

1/20/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD 1600 ROCKWAY PKWY.  KINGS

1/17/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 8406 3RD AVE.  KINGS

2/8/2007 EYE, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 1224 PARK PLACE  KINGS

1/24/2007 LEG, RIGHT BUTTOCKS 11 METROTEC TECH  KINGS

2/17/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 86 THN STREET  KINGS

3/16/2007 TRUNK: DISC WRIST, LEFT 400 PENNSYLVANIA AVE  KINGS

9/28/2007 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT 257 NO. 6TH STREET  KINGS

10/15/2007 RIBS IN FRONT OF 3407 CHURCH AVE. KINGS

1/12/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 50 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

2/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT 6807 7TH AVE   KINGS

11/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 25 BRIGHTON 4TH ROAD  KINGS

12/12/2006 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1137 HERKIMER STREET  KINGS

12/14/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 215 HAYWARD STREET  KINGS

12/14/2006 ARM, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT 150 ALBANY AVE.  KINGS

9/21/2006 ELBOWS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT 257 NORTH 6TH STREET  KINGS

12/12/2006 FACE ARM, LEFT 400 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.  KINGS

12/8/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS LEGS, BOTH 8301 SHORE RD.  KINGS

12/8/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 100 MESSEROLE AVE.  KINGS

11/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1000 SUTTER AVE KINGS

1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 72 THOMPKINS AVE.  KINGS

11/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH 2820 SNYDER AVE KINGS
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3/2/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 

UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BUTTOCKS 
MAJOR DEEGAN EXIT 12 NORTHBOUND      BRONX

11/14/2006 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC NECK 

2 EAST 169 STREET      BRONX

6/4/2005 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

745 EAST 141ST STREET      BRONX

11/14/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 5800 20TH AVE.  KINGS

10/27/2006 HAND, LEFT HEAD 2750 HOMECREST AVE.  KINGS

11/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 127 UTICA  AVE. KINGS

6/13/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 480 KNICKERBOCKER AVE KINGS

8/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 METRO TEC KINGS

9/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT 560 SUTTER AVE KINGS

3/3/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 262 SCHERMORHORN STREET  KINGS

1/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 600 KINGSTON AVE.  KINGS

8/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT FLATBUSH AVE. AND NEVINS ST.  KINGS

4/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 257 NORTH 6TH STREET  KINGS

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 800 VAN SICLEN AVE.  KINGS

6/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT CONEY ISLAND & CHURCH AVES.  KINGS

6/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WINTHROP STREET  AND REMSEN AVE.  KINGS

7/14/2007 HEAD NECK E. 5TH STREET & AVE. P.  KINGS

7/10/2007 WRIST, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 46TH STREET AND CHURCH AVE.  KINGS

7/25/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 8TH AVENUE AND 52ND STREET  KINGS

6/7/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT RALPH AVE AND HALSEY STREET.  KINGS

7/18/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 11 METRO TECH  KINGS

3/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 112 SCHEMRHORN STREET  KINGS

7/24/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT 45TH STREET & LINDEN BLVD.  KINGS

6/29/2007 LEG, LEFT HAND, LEFT DEKALB & KNICKERBOCKER AVE.  KINGS

3/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT 210 CHESTER STREET KINGS

9/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 6TH AVE. & 73RD STREET  KINGS

2/17/2007 ARM, LEFT SAND & NEVY STREET KINGS

9/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1396 BRAODWAY  KINGS

6/25/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, RIGHT 1951 NOSTRAND AVE.  KINGS

8/8/2007 HAND, LEFT KNEES, BOTH I/F/O/ 11 METROTECH  KINGS

6/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT BRIDGE ST.(BETWEEN WILLOUGHBY ST. AND 
MYRTLE AVE.)  

KINGS

7/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 155 BAY STREET KINGS
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8/15/2007 FACE 11 METROTECH KINGS

4/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 575 SOUTHERN BLVD.  BRONX

5/4/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 120 SCHMERHORN STREET  KINGS

2/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 510 CLARMONT AVE  KINGS

2/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 911 FLATBUSH AVE  KINGS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 574 DUMONT AVE  KINGS

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 3787 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

2/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 237 7TH AVE.  KINGS

3/7/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2603 BENSON AVE  KINGS

3/19/2007 WRIST, LEFT HEAD 2951 8 STREET  KINGS

3/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 263 POMKINS AVE  KINGS

2/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 6565 FLATLANDS AVE  KINGS

7/3/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, LEFT 29 FORT GREENE PLACE  KINGS

4/6/2007 HEAD: MOUTH KNEE, RIGHT INTERSECTION OF KENT & FLUSHING AVE.  KINGS

11/20/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 5800 TILDEN AVE.  KINGS

2/7/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 3810 FOURTH AVE.  KINGS

5/8/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH 1014 LAFAYETTE AVENUE  KINGS

4/11/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT ATLANTIC AVE. SUBWAY STATION  KINGS

4/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 80 UNDERHILL AVE.  KINGS

4/23/2007 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 50 BEDFORD AVE.  KINGS

4/24/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT HALL & WILLOUGHBY AVE.  KINGS

5/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT EAST 92ND STREET & AVE. L  KINGS

5/16/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 231 PALMETTO STREET  KINGS

5/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 400 ASHFORD STREET  KINGS

7/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 11 METRO TECH KINGS

3/5/2007 RIBS INTERNAL ORGANS 600 KINGSTON AVE  KINGS

3/12/2007 FACE 510 CLAREMONT AVE KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT NORTHWEST CORNER OF FLATBUSH AVE   KINGS

4/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 11 FRONT STREET   KINGS

12/10/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 50 AVE. X KINGS

11/30/2006  3787 BEDFORD AVE. KINGS

4/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) CORNER OF RALPH AND CHURCH AVE.   KINGS
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3/21/2007 HAND, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1600 ROCKAWAY PKWY   KINGS

5/11/2007 EYES, BOTH NOSE HEAD: MOUTH 797 BUSHWICK AVE.   KINGS

4/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH 946 46TH STREET   KINGS

5/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 745 64TH STREET   KINGS

7/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT WRISTS, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT 
LEG, LEFT NECK HEAD 

11 METRO TECH      KINGS

1/29/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT KNEES, BOTH STAGG STREET / WATERBERRY STREET   KINGS

2/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK HAND, RIGHT 912 SCHMERHORN STREET   KINGS

2/14/2007 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 50TH STREET AND AVE.X   KINGS

3/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

355-37TH STREET   KINGS

3/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT KNEE, RIGHT 797 BUSHWICK AVE   KINGS

6/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT EAST DREW ST. AND DUMONT AVE.   KINGS

2/8/2007 EYE, LEFT 911 FLATBUSH AVE. KINGS

6/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 11 FRONT STREET   KINGS

6/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BELT PARKWAY W/B EAST OF ROCKAWAY 
PKWY   

KINGS

6/16/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 5TH A VENUE AND BERGEN ST.   KINGS

6/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 864 RALPH AVE.   KINGS

6/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1600 AVE L.   KINGS

7/3/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 11 METRO TECH   KINGS

10/16/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) E/B BQE/ATLANTIC AVE EXIT.   KINGS

5/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 245 GLENMORE AVE.   KINGS

6/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 941 KINGS HIGHWAY   KINGS

1/31/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 7690CLARKSON AVE   KINGS

11/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FLUSHING AVE     KINGS

11/28/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 616 QUINCY STREET   KINGS

5/15/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT SOUTH 9TH STREET BETWEEN BARRY & WHITE 
STREET   

KINGS

4/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 63 FLUSHING AVE.   KINGS

5/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1844 BROOKLYN AVE.   KINGS

12/14/2006 HAND, LEFT 29 FT.GREEN PLACE KINGS

5/17/2007 HEAD UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 510 CLERMONT AVE.   KINGS

6/6/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 560 SUTTER AVE.   KINGS

10/3/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1 ONE POLICE PLAZA  KINGS

2/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT IRVING AVE   KINGS
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10/2/2006 HANDS, BOTH 11 METROTECH CTR/TILLARY STREET KINGS

11/14/2006  600 KINGSTON AVE. KINGS

12/5/2006 HAND, LEFT TD30/ HOYT & SCHMERHORN KINGS

12/7/2006 ARM, RIGHT 30 RALPH AVE. KINGS

10/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2820 SNYDER AVENUE  KINGS

11/22/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1727 WEST 1ST STREET   KINGS

10/11/2007 NOSE KNEE, RIGHT 370 JAY STREET  KINGS

11/1/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 10TH STREET & 5TH AVE.   KINGS

10/15/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 480 KNICKERBOCKER AVE  KINGS

11/15/2007 EYE, RIGHT HEAD: FACIAL BONES 263 TOMPKINS AVENUE  KINGS

11/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 154 LAWRENCE AVE.  KINGS

11/5/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE GLENWOOD ROAD  KINGS

11/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT GLENWOOD ROAD  KINGS

11/11/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 864-66 RALPH AVE  KINGS

2/5/2004  HANDS, BOTH 1 METRO TEC  KINGS

10/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2951 WEST 8TH STREET  KINGS

1/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT LEG, LEFT TILLARY AND GOLD STREET   KINGS

3/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT NECK 3000 AVE X   KINGS

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT HAND, LEFT 912 SCHHERHORN STREET   KINGS

2/7/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 9TH STREET BETWEEN 7TH & 8TH AVE.   KINGS

2/6/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PULASKI STREET & TOMPKINS AVE.   KINGS

2/7/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 29 FT.GREENE PLACE   KINGS

1/20/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT NOSTRAND & CLARENDON AVE. KINGS

7/6/2006 FEET, BOTH 11 METROTECH KINGS

1/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT DEGRAW & COLUMBIA AVE.   KINGS

3/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 3787 BEDFORD AVE.   KINGS

8/22/2006 ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 11 METRO TECH   KINGS

12/6/2006 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SAND AND NAVY STREETS   KINGS

12/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 49 FLATBUSH AVE. EXT.   KINGS

9/14/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 25 BRIGHTON 4TH RD.   KINGS

12/14/2006 FACE TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 150 ALBANY AVE.   KINGS

12/14/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

150 ALBANY AVE.   KINGS
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11/1/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

SAC) 
850 3RD AVE./10TH STREET   KINGS

2/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 956 EAST 82ND STREET   KINGS

2/2/2007 LEG, LEFT GLENMORE AVE. & HENDRICK STREET KINGS

1/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 85 WATKINS STREET KINGS

3/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2100 WALTON AVE KINGS

3/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

3/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 29 FORTGREEN PLACE KINGS

3/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

1/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT CHURCH AND REMSEN AVE. KINGS

3/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH 760 PROSPECT PLACE KINGS

2/9/2007 HAND, LEFT CORNER OF CHURCH AND ROGERS AVE. KINGS

2/1/2007 FACE 116 NASSAU STREET KINGS

2/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 60TH STREET & 4TH AVE. KINGS

2/15/2007 HEAD 850 GRAND STREET KINGS

1/5/2007 HEAD 105 JOHNSON STREET KINGS

1/24/2007 HEAD 800 BUSHWICK AVE. KINGS

1/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 209 YORK STREET KINGS

1/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 6565 FLATLANDS AVE. KINGS

2/15/2007 LEG, LEFT 970 VERMONT STREET KINGS

1/23/2007 HEAD: MOUTH I/FO 209 YORK STREET KINGS

7/17/2006 LEG, LEFT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

3/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 347 BALTIC STREET KINGS

3/13/2007 NOSE 911 FLATBUSH AVE KINGS

2/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 11 METROTEC KINGS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC 631 BELMONT AVE KINGS

3/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT 246 EASTERAN PARKWAY KINGS

3/9/2007  FLABUSH AVE KINGS

3/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FLATBUSH AVE/TILLARY STREET KINGS

2/9/2007 EYE, LEFT 11 FRONT STREET KINGS

7/13/2007 KNEE, LEFT GLENMORE STREET & NEW JERSEY AVE. KINGS

3/6/2007 FACE 5800 TILDEN AVE. KINGS

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1700 FULTON STREET   KINGS
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8/17/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 1 METRO TECH  KINGS

5/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 797 BUSHWICK AVE. KINGS

10/18/2007 LEG, LEFT CHAUNCEY ST. & MALCOLM X BLVD. KINGS

11/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT FLUSHING AVE KINGS

11/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 864-66 RALPH AVE KINGS

3/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT 347 BALTIC STREET KINGS

9/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT 25 BRIGHTON 4 ROAD (GRADY HIGH SCHOOL)   KINGS

12/8/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 11 METROTECH. CTR. KINGS

10/6/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1123 MYRTLE AVE   KINGS

11/17/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 120 SCHERMEHORN STREET KINGS

1/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 11 METROTECH KINGS

12/21/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 600 KINGSTON AVE. KINGS

7/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 127 UTICA AVE.   KINGS

12/26/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1840 AVENUE O KINGS

12/14/2006 FACE 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

12/12/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 237 SEVENTH AVE. KINGS

11/19/2006 ARM, LEFT 1890 AVE. U KINGS

12/14/2006 EYE, RIGHT 150 ALBANY AVE. KINGS

11/30/2006 HEAD 29 FT.GREENE PLACE KINGS

10/19/2006 KNEE, LEFT 29 FORT GREEN PLACE KINGS

8/10/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 3RD AVE. & 85TH STREET   KINGS

8/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 11 METROTECH CENTER   KINGS

1/5/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 105 JOHNSON STREET KINGS

12/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT 237 7TH AVE. KINGS

9/18/2006 ARM, LEFT 11 METRO TECH KINGS

5/24/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 301 GOLD STREET   KINGS

7/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 11 METROTECH CENTER   KINGS

11/16/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT CLERMONT AVE  KINGS

11/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CLERMONT STREET    KINGS

11/15/2006 KNEE, LEFT 9506 EAST 82ND STREET KINGS

1/26/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT C/O CHURCH AND UTICA AVE. KINGS

1/11/2007  400 IRVING AVENUE KINGS
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1/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 347 BALTIC STREET KINGS

1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 220 WATKINS STREET KINGS

12/8/2006 LEG, RIGHT C NR. OF 42ND STREET AND 14TH AVE. KINGS

12/11/2006 EYE, RIGHT 151 30TH STREET KINGS

12/20/2006  1155 DEKALB AVE. KINGS

8/10/2006 ARM, RIGHT 11 METRO TECH KINGS

2/11/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 11 METRO TEC  KINGS

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 321 EAST 5TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/22/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1000 SUTTER AVENUE   KINGS

10/16/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 211 UNION AVE   KINGS

10/11/2007  FEET, BOTH HAND, RIGHT SANDS & NAVY STREET   KINGS

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 65 6TH AVE   KINGS

11/11/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK ARM, LEFT 1 METRO TEC   KINGS

11/16/2007 EYES, BOTH NECK: TRACHEA RIBS 2820 SNYDER AVE   KINGS

11/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY GLENWOOD ROAD   KINGS

11/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2820 SNYDER AVE   KINGS

11/14/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 397 CONEY ISLAND AVE   KINGS

11/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

EAST 15TH STREET AND AVE. J    KINGS

3/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FLATBUSH & TILDEN AVE.    KINGS

11/19/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 1000 SUTTER AVE   KINGS

5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 25 BRIGHTON 4TH ROAD    KINGS

11/15/2007 FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WEST STREETKINGS   KINGS

11/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2820 SNYDER AVE   KINGS

3/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1380 MADISON AVE.   NEW YORK

12/5/2006 HIPS, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 125TH STREET & AMSTERDAM AVE.   NEW YORK

10/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT WEST 38TH STREET AND 12TH AVE.   NEW YORK

12/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 509 W.129TH STREET   NEW YORK

12/11/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 509 W.129TH STREET   NEW YORK

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 30 RALPH AVE.   KINGS

10/23/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY HEART 233 SCHERMERHORN STREET   KINGS

10/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1 METRO TECH   KINGS

4/26/2007 LEG, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 320 EAST 96TH STREET   NEW YORK
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4/2/2007 LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS DELANCY & ESSEX STREET   NEW YORK

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 2005 MADISON AVE.   NEW YORK

6/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

4/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT GRAND STREET   NEW YORK

8/16/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) RALPH AVE. & ST JOHNS STREET    KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 120 SCHEMERHORN STREET    KINGS

9/6/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 5010 6TH AVENUE    KINGS

11/21/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES EAST 104 STREET  NEW YORK

11/27/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 19 ELIZABETH STREET  NEW YORK

10/7/2007 SPINAL INJURIES MANHATTAN BRIDGE  NEW YORK

5/16/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 439 WEST 49TH STREET   NEW YORK

2/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

4/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 2005 MADISON AVE.   NEW YORK

4/23/2003 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 245 GLENMORE AVE.    KINGS

4/11/2007 FACE UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 220 HENRY STREET   NEW YORK

4/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1925 BATH AVE.    KINGS

3/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 29 FORTE GREENE PLACE    KINGS

6/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, LEFT GRAND CENTRAL STATION   NEW YORK

6/26/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WILLIAMBERG BRIDGE (DELANCEY STREET 
EXIT.   

NEW YORK

6/14/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 100 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

8/3/2007 FACE HEAD: MOUTH EYE, RIGHT 2ND AVE. & 125TH STREET   NEW YORK

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT BROADWAY & CHAMBERS STREET   NEW YORK

9/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, RIGHT 215 W. 114TH STREET (WADLEIGH H.S.   NEW YORK

4/5/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 235 E.20TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/21/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 59TH STREET & COLUMBUS CIRCLE   NEW YORK

2/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 3810 14TH AVE.    KINGS

5/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 532 ALBANY AVE.    KINGS

3/15/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

314 PACIFIC STREET    KINGS

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1070 EAST 83RD STREET    KINGS

5/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 11 METRO TECH    KINGS

1/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 272 MC DONOUGH ST.    KINGS

4/21/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CNR. OF RALPH AVE. & CHURCH AVE.    KINGS
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3/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT UPPER EXT: THUMB, 

L EFT 
231 PALMETTO STREET    KINGS

1/17/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WEST 15TH STREET AND 10TH AVE.   NEW YORK

12/19/2006 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

12/23/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

11/28/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) 

1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

1/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

12/20/2006 ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

11/30/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

1/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 153 EAST 67TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BROOKLYN BRIDGE    KINGS

5/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 425 HENRY STREET    KINGS

3/1/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) FLATBUSH AVE. AND TILDEN AVE.    KINGS

4/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 38TH STREET & 12TH AVE.   NEW YORK

12/15/2006 WRIST, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

6/1/2007 ARM, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

6/11/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

6/8/2007 ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

12/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 29 FT.GREEN PLACE    KINGS

12/15/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ   NEW YORK

12/1/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 400 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.    KINGS

12/18/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1396 BROADWAY    KINGS

3/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

2231 BATCHELDER STREET    KINGS

11/16/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK HEAD 80TH STREET--AVE. J & K    KINGS

12/4/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 181 WEST 135TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/9/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: 
TOE(S), RIGHT 

1470 EAST NEW YORK    KINGS

5/31/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 108TH STREET/BTWN. COLUMBUS & 
AMSTERDAM AVE.   

NEW YORK

6/8/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT FOOT, LEFT 7TH AVE. BTWN 34TH & 35TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT CENTRAL PARK WEST BETWEEN 63/64TH 
STREETS   

NEW YORK

5/26/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 5TH AVE. BETWEEN 20TH & 21ST STREET   NEW YORK

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 330 W.34TH STREET   NEW YORK

1/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
BUTTOCKS 

BAY 28TH STREET & 86TH STREET    KINGS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1001 E.45TH STREET    KINGS

Page 433 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
2/8/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT SHOULDERS, 

BOTH 
CHURCH AVE./E 98TH & ROCKAWAY BLVD.    KINGS

2/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) CORNER OF GLENMORE AVE. & HENDRICKS 
STREET    

KINGS

1/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 
NECK 

75TH STREET & 20TH AVE.    KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 150 ALBANY AVE.    KINGS

11/9/2006 NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEES, 
BOTH 

CHURCH AVE./KINGS HWY.    KINGS

6/6/2007 ARM, RIGHT TIEMAN PLACE AND CLAIRMOMT AVE. NEW YORK

4/19/2007 NECK 3RD AVE. BET.52ND & 53RD STREET NEW YORK

5/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT 96TH STREET & 92ND AVE. NEW YORK

4/21/2007 KNEES, BOTH INTERSECTION--HUDSON & CANAL STREET NEW YORK

7/3/2007 EYES, BOTH 425 W. 123RD STREET NEW YORK

7/5/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

7/16/2007 LEG, LEFT 60TH STREET AND MADISON AVE. NEW YORK

6/25/2007 HEAD 104 EAST 107TH STREET NEW YORK

7/17/2007 HIPS, LEFT BROADWAY BTWN 174-175TH STREET NEW YORK

5/16/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT E. 28TH STREET AND 3RD AVE. NEW YORK

6/26/2007 FOOT, RIGHT ALAN STREET AND STATEN AVE. NEW YORK

7/6/2007 FOOT, LEFT OPP. 34 EAST 14TH STREET NEW YORK

6/27/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 123 MERCER STREET NEW YORK

6/21/2007 ARM, LEFT 120 WEST 28TH STREET NEW YORK

5/20/2007 FACE 4647 2ND AVE. NEW YORK

6/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 104 E.107TH STREET NEW YORK

7/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT PIER 76 WEST 38TH STREET NEW YORK

6/13/2007 NOSE 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/1/2007 PELVIS 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/21/2007 HEAD 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

3/6/2007 HAND, LEFT FRANKLIN & CHURCH STREET NEW YORK

9/9/2007 FACE F/O 536 E. 14TH ST NEW YORK

2/2/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 215 WEST 114TH ST. NEW YORK

2/13/2007  330 WEST 34TH STREET NEW YORK

1/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 610 EAST 12TH STREET NEW YORK

12/27/2006 HEAD 235 EAST 20TH STREET NEW YORK
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1/3/2007 FACE 411 PEARL STREET NEW YORK

12/7/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT 411 PEARL STREET NEW YORK

12/11/2006 KNEE, LEFT WEST 98TH STREET AND BROADWAY NEW YORK

10/20/2006  350 GRAND STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 HAND, LEFT E. 60TH STREET & 5TH AVE. NEW YORK

9/25/2007 EAR, LEFT F/O 3 ALLEN STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

9/19/2007 EYE, RIGHT 164 E. 102ND STREET NEW YORK

9/18/2007 WRIST, LEFT 215 W. 114TH STREET (WADLEIGH H.S. NEW YORK

9/19/2007 NOSE 154 W. 93RD STREET JHS 118. NEW YORK

8/14/2007 BUTTOCKS 59TH STREET & 2ND AVE. NEW YORK

9/11/2001 NOSE 346 BROADWAY NEW YORK

8/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT 222 W. 134TH STREET NEW YORK

7/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 19 ELIZABETH STREET NEW YORK

6/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT MURRY & WEST STREET NEW YORK

7/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

9/10/2007 LEG, LEFT F/O 2005 MADISON AVE NEW YORK

11/24/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1593 ST.NICHOLAS AVE. NEW YORK

5/17/2007 KNEE, LEFT W.207TH STREET & BROADWAY NEW YORK

4/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 320 A EAST 96TH STREET NEW YORK

5/10/2007 ARM, LEFT W.54TH STREET & 6TH AVE. NEW YORK

3/21/2007 HANDS, BOTH EAST 49TH STREET & 3RD AVE. NEW YORK

4/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 466 WEST END AVE. NEW YORK

11/22/2006 FACE 22 EAST 128TH STREET NEW YORK

4/24/2007 HEAD 100 WEST 77TH STREET NEW YORK

4/17/2007 LEGS, BOTH DELANCY & SUFFOLK STREET NEW YORK

4/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

4/11/2007 FACE 220 HENRY STREET NEW YORK

4/18/2007 HAND, LEFT WEST 21ST STREET & 9TH AVE. NEW YORK

4/4/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 14TH STREET AND 5TH AVE. NEW YORK

4/2/2007 HEAD DELANCEY & ESSEX STREET NEW YORK

4/16/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 111TH STREET & LENOX AVE. NEW YORK
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4/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1615 MADISON AVE. NEW YORK

2/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 555 BROOME STREET NEW YORK

4/10/2007 FACE 247 WEST 37TH STREET NEW YORK

5/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1485 184TH STREET NEW YORK

5/1/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

3/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT 549 AUBUBON AVE. NEW YORK

11/4/2006 HAND, LEFT 78 SHERMAN STREET NEW YORK

4/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT 321 EAST 52ND STREET NEW YORK

3/15/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT IN FRON OF 1483 YORK AVE. NEW YORK

6/4/2007 HEAD 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/29/2007 EYE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/24/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/9/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1 P0LICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/2/2007 HEAD 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/31/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

3/12/2007 FOOT, LEFT 439 W.49TH STREET NEW YORK

5/30/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 85TH STREET & MADISON AVE. NEW YORK

5/3/2007 KNEES, BOTH 120 WEST 46TH STREET NEW YORK

5/23/2007 WRIST, RIGHT EAST 68TH STREET AND FIRST AVE. NEW YORK

5/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT W.24TH STREET BTWN 8TH & 9TH AVE. NEW YORK

5/11/2007 LEG, RIGHT BOWERY & HESTER STREET NEW YORK

5/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT 153 EAST 67TH STREET NEW YORK

5/18/2007 EYE, RIGHT 442 EAST HOUSTON STREET NEW YORK

5/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 131 6TH AVE. NEW YORK

5/21/2007 HAND, RIGHT 42 W.17TH STREET NEW YORK

5/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 111 EAST 33RD STREET NEW YORK

6/19/2007 ARM, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

4/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT 181 W.135TH STREET NEW YORK

5/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT 586 WEST 177TH ST.  NEW YORK

3/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT PIER 76 AND 12TH AVE.   NEW YORK
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2/16/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CANAL STREET AND LISPENARD ST.   NEW YORK

8/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT NECK 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

6/29/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT IN FRONT OF 1043 LEXINGTON  NEW YORK

6/11/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT BROADWAY(BETWEEN 135TH & 136TH STS.)  NEW YORK

6/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT LEG, LEFT CHAMBERS AND WEST STREETS  NEW YORK

5/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT RANDALLS ISLAND  NEW YORK

5/19/2007 ARM, RIGHT  125TH STREET--BETWEEN MORNINGSIDE AVE. & 
ST. NICHO LAS 

NEW YORK

10/11/2007 ARM, LEFT 120 WEST 82ND STREET NEW YORK

5/22/2007 FACE SHOULDER, LEFT 6 EDGECOMBE AVE.  NEW YORK

4/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT WEST 34TH ST. AND 9TH AVE.   NEW YORK

4/26/2007 HAND, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 328 WEST 48TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/24/2007 FOOT, LEFT KNEE, LEFT IN FRONT OF 225 WEST 23RD STREET  NEW YORK

6/3/2005 SHOULDER, LEFT   NEW YORK

8/24/2006 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 104TH ST. & LEXINGTON AVE.  NEW YORK

12/20/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT PIER 76 38TH STREET AND 12TH AVE.  NEW YORK

1/3/2007 ARM, RIGHT FACE 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

11/21/2006 HEAD HAND, RIGHT 520 WEST 126TH ST.  NEW YORK

12/16/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT IN FRONT OF 1515 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

3/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 34TH ST. AND 5TH AVE. NEW YORK

4/23/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 100 TRINITY PLACE  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 475 LENOX AVE.   NEW YORK

9/11/2001  TRINITY STREET AND BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT 98TH STREET & THIRD AVE. NEW YORK

1/8/2007 HAND, LEFT 42ND STREET AND 11TH AVE. NEW YORK

9/26/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT BUTTOCKS RIBS WEST AND CANAL STREET INTERSECTION    NEW YORK

4/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH RIBS HANDS, BOTH 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 120 WEST 82ND STREET   NEW YORK

10/29/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY JACKSON AVE.   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY SHOULDER, LEFT 120 WEST 82ND STREET   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 HEAD KNEES, BOTH HAND, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

3/16/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, B OTH KNEE, LEFT 38TH ST. & 12TH AVE   NEW YORK

9/4/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 162 EAST 102ND STREET   NEW YORK
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4/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 151 WEST 100TH STREET   NEW YORK

8/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

8/17/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT WRIST, RIGHT 1809 LEXINGTON AVENUE   NEW YORK

7/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT ONE POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

6/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 306 FT. WASHINGTON AVE.   NEW YORK

6/13/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 104 EAST 107TH STREET   NEW YORK

6/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEES, 
BOTH 

80 CENTRE STREET   NEW YORK

5/12/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, LEFT SOUTHSIDE E. 84TH ST. & EASTEND AVE.   NEW YORK

5/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) PIER 76  (38TH ST. & 12TH AVE.)   NEW YORK

10/5/2007 FOOT, LEFT 601 WEST 50TH STREET NEW YORK

8/7/2007 EAR, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 44TH STREET AND 2ND AVE.   NEW YORK

4/20/2007 HEAD 122 AMSTERDAM NEW YORK

4/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 525 EAST HOUSTON ST. NEW YORK

6/18/2007 BUTTOCKS 122 AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

6/13/2007 WRIST, RIGHT W. 16TH STREET--BETWEEN 8TH AND 9TH 
AVENUES 

NEW YORK

6/11/2007 HIPS, BOTH 411 PEARL STREET NEW YORK

3/31/2007 FOOT, LEFT SOUTHSIDE OF CANAL ST. NEW YORK

4/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT IN FRONT OF FREDRICK DOUGLAS BLVD. NEW YORK

3/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT 353 WEST 48TH ST. NEW YORK

11/15/2006 KNEE, RIGHT SECOND AVE. AND 60TH ST. NEW YORK

11/16/2006 HEAD NECK EAST HOUSTON AND ELIZABETH ST.  NEW YORK

5/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT 37TH STREET AND 6TH AVE. NEW YORK

4/25/2007 FACE 270 FT. WASHINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK

5/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 410 EAST 110TH ST. NEW YORK

5/4/2007 ANKLE, LEFT EAST MERCER STREET AND HOWARD STREET NEW YORK

5/3/2007 ANKLE, LEFT SUBWAY MEZZ--145TH ST. AND ST. NICHOLAS A 
VE. 

NEW YORK

4/10/2007 HEAD 1POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

3/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT OPP. 105 EAST 65TH NEW YORK

2/8/2007 LEG, LEFT 1015 6TH AVENUE NEW YORK

3/23/2007 LEG, LEFT IN FRONT OF 161 MADISON AVE. NEW YORK

3/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 164 EAST 102ND STREET NEW YORK

4/11/2007 HEAD 40 IRVING PLACE NEW YORK
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5/14/2007 HEAD OPP. 569 WEST 184TH STREET NEW YORK

9/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 235 EAST 20TH STREET NEW YORK

10/24/2007 FACE  NEW YORK

9/4/2007 HEAD EASTBOUND AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

10/10/2007 HIPS, LEFT  NEW YORK

8/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 151 WEST 100TH STREET NEW YORK

6/14/2007 FOOT, LEFT 151 WEST 100TH STREET NEW YORK

7/24/2007 ANKLE, LEFT BROADWAY AND LIBERTY STREET NEW YORK

8/9/2007 HEAD I POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

7/13/2007 ARM, LEFT 3RD AVENUE--23RD AND 24TH NEW YORK

9/4/2007 FACE IN FRONT OF 237 WEST 35TH ST. NEW YORK

2/8/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2768 8TH AVENUE NEW YORK

8/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT CNR. OF 207TH STREET AND 10TH AVENUE NEW YORK

5/21/2007 EYE, RIGHT 2581 7TH AVE. NEW YORK

7/6/2007 EYE, LEFT 33RD STREET (7TH & 8TH AVES.) NEW YORK

8/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 227 WEST 161ST STREET NEW YORK

8/22/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT EAST 58TH /59TH ST. (RAMP) NEW YORK

8/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT DYCKMAN AVE. AND BROADWAY NEW YORK

7/10/2007 HEAD 130 AVENUE C NEW YORK

7/30/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WEST 41ST STREET AND 10TH AVENUE NEW YORK

2/15/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 145TH ST. AND ST. NICHOLAS AVE. --TRAIN 
STATION 

NEW YORK

9/24/2006 TRUNK: DISC 215 MADISON STREET NEW YORK

3/21/2007 FACE 167 EAST 51ST STREET NEW YORK

8/28/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 12TH AVE. AND 38TH ST. NEW YORK

3/8/2007 RIBS 52 CHANBERS STREET NEW YORK

8/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 80TH STREET & 3RD AVE.  NEW YORK

9/25/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE.  NEW YORK

9/11/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 144-176 E. 128TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

561 GRAND AVE     KINGS

5/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, R 
IGHT WRIST, RIGHT 

2820 SNYDER AVE.     KINGS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC NECK HEAD ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH 120 SCHERMERHORN STREET     KINGS

4/23/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 

2630 BENSON AVE.     KINGS

Page 439 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
3/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, LEFT 

KNEE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 
CORNER OF E. 96TH STREET AND FOSTER 

AVE.     
KINGS

2/20/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 168 8TH AVE.  NEW YORK

12/13/2006 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

127 UTICA AVE. AND BERGEN ST.     KINGS

7/19/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS FIRST AVE. & EAST 122ND STREET  NEW YORK

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 4124 9TH AVE NEW YORK

1/26/2007  54 STREET 3RD AVE NEW YORK

1/29/2007 KNEE, LEFT 130 AVE C NEW YORK

2/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 EAST 66 STREET NEW YORK

3/1/2007 LEG, RIGHT 321 CANAL STREET NEW YORK

2/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT 433 125 STREET NEW YORK

2/15/2007  270 EAST 167 STREET NEW YORK

2/9/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 753 9TH AVE NEW YORK

1/17/2007 WRIST, RIGHT EYE, RIGHT HAND, LEFT HEAD FACE 790 EAST NEW YORK AVE.     KINGS

5/15/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS PELVIS 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

2/10/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 38TH STREET AND 12TH AVE.  NEW YORK

4/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1 BATTERY PLACE  NEW YORK

12/30/2006 FOOT, RIGHT I/F/O 21 6TH  AVE. NEW YORK

5/25/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 48 7TH AVE.  NEW YORK

5/12/2007 HEAD 122 AMSTERDAM AVE. NEW YORK

5/18/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT W.56TH STREET & 6TH AVE.  NEW YORK

5/31/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

6/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

8/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 107TH STREET & 3RD AVE.  NEW YORK

5/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

10/5/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 
SHOULDER, LEFT 

INFRON OF 287 LINDEN BLVD.     KINGS

4/2/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT E. 107TH STREET & 3RD AVE.  NEW YORK

6/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT F/O 222 W. 29TH STREET BET.7TH & 8TH AVE.  NEW YORK

6/28/2007 HEAD LEGS, BOTH 346 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

7/13/2007 HEAD EYE, RIGHT 225 WEST 24TH STREET  NEW YORK

7/16/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 357 WEST 35TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2ND AVE. & 125TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT FRANKLIN STREET BET. HUDSON & VARICKS 
STREETS.  

NEW YORK
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8/3/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 406 EAST 67TH STREET BET. 1ST & YORK AVE.  NEW YORK

1/29/2007 FACE 332 CANAL STREET NEW YORK

4/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

11/15/2007 HEART 357 WEST 35 STREET NEW YORK

2/22/2007 HAND, LEFT 433 WEST 125 STREET NEW YORK

11/13/2007 EYES, BOTH 250 WEST 135 STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2007 HAND, LEFT 230 EAST 21 STREET NEW YORK

10/17/2007 HEAD 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

11/15/2007 EYE, RIGHT 59 FRANKLYN STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 601 WEST 50 STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2007 RIBS 601 WEST 50 STREET NEW YORK

11/1/2007 HAND, RIGHT 451 WEST 151 STREET NEW YORK

10/31/2007 HAND, LEFT PIER 76 38 STREET NEW YORK

10/10/2007 HAND, LEFT 312 EAST 94 STREET NEW YORK

10/19/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 600 EAST STREET NEW YORK

10/22/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

11/20/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

11/19/2007 FACE 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

10/10/2007  TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, 
RIGHT 

154 LAWRENCE AVENUE    KINGS

11/2/2007 KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), 
RIGHT 

333 65TH STREET    KINGS

11/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GLENWOOD ROAD    KINGS

11/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) GLENWOOD ROAD    KINGS

11/1/2007 NECK: TRACHEA RIBS HEART HAND, RIGHT 421 EMPIRE BLVD.    KINGS

10/22/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

421 EMPIRE BLVD.    KINGS

11/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/17/2007  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

5/21/2007 ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT WEST 62ND STREET & PARK AVE.  NEW YORK

5/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT 207 STREET BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 981 MADISON AVE NEW YORK

4/6/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

2/12/2007  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

Page 441 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
3/29/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/29/2007 HEARING 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

10/19/2007 KNEE, RIGHT PITT STREET NEW YORK

9/11/2001  1 WTC NEW YORK

3/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/28/2007  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

7/12/2007  WW.54TH STREET NEW YORK

9/13/2007 WRIST, LEFT 123 RIDGE STREET NEW YORK

9/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 100 ATTONEY ST. NEW YORK

7/26/2007 ARM, LEFT 151 WEST 100 STREET NEW YORK

11/2/2007 EYE, LEFT CORNER OF ESSEX AND DELANCY ST. NEW YORK

10/3/2007 RIBS 120 WEST 82 STREET NEW YORK

10/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 600 EAST 6TH STREET NEW YORK

8/23/2007 FACE 601 WEST 50 STREET NEW YORK

7/1/2007  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

12/8/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 167 E.51ST STREET NEW YORK

11/16/2006 LEG, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/11/2006 NECK 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/10/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/29/2006 NECK ONE MAIN STREET NEW YORK

12/6/2006 NECK 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/20/2006 LEG, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/11/2006 EYE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

12/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

10/3/2007 NOSE 19 ELIZABETH STREET NEW YORK

12/13/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 525 MARGIN STREET NEW YORK

1/10/2007 EYE, RIGHT 106TH STREET BETWEEN 2ND & 3RD AVE. NEW YORK

12/11/2006 HAND, LEFT 509 W.129TH STREET NEW YORK

7/15/2007 HANDS, BOTH LEG, RIGHT 104 EAST 107TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/17/2007 FOOT, LEFT SHOULDER, RIGHT EAST 75TH STREET AND YORK AVE.  NEW YORK

5/3/2007 HIPS, LEFT KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 

1 POLICE PLAZA      NEW YORK

2/14/2007 FACE INTERNAL ORGANS 111 E.33RD STREET  NEW YORK
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10/23/2007 EYE, LEFT 600 EAST 6TH STREET NEW YORK

7/13/2007 LEG, LEFT 215 WEST 125TH ST. NEW YORK

10/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT 2680 4TH AVE. NEW YORK

12/21/2006 LEG, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

1/9/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 351 W.18TH STREET NEW YORK

2/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 549 AUDUBON AVE. NEW YORK

2/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT WEST HOUSTON AND MERCER STREET NEW YORK

2/26/2007 NECK 549 AUDUBON PLACE NEW YORK

1/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH 93RD STREET & 2ND AVE. NEW YORK

2/13/2007 HAND, RIGHT 150 WEST 105TH STREET NEW YORK

2/15/2007 KNEE, LEFT INTERSECTION OF BROOME & LUDLOW NEW YORK

9/20/2006 HEAD 229 WEST 18TH STREET NEW YORK

11/30/2006 FOOT, RIGHT CORNER OF LAFAYETTE & CANAL STREET NEW YORK

11/6/2006 EYE, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ NEW YORK

1/18/2007 HAND, RIGHT 401 WEST 164TH STREET NEW YORK

12/12/2006 ANKLE, LEFT WEST 26TH STREET/6TH AVE. NEW YORK

1/19/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 10 E.21ST STREET NEW YORK

1/19/2007 NECK 10 EAST 21ST STREET NEW YORK

1/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

1/17/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 520 W.126TH STREET NEW YORK

10/13/2006 ANKLE, RIGHT NORTH SIDE OF DELANCY AND CLINTON STREET NEW YORK

1/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 351 W.18TH STREET NEW YORK

1/29/2007 HEAD 131ST STREET ND MADISON AVE. NEW YORK

1/9/2007 FACE ALLEN & HESTER STREET NEW YORK

6/14/2007 HANDS, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: UPPER 
BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-

FLOYD BENNETT FIELD        KINGS

1/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

11/28/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

12/10/2006 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 34TH STREET AND BROADWAY.  NEW YORK

1/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT FOOT, RIGHT 650 ACADEMY STREET  NEW YORK

12/6/2006 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 104 E.107TH STREET  NEW YORK

12/1/2006 ANKLE, LEFT NECK 3153 BROAWAY  NEW YORK

1/8/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

Page 443 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
1/29/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH 131ST STREET/MADISON AVE.  NEW YORK

12/7/2006 HANDS, BOTH FACE 420 W.14TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/29/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 733 AMSTERDAM AVE.  NEW YORK

11/15/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, LEFT 509 WEST 129TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/20/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

12/29/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

12/21/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

12/13/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 1 POLICE PLZ  NEW YORK

12/6/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, BOTH 
LEGS, BOTH FEET, BOTH NECK 

11 METRO TECH      KINGS

1/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH WRIST, LEFT 6TH AVE. & GREENWICH AVE.  NEW YORK

1/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 439 W.49TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 439 W.49TH STREET  NEW YORK

1/17/2007 FACE LEG, RIGHT 509 W.120TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/26/2007 HAND, LEFT 601 WEST 50TH STREET NEW YORK

9/27/2007 FOOT, LEFT 123 WEST 44TH STREET NEW YORK

9/22/2007 LEG, RIGHT 2319 FREDRICK DOUGLAS BLVD NEW YORK

10/7/2007 RIBS MANHATTAN BRIDGE NEW YORK

10/22/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 20 STREET NEW YORK

10/17/2007 LEG, LEFT 175 EAST NEW YORK

12/14/2006 HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE.  NEW YORK

2/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH HIPS, LEFT 293 EAST BROADWAY  NEW YORK

10/26/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

FLATBUSH AVE.      KINGS

9/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK LEGS, BOTH 

OCEAN AVE. BETWEEN AVE. J & K       KINGS

1/24/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 
HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

11 METRO TECH       KINGS

11/17/2006 NECK HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH FACE 

911 FLATBUSH AVE.       KINGS

11/15/2007 PELVIS 357 WEST 35TH STREET NEW YORK

11/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 226 WEST 37 STREET NEW YORK

8/16/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

RALPH AVE      KINGS

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 215 WEST 114TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/22/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

2/16/2007 HAND, LEFT HEAD 143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.  QUEENS

3/2/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 56 ROAD LAUREL HILL ROAD  QUEENS
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3/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 169TH ST. & JAMAICA AVE.  QUEENS

9/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 59-06 BOE  QUEENS

9/12/2007 KNEES, BOTH HEAD: MOUTH 123RD ST & JAMAICA AVE  QUEENS

8/10/2007 HAND, LEFT LEG, LEFT 78TH STREET & ROOSEVELT AVE.  QUEENS

2/8/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 103-53 101ST STREET  QUEENS

2/16/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 63 FLUSHING AVE.  QUEENS

3/2/2007 HIP, RIGHT RIBS 53-15 58TH STREET  QUEENS

9/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT IN FRONT OF 84TH ST. AND 78TH AVE.  QUEENS

11/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 120 EAST 119TH STREET   NEW YORK

7/20/2007 ARM, LEFT  21-16 44TH ROAD  QUEENS

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 4295 BROADWAY   NEW YORK

10/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 321 EAST 5TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT C/O HOLLY AVE./ROBINSON STREET  QUEENS

10/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT I/F/O 30-30 THOMSON AVE  QUEENS

9/28/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 235 EAST 20TH STREET   NEW YORK

11/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 43 STREET   NEW YORK

9/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY KNEES, BOTH W. 50TH STREET AND 8TH AVE.   NEW YORK

11/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 600 EAST 6TH ST.   NEW YORK

8/25/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 235 EAST 20TH STREET   NEW YORK

9/16/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 41ST AVE. & 214TH STREET  QUEENS

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK

11/17/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 135 PITT STREET    NEW YORK

11/17/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) OPP 135 PITT STREET    NEW YORK

4/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT B'WAY BETWEEN 37TH AND 38TH STREET  QUEENS

3/31/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 92-08 222ND STREET  QUEENS

4/17/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 49-49 30TH STREET  QUEENS

5/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT WRIST, LEFT INTER. CRESENT STREET & QUEENS PLAZA  QUEENS

5/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT HEAD 6404 FLUSHING AVE.  QUEENS

12/20/2006 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK

6/1/2007 FACE ELBOW, RIGHT 165-65 84TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 35-01 UNION STREET  QUEENS

12/5/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK
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6/27/2007 FACE HANDS, BOTH ARM, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 49TH STRRET BET. MADISON & 5TH AVE.    NEW YORK

5/11/2007 HANDS, BOTH WRISTS, BOTH SHOULDERS, BOTH 
ARMS, BOTH 

357 W.35TH STREET    NEW YORK

3/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT SPRINGFIELD GARDENS H.S.  QUEENS

3/18/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, 
RIGHT 

MADISON SQUARE GARDEN ARENA    NEW YORK

4/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT RIBS 151 WEST 100TH STREET    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2770 8TH AVE.    NEW YORK

2/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 122 AMSTERDAM AVE.    NEW YORK

1/9/2007 ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
KNEE, RIGHT 

85-52 85TH STREET    NEW YORK

12/26/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK

3/7/2007 RIBS TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, 
RIGHT 

4TH AVE. & AVE.B    NEW YORK

11/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK

5/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 109-38 ROCKWAY BEACH  QUEENS

2/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 166-07 HILL SIDE AVE  QUEENS

5/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT ARM, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

5/2/2007 HEAD BUTTOCKS SHOULDERS, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 330 WEST 34TH STREET    NEW YORK

5/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

141 EAST 111TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/27/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT 38TH AVE. AND 31ST ST.  QUEENS

12/21/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLZ    NEW YORK

7/17/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

8TH FLOOR. 1 POLICE PLAZA     NEW YORK

10/25/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 7 W.22ND STREET    NEW YORK

3/18/2007 TRUNK: DISC HANDS, BOTH 166-07 HILLSIDE AVE  QUEENS

11/30/2006 FACE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEG, LEFT 
ARM, LEFT 

1 POLICE PLZ     NEW YORK

11/8/2006 WRIST, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 

1 POLICE PLZ     NEW YORK

2/22/2007 ARM, RIGHT 49-49 30 STREET QUEENS

3/8/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 999 JAMAICA AVE  QUEENS

6/19/2007 HAND, LEFT NECK SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

9 RANDALLS ISLAND     NEW YORK

2/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT 16-12 MOTT AVE. & BEACH 19TH STREET  QUEENS

7/30/2007 WRIST, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

123 RIDGE STREET     NEW YORK

3/19/2007 FOOT, LEFT  30-28 STEINWAY STREET  QUEENS

2/8/2007 HEAD LEG, LEFT 21-27 HIMROCK STREET  QUEENS

3/6/2007 HEAD NECK 136-36 39 AVE  QUEENS
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1/1/2007   30-30 THOMPSON AVENUE  QUEENS

2/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 135-20 32ND AVE.  QUEENS

1/10/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

19 VARICK STREET     NEW YORK

6/18/2007 NECK HEAD BELT PARKWAY (WEST BOUND)  QUEENS

1/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 171-11 35TH AVE.  QUEENS

3/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 57-00 223RD STREET  QUEENS

6/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT GUY R BREWER BLVD QUEENS

7/3/2007 NECK FACE 36TH AVE. & 23RD STREET  QUEENS

5/30/2007 NOSE KNEE, RIGHT 3030 THOMPSON AVE.  QUEENS

3/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 53-15 58 STREET  QUEENS

6/8/2007 HEAD EYES, BOTH 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE  QUEENS

12/4/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 209 W.125TH STREET    NEW YORK

6/18/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 53-15 58TH STREET  QUEENS

5/18/2007 EYES, BOTH NECK 9402 104TH STREET  QUEENS

8/7/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 30-30 THOMPSON AVE  QUEENS

7/21/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 71ST AVE. & QUEENS BLVD.  QUEENS

4/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT OPP 41-22 MAIN STREET  QUEENS

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 103-22 99TH STREET  QUEENS

7/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD  QUEENS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: DISC ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, 
LEFT HAND, LEFT 

1 POLICE PLAZA     NEW YORK

5/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

4/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

1/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 500 WEST 138TH STREET    NEW YORK

12/21/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

159 EAST 125TH STREET    NEW YORK

1/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH ANKLE, LEFT WRIST, 
RIGHT 

123 RIDGE STREET    NEW YORK

2/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 32ND AVE. AND 161ST STREET QUEENS

2/20/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HEAD FACE UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), 
RIGHT 

38 WEST 39 STREET     NEW YORK

8/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 151ST ST. & RIVERSIDE DRIVE    NEW YORK

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 55 EAST 120 STREETY    NEW YORK

3/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT FACE LEG, LEFT WESTSID/ NORTH FULLTON STREET    NEW YORK

3/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2 PENN PLAZA    NEW YORK

3/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2 PENELVANIA AVE    NEW YORK
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6/13/2007 HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

SHOULDER, RIGHT 
IN FRONT OF 164 2ND AVE.    NEW YORK

12/7/2006 LEG, LEFT 165TH STREET & JAMAICA AVE. QUEENS

5/17/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1 POLICE PLAZA     NEW YORK

12/15/2006 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH LOWER EXT: THIGH, B 
OTH ARMS, BOTH 

1 POLICE PLAZA     NEW YORK

11/5/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 16 ERICASON PLACE   NEW YORK

10/9/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 230 EAST 21 STREET   NEW YORK

6/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 601 WEST 50 STREET   NEW YORK

4/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 312 EAST 94 STREET   NEW YORK

1/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 
LEG, LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

306 WEST 54 STREET       NEW YORK

5/21/2007 WRIST, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) LEGS, 

EAST 62ND STREET AND PARK AVE.       NEW YORK

5/21/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

IN FRONT OF 650 MADISON AVE.    NEW YORK

10/23/2006 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH ARMS, BOTH UPPER EXT: 
FINGER(S ), BOTH 

19 ELIZABETH  STREET     NEW YORK

1/8/2007 WRIST, LEFT ARM, LEFT 116-25 GUY BREWER BLVDD.  QUEENS

8/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

9/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK ARM, 
RIGHT 

130TH STREET AND BROADWAY    NEW YORK

8/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 104 EAST 107TH STREET    NEW YORK

7/31/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 549 AUDABON AVE.    NEW YORK

3/21/2007 HAND, LEFT 156-10 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

12/12/2006 FACE 130-01 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

9/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) LEGS, BOTH FACE 

23-51 1ST AVENUE      NEW YORK

3/8/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 67 AVE 102 STREET QUEENS

11/17/2006 LEG, LEFT 37-02 47TH AVE. QUEENS

1/18/2007 NECK METROPOLITTAN AVE. AND RENTAR PLAZA QUEENS

1/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT 165-65 184TH AVE. QUEENS

1/18/2007 KNEE, LEFT 105-25 HORACE HARDING EXPWAY QUEENS

11/3/2006 EAR, RIGHT 132-15 218TH STREET QUEENS

2/16/2007 LEG, RIGHT 94 STREET QUEENS

1/5/2007 HAND, RIGHT 82-01 BEACH 25TH STREET QUEENS

2/8/2007 HAND, LEFT 21-27 HIMROD STREET QUEENS

11/13/2006 HEAD 166-07 HIULLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT 50-40 JACOBUS STREET QUEENS

1/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 45-11 31 STREET QUEENS
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3/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT INTERSECTION OF 113 STREET/72 DRIVE QUEENS

3/8/2007 FACE 167-01 GOTHIC DRIVE QUEENS

2/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 21-27 HIMROD STREET QUEENS

7/11/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 39-61 162 STREET QUEENS

3/21/2007  165-65 84 AVE QUEENS

11/15/2006  120-47 141ST STREET QUEENS

9/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 235 EAST 20 STREET   NEW YORK

11/6/2006  121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

12/21/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 168-40 JAMAICA AVE. QUEENS

12/11/2006 EAR, LEFT 28TH AVE. & 46TH STREET QUEENS

11/27/2006 EYES, BOTH 59-06 BQE QUEENS

12/16/2006 EYE, RIGHT 3608 UNION STREET QUEENS

1/25/2007 FACE 8211 BEACH 25TH STREET QUEENS

7/31/2006   QUEENS

11/20/2006 FACE 57-12 94TH STREET QUEENS

1/2/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 150-14 JAMAICA AVE. QUEENS

12/19/2006  143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD. QUEENS

1/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 200 22ND STREET QUEENS

1/9/2007  114-43 142ND STREET QUEENS

1/9/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 109-89 294TH STREET QUEENS

10/30/2006 HANDS, BOTH 5315 58TH STREET QUEENS

12/14/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 82ND STREET AND ROOSEVELT AVE. QUEENS

10/29/2007 RIBS 23 STREET QUEENS

10/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT 68-40 AUSTIN STREET QUEENS

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 235 EAST 20TH STREET  NEW YORK

8/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT OPP. GREENWICH STREET  NEW YORK

2/26/2007 FOOT, LEFT HIPS, LEFT IN FRONT OF WEST 25TH STREET  NEW YORK

10/9/2007 RIBS 186-01 73RD AVENUE QUEENS

10/17/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 92-08 222ND STREET QUEENS

11/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 91-41 43 AVE QUEENS

10/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT 5-47 50 AVE QUEENS

10/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 168-02 91 AVE QUEENS
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10/12/2007 RIBS 168-07 HILLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

9/19/2007 EYE, RIGHT 45-06 215TH STREET QUEENS

10/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 45-06 215TH STREET QUEENS

11/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 170-12 LIBERTY AVE QUEENS

7/31/2007 BUTTOCKS 73-10 34TH AVE QUEENS

10/27/2007 LEG, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT UNITED PEACE   NEW YORK

10/29/2007 BUTTOCKS 68-40 AUSTIN STREET QUEENS

10/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT CNR. OF 96TH  ST. AND 2ND AVE.  NEW YORK

9/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 34-16 ASTORIA BLVD. QUEENS

10/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

10/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 186-01 73RD AVE. QUEENS

9/20/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 92-24 ROCKAWAY BEACH BLVD. QUEENS

10/3/2007 ARMS, BOTH 45-06 215 STREET QUEENS

11/26/2007 EYE, LEFT NECK MANHATTAN  NEW YORK

9/20/2007 FOOT, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 120 WEST 82ND ST.  NEW YORK

11/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 5601 16 AVE QUEENS

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT   NEW YORK

10/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 250 WEST 135TH STREET  NEW YORK

9/21/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 306 WEST 54TH STREET  NEW YORK

4/14/2005 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

8/14/2007 KNEES, BOTH FOOT, RIGHT 100 CENTRE STREET  NEW YORK

3/19/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 19 ELIZABETH STREET  NEW YORK

10/5/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2951 WEST 8TH STREET  NEW YORK

5/25/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 179-37 137TH AVE.  QUEENS

11/14/2007 ARM, LEFT 31-56 MAIN STREET QUEENS

1/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HIPS, LEFT ONE POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

2/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 330 WEST 34 STREET   NEW YORK

3/8/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

4/4/2007 LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: DISC 9TH AVE WEST 23 STREET   NEW YORK

6/4/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) 

1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

10/25/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK
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1/17/2007 HAND, LEFT FACE WRIST, LEFT 208-01 116TH AVE.   QUEENS

8/31/2007 NOSE WRIST, LEFT 104 EAST 107 STREET  NEW YORK

7/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 547 50TH AVE.   QUEENS

8/27/2007 HEAD TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 45-06 215TH STREET   QUEENS

10/12/2007 WRIST, LEFT 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

2/3/2003 KNEE, LEFT 20TH STREET QUEENS

12/21/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT 32-24 CORPORAL KENNEDY ST. QUEENS

3/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 120-27 141ST STREET QUEENS

8/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

11/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

11/9/2007 ARM, LEFT IN FRONT OF 36-39 MAIN STREET QUEENS

11/19/2007 LEG, RIGHT 16-12   MOTT AVENUE QUEENS

3/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 188TH STREET QUEENS

11/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT 16-12 MOTT AVE QUEENS

1/1/2006 NECK WRISTS, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 1 POLICE PLAZA   NEW YORK

3/7/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 401 WEST 164 STREET   NEW YORK

10/11/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 250 WEST 135 STREET  NEW YORK

10/6/2007 EYE, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 104 EAST 107 STREET  NEW YORK

10/30/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS 601 WEST 50 STREET   NEW YORK

11/19/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 4295 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

11/8/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 600 EAST 6TH STREET  NEW YORK

11/2/2007 FACE HEAD: FACIAL BONES 235 EAST 20 STREET  NEW YORK

9/24/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 166 EAST 86 STREET  NEW YORK

10/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

10/23/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 120 EAST 119 STREET  NEW YORK

12/3/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 230 EAST 21 STREET  NEW YORK

7/18/2007 ARMS, BOTH BUILDING #615  FORT TOTTEN QUEENS

8/15/2007 HIPS, LEFT 100 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE QUEENS

2/6/2007 KNEES, BOTH 2207 AMSTERDAM AVE NEW YORK

9/22/2001  123 RIDGE STREET NEW YORK

1/17/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

6/11/2007  108-35 167TH STREET QUEENS
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7/26/2007 NECK E/B LONG ISLAND EXPY-KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

9/11/2001  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

7/24/2007 LEGS, BOTH 22-16 44TH ROAD QUEENS

9/11/2001  1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

12/21/2006  1045 NAMEOKE STREET QUEENS

8/29/2007 LEG, RIGHT IN FRONT OF 2181 STEINWAY STREET QUEENS

9/4/2007 FACE 1045 NEMEOKE STREET QUEENS

9/10/2007  74-20 COMMONWEALTH BLVD. QUEENS

9/7/2007 LEG, LEFT 7101 PARSONS BLVD QUEENS

2/14/2007 KNEES, BOTH 109-38 ROCKAWAY BEACH BLVD. QUEENS

8/1/2007 LEG, LEFT 73-10 34TH AVE. QUEENS

7/17/2007 HAND, LEFT 2811 QUEENS PLAZA NO. QUEENS

4/19/2007 HEAD HILLSIDE AVE. & 172ND STREET QUEENS

2/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 31-15 140 STREET QUEENS

5/14/2007  143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD. QUEENS

7/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT 37TH AVE. & UNION STREET QUEENS

4/19/2007 HANDS, BOTH 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

5/23/2007 HEAD 30-30 THOMPSON AVE. QUEENS

3/14/2007 HEAD 215 SULLIVAN STREET NEW YORK

5/31/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 207-01 116TH AVENUE QUEENS

8/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT UTOPIA PARKWAY AND 76TH AVE. QUEENS

7/31/2007 WRIST, LEFT 49-21 METROPOLITAN AVE. QUEENS

7/23/2007 KNEE, LEFT 78-10 34TH AVE. QUEENS

7/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 78-10 34TH AVE. QUEENS

2/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 163 WEST 197 STREET NEW YORK

2/5/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 330 WEST 34 STREET NEW YORK

3/8/2007 NECK 1 POLICE PLAZA NEW YORK

7/16/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 7310 34TH AVE. QUEENS

1/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 207-01 116TH AVE.  QUEENS

8/30/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 30-30 THOMPSON AVE. QUEENS

12/1/2006 HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 166-07 HILLSIDE AVE.  QUEENS

10/30/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY NECK: MULTIPLE 
INJU RY 

IN FRONT OF 35 SUTTON PLACE AND 60TH ST.    NEW YORK
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12/5/2006 HIPS, LEFT ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT NECK HEAD 

TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
1 POLICE PLAZA CAFETERIA       NEW YORK

11/2/2007 HEAD KNEE, LEFT RIBS ELBOW, LEFT 235 20 STREET    NEW YORK

12/12/2006 LEG, RIGHT  49-49 30TH STREET  QUEENS

1/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 280 PLEASANT AVE.   NEW YORK

12/21/2006 FACE FOOT, LEFT 207-01 116TH AVE.  QUEENS

12/19/2006 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 135TH STREET & 89TH AVE.  QUEENS

1/25/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 56TH ROADAND LAUREL HILL BLVD.  QUEENS

8/13/2007 LEG, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R 
IGHT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 

97TH STREET & RIVERSIDE DRIVE.      NEW YORK

2/28/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT LEG, 
RIGHT RIBS FOOT, RIGHT 

1 POLICE PLAZA RM 110A      NEW YORK

12/21/2006 HIPS, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT INTERNAL ORGANS 
WRIST, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

1 POLICE PLZ      NEW YORK

1/16/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 57-12 94TH STREET  QUEENS

1/3/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 73-15 METROPOITAN AVE.  QUEENS

12/18/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 9302 64TH AVE.  QUEENS

10/3/2007 LEG, RIGHT 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE QUEENS

7/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT INTERMIDIATE SCHOOL QUEENS

9/11/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 195 STREET QUEENS

9/26/2007 LEG, LEFT 166-07 HILLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

9/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT 166-07 HILLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

9/19/2007 KNEE, LEFT MAIN STREET AT 37TH AVE QUEENS

9/12/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 3506 30TH AVE. QUEENS

12/13/2006 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 150-14 JAMAICA AVE. RM 417  QUEENS

9/28/2007 WRIST, LEFT 135-25 GUY BREWER BLVD QUEENS

6/4/2007 HEAD 121-10 ROCKAWAY BLVD. QUEENS

12/4/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT 31-51 21ST STREET  QUEENS

12/12/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 156-01 BAISLEY BLVD.  QUEENS

12/4/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 74-30 COMMONWEALTH BLVD.  QUEENS

9/10/2007 HEAD 179 LINDEN BLVD QUEENS

7/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HIPS, 
LEFT 

MADISON STREET    NEW YORK

6/29/2007 LEG, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT PELVIS TRUNK: DISC 1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

1/26/2007 TRUNK: DISC 168-02 91ST AVE. QUEENS

4/25/2007 FACE 108-35 167TH STREET QUEENS

7/9/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 105-25 HORACE HARDING EXP. QUEENS
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11/3/2006 HAND, LEFT 93-11 101ST AVE. QUEENS

5/22/2007 RIBS 45 NAMEOKE STREET QUEENS

5/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT 48-01 90TH STREET QUEENS

3/27/2007  66TH ROAD AND 111TH STREET QUEENS

4/25/2007 LEG, LEFT 108-35 167TH STREET QUEENS

4/29/2007 HAND, RIGHT 39TH AVE & MAIN STREET QUEENS

5/14/2007 HAND, LEFT 85-05 144TH ST. QUEENS

4/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 109-15 98TH STREET QUEENS

4/25/2007  108-35 167TH STREET QUEENS

5/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT 63-25 MAIN STREET QUEENS

6/19/2007 LEG, LEFT 71-01 PARSONS AVE. QUEENS

5/22/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 158-05 PARSON BLVD. QUEENS

5/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT 33-25 GUYRBREWER AVE. QUEENS

2/7/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT CNR. OF MERRICK BLVD. & HILLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

4/30/2007 HEAD 165-65 84TH AVE. QUEENS

5/15/2007 FOOT, LEFT 30-08 STEINWAY STREET QUEENS

3/6/2007 HAND, RIGHT 135-20 32 AVE QUEENS

3/31/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 106-16 70TH AVE. QUEENS

2/8/2007 HEAD 2502 37TH AVE. QUEENS

3/27/2007 HEAD: MOUTH 111TH STREET AND 66TH RD QUEENS

4/20/2007 KNEES, BOTH 48-01 31ST AVE. QUEENS

5/8/2007 RIBS 156-10 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

12/21/2006 ARM, RIGHT 167-01 GOTHIC DR. QUEENS

4/18/2007  BELL BLVD & 42ND AVE. QUEENS

4/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 53-15 58TH STREET QUEENS

5/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT 9800 62 DRIVE QUEENS

9/15/2006 KNEE, LEFT 41AVE MAIN STREET QUEENS

3/15/2007 FACE 165-65 84TH AVE. QUEENS

4/19/2007 HEAD 1430 BROADWAY QUEENS

3/30/2007 HAND, RIGHT 37TH AVE. & 69TH STREET QUEENS

10/30/2006  168-45 HILLSIDE AVE. QUEENS

4/24/2007  156-01 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS
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3/14/2007 ARM, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 9 RANDALLS ISLAND  NEW YORK

3/21/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 7 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

6/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 56TH ROAD AND LAUREL HILL BLVD. QUEENS

3/1/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 351 WEST 18 STREET  NEW YORK

1/25/2007 TRUNK: DISC SHOULDER, LEFT FDR DRIVE NORTH BOUND  NEW YORK

1/9/2007 WRIST, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 235 EAST 20 STREET  NEW YORK

2/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 23 STREET 12 AVE  NEW YORK

6/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT BROADWAY AND BAXTER AVE. QUEENS

1/17/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC WEST 15 STREET AND 10 AVE  NEW YORK

11/20/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 105 & LEX AVE  NEW YORK

3/14/2007 FACE TRUNK: DISC 60 WEST 116 STREET  NEW YORK

6/8/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 153 EAST 67 STREET  NEW YORK

2/23/2007 HEAD NOSE 41 STREET WEST SIDE PARK  NEW YORK

3/14/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 208 SULLIVAN STREET  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

7/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 160TH STREET & 29TH STREET QUEENS

1/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, RIGHT 122 AMSTERDAM AVE  NEW YORK

7/2/2007 HEAD TRUNK: DISC 100 CENTER STREET  NEW YORK

5/9/2007  156-01 BAISLEY BLVD. QUEENS

7/2/2007 KNEE, LEFT 198-15 GRAND CENTRAL PKWY QUEENS

8/17/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1037 EAST 54 STREET  NEW YORK

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

4/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH HAND, RIGHT 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

1 POLICE PLAZA    NEW YORK

6/25/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

6/6/2007 ARM, LEFT NECK 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

2/27/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

6/15/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BROADWAY AND WEST HOUSTON ST.  NEW YORK

6/4/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT KENMARE&ELIZABETH AVE  NEW YORK

2/7/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT WEST 34 STREET 6 AVE  NEW YORK

3/2/2007 KNEES, BOTH ELBOW, LEFT 1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

2/13/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 111 EAST 33 STREET  NEW YORK
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9/12/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

7/23/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 30-30 THOMPSON AVE.   QUEENS

5/1/2007 FACE NECK EYE, RIGHT 1045 NAMEOKEO STREET   QUEENS

8/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT CORNER OF 47TH AVE. & 35TH STREET   QUEENS

6/18/2007 NECK SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, RIGHT BELT PARKWAY  BETWEEN EXITS 13 AND 14   QUEENS

6/14/2007 HEAD HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT 67-10 110TH STREET   QUEENS

6/4/2007 FACE HEAD HAND, RIGHT 121-10 RPCKAWAY BLVD.   QUEENS

4/20/2007 NECK ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 155-02 108TH AVE.   QUEENS

7/5/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT LIBERTY AVE. & VAN WYCK EXPRESSWAY   QUEENS

6/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 108-35 167TH STREET   QUEENS

9/24/2007 NECK HEAD SHOULDERS, BOTH I/S 64TH AVE & FREASH MEADOW AVE.   QUEENS

9/4/2007 SHOULDERS, BOTH NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

LEFFERT BLVD/KEW GARDENS RD.    QUEENS

7/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 53-15 5TH STREET    QUEENS

8/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, LEFT 
WRIST, LEFT 

58-15 58TH STREET    QUEENS

9/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) F/O 37-02 ASTORIA BLVD.    QUEENS

9/24/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HEAD NECK NB CROSS BAY BLVD. & 165TH AVE.    QUEENS

11/17/2006 HEAD KNEE, RIGHT FACE 143RD STREET & 14TH AVE.   QUEENS

9/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) QUEENS BLVE & 83RD AVE    QUEENS

5/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 32ND AVE. AND 208TH STREET   QUEENS

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 53-15 58TH STREET    QUEENS

6/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

28-11 QUEENS PLAZA NORTH    QUEENS

9/20/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 175-45 HILLSIDE AVE   QUEENS

9/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT 116 MAIN STREET RICHMOND

9/24/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, LEFT NECK NB CROSS BAY BLVD 7 165TH AVE.   QUEENS

9/6/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 821 BEACH 25TH ST.   QUEENS

9/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 232ND STREET & 67TH AVE.   QUEENS

7/23/2007 LEG, RIGHT  ARMS, BOTH 21-16 44TH RD.   QUEENS

8/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 127TH STREET/MERRICK BLVD.   QUEENS

6/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1128 QUEENS PLAZA NORTH   QUEENS

9/4/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 82-37 KEW GARDENS RD.   QUEENS

7/23/2007 HIPS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) CORNER OF 35TH STREET & UNION AVE.   QUEENS

10/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 116 MAIN STREET RICHMOND
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10/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 78 RICHMOND TERRACE RICHMOND

7/7/2007 ARMS, BOTH LEGS, BOTH NECK FORT TOTTEN BLDG   QUEENS

12/22/2006 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 57-00 223RD STREET   QUEENS

1/12/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 305 FRONT STREET  RICHMOND

1/8/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2320 HYLAN BLVD  RICHMOND

3/22/2007 LEG, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 85 ST. JOSEPH AVE.  RICHMOND

3/20/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 1200 MANOR ROAD  RICHMOND

5/9/2007 RIBS ELBOW, RIGHT INTSECTION OF TARGETT STREET & CLOVE 
ROAD  

RICHMOND

1/6/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 56TH ROAD AND LAUREL HILL BLVD.   QUEENS

12/28/2006 LEG, LEFT RIBS KNEES, BOTH 53-15 58TH STREET   QUEENS

1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 179-01 LINDEN BLVD.   QUEENS

10/31/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT ROOSEVELT AVE. AND 78TH STREET   QUEENS

12/12/2006 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT 35-01 UNION STREET   QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

11/29/2006 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 465 NEW DORP LANE  RICHMOND

2/15/2007 RIBS  ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT IN FRONT OF 185-18 144TH AVE.    QUEENS

11/9/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT NECK 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD   QUEENS

9/26/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 2320 HYLAN BLVD.  RICHMOND

10/24/2007 ELBOW, LEFT ARM, LEFT 2320 HYLAN BLVD  RICHMOND

7/11/2007 HIP, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT 

1 LEFRAK CITY    QUEENS

9/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 50-16 59TH PLACE    QUEENS

10/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 168-02 91ST AVE.    QUEENS

11/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 186-01 73RD AVE.    QUEENS

9/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD    QUEENS

10/9/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

18-22 JACKSON STREET    QUEENS

1/4/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 143-10 SPRINGFIELD BLVD.   QUEENS

4/18/2007 FACE EYE, RIGHT HEAD 99-12 ALSTEYNE STREET   QUEENS

12/12/2006 KNEE, RIGHT HIPS, LEFT HANDS, BOTH 21-27 HIMROD   QUEENS

5/18/2007 HANDS, BOTH FOOT, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 117-11 MYRTLE AVE.   QUEENS

4/13/2005 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 59-17 JUNCTION BLVD   QUEENS

3/18/2007 KNEES, BOTH HAND, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC KENNEDY PARKING LOT   QUEENS

5/18/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 28-11 QUEENS PLAZA NORTH   QUEENS

Page 457 of 499



DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 36-41 28TH STREET   QUEENS

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 143RD ST. AND SPRINGFIELD BLVD.   QUEENS

4/28/2007 NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 207TH STREET AND 89TH AVE.   QUEENS

3/7/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK 198-15 GRAND CENTRAL PARKWAY   QUEENS

4/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT HILLSIDE AVE. & PARSONS BLVD.   QUEENS

3/13/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 105 HAMILTON AVE  RICHMOND

4/28/2007 ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 207TH STREET & 89TH AVE.   QUEENS

3/19/2007 ARM, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 290 ST. MARKS PLACE  RICHMOND

3/13/2007 KNEE, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 167-02 BAISLEY BLVD.   QUEENS

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, LEFT 108TH STREET AND HORACE HARDING EXPWY.   QUEENS

3/28/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT HIPS, LEFT KNEE, LEFT IN FRONT OF 166-07 HILLSIDE AVE.   QUEENS

2/27/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 170-01 90TH AVE   QUEENS

2/14/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 108-35 167TH AVE.   QUEENS

3/1/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 208 STREET 32 AVE   QUEENS

2/14/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT NECK TRUNK: DISC 110TH ST. & ROCKAWAY BEACH BLVD.   QUEENS

3/6/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT LEG, LEFT 11-40 45TH ROAD   QUEENS

7/28/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 5315 58TH STREET   QUEENS

5/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 50-16 59TH PLACE   QUEENS

4/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 59-06 LAUREL HILL BLVD   QUEENS

11/17/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 29-28 41ST AVE.  QUEENS

11/2/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 168-07 HILLSIDE AVE  QUEENS

9/21/2007 KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT 864-66 RALPH AVE  QUEENS

2/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ANKLE, 
RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 

43-11 101ST AVE.    QUEENS

2/16/2007 HIPS, LEFT HAND, LEFT ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, 
LEFT LEG, LEFT 

330 BEACH 68TH STREET     QUEENS

2/21/2007 WRIST, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

135-20 32ND AVE.     QUEENS

3/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 

138-30 LAFAYETTE ST.     QUEENS

3/28/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH WRISTS, 
BOTH LEGS, BOTH 

229-02 137TH AVENUE     QUEENS

9/28/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 16-12 MOTT AVE  QUEENS

10/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT BUTTOCKS 16-12 MOTT AVE  QUEENS

3/28/2007 LEGS, BOTH HYLAN BLVD. & GUYON AVE. RICHMOND

10/30/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 29-28 41ST AVENUE  QUEENS

10/10/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 5-47 50TH AVE  QUEENS
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11/5/2007 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 50-16 59 PLACE  QUEENS

11/16/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 209 ST.MARKS PLACE RICHMOND

11/13/2006 HEAD 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

12/11/2006 HAND, RIGHT 11 CLOVE LAKE PLACE RICHMOND

1/12/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 290 ST.MARKS PLACE RICHMOND

1/30/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 33 FERNDALE AVE. RICHMOND

3/12/2007 EYE, RIGHT 101 WARREN STREET RICHMOND

3/13/2007 NOSE 105 HAMILTON AVE RICHMOND

3/19/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 4 CLOVELAKE PLACE RICHMOND

3/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 123 PRECENT STATEN ISLAND RICHMOND

11/27/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 168-02 91ST AVENUE  QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 168-02 91 STREET   QUEENS

9/24/2007 HEAD NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY 64 AVE   QUEENS

10/25/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) BUTTOCKS 92-08 222 STREET   QUEENS

10/23/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT NORTH BURGER AVE   QUEENS

11/7/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2810 QUEENS PLZA   QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 53-15 58 AVE   QUEENS

10/11/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 14-30 BROADWAY   QUEENS

11/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 53-15 58 STREET   QUEENS

10/31/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 168-07 HILLSIDE AVENUE   QUEENS

11/16/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 53-15 58TH STREET   QUEENS

11/26/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK SHOULDER, LEFT 201ST. 42ND AVE.   QUEENS

11/2/2007 ARM, LEFT HAND, LEFT 92-24 ROCKWAY BEACH  QUEENS

10/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT ELBOW, RIGHT 77TH AVENUE AND QUEENS   QUEENS

11/1/2007 HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 53-15 58 STREET  QUEENS

10/25/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 37-05 UNION STREET   QUEENS

2/12/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HEAD 

63-25 MAIN STREET     QUEENS

8/23/2007 HEAD HAND, LEFT 168-02 91ST AVE.  QUEENS

9/21/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT HANDS, BOTH 29-28 41ST AVENUE  QUEENS

10/15/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 168-02 91 AVE  QUEENS

4/13/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) HAND, RIGHT ANKLE, 

407 BEACH 66TH STREET       QUEENS

3/22/2007 HEAD  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, LEFT 
SHOULDER, LEFT NECK 

138-30 LAFAYETTE ST.       QUEENS
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10/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 45-06 215 STREET  QUEENS

10/18/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 42-31 NORTHERAN BLVD  QUEENS

7/26/2006 KNEE, LEFT  RICHMOND

11/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 68-40 AUSTIN STREET   QUEENS

7/31/2007 HEAD SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 230TH STREET & LINDEN BLVD.    QUEENS

6/5/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-
SAC) NECK 

165-65 84TH AVE.    QUEENS

2/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 150-14 JAMAICA AVE.    QUEENS

6/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5315 58TH STREET    QUEENS

6/15/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WHITESTONE & 20TH AVE.    QUEENS

7/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 37 TH AVENUE AND UNION ST.    QUEENS

6/27/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) NECK 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

INT. 38TH AVE. & 31ST STREET    QUEENS

4/24/2007  11 CLOVE LAKE PLACE RICHMOND

9/24/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

NB CROSS BAY BLVD. & 165TH AVE.     QUEENS

12/21/2006 NECK 6185 HYLAN BLVD. RICHMOND

7/26/2007 FACE ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT 1600 ROCKWAY PKWY    QUEENS

3/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT  UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 2430 STILLMAN AVE.    QUEENS

7/18/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 11-40 45TH ROAD    QUEENS

7/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 56TH ROAD & HOFFMAN DRIVE.    QUEENS

8/30/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
SHOULDERS, BOTH 

127TH STREET & MERRICK BLVD.    QUEENS

7/13/2007 ARM, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HAND, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 61ST STREET AND LAUREL HILL BLVD.    QUEENS

9/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 45-06 215TH STREET    QUEENS

9/18/2007 NECK HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KISSENENA BLVD. BET. BARKLEY & 41ST AVE.    QUEENS

4/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) BUTTOCKS NECK 

129-05 31ST AVE.      QUEENS

5/7/2007 KNEE, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) KNEE, RIGHT 

48-16 90TH STREET      QUEENS

6/25/2007 LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT HEAD: MOUTH NECK TRUNK: 
UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 

125 BAISLEY BLVD.      QUEENS

9/18/2007 HAND, LEFT HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

KISSENA BLVD. --BETWEEN BARKLEY & 41ST 
AVE.      

QUEENS

10/16/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE 
LOWER EXT SHOULDER, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

34-16 ASTORIA BLVD.      QUEENS

10/23/2007 EAR, RIGHT NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS UPPER 
EXT: THUMB, L EFT 

96-05 40TH ROAD      QUEENS

7/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 5-47 50TH AVE.    QUEENS

8/1/2005 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 16-12 MOTT AVE.    QUEENS

9/25/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 715 OCEAN TERRANCE RICHMOND

9/16/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 715 OCEAN TERRACE RICHMOND
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7/31/2007  225 CLEVELAND AVE. RICHMOND

6/26/2007  465 NEW DORP LANE RICHMOND

4/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 35TH AVE. & UNION STREET    QUEENS

7/18/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 105 HAMILTON AVE. RICHMOND

4/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 78 RICHMOND TERRACE RICHMOND

6/19/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) ARM, 
RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 

23RD STREET AND QUEENS PLAZA SOUTH     QUEENS

12/4/2006 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) NECK ARM, 
RIGHT 

42ND ST. & 30TH AVE.    QUEENS

2/7/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 167-01 GOTHIC DRIVE    QUEENS

3/19/2007 HIPS, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
HEAD 

PARSONS BLVD 65 AVE    QUEENS

4/20/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 234-21 MERRICK BLVD.    QUEENS

3/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

1612 MOTT AVE.    QUEENS

1/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

25-05 37 STREET    QUEENS

12/20/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 93-11 101ST AVE.    QUEENS

2/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 31 AVENUE 3 PRECENT    QUEENS

10/18/2006 BUTTOCKS KNEE, LEFT ELBOW, LEFT HEAD 158-40 76TH ROAD    QUEENS

2/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 100-00 BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE    QUEENS

1/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW 
BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

62-85 FOREST AVE.    QUEENS

2/5/2007 LEG, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

166-07 HILLSIDE AVE.    QUEENS

3/15/2007 ARM, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 
KNEES, BOTH 

45-06 215TH ST.    QUEENS

1/12/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 11 CLOVE LANE   RICHMOND

11/13/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 105 HAMILTON AVE.   RICHMOND

4/23/2007 EYES, BOTH LEGS, BOTH INTERNAL ORGANS 465 NEW DORP LANE   RICHMOND

5/10/2007 WRIST, LEFT KNEE, LEFT LEGS, BOTH 58 LAWRENCE AVE.   RICHMOND

8/10/2007 BUTTOCKS ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 23-20 HYLAND BLVD.   RICHMOND

5/17/2007 NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

HYLAN BLVD & BUFFALO STREET    RICHMOND

4/12/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) STATEN ISLAND DUMP    RICHMOND

10/15/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT 2320 HYLAN BLVD.    RICHMOND

1/3/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 465 NEW DORP LANE   RICHMOND

3/19/2007  533 COLLEGE ROAD SUFFOLK

11/1/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 116 MAIN STREET   RICHMOND

6/28/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) SHOULDER, 
RIGHT 

78 RICHMOND TERRACE   RICHMOND

3/22/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

QUEEN ST. & GANSEVOORT BLVD.     RICHMOND
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10/29/2007 KNEES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 2320 HYLAN BLVD   RICHMOND

8/5/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 178 RICHMOND TERRACE    RICHMOND

10/30/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE 3494 PARK AVE3  BRONX

11/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 450 CROSS BRONX EXPRESSWAY  BRONX

3/26/2007 EYE, RIGHT   

6/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, 
RIGHT LEG, LEFT 

1619 BOSTON ROAD    BRONX

12/4/2006 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 4111 LACONIA AVE.   BRONX

10/4/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 411 LACONIA AVE.  BRONX

11/1/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 257 ALEXANDER AVE  BRONX

10/30/2007 HEAD NECK: VERTEBRAE IN FRONT OF 3494 PARK AVE., E.  BRONX

11/14/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2121 EASTCHESTER ROAD  BRONX

11/16/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT ANKLE, RIGHT 6811 KELLY STREET   BRONX

12/5/2006 KNEE, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 1650 GUNHILL ROAD   BRONX

10/11/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, LEFT 1278 SEDGWICK AVE.  BRONX

10/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 830 WASHINGTON AVE  BRONX

11/14/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, LEFT 257 ALEXANDER AVE  BRONX

10/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 450 CROSS BRONX EXPWAY  BRONX

6/29/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

3/21/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1865 MORRIS AVE   BRONX

3/15/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) EAST 233 STREET/BAYCHESTER AVE   BRONX

1/30/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 302 FORDHAM ROAD   BRONX

3/2/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT ARM, LEFT 500 EAST FORDHAM ROAD   BRONX

3/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT PELHAM PARKWAY EASTBOUND   BRONX

4/16/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) INTERNAL 
ORGANS 

977 FOX STREET   BRONX

5/9/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT 

3000 EAST TREMONT AVE.   BRONX

3/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT NORTHERN BLVD. BTWN 161ST  CROCHERON 
AVE.   

BRONX

7/18/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT LEGS, BOTH 560 E.179TH STREET   BRONX

5/9/2007 HANDS, BOTH   

6/26/2007 KNEE, LEFT LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 210 LAFONTAINE AVE.   BRONX

3/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT HANDS, BOTH CORNER OF EAST 167TH STREET AND TELLER 
AVE.   

BRONX

8/17/2007 HAND, LEFT FEET, BOTH LEG, RIGHT IN FRONT OF 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

9/11/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS     
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3/21/2007 ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT     

11/17/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS     

9/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ARM, RIGHT 1300 BOYNTON AVE.   BRONX

10/4/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 240 EAST 172ND STREET   BRONX

10/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 1930 ANDREWS AVE   BRONX

9/25/2007 HAND, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE   BRONX

10/2/2007 ARM, LEFT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), LEFT 1300 BOYNTON AVE   BRONX

10/30/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

IN FRONT OF 3494 PARK AVE.     BRONX

6/4/2007 LEG, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

12/8/2006 NECK   

5/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, L EFT KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: 
LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

2087 RESERVOIR AVE.     BRONX

8/10/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT LOWER EXT: THIGH, L EFT 
BUTTOCKS 

500 ABBOTT STREET     BRONX

8/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, LEFT 
SHOULDER, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH 

681 KELLY STREET     BRONX

12/7/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 3630 THIRD AVE.   BRONX

12/12/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE.   BRONX

11/29/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 138TH STREET AND WILTON AVE.   BRONX

1/18/2007 KNEE, RIGHT SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT CNR. OF COUNTRY CLUB AND CAMPBELL DRIVE   BRONX

1/25/2007 FACE NECK HAND, LEFT 1700 MC COMBS ROAD   BRONX

1/30/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT LEG, LEFT HIPS, LEFT       

3/20/2007 KNEE, LEFT   

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT MOSHULU PARKWAY   BRONX

11/22/2006 EYE, RIGHT   

3/6/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 650 HOLLYWOOD AVE   BRONX

11/20/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 2050 ANTIN PLACE   BRONX

1/10/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

1/22/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.   BRONX

2/1/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 187TH STREET & ARTHUR AVE.   BRONX

12/22/2006 HEAD FACE EYES, BOTH 2121 EASTCHESTER ROAD   BRONX

2/7/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 470 JACKSON AVE   BRONX

2/13/2007 FACE UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 3540 BIVONA STREET   BRONX

2/10/2007 LEGS, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 2060 LAFAYETTE AVE.   BRONX

1/8/2007 ELBOW, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 2975 TIBETT AVE.   BRONX
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2/27/2007 KNEES, BOTH ARM, LEFT SHOULDER, LEFT TRUNK: 

LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
1116 SHERIDAN AVENUE     BRONX

2/13/2007 HEAD   

3/29/2007 HAND, LEFT 167TH STREET AND MORRIS AVE. BRONX

3/22/2007 ARM, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

2/13/2007 LEG, LEFT 2075 WEBSTER AVE BRONX

3/14/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1930 ANDREW AVE BRONX

3/14/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 100 WEST MOSHULU PARKWAY BRONX

3/9/2007 FACE 240 E.172ND STREET BRONX

2/28/2007 HAND, RIGHT 7750 BAYCHESTER AVE BRONX

3/6/2007 LEG, RIGHT 149 EAST MOSHOLU PARKWAY BRONX

3/6/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 302 EAST FORDHAM ROAD BRONX

2/15/2007 KNEE, RIGHT METROPOLITAN AVE/WOOD PLACE. BRONX

2/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 120 E.189TH STREET BRONX

2/22/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 155 WEST 213ST STREET BRONX

2/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1691 WEEKS AVE. BRONX

3/10/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2489 TIEOOUT AVE/FORDHAM AVE BRONX

1/22/2007 HANDS, BOTH 1 BRONX RIVER PARKWAY BRONX

3/19/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 1311 CASTLE HILL AVE BRONX

3/26/2007 EYE, LEFT 778 FOREST AVENUE BRONX

2/22/2007 HEAD 8 WEST KINGSBRIDGE ROAD BRONX

3/20/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 455 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

4/12/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 29 W.FORDAM ROAD BRONX

12/13/2006 HEAD 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

4/26/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

5/4/2007 HAND, RIGHT 456 WHITE PLAINS ROAD BRONX

4/30/2007 KNEE, LEFT 33 EAST 85TH STREET BRONX

5/14/2007 KNEE, LEFT 745 EAST 141ST ST. BRONX

4/16/2007 HAND, RIGHT 1231 LAFAYETTE AVENUE BRONX

4/23/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 234 GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

12/14/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 2704 EAST TREMONT AVE. BRONX

3/13/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 737 MELROSE AVE BRONX

1/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 800 EAST GUNHILL ROAD BRONX
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12/12/2006 WRIST, RIGHT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

12/13/2006 KNEES, BOTH 1414 STORY AVE. BRONX

12/15/2006 NECK EAST TREMONT AVE. & UNION PORT ROAD BRONX

12/15/2006 KNEE, LEFT ESPLANDE & ASTOR AVE. BRONX

8/20/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 
BUTTOCKS 

        

1/3/2007 FACE 360 EAST 145TH STREET BRONX

7/26/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) TIFFANY STREET & E.165TH STREET    BRONX

1/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT E.149TH STREET/3RD AVE. BRONX

1/2/2007  1600 WEBSTER AVE. BRONX

12/29/2006 FOOT, LEFT 3000 EAST TREMONT AVE. BRONX

12/20/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 500 ABBOTT STREET BRONX

1/10/2007 HEAD 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

3/22/2007 FACE WESTSIDE GLEASON AVE BRONX

1/11/2007 NOSE 500 EAST FORDHAMD. BRONX

4/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 2 EAST 169TH STREET BRONX

1/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 500 EAST FORDHAM ROAD BRONX

1/12/2007 EYE, LEFT 1700 MCCOMBS AVE BRONX

1/18/2007 FACE 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

1/23/2007 HAND, RIGHT 275 HARLEM RIVER PARK BRONX

1/22/2007 WRIST, LEFT 750 BAYCHESTER AVENUE BRONX

2/13/2007 HANDS, BOTH 2120 ST.RAYMOND AVE. BRONX

2/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 800 GUN HILL ROAD BRONX

2/7/2007 LEG, RIGHT 250 EAST 164TH STREET BRONX

2/1/2007 ANKLE, LEFT CORNER OF GRACE & SCHEFFLIN AVE. BRONX

12/19/2006  1701 FULTON AVE BRONX

3/15/2007 HAND, RIGHT 100 WEST MOSHOLU PARKWAY BRONX

3/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 3750 BAYCHESTER AVE BRONX

1/12/2007 FACE 800 EAST GUNHILL ROAD BRONX

9/11/2007  888 REV JAMES A POLITE BRONX

5/2/2007 NECK 2865 WEBSTER AVE. BRONX

8/24/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 358 EAST 149TH STREET BRONX

9/7/2007 HAND, LEFT 250 164TH STREET BRONX
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8/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT EAST FORDAM ROAD & CROTONA AVE. BRONX

8/23/2007  41-11 LACONIA AVENUE BRONX

8/24/2007 KNEE, LEFT 1081 LEGGETT AVE. BRONX

8/13/2007 ARM, RIGHT 27 IRVING AVE. BRONX

9/4/2007 FACE 1020 ANDERSON AVE. BRONX

10/2/2007 FOOT, LEFT 100 W. MOSHOLU PARKWAY BRONX

9/12/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 90 TERRACE VIEW AVE BRONX

9/12/2007 HAND, RIGHT 40 W. TREMONT AVENUE BRONX

9/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT F/O 35-29 JEROME AVE. BRONX

8/22/2007 FOOT, LEFT 745 E. 141ST STREET BRONX

9/20/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT IN FRON OF 1884 JEROME AVE. BRONX

8/7/2007  1000 TELLER AVE. BRONX

9/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1300 BOYNTON STREET BRONX

9/13/2007 FACE 31-76 BAINBRIDGE AVE. BRONX

9/11/2007 NECK FORDHAM ROAD AND ANDREWS AVENUE BRONX

9/26/2007 ARM, RIGHT CROSS BRONX EXPY & DOWEY AVE. BRONX

9/25/2007  965 LONGWOOD AVE. BRONX

9/25/2007  965 LONGWOOD AVE. BRONX

11/28/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2877 BERKLEY AVE   BRONX

11/21/2007 TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRUNK 1278 SEDGWICK AVENUE   BRONX

10/26/2007 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WHITE PLAINS ROAD   BRONX

10/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT 38-30 EAST TREMONT   BRONX

9/27/2007 KNEE, LEFT TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK    BRONX

10/10/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK (THORACIC) 34-19 BOSTON ROAD   BRONX

8/16/2007 ARM, LEFT ENTRANCE ROAD TO RODMAN'S NECK BRONX

7/9/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 1475 WEST AVE. BRONX

5/16/2007 ARM, LEFT 900 TINTON AVE. BRONX

5/17/2007 ARM, RIGHT 339 MORRIS AVE. BRONX

5/7/2007 ARM, RIGHT 2780 RESERVOIR AVE BRONX

5/2/2007 LEG, LEFT 745 EAST 141ST STREET BRONX

3/29/2007  1201 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

4/12/2007 HAND, LEFT 2 E. 169TH STREET BRONX
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6/1/2007  OPP. 555 BERGEN AVE. BRONX

5/22/2007 HEAD 3330 INDEPENDENCE AVE. BRONX

5/26/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 12TH AVE. AND 49TH ST. BRONX

6/16/2007 FACE 971 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

5/23/2007  240 E. 172ND STREET BRONX

6/8/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 500 EAST FORDHAM ROAD BRONX

9/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

6/11/2007  750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

11/17/2006 ARM, LEFT 1930 ANDREWS AVE. BRONX

6/19/2007 HAND, LEFT BAINBRIDGE & 205TH STREET BRONX

6/11/2007 ARM, LEFT 1980 LAFAYETTE AVE. BRONX

5/14/2007 LEG, LEFT 165TH STREET AND GRAND CONCOURSE BRONX

4/12/2007 ARM, RIGHT 1716 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

6/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT PELHAM BAY PARK BRONX

8/6/2007 ARM, LEFT 1804 CALDEN AVE. BRONX

8/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 3000 E.TREMONT AVE. BRONX

6/11/2007 WRIST, LEFT 660 W. 237TH STREET BRONX

6/22/2007 HAND, LEFT 3400 KINGSBRIDGE AVE. BRONX

8/8/2007 KNEES, BOTH 302 EAST FORDAM ROAD BRONX

7/3/2007 FACE 730 BRYANT AVE. BRONX

7/27/2007 FACE E. 182ND & WASHINGTON AVE. BRONX

6/6/2007 HEAD 1000 TELLER AVE. BRONX

2/13/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT 991 LONGWOOD AVE.  BRONX

3/29/2007 FACE EYE, LEFT 210 EAST 167TH STREET  BRONX

4/19/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 890 CALDWELL AVE.  BRONX

1/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2 EAST 169 STREET  BRONX

2/15/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2205 PROSPECT AVE  BRONX

2/2/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 977 FOX STREET  BRONX

3/7/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 230 EAST 183 STREET  BRONX

2/16/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 2060 LAFAYETTE AVE  BRONX

2/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 1165 CROMWELL STREET  BRONX

3/19/2007 FACE HAND, RIGHT 455 SOUTHERAN BLVD  BRONX
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3/6/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 650 HOLLYEWOOD AVE  BRONX

3/21/2007 NECK WRISTS, BOTH 1425 WALTON AVE  BRONX

1/11/2007 KNEE, LEFT HEAD 1691 WEEKS AVE.  BRONX

2/22/2007 LEG, LEFT KNEE, LEFT MOSHULU PARKWAY  BRONX

3/22/2007 NECK HEAD 500 EAST FORDHAM RD.  BRONX

2/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 745 141 STREET  BRONX

1/22/2007 HAND, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 2 EAST 169TH STREET  BRONX

2/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT FACE CNR. OF 180TH STREET AND LAFONTAINE AVE.  BRONX

12/18/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 1550 VICE AVE.  BRONX

12/29/2006 WRIST, RIGHT OPP. 1580 UNIONPORT RD. BRONX

12/8/2006 SHOULDER, LEFT ARM, LEFT 215 E. 161ST STREET  BRONX

12/13/2006 HAND, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE. BRONX

1/25/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 230 EAST 183RD STREET BRONX

1/29/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 275 HARLEM RIVER PKWY  BRONX

1/31/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT EASTBOUND CNR. OF HOLLYWOOD AVE.  BRONX

1/10/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 161ST STREET & CAULDWELL AVE.  BRONX

1/5/2007 FACE HEAD 250 EAST 164TH STREET  BRONX

3/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS BRONX RIVER PARKWAY & SUGMORE ST.  BRONX

9/14/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES 591 EAST TREMONT AVE  BRONX

3/22/2007 TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) HANDS, BOTH 
SHOULDER, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 

          

11/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 450 CROSS BRONX EXPS    BRONX

10/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) MACDONOUGH PLC AND WATERBERY    BRONX

4/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 800 HOMES STREET   BRONX

9/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WEST CHESTER AVE    BRONX

10/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) LONGWOOD AVE..    BRONX

8/9/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT HAND, 
RIGHT 

CORNER OF BARTOW AVE. & EDSON AVE.    BRONX

4/23/2007 FACE LEG, LEFT ARM, LEFT HEAD NOSE OPP. 4294 WHITE PLAINS RD.     BRONX

8/6/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 1000 TELLER AVENUE BRONX

8/30/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 46-43 3 AVE  BRONX

9/21/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 2601 WESTR CHESTER AVE  BRONX

10/9/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, RIGHT 20-55 MAPES AVE  BRONX

5/4/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 745 EAST 143RD STREET  BRONX
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10/1/2007 INTERNAL ORGANS 745 EAST 141ST STREET  BRONX

5/9/2007 EYE, LEFT HEAD 890 CAULDWELL AVE.  BRONX

9/8/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 36 WEST GUN HILL ROAD  BRONX

8/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT FACE OPPOS. 836 RHINELANDER AVE.  BRONX

7/5/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 2750 THROOP AVE.  BRONX

8/5/2007 RIBS HIPS, LEFT 166 EAST 188TH STREET  BRONX

6/11/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 3000 MOSHOLU PARKWAY  BRONX

7/16/2007 ARM, LEFT LEG, LEFT 2075 WEBSTER AVE.  BRONX

7/23/2007 ANKLE, LEFT KNEE, LEFT WALLACE & ARNOW AVE.  BRONX

6/12/2007 KNEE, LEFT ANKLE, LEFT 500 EAST FORDHAM ROAD  BRONX

5/4/2007 FOOT, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT EAST TREMONT AVE. & BRUCKNER BLVD.  BRONX

5/4/2007 KNEES, BOTH HANDS, BOTH 456 WHITE PLAINS ROAD  BRONX

5/24/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 149 EAST MOSHULU PKWY  BRONX

1/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT NECK 1865 MORRIS AVE.  BRONX

10/1/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 1595 BATHGATE AVE  BRONX

10/26/2007 RIBS 2120 RYER AVE. BRONX

1/29/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 530 RYERS AVE.    BRONX

12/29/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2404 GRAND CONCOURSE    BRONX

10/31/2007 HAND, RIGHT 3256 BAINBRIDGE BRONX

10/30/2007 LEG, RIGHT 900 FLELEY AVENUE BRONX

11/14/2007 HEAD 450 CROSS BRONX EXPS WAY BRONX

12/7/2006 KNEES, BOTH ANKLE, RIGHT 455 SOUTHERN BLVD.  BRONX

11/7/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 900 FLELEY AVE. BRONX

10/9/2007 KNEE, LEFT 450 CROSS BRONX EXPS BRONX

10/30/2007 HEAD IN FRONT OF 3494 PARK AVE. BRONX

10/24/2007 HAND, RIGHT 2120 RYER AVE. BRONX

1/12/2007 HEAD WRIST, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT 745 EAST 141ST STREET    BRONX

10/16/2007 BUTTOCKS 450 CROSS BRONX EXPRESSWAY BRONX

10/18/2007 FOOT, RIGHT BOSTON ROAD BRONX

10/9/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 3016 WEBSTER AVENUE BRONX

10/4/2007 ELBOW, LEFT 215 EAST 161 STREET BRONX

10/29/2007 HEAD 3450 KINGSBRIDGE AVE BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
11/30/2006 EYE, LEFT 1865 MORRIS AVENUE BRONX

11/22/2006 KNEE, LEFT E.217TH STREET AND BRONXWOOD AVE. BRONX

12/8/2006 EYES, BOTH 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

12/8/2006 KNEE, RIGHT 455 SOUTHERN BLVD. BRONX

11/16/2006 KNEES, BOTH TRINITE & WESTERCHESTER AVE. BRONX

12/13/2006 FACE 1930 ANDREWS AVE. BRONX

11/28/2006 FACE 470 JACKSON AVE. BRONX

11/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 2704 EAST TRMONT AVE. BRONX

9/25/2007 NECK HEAD TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) F/O 115 EAST 184TH STREET    BRONX

12/13/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT HIP, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT KNEE, 
RIGHT 

900 10TH AVE.    BRONX

10/16/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) EAST 169 STREET    BRONX

4/17/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) BOSTON ROAD & JACKSON AVE    BRONX

4/19/2007 NECK HEAD TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 33 WEST BURNSIDE AVE.    BRONX

5/10/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 40 WEST TREMONT AVE.    BRONX

7/24/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 2441 WALLACE AVE.    BRONX

8/6/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 165 E.170TH STREET    BRONX

10/13/2007 RIBS 2704 E TREMONT AVE BRONX

8/24/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: DISC NECK SHOULDERS, BOTH E. 224TH ST & BRONXWOOD    BRONX

12/1/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 1440 STORY AVE.  BRONX

12/1/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT 2452 WASHINGTON AVE.  BRONX

11/16/2006 LOWER EXT: THIGH, RIGHT 750 BAYCHESTER AVE.  BRONX

12/13/2006 ARM, RIGHT LEGS, BOTH 450 CROSS BAY EXPRESSWAY  BRONX

3/19/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) ELBOW, 
RIGHT HEAD 

290 ST MARKS PLACE    BRONX

10/16/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT IN FRONT OF 748 ALLERTON AVE.  BRONX

12/15/2006 FACE KNEES, BOTH ESPLANDADE AND ASTOR AVE.  BRONX

3/30/2007 NECK FACE UPPER EXT: THUMB, R IGHT 110 BOSTON ROAD    BRONX

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 1300 BOYNTON AVE    BRONX

1/16/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: DISC SHOULDERS, BOTH 167TH ST. & SHERMAN AVE.    BRONX

8/30/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) WESTCHESTER & CONTINENTAL AVES.    BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $740,036.89
MEDICAL COST $631,447.33
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $1,371,484.22
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1597

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUNDS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

6/2/2006 WRIST, LEFT 233 BROADWAY NEW YORK

5/21/2005 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 233 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUNDS SUMMARY

NEW YORK CITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/1/2007 WRIST, RIGHT  300 JAY STREET  KINGS

11/29/2006   186 JAY STREET  KINGS

1/8/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  25 CHAPEL STREET  KINGS

1/29/2007 FOOT, LEFT  300 JAY STREET  KINGS

11/1/2006   300 JAY STREET  KINGS

12/13/2006 HEAD  300 JAY STREET  KINGS

6/11/2007 FACE  300 JAY STREET  KINGS

8/21/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 186 JAY STREET  KINGS

1/17/2007 LEG, RIGHT  300 JAY STREET  KINGS

11/28/2006 NOSE  HEAD 186 JAYS STREET   KINGS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $1,875.10
MEDICAL COST $2,434.39
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $4,309.49
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 10

NEW YORK CITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE SUMMARY

NON-COVERED/UNIDENTIFIED EMPLOYEES
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/7/2007   1850 MCDONALD AVE  KINGS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
5/3/2006   9 METRO TEC  KINGS

5/14/1984   111 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

10/30/2007   3201 KINGSHIWY AVE  KINGS

10/12/2007   594 ALBANY AVE  KINGS

5/1/2006   37 STREET  KINGS

10/14/2005   2145 EAST 7 STREET  KINGS

9/24/2007   111 LINGSTION STREET  KINGS

7/7/2007   9 METRO TEC  KINGS

8/24/2007   2247 BEDFORD AVE  KINGS

2/4/2007 ARM, LEFT  9 METRO TERC  KINGS

4/4/2007   111 LINGSTON STREET  KINGS

3/9/2004   111 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

2/7/2007 NECK  SHOULDERS, BOTH HAND, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT 
NOSE TRUNK: DISC 

250 BEFORD PARK BLVD       BRONX

1/13/2005 KNEE, RIGHT  1070 EAST 104 STREET  KINGS

11/16/2006   9 METRO TEC  KINGS

5/17/2004   1824 SHORE PARKWAY  KINGS

2/6/2006   65 COURT STREET  KINGS

12/16/2006   1902  SAXNE DRIVE  KINGS

10/12/2006   9 METRO TEC  KINGS

1/22/2007   218 FOUNTAIN STREET  KINGS

4/19/2007   5800 20TH AVE  KINGS

2/9/2007   65 COURT STREET  KINGS

2/13/2007   65 COURT STREET  KINGS

4/24/2007   111 LIVINGSTION STREET  KINGS

1/17/1998   130 LINGSTON STREET  KINGS

3/19/2007 HAND, RIGHT  111 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

3/19/2007   1725 SHORE PARKWAY  KINGS

4/4/2007   111 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

3/31/2007   65 COURT STREET  KINGS

3/26/2007   2449 HARWAY AVE  KINGS

1/24/2007   65 COURT STREET  KINGS

2/4/2004   9 METRO TEC  KINGS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
1/17/1998 WRIST, LEFT  130 LIVINGSTON STREET  KINGS

8/19/2006 SHOULDER, RIGHT  KNEE, RIGHT HEAD TRUNK: 
DISC 

EL TIT GROCERY     KINGS

4/22/1982 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 170 EAST END AVE    NEW YORK

8/31/1998 TRUNK: DISC  KNEES, BOTH 622 WEST 57 STREET   NEW YORK

10/1/2000 INTERNAL ORGANS 10 NEW ROAD  PROVIDENCE

2/16/2007   250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

6/22/2007 TRUNK: DISC  250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

2/1/2007   40 BEVEAR STREET  NEW YORK

5/5/2007 TRUNK: DISC  44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

9/30/2001 INTERNAL ORGANS 1 WTC  NEW YORK

5/18/2007   250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

3/31/2007   544 7TH AVE  NEW YORK

5/24/2007   250 BROAD WAY  NEW YORK

4/29/2007   540 114TH STREET  NEW YORK

3/25/2007   250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

9/11/2001   1 WTC  NEW YORK

5/17/2007   550 WEST 20 STREET  NEW YORK

3/1/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT  325 E. 20TH STREET  NEW YORK

6/4/2007   227 MADISON STREET  NEW YORK

5/20/2007 TRUNK: DISC  525 EAST 65 STREET  NEW YORK

4/3/2007   250 CHURCH STREET  NEW YORK

9/9/2007   IRT LEXINGTON  NEW YORK

8/6/2007   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

8/15/2007   40 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

8/22/2007   125 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

7/27/2006   4460 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

4/16/2007   1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

1/17/2007 HAND, RIGHT  NY UNIVERSITY  NEW YORK

4/19/2006   ROOSEVELT SQUARE NORTH  NEW YORK

3/30/2006   2201 HEMPSTEAD TPKE  NEW YORK

9/20/2007   3301 BELTAGH AVE  NEW YORK

10/10/2006 HEAD  250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
11/2/2006 KNEE, LEFT  160 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

11/30/2006 TRUNK: DISC  120 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

9/26/2006   25 BEACKER STREET  NEW YORK

12/13/2006   LAFAYEETTE STREET  NEW YORK

2/21/2007   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

9/25/2006   325 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

2/17/2007   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

10/11/2006   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

10/14/2006   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

10/17/2006   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

10/12/2006   7 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

9/11/2001   1 WTC  NEW YORK

1/27/2007 HAND, RIGHT  40 STREET  NEW YORK

9/30/2001   1 WORLD TRADE CENTER  NEW YORK

3/8/2007   250 BROADWAY  NEW YORK

5/15/2007   44 BEAVER STREET  NEW YORK

12/15/2006   4201 LEXINGTON AVE  NEW YORK

8/2/2007   1 PLOICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

9/6/2007   1 GUSTAVE LEVY PL  NEW YORK

8/5/2007   120 WEST 106 ST  NEW YORK

11/5/2005   1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

6/3/2007   1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

4/23/2007   1 POLICE PLAZA  NEW YORK

9/30/2007   125 WORTH STREET  NEW YORK

12/19/2006   2911 ARTHUR KILL ROAD  RICHMOND

12/8/2006   330 DURANT AVE  RICHMOND

8/26/2007   84-56 258 STREET  QUEENS

11/8/2006 TRUNK: DISC  NECK 3202 QUEENS BLVD   QUEENS

1/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 1 LEFRAK CITY PLAZA   QUEENS

5/18/2007   2911 ARTHUR KILL ROAD  RICHMOND

11/16/2006 TRUNK: DISC  2756 RESERVAOR AVE  QUEENS

3/3/1999   16-16 WHITESTONE EXPS  QUEENS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
1/7/2006   70-20 ASTORIA BLVD  QUEENS

3/23/2006   60-02 60 LANE  QUEENS

1/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC  488 BEACH 66 STREET  QUEENS

9/11/2001   8900 VANWYCK EXPRESSWAY  QUEENS

8/15/2007   152-11 89 AVE  QUEENS

7/26/2007   29-10 TOMSON AVE  QUEENS

10/3/2007   55-01 94 STREET  QUEENS

3/28/2007   2911 ARTHUR KILL ROAD  RICHMOND

5/23/2007   56-45 MAIN STREET  QUEENS

12/4/2006   MT.KISCO  

1/29/2007   BETHPAGE SWEET  

3/26/2007   247 HARRIS ROAD  WESTCHESTER

12/6/2006   52 MAIN STREET  WASHINGTONVIL
LE

2/13/2004   112 DELAFIELD STREET  UPSTATE

12/11/2006     UPSATATE OF NY

3/19/2007   533 COLLEGE ROAD  SUFFOLK

7/14/2006 SHOULDERS, BOTH  NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

SMITH TOWN     SUFFOLK

12/22/2006       

8/1/2006 KNEE, RIGHT  1925 SCHEFLIN PLACE  BRONX

3/30/2007   2975 TIBBETT AVE  BRONX

5/19/2000   130 KINGSBRIDGE ROAD  BRONX

2/25/2005       

10/9/2007   1118 GRANDCONCOURSE  BRONX

1/2/2007       

9/11/2001   125 EAST 149 STREET  BRONX

3/8/2007   111 EAST 210 STREET  BRONX

9/4/2006       

9/27/2004       

9/28/2006       

10/15/2006       

8/17/2006       

9/5/2006 KNEE, LEFT      
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 129

NON-COVERED/UNIDENTIFIED EMPLOYEES SUMMARY

NYCERS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/23/2007 SHOULDER, LEFT 335 ADAMS STREET  KINGS

7/14/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 335 ADAM STREET KINGS

3/6/2007 FACE 335 ADAMS STREET KINGS

11/29/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY TRUNK: LOW BACK 
(LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

350 JAY STREET    KINGS

11/14/2006 ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT WRIST, RIGHT 345 ADAM STREET   KINGS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $3,193.83
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $3,193.83
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 5

NYCERS SUMMARY

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

12/10/2006 ANKLE, LEFT FOOT, LEFT 165 CADMAN PLAZA  KINGS

11/6/2006 FACE 3 LEWIS AVE KINGS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $177.98
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $177.98
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

OFFICE OF PAYROLL ADMINISTRATION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/17/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 2 LAFAYETTE ST   NEW YORK

10/12/2007 KNEE, RIGHT TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 

1 CENTRE ST      NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 2

OFFICE OF PAYROLL ADMINISTRATION SUMMARY
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OFFICE OF SPECIAL NARCOTICS
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

4/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY NORTHBOUND  NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $330.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $330.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

OFFICE OF SPECIAL NARCOTICS SUMMARY

OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/19/2007 NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 75 PARK PLACE   NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY SUMMARY

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

1/25/2007 ELBOW, RIGHT 1 CENTRE ST NEW YORK

12/14/2006 HEAD: MOUTH 1 CENTRE STREET NEW YORK

1/22/2007 HEAD TRUNK: DISC ANKLE, RIGHT SHOULDER, 
RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT 

1 CENTER STREET     NEW YORK

6/12/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT ELBOW, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT 
WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 

1 CENTRE STREET       NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $3,440.00
MEDICAL COST $325.49
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $3,765.49
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 4

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER SUMMARY

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY BRONX COUNTY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

5/30/2007 NECK: VERTEBRAE  TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( 
THORACIC) TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

161 STREET      BRONX

6/8/2007 LEG, RIGHT  ANKLE, LEFT 24-55 BQE WEST   NEW YORK

12/11/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SACRUM 
AND COCCYX 

116 RADIO CIRCLE   WESTCHESTER

2/23/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), LEFT 851 GRAND CONCOURSE  BRONX

7/17/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT    BRONX
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
9/27/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  215 ALEXANDER AVE  BRONX

7/25/2007 KNEES, BOTH  WRIST, LEFT 161ST STREET & GRAND CONCOURSE   BRONX

11/9/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT BX PARK EAST   BRONX

8/2/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 215 EAST 161 STREET    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $3,925.75
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $3,925.75
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 9

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY BRONX COUNTY SUMMARY

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LOWER EXT: 
MULTIPLE LOWER EXT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 

WALLACE AVE & RHINELANDER      BRONX

1/5/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 100 GOLD STREET  NEW YORK

2/1/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ON SIDE WALK 1 CENTER STREET NEW YORK

1/24/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 100 GOLD STREET  NEW YORK

6/12/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY MYRTLE AVE   KINGS

3/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 253 BROADWAY    NEW YORK

2/14/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 88 EAST END AVE    NEW YORK

10/5/2006 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 88 EAST END AVE   NEW YORK

6/7/2007 LOWER EXT: TOE(S), RIGHT 88 EAST END AVE   NEW YORK

5/26/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJURY NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY RAMAPO   ROCKLAND   

8/9/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY LEG, LEFT FOOT, 
LEFT 

WALLACE AVE    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $5,639.06
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $5,639.06
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 11

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR SUMMARY

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

4/11/2007 FOOT, LEFT WAREHOUSE NEW YORK
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY SUMMARY

QUEENS COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

7/20/2007 EYE, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

7/23/2007 HIPS, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

7/16/2007 FOOT, LEFT 164TH ST./35TH AVE. QUEENS

8/23/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

11/25/2007 HEAD 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

11/28/2007 PELVIS 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

7/11/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

1/31/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

7/26/2006  72ND & PARSONS QUEENS

7/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT RIBS LEGS, BOTH 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

1/3/2007 TRUNK: DISC 65-21 MAIN STREET QUEENS

8/18/2004 ARM, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD., QUEENS

12/13/2006  65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

6/29/2007 KNEE, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

12/12/2006 RIBS 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

4/10/2007 FOOT, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

2/14/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD QUEENS

2/28/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

1/1/2007 KNEE, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

3/8/2007 RIBS 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

4/9/2007  65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

12/11/2006 ANKLE, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

4/3/2007 EYE, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

10/24/2006 HEAD 65-30 KISSENA BLVD. QUEENS

9/13/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

7/13/2007 EYE, RIGHT ARM, RIGHT NECK TRUNK: DISC LEG, 
RIGHT 

65-30 KISSENA BLVD     QUEENS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
7/11/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) LEG, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

1/3/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 65-40 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

10/21/2007 HANDS, BOTH ELBOWS, BOTH 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

10/30/2007 HIP, RIGHT KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

65-30 KISSENA BLVD.    QUEENS

10/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

11/8/2007 HIP, RIGHT LOWER EXT: THIGH, R IGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

10/9/2007 RIBS SHOULDER, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

2/22/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.    QUEENS

2/14/2007 TRUNK: DISC HEAD 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

3/9/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, LEFT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

5/23/2007 ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

5/30/2007 KNEES, BOTH TRUNK: DISC 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

10/4/2006 KNEE, LEFT HAND, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

7/3/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.  QUEENS

11/8/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), RIGHT 65-30 KISSENA BLVD.   QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $9,631.98
MEDICAL COST $23,290.95
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $32,922.93
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 41

QUEENS COLLEGE SUMMARY

QUEENSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/24/2006  222-05 56TH AVE. QUEENS

11/2/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

11/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

11/21/2006 EYES, BOTH 222-05 56TH AVE. QUEENS

4/12/2007 ANKLE, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

4/3/2007 FOOT, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

1/10/2007 HAND, RIGHT 222-05  56TH AVE. QUEENS

2/6/2007 KNEE, LEFT 222-05 56TH AVE. QUEENS

7/31/2006 TRUNK: DISC 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

11/15/2006 FOOT, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE QUEENS

10/5/2006 HEAD LEG, RIGHT INTERNAL ORGANS 222-05 56TH AVENUE   QUEENS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
6/28/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LMBR/LMBO-S AC) 222-05 56TH AVENUE    QUEENS

11/15/2006 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

222-05 56TH AVENUE   QUEENS

8/24/2007 HANDS, BOTH KNEES, BOTH ARM, LEFT 222-05 56TH AVE.   QUEENS

10/5/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 222-05 56TH AVENUE  QUEENS

9/18/2007 LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: DISC 222-05 56TH AVE.  QUEENS

10/26/2007 UPPER EXT: FINGER(S), LEFT 222-05 56TH AVENUE   QUEENS

6/28/2007 ARM, RIGHT KNEE, LEFT HEAD 222-05 56TH AVENUE   QUEENS

3/20/2007 UPPER EXT: THUMB, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE  QUEENS

1/3/2007 NECK TRUNK: DISC 222-05 56TH AVENUE  QUEENS

11/1/2006 INTERNAL ORGANS 222-05 56TH AVENUE  QUEENS

3/5/2007 HEAD ELBOW, LEFT KNEE, RIGHT 222-05 56TH AVENUE   QUEENS

8/30/2006    

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $3,200.00
MEDICAL COST $32,924.83
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $36,124.83
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 23

QUEENSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE SUMMARY

TAXI AND LIMO COMMISSION
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

9/13/2007 WRIST, LEFT 3RD AVE KINGS

5/4/2007 KNEE, LEFT LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) HANDS, BOTH 

TINTON AVE     BRONX

9/13/2007 WRIST, LEFT HAND, LEFT 3RD AVE  KINGS

7/10/2007 HEAD: FACIAL BONES CHURCH AVE  KINGS

12/27/2006 EYES, BOTH SHOULDER, LEFT 49TH ST C/O MADISON  NEW YORK

10/9/2007 WRIST, LEFT 149 STREET NEW YORK

9/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) WRIST, LEFT 
HAND, LEFT 

3RD AVE    KINGS

9/13/2007 TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) SHOULDER, 
LEFT 

E. 57TH ST & CHURCH AVE   KINGS

10/9/2007 ARM, LEFT WRIST, LEFT 149TH ST  NEW YORK

10/29/2007 RIBS 24-55 BQE WEST QUEENS

6/18/2007 ANKLE, LEFT 24-55 BQE WEST QUEENS

5/29/2007  24-55 BQE WEST QUEENS

3/1/2007 ARM, LEFT 24-55 BQE WEST QUEENS

2/14/2007 WRIST, RIGHT 24-55 BQE WEST QUEENS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
10/9/2007 UPPER EXT: MULTIPLE UPPER EXT 149TH ST   NEW YORK

8/22/2007  HAND, LEFT CORNER OF 14 STREET  NEW YORK

8/21/2007 LEG, LEFT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 24-55 BQE WEST   QUEENS

4/28/2007 KNEE, RIGHT ANKLE, RIGHT FOOT, RIGHT JFK AIRPORT TERMINAL   QUEENS

3/19/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: UPPER BACK ( THORACIC) 
TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 

24-55 BQE WEST      QUEENS

12/17/2006 NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
SHOULDER, RIGHT FACE 

VANWYCK EXPRESSWAY     QUEENS

8/10/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT HIP, RIGHT 
TRUNK: MULTIPLE TRU NK 

24-55 BQE WEST     QUEENS

6/21/2007 HEAD NECK TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM BR/LMBO-SAC) 
RIBS 

1221 SPOFFORD AVE     QUEENS

10/29/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S 
), RIGHT 

24-55 BQE WEST    QUEENS

5/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

ASTORIA BLVD 43 STREET    QUEENS

5/10/2007 NECK: MULTIPLE INJU RY LOW BACK ASTORIA BLVD & 43RD ST   QUEENS

5/9/2007 LEG, RIGHT FOOT, LEFT BUTTOCKS 24-55 BQE WEST   QUEENS

1/11/2007 HAND, RIGHT UPPER EXT: FINGER(S ), RIGHT QUEENS CENTRAL BOOKING 125-01   QUEENS

9/20/2007 WRIST, RIGHT HAND, RIGHT 24-55 BQE WEST  QUEENS

5/31/2007 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 32-02 QUEENS BLVD  QUEENS

9/11/2007 LOWER EXT: MULTIPLE LOWER EXT 24-55 BQE WEST   QUEENS

10/5/2005 FACE WRIST, RIGHT PELHAM BAY PKWY  BRONX

5/4/2007 KNEE, RIGHT LEG, RIGHT TRUNK: LOW BACK (LM 
BR/LMBO-SAC) 

TINTON AVE    BRONX

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $11,557.74
MEDICAL COST $18,215.33
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $29,773.07
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 32

TAXI AND LIMO COMMISSION SUMMARY

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

8/15/2007 FACE SOUTH STREET NEW YORK

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $0.00
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $0.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 1

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM SUMMARY

YORK COLLEGE
DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY

10/19/2006 HEAD: MULTIPLE HEAD INJURY 94-50 160TH STREET   KINGS
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DATE OF INJURY INJURED BODY PART(S) LOCATION COUNTY
12/13/2006 ANKLE, LEFT  94-20 GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

7/2/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT  ELBOW, RIGHT 94-20 GUY R. BRWER BLVD.   QUEENS

8/7/2007 ARM, LEFT  EAR, LEFT 94-20 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.   QUEENS

5/26/2007 HEAD  ARMS, BOTH TRUNK: DISC NECK 160-02 LIBERTY AVE.     QUEENS

5/21/2007 KNEE, RIGHT  NECK SHOULDER, RIGHT FOOT, 
RIGHT 

LIBERTY AVE. & GUY BREWER BLVD.     QUEENS

9/26/2007 HAND, RIGHT  94-20 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

8/1/2007 HIPS, LEFT  94-20 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

7/25/2007 FOOT, RIGHT  94-20 GUY R. BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

1/25/2007 SHOULDER, RIGHT 94-20 GUY BREWER BLVD.  QUEENS

WAGE REPLACEMENT COST $0.00
MEDICAL COST $2,023.06
PENALTY COST $0.00

TOTAL $2,023.06
TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES 10

YORK COLLEGE SUMMARY
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COST AND CLAIMS SUMMARY BY AGENCY FOR 2007
WAGE REPLACEMENTAGENCY MEDICAL COSTS TOTAL CLAIMSPENALTY COSTS

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN 
SERVICES

$109,860.55 $65,927.88 77$0.00

BARUCH COLLEGE $6,444.92 $13,075.74 27$0.00

BOARD OF ELECTIONS $0.00 $8,502.70 9$0.00

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE

$0.00 $4,922.35 14$0.00

BRONX COMMUNITY COLLEGE $18,880.00 $29,932.68 35$0.00

BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT $0.00 $1,523.82 2$0.00

BROOKLYN COLLEGE $11,480.39 $18,297.09 42$0.00

CITY CLERK $0.00 $0.00 2$0.00

CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK $0.00 $1,912.48 22$0.00

CITY COUNCIL $0.00 $0.00 2$0.00

CITY PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION

$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 
CENTRAL OFFICE

$0.00 $1,990.33 6$0.00

CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW 
BOARD

$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

COLLEGE OF STATEN ISLAND $7,657.49 $18,664.95 40$0.00

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS $6,600.00 $5,467.54 3$0.00

CUNY GRADUATE CENTER $0.00 $735.15 7$0.00

DCAS $19,021.34 $32,716.20 60$0.00

DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING $6,211.17 $1,478.14 8$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS $16,310.63 $16,492.67 27$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER 
AFFAIRS

$0.00 $330.00 4$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION $316,054.45 $607,537.34 1385$345.00

DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN & 
CONSTRUCTION

$2,080.00 $12,990.90 8$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION $655,919.66 $1,049,568.53 3534$50.00

DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

$256,605.30 $256,858.24 731$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE $18,492.28 $27,918.89 31$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
MENTAL HYGIENE

$69,836.45 $48,852.66 165$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS 
SERVICES

$93,311.01 $38,221.24 65$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF INVESTIGATION $0.00 $0.00 5$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE 
JUSTICE

$156,218.43 $114,395.47 152$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION

$137,641.27 $199,166.30 390$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION $55,520.00 $19,336.37 16$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF RECORDS & 
INFORMATION

$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION $118,691.20 $84,563.49 164$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF SMALL 
BUSINESS SERVICES

$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00
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WAGE REPLACEMENTAGENCY MEDICAL COSTS TOTAL CLAIMSPENALTY COSTS

DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION

$216,123.84 $212,939.86 395$0.00

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

$0.00 $879.19 9$0.00

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF KINGS 
COUNTY

$10,640.00 $7,694.06 14$0.00

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW 
YORK COUNTY

$0.00 $1,862.20 3$0.00

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF QUEENS 
COUNTY

$876.35 $4,507.74 3$0.00

DOITT $11,520.00 $330.00 3$0.00

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
SERVICES AGENCY

$0.00 $251.92 6$0.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT $210,707.27 $603,064.61 1643$0.00

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 
CORPORATION

$1,301,358.46 $679,888.29 3539$0.00

HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE $7,359.62 $11,038.41 18$0.00

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE $5,280.00 $3,753.71 32$0.00

HOUSING PRESERVATION & 
DEVELOPMENT

$84,459.34 $74,806.16 73$0.00

HUMAN RESOURCES 
ADMINISTRATION

$149,773.51 $136,153.48 207$50.00

HUNTER COLLEGE $6,320.00 $13,277.82 21$0.00

JOHN JAY COLLEGE $0.00 $2,680.43 12$0.00

KINGSBOROUGH COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

$12,811.51 $15,624.63 65$0.00

LA GUARDIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE $0.00 $1,175.01 3$0.00

LAW DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF 
THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

$1,280.00 $5,442.85 14$0.00

MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE $1,516.10 $1,097.05 7$0.00

NEW YORK CITY POLICE 
DEPARTMENT

$740,036.89 $631,447.33 1597$0.00

NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION 
FUNDS

$0.00 $0.00 2$0.00

NEW YORK CITY TECHNICAL 
COLLEGE

$1,875.10 $2,434.39 10$0.00

NON-COVERED/UNIDENTIFIED 
EMPLOYEES

$0.00 $0.00 129$0.00

NYCERS $0.00 $3,193.83 5$0.00

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT

$0.00 $177.98 2$0.00

OFFICE OF PAYROLL 
ADMINISTRATION

$0.00 $0.00 2$0.00

OFFICE OF SPECIAL NARCOTICS $0.00 $330.00 1$0.00

OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY $0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER $3,440.00 $325.49 4$0.00

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY BRONX COUNTY

$0.00 $3,925.75 9$0.00

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR $0.00 $5,639.06 11$0.00

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW 
YORK COUNTY

$0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

QUEENS COLLEGE $9,631.98 $23,290.95 41$0.00

QUEENSBOROUGH COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE

$3,200.00 $32,924.83 23$0.00
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WAGE REPLACEMENTAGENCY MEDICAL COSTS TOTAL CLAIMSPENALTY COSTS

TAXI AND LIMO COMMISSION $11,557.74 $18,215.33 32$0.00

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM $0.00 $0.00 1$0.00

YORK COLLEGE $0.00 $2,023.06 10$0.00

TOTALS $4,872,604.25 $5,181,774.57 14985$445.00
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Annual Comparison for Years 2005, 2006 and 2007
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN SERVICES

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 97$144,355.63 $81,968.96 $0.00 $226,324.59

2006 94$74,541.29 $41,435.73 $754.00 $116,731.02

2007 77$109,860.55 $65,927.88 $0.00 $175,788.43

BARUCH COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 21$7,871.60 $8,665.45 $0.00 $16,537.05

2006 23$13,727.50 $17,824.15 $0.00 $31,551.65

2007 27$6,444.92 $13,075.74 $0.00 $19,520.66

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 15$0.00 $866.41 $0.00 $866.41

2006 17$23,973.32 $25,077.71 $0.00 $49,051.03

2007 9$0.00 $8,502.70 $0.00 $8,502.70

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 14$2,692.53 $7,866.91 $0.00 $10,559.44

2006 13$0.00 $4,194.65 $0.00 $4,194.65

2007 14$0.00 $4,922.35 $0.00 $4,922.35

BRONX BOROUGH PRESIDENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 2$0.00 $450.15 $0.00 $450.15

2006 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD #9

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

BRONX COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 34$16,699.25 $28,908.06 $0.00 $45,607.31

2006 9$4,764.14 $3,437.86 $0.00 $8,202.00

2007 35$18,880.00 $29,932.68 $0.00 $48,812.68
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Annual Comparison for Years 2005, 2006 and 2007
BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 2$0.00 $3,061.42 $0.00 $3,061.42

2006 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 2$0.00 $1,523.82 $0.00 $1,523.82

BROOKLYN COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 34$3,500.28 $14,863.65 $0.00 $18,363.93

2006 38$21,480.00 $17,325.90 $0.00 $38,805.90

2007 42$11,480.39 $18,297.09 $0.00 $29,777.48

BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$0.00 $1,751.81 $0.00 $1,751.81

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CITY CLERK

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 18$3,860.00 $9,293.07 $0.00 $13,153.07

2006 16$4,348.02 $7,651.79 $0.00 $11,999.81

2007 22$0.00 $1,912.48 $0.00 $1,912.48

CITY COUNCIL

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 7$0.00 $12,246.16 $0.00 $12,246.16

2007 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CITY PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Annual Comparison for Years 2005, 2006 and 2007
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK CENTRAL OFFICE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3$6,440.00 $629.41 $0.00 $7,069.41

2006 4$0.00 $3,935.67 $0.00 $3,935.67

2007 6$0.00 $1,990.33 $0.00 $1,990.33

CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3$0.00 $3,047.26 $0.00 $3,047.26

2006 4$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

COLLEGE OF STATEN ISLAND

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 37$10,054.37 $14,099.11 $0.00 $24,153.48

2006 25$2,000.00 $8,807.68 $0.00 $10,807.68

2007 40$7,657.49 $18,664.95 $0.00 $26,322.44

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00

2007 3$6,600.00 $5,467.54 $0.00 $12,067.54

CUNY GRADUATE CENTER

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 4$0.00 $244.83 $0.00 $244.83

2006 5$11,466.65 $13,088.91 $0.00 $24,555.56

2007 7$0.00 $735.15 $0.00 $735.15

DCAS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 78$35,803.18 $52,583.08 $0.00 $88,386.26

2006 68$54,881.12 $43,753.03 $0.00 $98,634.15

2007 60$19,021.34 $32,716.20 $0.00 $51,737.54

DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 6$0.00 $112.89 $0.00 $112.89

2006 17$960.00 $12,771.87 $150.00 $13,881.87

2007 8$6,211.17 $1,478.14 $0.00 $7,689.31
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Annual Comparison for Years 2005, 2006 and 2007
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 12$15,600.00 $9,744.69 $0.00 $25,344.69

2006 23$45,146.39 $32,411.99 $0.00 $77,558.38

2007 27$16,310.63 $16,492.67 $0.00 $32,803.30

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 3$0.00 $398.11 $0.00 $398.11

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 7$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 4$0.00 $330.00 $0.00 $330.00

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1469$368,957.73 $843,570.71 $50.00 $1,212,578.44

2006 1341$282,236.88 $583,947.63 $0.00 $866,184.51

2007 1385$316,054.45 $607,537.34 $345.00 $923,936.79

DEPARTMENT OF DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 13$20,392.72 $10,490.94 $0.00 $30,883.66

2006 9$6,800.00 $2,227.44 $0.00 $9,027.44

2007 8$2,080.00 $12,990.90 $0.00 $15,070.90

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3727$664,887.85 $1,133,737.55 $378.30 $1,799,003.70

2006 3636$862,896.94 $1,143,269.22 $2,465.70 $2,008,631.86

2007 3534$655,919.66 $1,049,568.53 $50.00 $1,705,538.19

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Annual Comparison for Years 2005, 2006 and 2007
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 796$284,759.40 $493,434.34 $150.00 $778,343.74

2006 771$245,116.12 $449,870.64 $0.00 $694,986.76

2007 731$256,605.30 $256,858.24 $0.00 $513,463.54

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 25$7,600.00 $10,251.56 $0.00 $17,851.56

2006 40$29,675.00 $26,441.71 $0.00 $56,116.71

2007 31$18,492.28 $27,918.89 $0.00 $46,411.17

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 175$100,336.00 $92,491.54 $0.00 $192,827.54

2006 166$145,367.28 $97,956.34 $0.00 $243,323.62

2007 165$69,836.45 $48,852.66 $0.00 $118,689.11

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESS SERVICES

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 98$36,176.91 $51,278.03 $0.00 $87,454.94

2006 98$95,653.42 $51,263.77 $0.00 $146,917.19

2007 65$93,311.01 $38,221.24 $0.00 $131,532.25

DEPARTMENT OF INVESTIGATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 6$0.00 $4,838.84 $0.00 $4,838.84

2006 3$0.00 $1,601.60 $0.00 $1,601.60

2007 5$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 103$125,981.40 $53,302.67 $0.00 $179,284.07

2006 149$218,517.49 $165,305.47 $0.00 $383,822.96

2007 152$156,218.43 $114,395.47 $0.00 $270,613.90

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 407$151,504.28 $135,319.01 $0.00 $286,823.29

2006 435$211,859.79 $142,025.61 $0.00 $353,885.40

2007 390$137,641.27 $199,166.30 $0.00 $336,807.57
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DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 23$26,988.25 $19,207.19 $0.00 $46,195.44

2006 28$10,158.17 $19,955.45 $0.00 $30,113.62

2007 16$55,520.00 $19,336.37 $0.00 $74,856.37

DEPARTMENT OF RECORDS & INFORMATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$2,285.47 $4,655.71 $50.00 $6,991.18

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 190$29,629.21 $96,819.95 $0.00 $126,449.16

2006 207$28,133.18 $47,581.40 $0.00 $75,714.58

2007 164$118,691.20 $84,563.49 $0.00 $203,254.69

DEPARTMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 3$12,630.00 $7,447.13 $0.00 $20,077.13

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 536$287,280.56 $389,738.14 $1,250.00 $678,268.70

2006 501$294,366.36 $401,859.51 $0.00 $696,225.87

2007 395$216,123.84 $212,939.86 $0.00 $429,063.70

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3$0.00 $190.33 $0.00 $190.33

2006 2$0.00 $3,902.70 $0.00 $3,902.70

2007 9$0.00 $879.19 $0.00 $879.19

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF KINGS COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 14$0.00 $4,274.80 $0.00 $4,274.80

2006 11$0.00 $1,688.83 $0.00 $1,688.83

2007 14$10,640.00 $7,694.06 $0.00 $18,334.06
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 10$15,160.00 $12,077.06 $0.00 $27,237.06

2006 6$0.00 $101.00 $0.00 $101.00

2007 3$0.00 $1,862.20 $0.00 $1,862.20

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF QUEENS COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 6$10,256.00 $817.06 $0.00 $11,073.06

2006 3$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 3$876.35 $4,507.74 $0.00 $5,384.09

DOITT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 6$4,934.00 $7,461.48 $0.00 $12,395.48

2006 10$21,799.78 $8,224.54 $0.00 $30,024.32

2007 3$11,520.00 $330.00 $0.00 $11,850.00

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMMISSION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

FINANCIAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 4$0.00 $14,134.78 $0.00 $14,134.78

2006 4$0.00 $324.02 $0.00 $324.02

2007 6$0.00 $251.92 $0.00 $251.92

FIRE DEPARTMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1582$173,703.73 $518,313.38 $50.00 $692,067.11

2006 1623$191,809.32 $406,338.92 $0.00 $598,148.24

2007 1643$210,707.27 $603,064.61 $0.00 $813,771.88

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3481$979,489.17 $689,201.06 $500.00 $1,669,190.23

2006 2998$1,221,326.86 $674,087.50 $150.00 $1,895,564.36

2007 3539$1,301,358.46 $679,888.29 $0.00 $1,981,246.75
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HERBERT H. LEHMAN COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 23$11,472.23 $21,149.81 $0.00 $32,622.04

2006 15$2,606.53 $4,913.78 $0.00 $7,520.31

2007 18$7,359.62 $11,038.41 $0.00 $18,398.03

HOSTOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 19$12,555.64 $19,735.82 $0.00 $32,291.46

2006 18$4,106.52 $13,169.25 $0.00 $17,275.77

2007 32$5,280.00 $3,753.71 $0.00 $9,033.71

HOUSING PRESERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 75$75,137.80 $124,553.02 $0.00 $199,690.82

2006 68$27,408.35 $37,053.47 $0.00 $64,461.82

2007 73$84,459.34 $74,806.16 $0.00 $159,265.50

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 225$155,965.82 $137,731.79 $0.00 $293,697.61

2006 245$216,809.30 $165,019.43 $0.00 $381,828.73

2007 207$149,773.51 $136,153.48 $50.00 $285,976.99

HUNTER COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 28$5,050.00 $15,016.02 $0.00 $20,066.02

2006 22$0.00 $12,655.30 $0.00 $12,655.30

2007 21$6,320.00 $13,277.82 $0.00 $19,597.82

JOHN JAY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 10$2,581.32 $3,218.52 $0.00 $5,799.84

2006 8$0.00 $808.20 $0.00 $808.20

2007 12$0.00 $2,680.43 $0.00 $2,680.43

KINGSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 90$3,353.28 $17,993.10 $50.00 $21,396.38

2006 67$4,071.94 $25,815.27 $0.00 $29,887.21

2007 65$12,811.51 $15,624.63 $0.00 $28,436.14
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LA GUARDIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 5$3,360.00 $10,200.56 $0.00 $13,560.56

2006 8$0.00 $801.63 $0.00 $801.63

2007 3$0.00 $1,175.01 $0.00 $1,175.01

LAW DEPARTMENT,OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 8$2,950.66 $3,940.80 $0.00 $6,891.46

2006 13$2,930.00 $14,442.40 $0.00 $17,372.40

2007 14$1,280.00 $5,442.85 $0.00 $6,722.85

MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 4$0.00 $1,606.70 $0.00 $1,606.70

2006 5$14,950.00 $5,685.61 $0.00 $20,635.61

2007 7$1,516.10 $1,097.05 $0.00 $2,613.15

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1458$416,286.50 $481,674.68 $200.00 $898,161.18

2006 1483$743,280.51 $551,411.90 $0.00 $1,294,692.41

2007 1597$740,036.89 $631,447.33 $0.00 $1,371,484.22

NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUNDS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

NEW YORK CITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 11$3,600.00 $18,592.57 $0.00 $22,192.57

2006 10$880.00 $4,455.18 $0.00 $5,335.18

2007 10$1,875.10 $2,434.39 $0.00 $4,309.49

NON-COVERED/UNIDENTIFIED EMPLOYEES

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 17$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 99$0.00 $1,589.00 $0.00 $1,589.00

2007 129$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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NYCERS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 5$0.00 $3,193.83 $0.00 $3,193.83

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $1,852.66 $0.00 $1,852.66

2006 4$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 2$0.00 $177.98 $0.00 $177.98

OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $739.20 $0.00 $739.20

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OFFICE OF PAYROLL ADMINISTRATION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 3$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 2$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OFFICE OF SPECIAL NARCOTICS

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 5$960.00 $0.00 $0.00 $960.00

2006 1$0.00 $1,284.91 $0.00 $1,284.91

2007 1$0.00 $330.00 $0.00 $330.00

OFFICE OF THE ACTUARY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 6$0.00 $8,528.57 $0.00 $8,528.57

2006 5$0.00 $1,446.91 $0.00 $1,446.91

2007 4$3,440.00 $325.49 $0.00 $3,765.49
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY BRONX COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 7$8,184.99 $5,225.96 $0.00 $13,410.95

2006 3$1,040.00 $2,886.55 $0.00 $3,926.55

2007 9$0.00 $3,925.75 $0.00 $3,925.75

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY RICHMOND COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 3$16,940.00 $8,181.75 $0.00 $25,121.75

2006 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 8$0.00 $863.62 $50.00 $913.62

2006 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 11$0.00 $5,639.06 $0.00 $5,639.06

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PUBLIC ADVOCATE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 4$0.00 $213.52 $0.00 $213.52

2006 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

QUEENS BOROUGH PRESIDENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$0.00 $66.77 $0.00 $66.77

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

QUEENS COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 42$0.00 $5,918.58 $0.00 $5,918.58

2006 42$13,545.25 $65,121.65 $0.00 $78,666.90

2007 41$9,631.98 $23,290.95 $0.00 $32,922.93
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QUEENSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 7$2,390.00 $6,195.15 $0.00 $8,585.15

2006 14$7,940.95 $14,298.45 $0.00 $22,239.40

2007 23$3,200.00 $32,924.83 $0.00 $36,124.83

STATEN ISLAND BOROUGH PRESIDENT

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$0.00 $310.22 $0.00 $310.22

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TAX COMMISSION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2006 1$4,640.00 $2,619.31 $0.00 $7,259.31

2007 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TAXI AND LIMO COMMISSION

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 50$28,222.84 $63,168.18 $0.00 $91,391.02

2006 51$7,280.00 $31,982.73 $0.00 $39,262.73

2007 32$11,557.74 $18,215.33 $0.00 $29,773.07

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 1$15,664.00 $7,979.96 $0.00 $23,643.96

2006 0$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2007 1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

YORK COLLEGE

YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

2005 9$23,008.11 $18,054.72 $0.00 $41,062.83

2006 7$1,504.20 $6,127.13 $0.00 $7,631.33

2007 10$0.00 $2,023.06 $0.00 $2,023.06
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YEAR WAGE REPLACEMENT COST MEDICAL COST PENALTY COST TOTALS CASES

Total Cost Summary Comparison of 2005, 2006, 2007

$5,804,656.96 $2,728.30$4,324,882.71 151852005 $10,132,267.97

$5,445,788.28 $3,519.70$5,188,628.57 146222006 $10,637,936.55

$5,181,774.57 $445.00$4,872,604.25 149852007 $10,054,823.82
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